ADOPTION NOTICE

Schedule of Rates for Telephone Service

Fidelity Telephone LLC d/b/a Fidelity Communications hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally filed by it, P.S.C. MO. No. 1 - Schedule of Rates for Telephone Service filed with the Missouri Public Service Commission by Fidelity Telephone Company.

Issued by: Tariff Administrator 210 E. Earll Drive Phoenix, AZ 85012 Effective: November 28, 2019

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

O'FICE COPY -2ND REVISED 1 P. S. C. MO. No. No. All Previous S o De dilate Take From Office Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No supplement of this schedule will be issued except for the purpose of cancelling this schedule. UAN 2 3 1957 MISSONS! Public Service Comm. FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY Name of Corporation mmission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115 SCHEDULE OF RATES 1683 Luse Nº, 13, 529 FOR **TELEPHONE SERVICE** APPLYING TO THE EXCHANGE AREA AT Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, CANCELLED - Missouri Public Name of Town Spring Bluff, Stanton, and Sullivan. This schedule contains the rates, rentals, charges, rules and regulations for and relating to local service and to long-distance service over owned or controlled and jointly owned toll lines. EFFECTIVE February 1, 1957 January 23, 1957 ISSUED. Month Month Day President BY. Title Office Sullivan, Missouri Address of Officer

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth below.

A. Local Rates

Local rates for Residential and Business services are available at Fidelity's Website:

www.fidelitycommunications.com

B. New Bundles

After April 1, 2016, the Company may offer new bundles. Rates and descriptions of Fidelity's new bundled service offerings are available at Fidelity's website:

www.fidelitycommunications.com

C. <u>Grandfathered Bundles</u>

The packages below are only available to existing customers at existing locations. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

The following Bundled Packages are available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate. All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services.

(inclu Sma Cabl Cabl	Perfect Package* ides Residential Access Line, Ultimate rtFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 10 Meg. e Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic e TV, (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital e TV and one Premium movie channel)	(T)

\$135.99	(I)
\$137.98	
\$137.98	
\$137.98	
\$143.04	(I)
	\$137.98 \$137.98 \$137.98

* Effective March 1, 2015, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

Issued: December 22, 2016 Issued By:

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: January 1, 2017

Rates

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0133

(N)

(N)

(T)

(T)

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages. Applicable taxes (T) levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth below.

A. Local Rates

Local rates for Residential and Business services are available at Fidelity's Website:

www.fidelitycommunications.com

B. <u>New Bundles</u>

After April 1, 2016, the Company may offer new bundles. Rates and descriptions of Fidelity's new bundled service offerings are available at Fidelity's website:

www.fidelitycommunications.com

C. <u>Grandfathered Bundles</u>

The packages below are only available to existing customers at existing locations. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

The following Bundled Packages are available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate. All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services.

Rates

 Just Perfect Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV, (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and one Premium movie channel)

With Digital Ultimate Tier	\$128.99
With Starz/Encore	\$130.98
With Cinemax	\$130.98
With Showtime/Movie Channel	\$130.98
With HBO	\$133.98

* Effective March 1, 2015, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

Issued: March 23, 2016 Issued By:

CANCELLED January 1, 2017 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0133 Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: April 1, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2016-0238

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$16.00
Business One-Party	23.95
Business Trunks	30.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing, residential or business (as Designated) customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

	<u>Rates</u>	/
1. Just Perfect Package*		(
(includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate		
SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg.		
Cable Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV,		
(MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and		
one Premium movie channel)		
·		
		(

With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$128.99 \$130.98 \$130.98 \$130.98 \$130.98 \$133.98	(I) (I) (I) (I)
--	--	--------------------------

- (I) Increase
- (T) Text

* Effective March 1, 2015, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

Issued: February 27, 2015 Issued By:

CANCELLED April 1, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2016-0238 Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: March 1, 2015

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0268

(T)

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES

Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$16.00
Business One-Party	23.95
Business Trunks	30.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing, residential or business (as Designated) customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

Rates

(l) (l)

 Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV, (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and one Premium movie channel)

With Digital Ultimate Tier	\$125.99
With Starz/Encore	\$125.99
With Cinemax	\$125.99
With Showtime/Movie Channel	\$125.99
With HBO	\$128.99

- (I) Rate increase
- (T) Change in text

Issued: October 30, 2014 Issued By:

CANCELLED March 1, 2015 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0268 Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: December 1, 2014

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0191

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES

Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$14.00
Business One-Party	21.95
Business Trunks	30.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing, residential or business (as Designated) customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

		<u>Rates</u>	
1. Just Perfect Package			
(includes Residential Acc	ess Line, Ultimate		
SmartFeatures Package,	Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg.		
	rvice, (MUSTView) Basic Cable T	/, (MEGAView)	(T)
Extended			
Basic Cable TV, Digital C	able TV and one Premium movie		
channel)			
	With Digital Ultimate Tier	\$125.99	(I)
	With Starz/Encore	\$125.99	(I)
	With Cinemax	\$125.99	(I)
	With Showtime/Movie Channel	\$125.99	(I)

(I) Rate increase

(T) Change in text

Issued: February 28, 2014 Issued By:

> CANCELED December 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0191

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

With HBO

Effective: April 1, 2014

\$128.99

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2014-0337

(I)

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES Within the exchange area:

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing, residential or business (as Designated) customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

 Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and one Premium movie channel)

\$120,95	(I)
\$120.95	ă
\$120.95) M
\$120.95	(j)
\$123.95	(Ĭ)
	\$120.95 \$120.95 \$120.95

(I) Rate increase

Issued: April 12, 2013 Issued By:

CANCELLED April 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2014-0337 Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: June 1, 2013

<u>Rates</u>

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0446

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$10.25
Business One-Party	19.95
Business Trunks	28.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing, residential or business (as Designated) customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

		<u>Rates</u>	
1. Just Perfect Pac	kage		
(includes Reside	ential Access Line, Ultimate		
SmartFeatures F	Package, Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg.	(T)	
	ternet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended		
	Digital Cable TV and one Premium movie		
channel)			
onannony	With Digital Ultimate Tier	\$117.95	(I)
	With Starz/Encore	\$117.95	(I)
	With Cinemax	\$117.95	(I)
	With Showtime/Movie Channel	\$118.95	(I)
	With HBO	\$120.95	(I)

(I) Rate increase

(T) Change in text Issued: May 8, 2012

Issued By:

CANCELLED June 1, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0446 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: June 1, 2012

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0705

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$10.25
Business One-Party	19.95
Business Trunks	28.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing, residential or business (as Designated) customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

 Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 6 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and one Premium movie channel)

With Digital Ultimate Tier	\$115.95	(N)
With Starz/Encore	\$115.95	(I)
With Cinemax	\$115.95	(I)
With Showtime/Movie Channel	\$116.95	(I)
With HBO	\$118.95	(I)

- (N) New rate
- (I) Rate increase

Iss	sued: M	ay 26,	2011
Iss	sued By	:	
	•		

CANCELLED I June 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0705 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: July 1, 2011

Rates

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2011-0596

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES

Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$10.25
Business One-Party	19.95
Business Trunks	28.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing, residential or business (as Designated) customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

 Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, SmartFeatures Package, Residenti Cable Modem Internet service, Bas Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV a channel) 	ial Voicemail, 6 Meg. sic Cable TV, Extended	
With Sta	nz/Encore \$112.9	95

With Cinemax

	With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO
(T) Change in text	Will HEO

Issued: November 8, 2010 Issued By:

CANCELLED July 1, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2011-0596 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: December 8, 2010

\$112.95

\$113.95 \$115.95

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2011-0236 (T)

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES

Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$10.25
Business One-Party	19.95
Business Trunks	28.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing, residential or business (as Designated) customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

 Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and one Premium movie channel)

With HBO \$115.95 (I)	With Starz/Encore	\$112.95	(I)
	With Cinemax	\$112.95	(I)
	With Showtime/Movie Channel	\$113.95	(I)
	With HBO	\$115.95	(I)

(T) Change in text

Issued: June 21, 2010 Issued By:

> CANCELLED December 8, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2011-0236

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: July 1, 2010

Rates

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2010-0733

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES

Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$10.25
Business One-Party	19.95
Business Trunks	28.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing, residential or business (as Designated) customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

Just Perfect Package

 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate
 SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg.
 Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended
 Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and one Premium movie channel)

With Starz/Encore\$109.95With Cinemax\$109.95With Showtime/Movie Channel\$110.95With HBO\$112.95
--

(T) Change in text

Issued: May 28, 2009 Issued By:

> CANCELLED July 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2010-0733

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: June 7, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0837

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES

Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$10.25
Business One-Party	19.95
Business Trunks	28.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing, residential or business (as Designated) customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

<u>Rates</u>

Effective: January 29, 2009

Just Perfect Package

 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate
 SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg.
 Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended
 Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and one Premium movie channel)

With Starz/Encore	\$106.95
With Cinemax	\$107.95
With Showtime/Movie Channel	\$108.95
With HBO	\$109.95

(T) Change in text

Issued: December 30, 2008 Issued By:

CANCELLED June 7, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0837 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0489

 $\begin{pmatrix} T \\ T \end{pmatrix}$

(T) (T)

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES

Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$10.25
Business One-Party	19.95
Business Trunks	28.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

 Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and one Premium movie channel)

With Cinemax \$1 With Showtime/Movie Channel \$1	106.95(I)107.95(I)108.95(I)109.95(I)
---	--------------------------------------

(I) Increase Rate

Issued: June 5, 2008 Issued By:

CANCELLED January 29, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0489 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: June 15, 2008

Rates

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

P.S.C MO. No. 1 13th Revised Sheet No. A Cancels 12th Revised Sheet No. A

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

GENERAL

1

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES

Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$10.25
Business One-Party	19.95
Business Trunks	28.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

<u>Rates</u>

 Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and one Premium movie channel)

With Starz/Encore	\$104.95
With Cinemax	\$105.95
With Showtime/Movie Channel	\$106.95
With HBO	\$107.95

(T) Change in text

Issued: April 21, 2008 Issued By: Effective: May 21, 2008

CANCELLED June 15, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

(T)

(T)

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES

Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$10.25
Business One-Party	19.95
Business Trunks	28.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available in the Sullivan exchange only)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

Rates

 Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and one Premium movie channel)

With Starz/Encore	\$104.95	(I)
With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel	\$105.95 \$106.95	(I) (I)
With HBO	\$107.95	(I)

(I) Increase Rate

Issued: June 29, 2007 Issued By:

CANCELLED May 21, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: August 1, 2007

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES

Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$10.25
Business One-Party	19.95
Business Trunks	28.70

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.
- C. Bundled Packages (available in the Sullivan exchange only)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

	<u>Rates</u>	
1. Just Perfect Package		
(includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate		
SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg.		
Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended		
Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and one Premium movie		
channel)		

With Starz/Encore With Cinemax	\$102.95 \$103.95	
With Showtime/Movie Channel	\$103.95	
With HBO	\$105.95	(N)

Effective: April 13, 2006

(N) New Service

Issued: March 14, 2006 Issued By:

CANCELLED August 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080



(N)

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$10.25 (I)
Business One-Party	19.95 (I)
Business Trunks	28.70 (I)

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Includes Touch Tone Service.

(I) Increase in rate

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By:

Cancelled

April 13, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Effective: May 21, 2004 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080





REC'D SEP 11 1998

PSC MO. NO. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

9th Revised Sheet No. A Cancels 8th Revised Sheet No. A

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

GENERAL

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service, touch tone and local messages.

RATES

Within the exchange area:

Residence One-Party	\$ 7.55	(R)
Business One-Party	14.25	(R)
Business Trunks	21.40	(R)

A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.

B. Includes Touch Tone Service.



CANCELLED MAY 2 1 2004 noisel By L



Issued: September 11, 1998

Issuing Officer: John Davis 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 Effective: November I, 1998 Missouri Public Service Commission 98 - 344 FILED NOV 01 1998

Fidelity Telephone Company of Sullivan, Missouri

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 8th Revised Sheet No. A Cancels 7th Revised Sheet No. A

RECEIVED

Public Service Commission

+

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

GENERAL:

Unless otherwise specified the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one has a local messages.

RATES

Within the exchange area:

	Touch Tone <u>One-Party</u>	Rotary Dial <u>One-Party</u>
Residence	\$7.80	\$7.55
Business	14.75	14.25
Business Trunk	21.90	21.40

- A. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- B. Touch Tone is available only in exchanges where necessary central office equipment and related facilities are available.
- C. Service connection charges do not apply when adding touch tone service within ninety days of the date when this service first becomes available in an exchange.
- D. When touch tone service is requested subsequent to installation, a \$5.00 installation charge will apply.

CANCELLED

NOV 01 1998 By QUARS#A Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

APR 15 1997

MO.PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

1

Effective: April 15, 1997

Issued: January 17, 1997

Kent Bliss Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Fidelity Telephone Company 7th Revised Sheet No. A 6th Revised Sheet No. A Replaces

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

RECEIVED

FFB 2 3 1990

GENERAL

対応についれ

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to basic local exchange telephone service and local messages:

RATES

Within the exchange area:

	Touch Tone <u>One-Party</u>	Rotary Dial <u>One-Party</u>	APR 1 5 1997
Residence	\$ 7.80	\$ 7.55	ET & K.S. A
Business	14.75	14.25	PUDIC Service Collina MISSOURI
Business Trunk	21.90	21.40	
Semi Public	21.90	21.40	•

- Α. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth above.
- Β. Touch Tone is available only in exchanges where necessary central office equipment and related facilities are available.
- с. Service connection charges do not apply when adding touch tone service within ninety days of the date when this service first becomes available in an exchange.
- D. When touch tone service is requested subsequent to installation, a \$5.00 installation charge will apply.

Indicates new rate or text

Indicates change

FILED

MAR 1 1990 8 9 - 1 5 9 Public Service Commission

Effective: 3/1/90

Kip Hendrickson Assistant V.P. Finance 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

Issued: 2/23/90

CANCELLED



	S.C.MO. No. 1	$\frac{6\text{th}}{\text{Revised}} $
Cancelling	; P.S.C.MO. No. 1	5th {Ociginal } SHEET I
Fidelity Telephon Name of Issuir	ne Company For-	<u>All Exchanges</u> Community, Town or Cit
	-	RECEIVE
	LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVI	CE FEB 17 198
GENERAL		MISSOUR Public Service Cor
	ied, the charges quoted in this tariff a ber to basic local exchange telephone s	
RATES	- ·	
Within the exchange area	a: Touch Tone	Rotary Dial
	<u>One-Party</u>	One-Party
Business	\$17.15*	\$15.65*
Residence	\$ 9.80*	\$ 8.30*
related facilities a C. Service connection c	able only in exchanges where necessary are available. charges do not apply when adding touch i is service first becomes available in a	tone service within ninety days
related facilities a C. Service connection of of the date when thi *NOTE: These rates are received from the inter established by the Comm earnings investigation of	are available. charges do not apply when adding touch is service first becomes available in a interim and subject to refund at 9% simp rim rates exceed revenues to be receiv mission as a result of Staff's pending of Public Counsel. For further informa f the Companies, Staff, and The Offic	tone service within ninety days an exchange.
related facilities a C. Service connection of of the date when this "NOTE: These rates are received from the inter established by the Comm earnings investigation of the Joint Memorandum of concurrently with this	are available. charges do not apply when adding touch is service first becomes available in a interim and subject to refund at 9% simp rim rates exceed revenues to be receiv aission as a result of Staff's pendim of Public Counsel. For further informa f the Companies, Staff, and The Offic tariff sheet. CANCEL MAR 1 BY July Public Service MISSO	tone service within ninety days an exchange.
<pre>related facilities a C. Service connection c of the date when thi *NOTE: These rates are received from the inter established by the Comm earnings investigation c the Joint Memorandum of concurrently with this *Indicates new ra +Indicates change </pre>	are available. charges do not apply when adding touch is service first becomes available in a interim and subject to refund at 9% simpling rim rates exceed revenues to be receive aission as a result of Staff's pending of Public Counsel. For further informa f the Companies, Staff, and The Office tariff sheet. CANCEL MAR 1 BY July Public Service MISSO	tone service within ninety days an exchange.

8

ļ

. .

I

·	FORM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1	5th	(NOCKENNER) SHEET NO. A
	Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	4th	
	Fidelity Telephone Company	For	All Exchanges
	Name of Issuing Corporation	101	Community, Town or City
	LOCAL E	XCHANGE SER	NOV 25 1987
	GENERAL	<u></u>	Public Service Commission
	Unless otherwise specified, the of for the period of one month and local exchange telephone service a	entitle the	d in this tariff are subscriber to basic
	RATES		
	Within the exchange area:		
		louch Tone <u>)ne-Party</u>	Rotary Dial <u>One-Party</u>
	Business	\$17.15	\$15.65
	Residence	\$ 9.80	\$ 8.30
	A. Applicable taxes levied h authorities are in addition	y state, cou on to the rate	nty and local taxing as set forth above.
	B. Touch Tone is available of central office equipment available.	only in excha t and relat	nges where necessary ted facilities are
	C. Service connection charge tone service within nine service first becomes avail	ety days of	the date when this
	CANCELLED MAR 1 1989		
	NCELLE		
۰.	CANC	i	
-	11/3 7 1900	нA	
	hurry # B>	mission	
	BY LA COM BY LA COM Public Service Com MISSOUF	A	
	SUPPLY SOUL	£-	
	1 - 1411-		JAN 0 1 1988
	*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change		
	NOV 25 1987		JAN 1 1988
	DATE OF ISSUE	DATE EI	FFECTIVE JAN 1 1988 month day ye

-

-- -

FORM	NO. 13		P.S.C.MO.	No1	4th Revised	Sheet No.	<u>A</u>
	Ca	ncelling	P.S.C.MO.No	1	<u>3rd R</u> evised	Sheet No.	<u>A</u>
	Fidelit	ty Telepho	one Company	For	All Exchanges		
Name	of Issu	ing Corpo	ration	Co	mmunity, Town	RECEIVE	D
1		<u> </u>	· · · ·			AUG 1 0 198	7
			LOCAL	EXCHANGE SERVICE		MISSOURI	
			<u> </u>	· <u>·</u> ··································	Public	Service Con	
GE	ENERAL			• .			ļ
th	he perio	d of one r	pecified, the c month and entit ervice and loca	harges quoted in le the subscriber l messages:	this tariff an to basic loca	re for al ex-	
R/	ATES			·	- - -		ĺ
W ⁴	ithin th	e exchang	e area:				
		* .* *		Touch Tone	Dotom	y Dial	· :
		. ¹		One-Party	<u>One-P</u>		
Ві	usiness			\$17.15	\$15.	65	
R	esidence	2		\$ 9.80	\$ 8.	30	-
	В.	and Regul instrumen Applicabl	ations - Miscel nt rate. le taxes levied	company provided llaneous Equipmen by state, county tion to the rates	t for company and local tax	provided ing	
	C.	Touch Ton	ne is available	only in exchange t and related fac	s where necess	ary	
	D.	service w	within ninety da	ges do not apply ays of the date w in an exchange.	when adding to hen this servi	uch tone ce	
		ß	ANGELL	ED			
			JAN 01 1988	•			İ
			5th R.S. A		F	ILED	l
		BY . PU	BLIC SERVICE COMMI	SSION	SEP	10 1987	
		tes new ra tes change	ite or text		Public Serv		sion
1		·					1
		tî	ugust 10, 1987 month day year Troughton	DATE	EFFECTIVE_	September 1 month day	

Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No1	2nd (XXXXXXXXX) SHEET No.
Fidelity Telephone Company	apan, Lyon, Spring Bluff, St.
Name of Issuing Corporation	Community, Town or City
d	nd Sullivan
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVI	r REGEIVED
GENERAL	JAN 22 1981
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quote the period of one month and entitle the subsc and messages:	
·	
RATES	
Within the exchange area:	
	One-Party
Business	\$ 15.65
Residence	8.30
•	
A. The rates reflected on individual Local sheets do not include a company provide and Regulations - Miscellaneous Equipme instrument rate.	ed instrument. See Rules
B. Applicable taxes levied by state, count authorities are in addition to the rate	
CANCELLED	
SEP 10 1987	jan an an <u>a aona</u> ana amang
BY 4th S. #A	FOLED
BY 4	FEB -1 (201
	80-269
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	Public Service Commission
ATE OF ISSUE Month day year DA	TE EFFECTIVE February 1, 19 month day
SUED BY Evan R. Copsey	President Sullivan, Miss

T T

i

ļ

Cancelling P.S.C.M		2nd	(Revi ∫xOrztg	ised (sinal: Sheet M ised (10 10
FIDELITY TELEPHONE CO Name of Issuing Corpora	<u>MPANY</u> tion	ForALL	EXCHAN	RECENT	ED_
F	, 			CFP 1 9 197	8
	L EXCHANGE	SERVICE		MISSOUR	
				iblic Service Con	
The following sl Missouri Public Serv rates contained on the period and will expiration cancelled, changed of	ice Commiss he numbered re October	ion in Cas sheets an 30, 1979,	se No. : se for :	18,318. The an interim	2
P.S.C. Mo. No. 1					
3rd Revised Sheet No 3rd Revised Sheet No 1st Revised Sheet No 1st Revised Sheet No	<pre>. 1, Japan . 1, Lyon . 1, New Ha . 1, Owensv . 1, Spring . 1, Stantc . 1, Sulliv . 15, Rules</pre>	ven ille bluff an and Regul ilaneous I es and Reg cellaneous cellaneous	Equipme: gulatio: s Equips gulatio:	ns ment ns	
*Indicates new rate or tex +Indicates change	ct		Public	FOLED DCT 3 <u>1</u> 1978 : Service Commis	sion
DATE OF ISSUE <u>Septembe</u> month de	<u>r 18, 1978</u>	DATE I	EFFECTI	vEOctober 31	L <u>, 1</u> 9
	17 1000			month de	V VA0

· ·

FORM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1	1st { @righted } SHEET No. A
Cancelling P.S.C.MO, No. 1	
Fidelity Welenhone Company	(Revvised) All Exchanges
Fidelity Telephone Company For-	Community=Town=on Wity=
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CommunityEGEOVED
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERV	TCE 6CT 1 4 1977
The following sheets reflect rat Missouri Public Service Commission in The rates contained on the numbered s interim period of twelve (12) months November 1, 1978, unless sooner cance extended:	heets are for an and will expire
P.S.C. Mo. No. 1 1st Revised Sheet No. 1, Berger 2nd Revised Sheet No. 1, Japan 2nd Revised Sheet No. 1, Lyon 1st Revised Sheet No. 1, New Haven 1st Revised Sheet No. 1, Owensville	
2nd Revised Sheet No. 1, Springbluff	
2nd Revised Sheet No. 1, Stanton 2nd Revised Sheet No. 1, Sullivan	
3rd Revised Sheet No. 15, Rules & Reg	gulations,
Miscellane	eous Equipment
lst Revised Sheet No. 15.2, Rules & F	Regulations, aneous Equipment
lst Revised Sheet No. 15.3, Rules & F	
Miscella	aneous Equipment
GANGELLED	
OCT 3! 1978 BY AND RS A PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI	
and RS A solon	
BY SERVICE COMMISSION	FILED
PUBLIC SE OF MISSOUR	
	0CT 3 1 1977 Case # 18,318
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	Public Service Commission
October 14, 1977 DATE OF ISSUE DAT	October 31, 19 TE EFFECTIVE
DATE OF ISSUE DA	month day year
ISSUED BY <u>Evan Copsey, President</u> name of officer	Sullivan, Missouri title address

·

1

.

Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No	(Original) SHEET No Revised (
Fidelity Telephone Company	ForAll Exchanges
Name of Issuing Corporation	Community, Town or City
	<u> </u>
LOCAL EXCHAN	GE SERVICE
	W:550071
The following cheets reflect	rates authorized by Sthermissourisicn
Public Service Commission in Case	No. 18,318. The rates contained on
the numbered sheets are for an in	terim period of eighteen (18) months
and will expire November 1, 1976, extended:	unless sooner cancelled, changed or
extended:	
P.S.C. Mo. No. 1	
1st Revised Sheet No. 1, Berger 2nd Revised Sheet No. 1, Japan	
2nd Revised Sheet No. 1, Japan 2nd Revised Sheet No. 1, Lyon	
1st Revised Sheet No. 1, New Have	
1st Revised Sheet No. 1, Owensvil	le
2nd Revised Sheet No. 1, Springbl 2nd Revised Sheet No. 1, Stanton	
2nd Revised Sheet No. 1, Sullivan	
3rd Revised Sheet No. 15, Rules &	Regulations, Miscellaneous Equipment & Regulations,Miscellaneous Equipment
1st Revised Sheet No. 15.2, Rules	& Regulations, Miscellaneous Equipment
···· ·	3
	GANGELLED
	QQT 9.1 1077
	OCT 31 1977
	BY ISK RS A
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	OF MISSOURI
	MAY 1 1975
	#19:10
	#18018 Public Service Commission
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	Barrier Corv. Co. MUMINISSIUI
- murcates change	
ATE OF ISSUE April 28, 1975	DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1975
month day year	month day y
Evan Copsey, President	t Sullivan, Missouri

,

C.	Gr	andfathered Bundles (Cont'd)		
			<u>Rates</u>	
	2.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 10 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic	\$170.95	(I) (T)
		Cable TV, (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel, and HBO).		
	3.	Power Pack Package** (includes Residential Access Line, 3 meg Cable Modem Internet Service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV (MegaView)	\$107.99	(I) (T)
	4.	Business Power Pack Package** (includes Residential Access Line, 10 meg Cable Modem Internet Service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV (MegaView)	\$117.92	(I) (T)
	5.	Power Pack LifeLine Package** (includes Residential Access Line, 3 meg Cable Modem Internet Service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV (MegaView)	\$101.70	(I)
	ex	e following Grandfathered Bundled Packages are available to subscril changes except subscribers within the service coverage area of the C iliate.		
	1.	Just Perfect Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Packag Residential Voicemail, 6 Meg High-Speed Internet Service, (MUST Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and one movie channel).	View) Premium	
		With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel	Rates \$138.99 \$138.98 \$138.98 \$138.98 \$138.98	(I)
(I) Is see		With HBO	\$141.98	(I)

(I) Increase

(T) Text

* Effective March 1, 2015, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

** Effective April 1, 2016, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

Issued: December 22, 2016 Issued By:

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: January 1, 2017

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0133

C.	Grandfathered Bundles	<u>s (Cont'd)</u>	Rates
	Features Package, Cable Modem Inter Cable TV, (MEGAV Digital Cable TV ar	Lovers Package* al Access Line, Ultimate Smart Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg. net service, (MUSTView) Basic /iew) Extended Basic Cable TV, nd these Premium movie channels – max, Showtime, The Movie Channel, and HBO).	\$163.95
		al Access Line, 6 meg Cable Modem IUSTView) Basic Cable TV and Extended	\$100.99
		al Access Line, 8 meg Cable Modem IUSTView) Basic Cable TV and Extended	\$110.99
		al Access Line, 3 meg Cable Modem IUSTView) Basic Cable TV and Extended	\$ 91.70
		hered Bundled Packages are available to subscr scribers within the service coverage area of the C	
	Residential Voice	age* htial Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Packa mail, 6 Meg High-Speed Internet Service, (MUST (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and one	View)
		With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	<u>Rates</u> \$132.03 \$132.02 \$132.02 \$132.02 \$132.02

(I) Increase

(T) Text

* Effective March 1, 2015, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

** Effective April 1, 2016, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

Issued: March 23, 2016 Issued By:

CANCELLED January 1, 2017 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0133 Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: April 1, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2016-0238

RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate) (Cont'd)

- Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package* \$163.95
 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV, (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).
- Power Pack Package \$100.99 (includes Residential Access Line, 3 Meg Cable Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)
- 4. Business Power Pack Package \$110.99 (includes Business Access Line, 8 Meg. Cable Modern Internet Service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV)
- Power Pack Lifeline Package \$91.70 (includes Lifeline Residential Access Line, 3 Meg Cable Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV)

D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer, subject to availability of network facilities with digital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

- 1.
 Power Pack Package
 \$107.99

 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures
 Package, 3 Meg High Speed Internet Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic

 TV and (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV).
- Just Perfect Package*

 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 6 Meg High-Speed Internet Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).
- (I) Increase
- (R) Removed

(T) Text

* Effective March 1, 2015, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

Issued: March 20, 2015 Issued By:

CANCELLED April 1, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2016-0238 Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: April 1, 2015

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0278 (I)

(T)

RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate) (Cont'd)

		Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV, (MEGAView) Extend Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).	<u>Rates</u> \$163.95 ed Basic	(T)(I)		
	3.	Power Pack Package (includes Residential Access Line, 3 Meg Cable Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)	\$100.99	(I)		
	4.	Business Power Pack Package (includes Business Access Line, 8 Meg. Cable Modem Internet Service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and (MEGAView) Extended Basic Ca	\$110.99 able TV)	(I)		
	5.	Power Pack Lifeline Package (includes Lifeline Residential Access Line, 3 Meg Cable Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and (MEGAView) Extended	\$ 91.70 Basic Cable TV)			
Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within e service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)						
All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer, subject to availability of network facilities with digital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.						
	1.	Power Pack Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, 3 Meg High Speed Internet Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV and (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV).	<u>Rates</u> \$100.99	(I)		
	2.	Just Perfect Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 5 Meg High-Speed Internet Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).		(T)		

(I) Increase

(T) Text

D. the

* Effective March 1, 2015, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

Issued: February 27, 2015 Issued By:

CANCELED April 1, 2015 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0278 Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: March 1, 2015

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0268

RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate) (Cont'd)

- Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (T)(I)
 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV, (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).
- Power Pack Package (includes Residential Access Line, 3 Meg Cable Modem \$97.99 (T)(I) Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV)
- Business Power Pack Package \$107.99 (T)(I) (includes Business Access Line, 8 Meg. Cable Modem Internet Service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV)
- Power Pack Lifeline Package \$91.70 (T)(I) (includes Lifeline Residential Access Line, 3 Meg Cable Modem Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV)
- D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer, subject to availability of network facilities with digital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

- 1. Power Pack Package
 \$97.99

 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, 3 Meg

 High Speed Internet Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV and

 (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV).
- Just Perfect Package

 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 5 Meg High-Speed Internet Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).
 (T)

(T) Change in text (1) Rate increase

Issued: February 28, 2014 Issued By:

CANCELLED March 1, 2015 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0268 Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: April 1, 2014

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2014-0338

(T)(I)

RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate) (Cont'd)

2.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).	<u>Rates</u> \$147.95	(1)
3.	Power Pack Package (includes Residential Access Line, 3 Meg Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)	\$92.95	(1)
4.	Business Power Pack Package (includes Business Access Line, 8 Meg. Cable Modem Internet Service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)	\$102.95	(T)(I)
5.	Power Pack Lifeline Package (includes Lifeline Residential Access Line, 3 Meg Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)	\$86.70	(I)

D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer, subject to availability of network facilities with digital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

		Rates	
1.	Power Pack Package	\$92.95	(T)(I)
	(includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, 3 Meg High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	TV and Digital Extended Basic TV).		

 Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 5 Meg High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).

- (T) Change in text
- (1) Rate increase

Issued: April 12, 2013 Issued By:

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: June 1, 2013

Datas

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0446

CANCELLED April 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2014-0338

RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate) (Cont'd)

2.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).	<u>Rates</u> \$144.95
3.	Power Pack Package (includes Residential Access Line, 3 Meg Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)	(T) \$89.95
4.	Business Advantage Package (includes Business Access Line, 8 Meg. Cable Modem Internet Service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)	\$99.95
5.	Power Pack Lifeline Package (includes Lifeline Residential Access Line, 3 Meg Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)	\$83.70 (N)

D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer, subject to availability of network facilities with digital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

- 1. Power Pack Package
 Rates

 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures
 \$89.95 (T)

 Package, 1.5 Meg High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic
 TV and Digital Extended Basic TV).
- Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).

(T) Change in text

(N) New package and rate

Issued: August 28, 2012 Issued By:

CANCELLED June 1, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0446 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: September 27, 2012

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0099
RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate) (Cont'd)

- Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package \$144.95 (I) (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 8 Meg. Cable (T) Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).
- Advantange Package (includes Residential Access Line, 3 Meg Cable Modem \$89.95 (T) (I) Internet serice, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)
- 4. Business Advantage Package \$99.95 (I) (includes Business Access Line, 8 Meg. Cable Modem (T) Internet Service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)
- D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer, subject to availability of network facilities with digital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

- Advantage Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, 1.5 Meg High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV).
- Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).

(I) Rate increase, (T) Change in text

Issued: May 8, 2012 Issued By: Effective: June 1, 2012

Rates

\$89.95

CANCELLED September 27, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0099 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0705

(I)

RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate) (Cont'd)

2.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 6 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).	\$142.95	(I)
3.	Advantange Package (includes Residential Access Line, 1.5 Meg Cable Modem Internet serice, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)	\$87.95	(I)

- 4. Business Advantage Package \$97.95 (I) (includes Business Access Line, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet Service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)
- D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer, subject to availability of network facilities with digital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

- 1. Advantage Package \$87.95 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, 1.5 Meg High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV).
- Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).
- (I) Rate increase

Issued: May 26, 2011 Issued By:

CANCELLED June 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0705 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: July 1, 2011

Rates

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2011-0596

 (\mathbf{I})

RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate) (Cont'd)

			-	
	2.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 6 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).	\$139.95	(T)
	3.	Advantange Package (includes Residential Access Line, 1.5 Meg Cable Modem Internet serice, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)	\$85.95	(T)
	4.	Business Advantage Package (includes Business Access Line, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet Service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable	\$95.95 ГV)	(T)
	subscri All fea exis digi pac mu affil	d Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges bers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated tures and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available sting residential customer, subject to availability of network facil ital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any skage, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All st presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service liate.	TV affiliate.) calling to any new or ities with part of the customers e to a Fidelity <u>Rates</u>	
	1. 2.	Advantage Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, 1.5 Meg High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV). Just Perfect Package	\$85.95	(T)
(T)		(includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel). ge in text		
Icor	ad. No	vember 8, 2010 Effectives De	combor 9, 2010	
	ed By:	vember 8, 2010 Effective: De Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company	cember 8, 2010	

CANCELLED July 1, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2011-0596 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate) (Cont'd)

2.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).	\$139.95	(I)
3.	Advantange Package	¢oe oe	Д

- (includes Residential Access Line, 512k Cable Modem \$85.95 (I) Internet serice, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)
- 4. Business Advantage Package \$95.95 (I) (includes Business Access Line, 1.5 Meg. Cable Modem Internet Service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)
- D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer, subject to availability of network facilities with digital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

- Advantage Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, 512k High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV).
- Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).

(N) New Rate

Issued: June 21, 2010 Issued By:

> CANCELLED December 8, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2011-0236

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: July 1, 2010

Rates

\$85.95

(I)

RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate) (Cont'd)

- Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package \$137.95 (I) (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).
- Advantange Package (includes Residential Access Line, 512k Cable Modem \$81.95 (I) Internet serice, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)
- 4. Business Advantage Package \$89.95 (includes Business Access Line, 1.5 Meg. Cable Modem Internet Service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)
- D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer, subject to availability of network facilities with digital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

- Advantage Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, 512k High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV).
- Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).

(N) New Rate

Issued: May 28, 2009 Issued By:

> CANCELLED July 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2010-0733

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: June 7, 2009

Rates

\$81.95

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0837

(I)

RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate) (Cont'd)

- Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package \$133.95 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).
- Advantange Package (includes Residential Access Line, 512k Cable Modem \$78.95 Internet serice, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)
- 4.Business Advantage Package
(includes Business Access Line, 1.5 Meg. Cable Modem\$89.95(N)Internet Service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)(N)
- D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer, subject to availability of network facilities with digital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

- Advantage Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, 512k High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV).
- Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).
- (N) New Rate

Issued: December 30, 2008 Issued By: Effective: January 29, 2009

Rates

\$78.95

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

CANCELLED June 7, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0837

RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate) (Cont'd)

- Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package \$133.95 (I) (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).
- Advantange Package

 (includes Residential Access Line, 512k Cable Modem
 \$78.95
 (I)
 Internet serice, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic
 Cable TV)
- D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer, subject to availability of network facilities with digital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

- 1. Advantage Package
 Rates

 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures
 \$78.95

 Package, 512k High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic
 TV and Digital Extended Basic TV).
- Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).

(I) Increase Rate

Issued: June 5, 2008 Issued By: Effective: June 15, 2008

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

CANCELLED January 29, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0489

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision Fidelity Telephone Company

P.S.C MO. No. 1 5th Revised Sheet No. B Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. B

> Rates \$131.95

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (Cont'd)

RATES (Cont'd)

- C. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers within the Sullivan exchange and also within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.) (Cont'd)
 - Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).
 - Advantage Package \$76.95 (includes Residential Access Line, 512k Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic Cable TV)
- D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer, subject to availability of network facilities with digital TV capability. Customers who cancel their package, or any part of the package, shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. All customers must presubscribe their intralata and interlata long distance service to a Fidelity affiliate.

- Advantage Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, 512k High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV).
- Just Perfect Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).

Issued: April 21, 2008 Issued By:

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: May 21, 2008

<u>Rates</u> \$78.95

CANCELLED June 15, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

(N)

(N)

(T) (T)

RATES (Cont'd)

C. Bundled Packages (available in the Sullivan exchange only) (Cont'd)

2.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).	\$131.95	(I)
3.	Advantange Package (includes Residential Access Line, 512k Cable Modem Internet serice, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic	\$76.95	(I)

Cable TV)

(I) Increase Rate

Issued: June 29, 2007 Issued By: Effective: August 1, 2007

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

CANCELLED May 21, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission

RATES (Cont'd)

- C. Bundled Packages (available in the Sullivan exchange only) (Cont'd)
 - Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package \$129.95 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO).
 - 3. Advantage Package
 \$74.95
 (N)

 (includes Residential Access Line, 512k Cable Modem
 |

 Internet service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic
 (N)

 Cable TV)
 (N)

(N) New service

Issued: April 26, 2006 Issued By:

CANCELLED August 1, 2007 Missouri Public Service Commission Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: May 26, 2006

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (Cont'd)	(N)
RATES (Cont'd)	
C. Bundled Packages (available in the Sullivan exchange only) (Cont'd)	
 Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Smart Features Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Cable Modem Internet service, Basic Cable TV, Extended Basic Cable TV, Digital Cable TV and these Premium movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO). 	\$129.95 (N)

(N) New service

Issued: March 14, 2006 Issued By:

Cancelled

May 26, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: April 13, 2006

Cancelling P.S.	C.MO.No. <u>1</u>	Original Sheet No. B
Fidelity Telephone (me of Issuing Corporati		For Berger, New Haven, and Owensvi Community, Town, or City
		1 1 2 2 - 1 V 4 - 1 V
	LOCAL EXCHANGE SE	
Held for future use	•	MISSOUR! Public Service Commission
	•	

	TE OF ISSUE <u>August 10,</u> month day	1987	DATE EFFEC	TIVE September	10, 1987
					day year
April 13, 2006	JED BY T. E. Troughton	Vice		Sullivan, Mo	
Missouri Public	n	ame of officer	titl	e	address
Service Commission	n				

*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change FILED

SEP 10 1987

Public Service Commission

	FORM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1 {Original SHEET No. B	
	Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No	
	Fidelity Telephone Company Name of Issuing Corporation For Berger, New Haven and Owensvill Community, Town or City	e
	LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE	
1		
ļ	GENERAL	
· ·	Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this thirle arter the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to telephone service and messages: MISSOURI Public Service Commission	
	RATES:	
	Within the initial rate area:	
	CLASS OF SERVICE One-Party Two-Party Four-Party Extensions	
ļ	Business A. \$ 10.85 \$ 9.60 \$ 8.60 \$.50 B. 15.65	
· · · · ·	Residence A. 5.10 4.35 3.60 B. 8.30	
	RATES (RURAL)	
	RATES (RURAL) Outsi CAME initial rate area, but within the exchange area: SEP 10 1981 CLASS OF SERVICE	
	SEP 10 10 B CLASS OF SERVICE CLASS OF SERVICE	
	SEP 10 198 SEP 10 198 BY A.S. Structure area, but writing the exchange area. CLASS OF SERVICE Two-Party Eight-Party Extensions Busing Service Commission \$ - \$ - \$ 7.10 \$.50 MISSOLARI \$ - \$ - \$ 7.10 \$.50	
	Residence A. – – 2.85 B. 8.30 – –	
1	A. Rates in the Berger, New Haven and Owensville exchanges are effec- tive until entire exchange is upgraded to provide one-party service to all subscribers.	
	B. Rates in the Berger, New Haven and Owensville exchanges become effective first billing cycle after date upgrading is completed to provide one-party service to all subscribers.	
•	C. Applicable taxes levied by state, county and local taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth papeve.1 1001 80-269	
	*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change ?ublic Service Commission	
	DATE OF ISSUE January 22, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1983]
	month day year month day ye	ear
	ISSUED BY EVall R. Copsey Prestdent Suffixing Hisso name of officer title address	

C. <u>Grandfathered Bundles</u> (Cont'd)

2.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 6 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO	\$171.99	(1)
3.	Just Perfect Jr. Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie char	nnel).	
	With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$100.94 \$100.94 \$100.94 \$100.94 \$100.94	(1) (1)
4.	Just Perfect Jr. Movie Lovers Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel, and HBO)	\$144.95	(I)
5.	Business Power Pack Jr. Package** (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV and (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV	\$93.94	(1)

(I) Increase

(T) Text

* Effective March 1, 2015, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

** Effective April 1, 2016, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

Issued: December 22, 2016 Issued By:

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: January 1, 2017

C. <u>Grandfathered I</u>	<u> Bundles</u> (Cont'd)
---------------------------	--------------------------

- Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package* \$164.99

 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures
 Package, Residential Voicemail, 6 Meg. High-Speed Internet
 Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital
 Extended Basic TV and these movie channels Starz/Encore,
 Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO

 Just Perfect Jr. Package*
 - Just Perfect 51: Package
 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures
 Package, Residential Voicemail, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV,
 (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).

	With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$93.94 \$93.93 \$93.93 \$93.93 \$96.93
4.	Just Perfect Jr. Movie Lovers Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel, and HBO)	\$137.95
5.	Business Power Pack Jr. Package** (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package,	

(MUSTView) Digital Basic TV and (MEGAView) Digital Extended

(I) Increase

Basic TV

(T) Text

* Effective March 1, 2015, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

** Effective April 1, 2016, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

Issued: March 23, 2016 Issued By:

CANCELLED January 1, 2017 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0133 Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: April 1, 2016

\$86.94

D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.) (Cont'd)

5003011	bers within the service coverage area of the company's cable if v annate.) (contra)	
2.	Just Perfect Package (Cont'd)RatesWith Digital Ultimate Tier\$132.03With Starz/Encore\$132.02With Cinemax\$132.02With Showtime/Movie Channel\$132.02With HBO\$132.02	(l) (l) (l) (D)
3.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package* \$164.99 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 6 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO	(I) (T)
4.	Just Perfect Jr. Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel). With Digital Ultimate Tier \$93.94 With Starz/Encore \$93.93 With Cinemax \$93.93 With Showtime/Movie Channel \$93.93 With HBO \$96.93	
5.	Just Perfect Jr. Movie Lovers Package* \$137.95 (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO)	(R)
6.	Business Power Pack Jr. Package \$86.94 (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV and (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV)	
7.	Power Pack Lifeline Package \$98.70 (includes Lifeline Residential Access Line, 6 Meg High-Speed Internet service, (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV)	(I) (T)
ecrease		

- (D) Decrease (I) Increase
- (R) Removed

 (T) Text
 * Effective March 1, 2015, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

Issued: March 20, 2015 Issued By:

CANCELLED April 1, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2016-0238

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: April 1, 2015

11th Revised Sheet No. B.1.

Cancels 10th Revised Sheet No. B.1.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (Cont'd)

D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.) (Cont'd)

the ser	vice coverage area of the Company's cable TV annate.) (Cont d)		
2.	Just Perfect Package (Cont'd)	<u>Rates</u>	
		\$129.99	(I)
	With Starz/Encore	\$129.98	(I)
		\$129.98	(1)
		\$129.98	(l)
	With HBO	\$132.98	(I)
3.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residentia Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showt Channel and HBO	Digital	(T)(I)
			(R)
4	lust Defect In Deckers*		(T)
4.	Just Perfect Jr. Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Resident (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and one movie channel).		(1)
	With Digital Ultimate Tier	\$93.94	(D)
	With Starz/Encore	\$93.93	(D)
	With Cinemax	\$93.93	(D)
	With Showtime/Movie Channel	\$93.93	(D)
	With HBO	\$96.93	(D)
5.	Just Perfect Jr. Movie Lovers Package* (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residentia (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and thes channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO)		(T)(I)
6.	Business Power Pack Package	\$109.99	(1)
	(includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Business Vo High Speed Internet Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV and (MEGAView) Di Basic TV)	bicemail, 3 Meg	
7.	Business Power Pack Jr. Package	\$86.94	(D)
	(includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, (MUSTView TV and (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV)) Digital Basic	
8.	Power Pack Lifeline Package	\$91.70	(D)
	(includes Lifeline Residential Access Line, 3 Meg High-Speed Internet service, (Basic Cable TV and (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV)	MUSTView)	
) Decrea	se		
Íncreas			

- (D)
- (I) Increase

(T) Text

(R) Removed

* Effective March 1, 2015, this package is no longer available to new customers and will be available to existing customers only at existing locations.

Issued: February 27, 2015 Issued By:

CANCELED April 1, 2015 **Missouri Public** Service Commission JI-2015-0278

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: March 1, 2015

). Bundle	LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (Cont'd) d Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except tho	se
	ibers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.)	
2.	Just Perfect Package (Cont'd) With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$125.99 \$125.99 \$125.99 \$125.99 \$128.99
3.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Res Voicemail, 5 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO	сTV,
4.	Power Pack Jr. Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, (MU Digital Basic TV and (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV).	\$76.99 STView)
5.	Just Perfect Jr. Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Re Voicemail, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (MEGAView) Digital Extended B and one Premium movie channel). With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	
5.		\$132.99 idential asic TV
6.	Business Power Pack Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Busine Voicemail, 3 Meg High Speed Internet Service, (MUSTView) Digital Basic (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV)	
7.	Business Power Pack Jr. Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, (MUS Digital Basic TV and (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV)	\$91.99 TView)
8.	Power Pack Lifeline Package (includes Lifeline Residential Access Line, 3 Meg High-Speed Internet ser (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and (MEGAView) Extended Basic Cable TV	
	(D) Rate decrease	
ssued: Au	igust 29, 2014 Effective: Octob	per 1, 2014
ssued By:	Jason Ross	

CANCELLED March 1, 2015 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0268

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0087

(D)

Fidelity Telephone Company		P.S.C MO. No. 1 9 th Revised Sheet No. B.1.	
		Cancels 8 th Revised Sheet No. B.1.	
	LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVIC d Packages (available to subscribers in all Com ibers within the service coverage area of the Co	pany exchanges except those	
2.	Just Perfect Package (Cont'd) With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Cha With HBO	\$125.99 \$125.99 \$125.99 \$125.99	(I) (T)
3.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Sr Voicemail, 5 Meg. High-Speed Internet Servic (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV and th Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and	e, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, nese movie channels – Starz/Encore,	 (1)(T)
4.	Power Pack Jr. Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Sr Digital Basic TV and (MEGAView) Digital Exte		(T)()
5.	Just Perfect Jr. Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Sr Voicemail, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (ME and one Premium movie channel). With Digital Ulti With Starz/Enco With Cinemax	GAView) Digital Extended Basic TV mate Tier \$97.99 pre \$97.99 \$97.99	(I) (T)
6.	With Showtime/ With HBO Just Perfect Jr. Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate Sr Voicemail, (MUSTView) Digital Basic TV, (ME and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cir and HBO)	\$100.99 \$132.99 martFeatures Package, Residential GAView) Digital Extended Basic TV	
7.	Business Power Pack Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate Sma Voicemail, 3 Meg High Speed Internet Service (MEGAView) Digital Extended Basic TV)		(I)(T)
8.	Business Power Pack Jr. Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate Sma Digital Basic TV and (MEGAView) Digital Exte		(T)(I)
9.	Power Pack Lifeline Package (includes Lifeline Residential Access Line, 3 M (MUSTView) Basic Cable TV and (MEGAView (T) Change in text (1) Rate increase		(T)(I)
Issued: Fe	bruary 28, 2014	Effective: April 1, 2014	
Issued By	•		
	Fidelity Telephone Cor 64 N. Clark	npany	

CANCELED OCtober 1, 2015 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0087 elity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Fidelity T	elephone Company	P.S.C MO. No. 1 8 th Revised Sheet No. B.1. Is 7 th Revised Sheet No. B.1.	
D. Bundle subscr	LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (Cont d Packages (available to subscribers in all Company ex ibers within the service coverage area of the Company's	d) changes except those	
2.	Just Perfect Package (Cont'd) With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$120.95 \$120.95 \$120.95 \$120.95 \$120.95 \$123.95	(1)
3.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeat Package, Residential Voicemail, 5 Meg. High-Speed In Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV ar movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, T Channel and HBO	iternet ind these	(1)
4.	Power Pack Jr. Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatu Package, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic T		(T)(
5.	Just Perfect Jr. Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatu Package, Residential Voicemail, Digital Basic TV, Digit Basic TV and one Premium movie channel).		
	With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Cl With HBO	\$92.95 \$92.95	(
6.	Just Perfect Jr. Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatu Package, Residential Voicemail, Digital Basic TV, Digit Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Ci Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO)	ures al Extended	
7.	Business Power Pack Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeature Package, Business Voicemail, 3 Meg High Speed Inter Service, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic T	net	(T)
8.	Business Power Pack Jr. Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeature Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV)	es Package, \$86.95	(T)(
9.	Power Pack Lifeline Package (includes Lifeline Residential Access Line, 3 Meg High- Internet service, Basic Cable TV and Extended Basic ((T) Change in text (1) Rate increase		(T)(
Issued: At	oril 12, 2013	Effective: June 1, 2013	
Issued By	Jason Ross	······································	
	Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark		
CELLED 1, 2014	Sullivan, MO 63080	FILED Missouri Public	
uri Public	,	Service Commission	

Apri Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2014-0338 Service Commission JI-2013-0446

7th Revised Sheet No. B.1.

Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No. B.1.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (Cont'd)

 Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.) (Cont'd)

e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	Rates
 Just Perfect Package (Cont'd) With Digital Ultimate With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Mov With HBO 	\$117.95 \$117.95
 Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultim Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extend movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinema Channel and HBO 	High-Speed Internet ed Basic TV and these
 Advantage Jr. Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultima Package, Digital Basic TV and Digital Ex 	
With Starz With Cine	Basic TV, Digital Extended hel). al Ultimate Tier \$89.95 /Encore \$89.95 max \$89.95 vtime/Movie Channel \$90.95
 Just Perfect Jr. Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultim Package, Residential Voicemail, Digital Basic TV and these movie channels – S Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBC 	Basic TV, Digital Extended arz/Encore, Cinemax,
 Business Advantage Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimat Package, Business Voicemail, 1.5 Meg I Service, Digital Basic TV and Digital Ext 	ligh Speed Internet
 Business Advantage Jr. Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic 	
 Power Pack Lifeline Package (includes Lifeline Residential Access Line Internet service, Basic Cable TV and Ex (N) New package and rate 	
d: August 28, 2012	Effective: September 27, 2012

Issued: August 28, 2012 Issued By:

Fidelity Telephone Company

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

CANCELLED June 1, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0446 Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0099

D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.) (Cont'd)

WILLIN	the service coverage area of the Company's cable 1 v anniate.) (Cont d)	Rates	
2.	Just Perfect Package (Cont'd) With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$117.95 \$117.95 \$117.95 \$118.95 \$120.95	(I) (I) (I) (I)
3.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO	\$144.95	(I)
4.	Advantage Jr. Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV).	\$73.95	(I)
5.	Just Perfect Jr. Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel). With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$89.95 \$89.95 \$89.95 \$90.95 \$92.95	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
6.	Just Perfect Jr. Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO)	\$124.95	(I)
7.	Business Advantage Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Business Voicemail, 1.5 Meg High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV)	\$99.95	(I)
8.	Business Advantage Jr. Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV)	\$83.95	(I)
Rate	increase		

Issued: May 8, 2012 Issued By: CANCELLED September 27, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0099

(I)

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: June 1, 2012

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0705

D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.) (Cont'd)

Sueu Dy.	Fidelity Telephone Company		
sued: Ma sued By:	ay 26, 2010 Effective: Ju	ıly 1, 2011	
(I) Rate (N) New	increase Rate		
8.	Business Advantage Jr. Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV)	\$81.95	(
7.	Business Advantage Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Business Voicemail, 1.5 Meg High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV)	\$97.95	(
6.	Just Perfect Jr. Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO)	\$122.95	(1
5.	(includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel). With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$87.95 \$87.95 \$87.95 \$88.95 \$90.95	
	Advantage Jr. Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV). Just Perfect Jr. Package	\$71.95	(
3.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO	\$142.95	(
2.	Just Perfect Package (Cont'd) With Digital Ultimate Tier With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$115.95 \$115.95 \$115.95 \$116.95 \$118.95	() () () ()
		<u>Rates</u>	

CANCELLEDssue June 1, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0705

64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2011-0596

D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.) (Cont'd)

		Rates	
2.	Just Perfect Package (Cont'd) With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$112.95 \$112.95 \$113.95 \$115.95	(I) (I) (I) (I)
3.	Just Perfect Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO	\$139.95	(I)
4.	Advantage Jr. Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV).	\$69.95	(I)
5.	Just Perfect Jr. Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and one Premium movie channel). With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$85.95 \$85.95 \$86.95 \$88.95	(I) (I) (I) (I)
6.	Just Perfect Jr. Movie Lovers Package (includes Residential Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Residential Voicemail, Digital Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and these movie channels – Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie Channel and HBO)	\$120.70	(I)
7.	Business Advantage Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Business Voicemail, 1.5 Meg High Speed Internet Service, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV)	\$95.95	(I)
8.	Business Advantage Jr. Package (includes Business Access Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Digital Basic TV and Digital Extended Basic TV)	\$79.95	(I)

(N) New Rate

Issued: June 21, 2010 Issued By: CANCELLED July 1, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2011-0596

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: July 1, 2010

D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.) (Cont'd)

2.	Just Perfect Package (Cont	r'd)	<u>Rates</u>	
۷.	Sustreneer ackage (Com	With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$109.95 \$109.95 \$110.95 \$112.95	
3.	Residential Voicemail, 3 Meg Basic TV, Digital Extended E	ackage 5 Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, 9. High-Speed Internet Service, Digital 8asic TV and these movie channels – wtime, The Movie Channel and HBO	\$137.95	
4.		s Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures nd Digital Extended Basic TV).	\$65.95	
5.		Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, Il Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and I). With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$82.85 \$82.85 \$84.85 \$85.85	
6.	Residential Voicemail, Digita	s Package 5 Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package, 1 Basic TV, Digital Extended Basic TV and rz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime, The Movie	\$116.70	
7.	Package, Business Voicema	ge .ine, Ultimate SmartFeatures nil, 1.5 Meg High Speed Internet d Digital Extended Basic TV)	\$89.95	
8.	Business Advantage Jr. Pac (includes Business Access L Digital Basic TV and Digital I	ine, Ultimate SmartFeatures Package,	\$75.95	(N) (N) (N)

(N) New Rate

Issued: June 23, 2009 Issued By:

> CANCELLED July 1, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2010-0733

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: July 23, 2009

 Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.) (Cont'd)

[could M	av 28 2000	Effort	ve: June 7 2000	
(N) New	Rate			
7.	Package, Business Voicem	ge Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures ail, 1.5 Meg High Speed Internet nd Digital Extended Basic TV)	\$89.95	
6.	Package, Residential Voice Extended Basic TV and the	s Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures mail, Digital Basic TV, Digital	\$116.70	(I)
5.		es Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures mail, Digital Basic TV, Digital e Premium movie channel). With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$82.85 \$82.85 \$84.85 \$85.85	(I) (I) (I) (I)
4.		s Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures and Digital Extended Basic TV).	\$65.95	(I)
3.	Package, Residential Voice Service, Digital Basic TV, D	s Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures mail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet igital Extended Basic TV and urz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime,	\$137.95	(I)
2.	Just Perfect Package (Cor	nt'd) With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$109.95 \$109.95 \$110.95 \$112.95	(I) (I) (I) (I)
(Cont			<u>Rates</u>	

Issued: May 28, 2009 Issued By:

CANCELLED July 23, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0878 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: June 7, 2009

D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.) (Cont'd)

	-)		Rates	
2.	Just Perfect Package (Cor	nt'd) With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$106.95 \$107.95 \$108.95 \$109.95	
3.	Package, Residential Voice Service, Digital Basic TV, D	s Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures mail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet igital Extended Basic TV and urz/Encore, Cinemax, Showtime,	\$133.95	
4.		s Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures and Digital Extended Basic TV).	\$62.95	
5.		es Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures mail, Digital Basic TV, Digital Premium movie channel). With Starz/Encore With Cinemax With Showtime/Movie Channel With HBO	\$79.85 \$80.85 \$81.85 \$82.85	
6.	Package, Residential Voice Extended Basic TV and the	s Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures mail, Digital Basic TV, Digital	\$112.70	
7.	Package, Business Voicem	ge Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures ail, 1.5 Meg High Speed Internet nd Digital Extended Basic TV)		(N) (N)
New	Rate			

Issued: December 30, 2008 Issued By:

(N)

Effective: January 29, 2009

CANCELLED June 7, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0837 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

D. Bundled Packages (available to subscribers in all Company exchanges except those subscribers within the service coverage area of the Company's cable TV affiliate.) (Cont'd)

2.	Just Perfect Package (Cont'o	(b	<u>Rates</u>
	V V	/ith Starz/Encore /ith Cinemax Vith Showtime/Movie Channel /ith HBO	\$106.95 \$107.95 \$108.95 \$109.95
3.	(includes Residential Access I	Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures ail, 3 Meg. High-Speed Internet tal Extended Basic TV and	\$133.95
4.	Advantage Jr. Package (includes Residential Access P Package, Digital Basic TV and	-	\$62.95
5.	v V	ail, Digital Basic TV, Digital	\$79.85 \$80.85 \$81.85 \$82.85
6.	Just Perfect Jr. Movie Lovers (includes Residential Access I Package, Residential Voicema Extended Basic TV and these Starz/Encore, Cinemax, Show HBO	Line, Ultimate SmartFeatures ail, Digital Basic TV, Digital	\$112.70

Issued: April 21, 2008 Issued By:

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: May 21, 2008

General

From time to time, the Telephone Company may elect to offer special promotions to its customers. These promotions will generally consist of a reduced price, a waiver of installation charges, or a free service with a purchase of another service.

(D)

Specific promotions for local services and bundles are available at Fidelity's website: (N)

www.fidelitycommunciations.com

Issued: March 23, 2016 Issued By:

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: April 1, 2016

A. General

From time to time, the Telephone Company may elect to offer special promotions to its customers. These promotions will generally consist of a reduced price, a waiver of installation charges, or a free service with a purchase of another service.

Any promotional waiver or discounted rate will apply only one time per customer for each service in any given wire center prefix during the course of the promotional period, subject to prior notification and approval by the Missouri Public Service Commission.

The Telephone Company will provide written notice to the Commission no less than ten (10) days prior to the beginning of each promotion period identifying the promotion and the exchanges within which the promotion will be offered. If facilities permit, all residence and/or business customers will be offered the same opportunity to take advantage of the same terms and conditions under the promotions in which to subscribe to residence or business services.

B. Specific Promotion

(D)

(D) Delete text

Issued: February 28, 2014 Issued By: Effective: April 1, 2014

CANCELLED April 1, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2016-0238 Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

A. General

From time to time, the Telephone Company may elect to offer special promotions to its customers. These promotions will generally consist of a reduced price, a waiver of installation charges, or a free service with a purchase of another service.

Any promotional waiver or discounted rate will apply only one time per customer for each service in any given wire center prefix during the course of the promotional period, subject to prior notification and approval by the Missouri Public Service Commission.

The Telephone Company will provide written notice to the Commission no less than ten (10) days prior to the beginning of each promotion period identifying the promotion and the exchanges within which the promotion will be offered. If facilities permit, all residence and/or business customers will be offered the same opportunity to take advantage of the same terms and conditions under the promotions in which to subscribe to residence or business services.

- B. Specific Promotion
 - 1. During the promotional period of August 4 through December 31, 2008, all new residential phone or bundled package (Advantage, Just Perfect, Just Perfect Movie Lovers) customers in all exchanges will receive the first month of service at no charge. To receive the first month of service at no charge, the customer must not have disconnected the requested Fidelity services within 60 days of signing up. Customer must be current on all Fidelity accounts to be eligible, and customer must bring in or mention the ad. Also, all applicable installation charges will be waived. 2. During the promotional period of November 10 through December (N) 31, 2012, all new residential Power Pack bundled package (N) customers will receive the first six months of service at the (N)
 - promotional rate of \$75.00 per month. After six months, the regular tariffed rated will apply. The Customer must be current on all Fidelity accounts to be eligible. Also, all applicable installation charges will be waived.

Issued: November 9, 2012 Issued By: Effective: November 10, 2012

CANCELLED April 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2014-0339 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

A. General

From time to time, the Telephone Company may elect to offer special promotions to its customers. These promotions will generally consist of a reduced price, a waiver of installation charges, or a free service with a purchase of another service.

Any promotional waiver or discounted rate will apply only one time per customer for each service in any given wire center prefix during the course of the promotional period, subject to prior notification and approval by the Missouri Public Service Commission.

The Telephone Company will provide written notice to the Commission no less than ten (10) days prior to the beginning of each promotion period identifying the promotion and the exchanges within which the promotion will be offered. If facilities permit, all residence and/or business customers will be offered the same opportunity to take advantage of the same terms and conditions under the promotions in which to subscribe to residence or business services.

B. Specific Promotion

1. During the promotional period of August 4 through December 31, 2008, all new residential phone or bundled package (Advantage, Just Perfect, Just Perfect Movie Lovers) customers in all exchanges will receive the first month of service at no charge. To receive the first month of service at no charge, the customer must not have disconnected the requested Fidelity services within 60 days of signing up. Customer must be current on all Fidelity accounts to be eligible, and customer must bring in or mention the ad. Also, all applicable installation charges will be waived.

Issued: July 24, 2008 Issued By:

CANCELLED November 10, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0226 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: August 23, 2008

RECD DEC 01 1998

PSC MO. NO. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company For All Exchanges

2nd Revised Sheet No. C Cancels 1st Revised Original Sheet No. C

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE EXTENDED AREA SERVICE

- 1. Extended Area Service is an arrangement whereby customers in one exchange can call customers in contiguous exchanges at local exchange rates.
- 2. Extended Area Service is furnished in all Fidelity exchanges.

Exchange	Exchange Areas Included in Calling Area
Berger	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Gerald	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Japan	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Lyon	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
New Haven	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Owensville	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Spring Bluff	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Stanton	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Sullivan	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan



Missouri Public Service Commission 98-444 FLED DEC 31 1998

Issuing Officer: John Davis 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080



RECTO SEP 111998

PSC MO. NO. 1

1st Revised Sheet No. C Cancels Original Sheet No. C

D

С

Fidelity Telephone Company For All Exchanges

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE EXTENDED AREA SERVICE

- 1. Extended Area Service is an arrangement whereby customers in one exchange can call customers in contiguous exchanges at local exchange rates.
- 2. Extended Area Service is furnished in all Fidelity exchanges.

Exchange	Exchange Areas Included in Calling Area
Berger	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Japan	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Lyon	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
New Haven	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Owensville	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Spring Bluff	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Stanton	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan
Sullivan	Berger, Gerald, Japan, Lyon, New Haven, Owensville, Spring Bluff, Stanton, Sullivan

CANCELLED

DEC 3 1 1998 By AdRS # C Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 11, 1998

Issuing Officer: John Davis 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 PSC MO. NO. 1 Effective: November 1, 1998

Service Commission 98 = 3 4 4 FILED NOV 01 1998

	Cancelling P.S.C.MC	D. No{\infty} SHEET No. \infty Revised \}
F	idelity Telephone Comp Name of Issuing Corporat	any For <u>All Exchanges</u> tion Community, Town or City
		LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
		EXTENDED AREA SERVICE REGEIVED
1.	Extended Area Service exchange can call cus exchange rates.	is an arrangement whereby customers2i2 1981 tomers in contiguous exchanges at local MISSOURI
2.	Extended Area Service	is furnished in the follow PHOLE SOMMISSIC
	EXCHANGE	EXCHANGE AREAS INCLUDED IN CALLING AREA
	Berger	Berger, New Haven, Lyon
	Japan	Japan, Sullivan, Stanton, Spring Bluff
	Lyon	Lyon, Berger, New Haven
	New Haven	New Haven, Berger, Lyon
	Spring Bluff	Spring Bluff, Sullivan, Stanton, Japan
	Stanton	Stanton, Sullivan, Spring Bluff, Japan
	Sullivan	Sullivan, Stanton, Spring Bluff, Japan
		CANCELLED
		NOV 01 1998 By ISTRS#C
		Public Service Commission MISSOURI
		Public Service Commission MISSOURI FILED
		Public Service Commission MISSOURI
	ndicates new rate or text indicates change	
+1	ndicates change	Public Service Commission MISSOURI FEB - 1 (30) 8 0 - 2 6 9 Public Service Commission 22, 1981 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1,

•

PSC Mo. No. 1 2nd Revised Sheet D Cancels 1st Revised Sheet D

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE WAIVER OF STATUTES AND RULES

The following statutory and rule provisions no longer apply to the Company as they have been waived pursuant to §392.420 RSMo.		
A.	Statutes	
	392.210.2 Accounting Requirements (System of Accounts) 392.240.1 Reasonableness of Rates 392.270 Accounting Requirements (Valuation of Property) 392.280 Accounting Requirements (Depreciation/Accounts) 392.290 Issuance of Stocks, Bonds and Other Indebtedness 392.300 Transfer of Property and Ownership of Stock	(N) (N) (N)
	392.310 Approval of Issuance of Stocks, Bonds and Other Indebtedness 392.320 Certificate of Approval for Dividends 392.330 Accounting for Disposition of Proceeds 392.340 Company Reorganization	(T) (T)

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: June 1, 2013
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE WAIVER OF STATUTES AND RULES

Statutes

392.280 392.290 392.300 392.310 392.320 392.330	Depreciation Issuance of stocks, bonds and other indebtedness Transfer of property and ownership of stock Approval of issuing stocks, bonds and other indebtedness Certificate of Commission to be recorded-stock dividends Accounting requirements (proceeds of sales of stock, bonds, notes, etc.)	(N)
392.330	Accounting requirements (proceeds of sales of stock, bonds, notes, etc.)	
392.340	Company reorganization	

Commission Rules

4 CSR 240-3.550 (4) and (5)(A)	Held order records, quality of service reports
4 CSR 240-32.060	Engineering and maintenance
4 CSR 240-32.070	Quality of Service
4 CSR 240-32.080	Service objectives and surveillance levels
4 CSR 240-33.040(1-3) and (5-10) Billing and payment standards
4 CSR 240-33.045	Clear identification and placement of charges on bills

Issued: February 5, 2009 Issued By:

CANCELLED June 1, 2013 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0446 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: March 7, 2009

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0570

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE WAIVER OF STATUTES AND RULES

Statutes

392.290	Issuance of stocks, bonds and other indebtedness
392.300	Transfer of property and ownership of stock
392.310	Approval of issuing stocks, bonds and other indebtedness
392.320	Certificate of Commission to be recorded-stock dividends
392.330	Accounting requirements (proceeds of sales of stock, bonds, notes, etc.)
392.340	Company reorganization

Commission Rules

4 CSR 240-3.550 (4) and (5)(A)	Held order records, quality of service reports
4 CSR 240-32.060	Engineering and maintenance
4 CSR 240-32.070	Quality of Service
4 CSR 240-32.080	Service objectives and surveillance levels
4 CSR 240-33.040(1-3) and (5-10)) Billing and payment standards
4 CSR 240-33.045	Clear identification and placement of charges on bills

Issued: December 17, 2008 Issued By:

Cancelled March 7, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0570 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: January 16, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0453

PSC Mo. No. 1 Original Sheet No. D.1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE WAIVER OF STATUTES AND RULES

B. <u>Rules</u>

4 CSR 240-3.520 Applications to Sell or Transfer Assets 4 CSR 240-3.525 Applications to Merge or Consolidate 4 CSR 240-3.530 Applications to Issue Stocks, Obtain Loans 4 CSR 240-3.535 Applications to Acquire Stock 4 CSR 240-3.545(8)(C) Listing of Waivers in Tariff 4 CSR 240-3.550 Telco Records and Reports (except (5)(B), (D) and (E)) 4 CSR 240-3.555 Residential Customer Inquiries 4 CSR 240-3.560 Procedure for Ceasing Operations 4 CSR 240-10.020 Depreciation Records 4 CSR 240-30.020 Residential Telephone Underground Systems 4 CSR 240-30.040 Uniform System of Accounts 4 CSR 240-32.010 General Provisions 4 CSR 240-32.040 Metering, Inspections and Tests 4 CSR 240-32.050 Customer Services 4 CSR 240-32.060 Engineering and Maintenance 4 CSR 240-32.070 Quality of Service 4 CSR 240-32.080 Service Objectives and Surveillance Levels 4 CSR 240-32.090 Connection of Equipment and Inside Wiring 4 CSR 240-32.100 Provision of Basic Local and Interexchange Services 4 CSR 240-32.130-170 Prepaid Calling Cards (except 32.140 and 32.150(1)) 4 CSR 240-32.180-190 Caller ID Blocking Requirements 4 CSR 240-33.010 Service and Billing Practice General Provisions 4 CSR 240-33.040 Billing and Payment Standards 4 CSR 240-33.045 Clear Identification and Placement of Charges on Bills 4 CSR 240-33.050 Deposits 4 CSR 240-33.060 Residential Customer Inquiries 4 CSR 240-33.070 Discontinuance of Service 4 CSR 240-33.080 Disputes by Residential Customers 4 CSR 240-33.090 Settlement Agreements with Residential Customers 4 CSR 240-33.130 Operator Service Requirements 4 CSR 240-33.140 Payphone Requirements (except (2)) 4 CSR 240-33.150 "Anti-Slamming" Requirements 4 CSR 240-33.160 Customer Proprietary Network Information

Date of Issue: April 12, 2013

Effective: June 1, 2013

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2013-0446

		\Re	iginal) SHEET No. vised }
	ephone Company ing Corporation	For <u>All Excha</u> Commu	nges inity, Town or City
	LOCAL EXCHA		
Cancelling the	following individual	Local Exchange Servi	AN 22 1981 ce rate sheets:
	4th Revised Shee	No. 1, Berger Public	MISSOURI Service Commission
	4th Revised Shee	: No. 1, Japan	
	4th Revised Shee	t No. 1, Lyon	
	4th Revised Shee	t No. 1, New Haven	
	4th Revised Shee	t No. 1, Owensville	
	4th Revised Shee	t No. 1, Spring Bluff	;
	4th Revised Shee	t No. 1, Stanton	
	4th Revised Shee	t No. 1, Sullivan	
*Indicates new +Indicates char		F 8	FOLED EB - 1 1801 O - 2 6 9 Service Commission
ATE OF ISSUE _	January 22, 1983 month day year	DATE EFFECT	IVE_February 1, month day
SUED BY EV	an R. Copsey name of official	President	Sullivan, Mi

.

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

Cancelling P. S. C	C. MO. No	41	(Prizinet	I SHEET No.
FIDELITY TELEPHO		3rd	d Revised	ger, Missouri
Name of Issuing Corporation		For		
				ଡ଼ଌୄ୲ୄୄୄ୰ଌୄୄୄ
	LOCAL EXC	CHANGE SERVIC	E NC)V 1 1979
			_	MISSOURI
GENERAL			Public S	ervice Commissio
Unless otherwise sp the period of one m set telephone equip bearing the designa	onth and entitle ment and messages	the subscrib	er to stand	ard hand-
	NEW HAVEN,	DIVINIO	YON -	
RATES	(FER 1	1981	
	_		# LON	
Within the initia	l rate area:	CY 2 - R.S. PUBL'CITASSTO	CONMISSION FSOL:21 FSERVICE	
	<u>One-Party</u>	Two-Party F		Extensions
Business	\$ 11.85+	\$ 10.60+** \$	9.60+**	\$ 1.50
Residence	6.10+	5.35+**	4.60+**	1.00
RATES (RURAL)				
Outside the initi	al rate area. bu	t within the	exchange ar	ea:
	,		F SERVICE	
	<u>One-Party</u>	<u>Two-Party</u> <u>Ei</u>		
Business	\$ -	\$ - \$	8.10+	\$ 1.50
Residence	_	-	3.85+	1.00
December 1, 197	ot be established 7.		mers after	
*Indicates new rate o: +Indicates change	r text			C 1 1979 u. /83/8
TP OF LOOINE North	1 1070		Public S	ervice Geannissin
TE OF ISSUE Novembe	month day year		E Matterio	month day
	/_			

|

|

ī

|

-

-

ļ

ELITY TELEPHO Name of Issuing Corp				RI SEP 19-197(wn or City MISSOURI
	LOCA	L EXCHANGE SER	VICE	Public Service Com
GENERAL Unless otherwi entitle the subscribe bearing the designat	er to standard tel	es quoted in this tar lephone equipment ar	iff are for the peri nd messages to all s	od of one month and tations, in exchanges,
RATES WITHIN THE	NEW HAVEN,	BERGER AND I	YON	
		CLASS OF SERVIC	E	
	One-Party	Two-Party	Four- Party	Extensions
Business	\$ 13.75	\$ 12.50**	^{\$} 11.50**	\$ 1.50
Residence	8.00	7.25**	6.50**	1.00
·				
RATES (Rural) OUTSIDE	THE INITIAL R.	ATE AREA, But	<u> </u>	nge Area.
			<u> </u>	nge Area. Extensions
	s -	CLASS OF SERVIC	2	

Public Service Commission

DATE OF ISSUE September 18, 1978 Month Day Year

+Indicates change

•Indicates new rate December 1, 1977.

ļ

DATE EFFECTIVE October 31, 1978 Month Day Year Year

ISSUED BY	Evan	R.	Copsey	President	Sullivan,	Missouri
1000000			Name of Officer	Title	Address	

Int original arrest No. 1 Int original arrest No. 1 Name of Isving Corporation BERCER Community. Twee of Cir OCI 2.5 1977 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Community. Twee of Cir OCI 2.5 1977 Community. Twee of Cir OCI 2.5 1977 Community. Twee of Cir OCI 2.5 1977 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Close outed in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to standard telephone equipment and messages to all stations, in exchanges, bearing the designation: NEW HAVEN, BERGER AND LYON RATES WITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA: CLASS OF SERVICE Description of the INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Årea. CLASS OF SERVICE One-Party Two-Party Eight Party Extensions Double THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Årea. One-Party Two-Party Eight Party Extensions Business \$ - \$ - \$ 10.00 </th <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th><u>2nd</u> Cancelling P</th> <th>•</th> <th>SHEET No</th> <th>1</th>					<u>2nd</u> Cancelling P	•	SHEET No	1	
OCT 2.5 1977 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE Liss otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle subscriber to standard telephone equipment and messages to all stations, in exchanges, bearing the designation: NEW HAVEN, BERGER AND LYON RATES UTHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA: CLASS OF SERVICE MEW HAVEN, BERGER AND LYON RATES WITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA: CLASS OF SERVICE Data Service Service Business \$ 13.75 \$ 12.50*** \$ 11.50 RATES (Rural) OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. CLASS OF SERVICE DUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. CLASS OF SERVICE OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. DUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. DUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. DUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. DUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. <th colspa<="" th=""><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>For</th><th><u>1st</u></th><th>Original</th><th>SHEET NO. REGE</th><th></th></th>	<th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>For</th> <th><u>1st</u></th> <th>Original</th> <th>SHEET NO. REGE</th> <th></th>				For	<u>1st</u>	Original	SHEET NO. REGE	
GENERAL Public Service Com Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to standard telephone equipment and messages to all stations, in exchanges, bearing the designation: NEW HAVEN, BERGER AND LYON RATES WITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA: CLASS OF SERVICE One-Party Two-Party Four Party Extensions Business \$ 13.75 \$ 12.50** \$ 11.50 Residence 8.00 7.25** 6.50** 1.00 RATES (Rural) OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. CLASS OF SERVICE One-Party Two-Party Eight Party Extensions Business \$ - \$ - \$ 10.00 \$ 1.50						Emanicy, Iow		5 1977	
Public Service Com Public Service Com Public Service Com One month and entitle the subscriber to standard telephone equipment and messages to all stations, in exchanges, bearing the designation: NEW HAVEN, BERGER AND LYON RATES UITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA: CLASS OF SERVICE Mew HAVEN, BERGER AND LYON Business \$ 13.75 \$ 12.50*** \$ 11.50*** Business \$ 13.75 \$ 12.50*** \$ 11.50*** \$ 1.50 RATES Business \$ 13.75 \$ 12.50*** \$ 11.50*** \$ 1.50 Business \$ 13.75 \$ 12.50*** \$ 10.00 \$ 1.50 RATES (Rural) OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. CLASS OF SERVICE Mone-Party Eight Party Extensions Business \$			LOCAL	EXCHANGE S	BERVICE	ĺ	L102	01101	
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to standard telephone equipment and messages to all stations, in exchanges, bearing the designation: NEW HAVEN, BERGER AND LYON RATES WITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA: CLASS OF SERVICE 0ne-Party Two-Party Four Party Extensions Business \$ 13.75 \$ 12.50*** \$ 11.50*** \$ 1.50 Residence 8.00 7.25*** 6.50*** 1.00 RATES (Rural) OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. CLASS OF SERVICE 0ne-Party Two-Party Eight Party Extensions Business \$ - \$ - \$ 10.00 \$ 1.50	GENER					, F			
WITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA: CLASS OF SERVICE One-Party Two-Party Four Party Extensions Business \$ 13.75 \$ 12.50** \$ 11.50** \$ 1.50 Residence 8.00 7.25** 6.50** 1.00 RATES (Rural) OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. CLASS OF SERVICE One-Party Two-Party Eight Party Extensions Business \$ - \$ 10.00 \$ 1.50	entitle t bearing	the subscriber to the designation:	standard tele	phone equipmen	t and message	the period to all sta	of one month tions, in exchan	and ages,	
One-Party Two-Party Four Party Extensions Business \$ 13.75 \$ 12.50** \$ 11.50** \$ 1.50 Residence 8.00 7.25** 6.50** 1.00 RATES (Rural) OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. CLASS OF SERVICE One-Party Two-Party Eight Party Extensions Business \$ - \$ 10.00 \$ 1.50			TIAL RATE ARE	A:					
Business \$ 13.75 \$ 12.50** \$ 11.50** \$ 1.50 Residence 8.00 7.25** 6.50** 1.00 RATES (Rural) OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Årea. CLASS OF SERVICE One-Party Two-Party Eight Party Extensions Business \$ - \$ 10.00 \$ 1.50			c	LASS OF SERV	ЛСЕ				
Residence 8.00 7.25** 6.50** 1.00 RATES (Rural) OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. CLASS OF SERVICE 0ne-Party Two-Party Eight Party Extensions Business \$ - \$ 10.00 \$ 1.50			One-Party	Two-Party	Four	Party	Extensions		
RATES (Rural) OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. CLASS OF SERVICE One-Party Two-Party Eight Party Extensions Business \$ - \$ 10.00 \$ 1.50	Busi	ness \$	13.75	\$ 12.50***	\$ 11.	50**	\$ 1. 50		
OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area. CLASS OF SERVICE One-Party Two-Party Eight Party Extensions Business \$ - \$ - \$ 10.00 \$ 1.50 A NIGED 11 5 M \$ 10.00 \$ 1.50	Resid	dence	8,00	7.25**	6.	50**	1.00		
Business \$ - \$ - \$ 10.00 \$ 1.50	{								
		-	CI	LASS OF SERV	ICE				
6443661211111111111111111111111111111111		-	CI	LASS OF SERV	ICE				
	0	OUTSIDE THE	CI One-Party	LASS OF SERV	ICE Eight	Party	Extensions		
	Busin	ness	CI One-Party	LASS OF SERV	TCE Eight \$ 10.	Party 00	Extensions \$ 1.50	· ·	
BY 3 Frozen to existing customers at existing locations. This class of PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION be established to new customers after December 1, 197 Indicates new rate +Indicates change DEC 1 1977	O Busin DA DY BY PUBLIC ST •Indicates Dev	ness REELEE CT 31 1978 CT 31 1978 CT 31 1978 CF MISSOURI FRVICECOMMISE	CI One-Party - D -	LASS OF SERV Two-Party \$ - -	ICE Eight \$ 10. 5.	Party 00 75 ons. Thi 's after	Extensions \$ 1.50 1.00 5 class of December 1		
BY Stroken to existing customers at existing locations. This class of PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION be established to new customers after December 1, 197 OF MISSOURI +Indicates new rate	O Busin D Asthu O C By 344 PUBLIC St *Indicates new +Indicates cha	DUTSIDE THE ness CT 31 1978 OF MISSOURI Tate Ange E October	CI One-Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	LASS OF SERV Two-Party \$ - - rs at exist ished to new	ICE Eight \$ 10. 5. ing locati w customer	Party 00 75 ons. Thi s after	Extensions \$ 1.50 1.00 5 class of December 1 1 1977	, 197	

ı r

}

•

|

i

FORM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO. No	1 {Original } SHEET No	• <u> </u>
Cancell	ing P.S.C.MO. No		• <u> </u>
<u> </u>	LEPHONE COMPANY suing Corporation	For BERGER. MISSOURT City ! Community. Town or City !	
	LOCAL E	EXCHANGE SERVICE	
		III5SCUR	
		Public Service Clausico's	
GENERAL			
tariff are to standard	for the period of one	fied, the changes quoted in this month and entitle the subscriber uipment and messages to all stations, ation:	
	NEW HAVEN, B	BERGER AND LYON	
· RATES			ļ
WITHIN TH	E INTITAL RATE AREA:		
	CLASS	S OF SERVICE	
		<u>Two-Party</u> Four-Party Extensions	
Business	\$ 13.75	\$ 12.50 \$ 11.50 \$ 1.50	[
Residence	8.00	7.25 6.50 1.00	
RATES (RURA	L)		
OUTSIDE T	HE INITIAL RATE AREA,	But Within the Exchange Area:	
GANGELLED	CLASS	S OF SERVICE	
DEC 1 1977	One-Party	Two-Party Eight-Party Extensions	
BY 2mlRS1 Business	\$-	\$ - \$ 10.00 \$ 1.50	
PUBLIC SERVICE CORMUSSION e OF MISSOURI	-		
*Indicates nev +Indicates cha		MAT 1 1975 # 1 8 1 1 8 Thin Straigs Complexica	
DATE OF ISSUE.	April 28, 1975	DATE EFFECTIVE May 1,	1975
	month day year Evan Copsey	month day	year
ISSUED BY		President - Sullivan, M er title addr	
	name of office		655

Cancelling P. S. C.	MO. No. 1	·····································	
FIDELITY TELEPHO	NE COMPANY	For	JAPAN Community, Town or City
Name of Issuing Corporation a	or Municipality		Community, Town or City
		•••••	REGENVE
	LOCAL FYCH	NGE SERVICE	
			NOV 1 3 1979
			MICCOUD
GENERAL			MISSOURI Public Service Commis
the period of one mor	th and entitle t	the subscribe:	this tariff are for r to standard handset in exchanges bearing
SULL	IVAN, JAPAN, STAN	WTON and SPRI	NGBLUFF
RATES			
Within the exchange	e area:		
	CLAS	S OF SERVICE	
	One-Party T	wo-Party Fou	r-Party Extensions
Business	\$ 11.85+ \$	- \$	_ \$ 1.50
		٣	
Residence	6.60+	-	- 1.00
*Indicates new rate or	CALL FEELLE	Bell Scoutheston	FOLED DEC 1 1979 Case To. 18318
+Indicates change		·	Public Service Commission
OATE OF ISSUE November	1, 1979 onth day year	DATE I	EFFECTIVE December 1

!

|

ł

· –

		P. S. C.	MO. No
		~~~ ~	Wised SHEET No. 1
		Concelling D.S.C.	
FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY		2nd XXH	SHEET No. 1
Name of Issuing Corporation		JAPAN	SEP 1 9 1978
	For		Town or City
			Duble Contro Cont
LOCAL EX	CHANGE	SERVICE	

SULLIVAN, JAPAN, STANTON AND SPRINGBLUFF

### RATES

ſ

٩,

# WITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA:

		CLASS OF SERVIC	СЕ	
	One-Party	Two-Party	Party	Extensions
Business	<b>\$</b> 13.75	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1.50
Residence	8.50	_ ]		1.00

# RATES (Rural)

OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area.

	CLA	ASS OF SERVICE		
	One-Party	Two-Party	Party	Extensions
Business	* WRELLE		\$	\$
Residence	Challing of 191	8		
	the Ba	OWNISSION	·	
	BY BUC SERVICE OF MUSS	pu-	5	ILED
Indicates new rate +Indicates change	Pu			3 1 1978
e of issue Sep	tember 18, 1978	DATE	Public Ser	vice Commission ctober 31, 1978
мон Evan R UED BY	ath Day Year . Copsey	President		Month Day ivan, Missouri
	Name of Officer	Title		Address

M NO. 13 I	P.S.C.MO. No		1	Znd Re	vised )	SHEET No.
Cancellin	ig P.S.C.MO. No.		1		ignal)	SHEET No.
_			For			own or City
			<u> </u>			<u>aanaan 1173).</u>
Cancelling P.S.C.MO, No						
					<del>11 2 8</del>	1975
			,	,		
GENERAL						1
tariff are fo to standard h	r the period of andset telephone	one mo: equip	nth and er ment and f	arges quot ntitle the	æd-in-∶ subsc:	this riber
	SULLIVAN,	JAPAN,	STANTON A	AND SPRING	BLUFF	
RATES						
WITHIN THE	INITIAL RATE ARE	A:				
	CLASS	OF SE	RVICE			
	One-Pa:	rty 7	Wo-Party	Four-Pai	ty Ex	tensions
Business						
Destdance	0	50	-	-		1 00
Residence	8	0.00				1.00
		n				
R		٩ ١				
					;	
	OCT 31 1910		ų	] ۲	I [L [Ē	
	NRRSI		1 	'		
BY_	IC SERVICE COMMIS	5101	Ť	MAT	1 19	15
POD	OF MISSOURI		ł •	<u>#</u> 1	831	8
			2	1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	.:	ar ann a' suis chuilte a bha bh an gun ann an an an ann an Sailtean Cui
+Indicates chan	ge	75				May 1, 19
+Indicates chan	ge April 28, 19 month day year	75	DATI	E EFFECT		May 1, 19 month day
+Indicates chan	ge April 28, 19 month day year	75	DATI	E EFFECT		

à

-----

ļ

				1st Cancelling P		No
idelity	Telephone of Issuing Corpor	Company	For	Japan co	mmunity. Tov	REGEN
<del></del>	·				<u>i</u>	<u>APR 18</u> (
			L EXCHANGE S		/ /	
GENEI	-	specified, the charge			<b>L</b>	blic Service Co
RATE:	-	NITIAL RATE ARE	CA ·			
			LASS OF SERV	ICE		
	<u> </u>	One-Party	Two-Party	Four	Party	Extensions
Bus	iness	\$ 8.00° * 9.00	\$ 7.25	\$ 6.5 		\$ 1.50 •
Resi	dence	5.00• <u>* 6.00</u>	4.50	4.0	₀• =	NCELL
	ES (Rural) DUTSIDE T	HE INITIAL RA	<u> </u>		ne Ex <b>em</b> any	MAY 1 1975 A.J. C.S. J Ze Atea. C SERVICE COMM OF MISSOURI
		One-Party	LASS OF SERVI		Party	Extensions
Busi	ness	\$	\$	Eight \$ 6.0		Accessions S
Resid	lence	<u>* 9.00</u>  * 6.00		4.0	• U	<u>1.00[€]</u>
						UN 1 1972
Thes		11 no longer b			Public	Service Commis
		ve with conver	sion of the	exchange	t'o-a-h-ht	party selvi

·· · · · · ·

____

1

١

|

DATE OF ISSUE April 20	, 1972	DATE EFFECTIVE	June 1,	1972	
Month	Day Year		Month	Day	Year
ISSUED BY	Casley	President	Sulliv	an, Mis	souri
N	iame of Officer	Title	Addre	81	····

||

		ForJe	Community,	fown or City
	LOC	AL EXCHANGE SE	RVICE	
and entitle th		ard <b>xzail</b> telephone	equipment and mes	period of one month sages to all stations,
	Japan, S	pring Bluff,	Stanton, ar	nd Sullivan
ATES WITHIN THI	E INITIAL RATE A	REA:	۹ <u>۱</u>	N 2 3 1957
DIAL		CLASS OF SERVI	Publ	SSOURI
	· <u> </u>		1	
	One-Party	Two-Party	Four-Party	Extensions
Business	\$ 8.00 ÷		\$6.50 ÷	\$ 1.50 ÷
Residence	5.00 ÷		4.00 ÷	1.00 ÷
			Business	Residence
Additional charg	e for Desk Set Equipm	ent above wall rate	\$	\$
Additio	fd <b>Efan</b> d Set Equipm	ent above wall rate	\$	\$
MAY 3 1 19	72			
15T R.S.	MMISSION		· · · · ·	8 1 (1957
Discounts applyi	ng to above rates. No	one		NE 13,529 NUE COMMISSION

٠	٠	٠	٠	٠.		٠	٠	۰	1
				1	T	1	t	1	1

Cancelling P. S. C. M	<b>D. No.</b> 1		4th	Revised Original	-	. 1
FIDELITY TELEPHONE C	ገን ብጉ ለ እፕሆ		3rd 1	Revised	Sale 1 No	
Name of Issuing Corporation or A	***************************************	For	Ly		ocontra City	6
				- MB	UBUVE	"一
	LOCAL EXC	HANGE SERV	ICE	NC	)V 1 3 1979	
			,		MISSOURI	
GENERAL			l	Public S	ervice Comm	nissio
Unless otherwise specif the period of one month telephone equipment and the designation:	and entitle	the subscr	riber to	standa	rd handset	
	BERGER, LYO	N and NEW	HAVEN			
RATES						
Within the exchange a	rea:					
DIAL		CLASS	3 OF SEF	VICE	,	
	One-Party	Two-Partv	Four-F	Partv E	xtensions	
Business	\$ 11.85+	¢	<u> </u>	<u></u>		
		40 —	*		1.00	
	6.60+	ALLEAD 1931 ALLEAD 1931 SERVICE CON	WISSION			
*Indicates new rate or tex +Indicates change				DE Case	□ L E 0 C 1 1979 . 7‰. /¥3/ ervice Comm	8
ATE OF ISSUE November	1, 1979 th day year	D <i>i</i>	TE EFF	ECTIVE	December month	1, 1
in or i						/

-- -

FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY	Cancelling P. S. C.	SHEET No.
Name of Issuing Corporation	For LYON Communit	SEP 19 1978
LOCA	L EXCHANGE SERVICE	MISSOURI JIIC Service Commissio

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to standard telephone equipment and messages to all stations, in exchanges, bearing the designation:

BERGER, LYON AND NEW HAVEN

### RATES

ſ

WITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA:

		CLASS OF SERVIC	E	
	One-Party	Two-Party	Party	Extensions
Business	<b>\$</b> 13.75	\$	\$ -	\$ 1.50
Residence	8.50	-		1.00

### RATES (Rural)

OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area.

	One-Party	Two-Party	Party	Extensions
Business	* n ED	\$	\$	\$
Residence	A BELLE			
Ű	ALL OFC OF 13	Insion	<u> </u>	
$\phi_{\mathbf{s}}$	y and the construction	MMI29ION UNI	001	3 1 1978
ndicates new rate -Indicates change	RUBLE STOP		Public Se	rvice Commission
Septer	" mber 18, 1978	DA'	TE EFFECTIVE	October 31, 1978
COF ISSUE	Day Yea			Month Day

	P.S.C.MO. No				2nd	( Revis	3 <b>6</b> 0 )	SHEET
	ng P.S.C.MO. N		1		lst	(Revis	sed )	SHEET
	EPHONE COMPANY uing Corporation		I	For		(ON Communi	y,_To	wn or Cit
			_		<u></u>		12	
		LOCAL	EXCHAN	GE SEF	NICE	 1.1	<del>8</del> -2	R 1975
						Ľ	دو قد مع	0.8
GENERAL					1 p 5	tialic Ser	ין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין א	<u>tennir</u> s
tariff are f to standard	less otherwise or the period handset teleph , bearing the	of one one eq	month uipmen	and e tand	entit	le the s	ubsc	riber
	E	ERGER,	LYON	AND NE	ew ha	VEN		
RATES								
WITHIN TH	E INTITAL RATE	AREA:						
DIAL		CLAS	S OF S	ERVIC	3			
	One-J	Party	Two-1	Party	Fou	r-Party	Ext	<u>ensions</u>
Business	\$	13.75		-	\$	-	\$	1.50
Residence		8.50		-		-		1.00
GANGEL								
OCT 31	1978			,	<b>1</b> 4 4	[f] [		D
PUBLIC SERVICE	SOURI					MAT 1 #18		8
*Indicates new +Indicates char					-	ني. ۲۰۰۵ (۲۰۰۷) ۲۰۰۰	ب قل جسد	
ATE OF ISSUE_	April 28, month day ye			_ DAT	E EF	FECTIVI		May 1, month d
	Evan Cops							

•

ļ

Cancelling P. S.	C. MO. No. 1		4th } Revis	ad / SUFET
FIDELITY TELEPHO	NE COMPANY		Ne	w Haven
Name of Issuing Corporation	on or Municipality			unity, Town or Cit
			ME	
	LOCAL E	XCHANGE SEF	NC	<u>)v 1 1979</u>
				MISSOURI
GENERAL			Public S	ervice Commi
Unless otherwise sp				
the period of one m set telephone equip	oment and messag			
bearing the designation			TEN!	LEU
	BERGER, N	JEW HAVEN an	NA TROUBLE	1981
RATES			USTON FEB L	. H
Within the initia	al rate area:		BAUNCEEL	J. J. CONVINES.
		CLASS	5 OF SERVECES	NIC: NISSOLIN
	<u>One-Party</u>	<u>Two-Party</u>	Four-Party	Extensions
Business	\$ 11.85+	\$ 10.60+*·	*\$ 9.60+**	<b>\$ 1.</b> 50
Residence	6.10+	5 <b>•3</b> 5+**	* 4.60+**	1.00
RATES (RURAL)				
Outside the init:	ial rate area, b	out within ·	the exchange	area:
		CLAS	5 OF SERVICE	
	<u>One-Party</u>	<u>Two-Party</u>	Eight-Party	Extension
Business	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8.10+	\$ 1,50
Residence	~ ·	-	3.85+	1.00
**Frozen to existing service will not		existing 1 ed to new c	ocations. fi	his[c] Es[
December 1, 19			DE	C 1 1979
*Indicates new rate o +Indicates change	r text			no. 18318
	er 1 1070		Public S	ervice Comm
DATE OF ISSUE Novemb	month day year		ATE EFFECTI	VE
ISSUED BY	Vare	. Preside	nt	Sullivan,

· · · · · · · · · · · ·

---

----

		S. C. MO. No
	<u>3rd</u>	Revised SHEET No. 4
	Cancelling F	.s.c.MostelVED
	2nd	Revised SHEET No
DELITYTELEPHONE. COMPANY Name of Issuing Corporation	Y. ForNEWHAVE	SEP 1 9 1978
	r oftxtrrrtrs.v-to Co	mmunity, Town or City
		MISSOURI
I	LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE	Public Service Commission
GENERAL		

### RATES

Г

1

WITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA:

		1	CLASS OF SERVIC	E	
	One-Party		Two-Party	Four-Party	Extensions
Business	\$	13.75	\$ 12.50**	\$ 11.50**	^{\$} 1.50
Residence		8.00	7.25**	6.50**	1.00

# RATES (Rural)

OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area.

	<u>آ</u> ھ	MEELLE		ASS OF SERVICE	E		
	<u> </u>	One-Pa	-	Two-Party	Eight- ^{Party}	Extension	S
	Business	DEP	\$	\$	\$ 10.00	\$ 1.50	
	Residence BY	HTC BERVICE GOL	MMISSION	-	5.75	1.00	
of Dec •Indic	ozen to e	xisting cus will not be	tomers	s at existi	new custome	Service Comm	class
DATE O	F ISSUE Sep	tember 18	1978_	DAT	E EFFECTIVE		1978
						Month Day	Year
ISSUED	BY Evan	RCopsey Name of Offi	CET	President	Su	llivan, Mi Address	ssouri

		-		). No M d {SHEET No
			Cancelling P. S. C. MC	
FIDELITY TELEPHONE Name of Issuing Corp		For	NEW HAVE	REGEI
	LOCA	L EXCHANGE SE	RVICE	001251
entitle the subscribe	se specified, the charg r to standard te ion: BERGER, NEW	lephone equipment a	ariff are for the per- and messages to all :	ltlSoul blic Service ( iod of one-mont stations, in exch
RATES WITHIN THE	INITIAL RATE AR	EA:		
	·	CLASS OF SERVIC	CE	
•	One-Party	Two-Party	Four Party	Extensio
Business	\$ 13.75	\$ 12.50**	^{\$} 11.50**	<b>\$</b> 1.50
Residence	8,00	7.25**	6.50**	1.00
GAINOL 31 1918	HIE INITIAL R.	ATE AREA, But	)Е 	nge Area. Extension
BLA RS BLA RS UBBLESSIPESOF ANISSOUT	NISSICONE-FULLY		Eight Party	
	\$	\$	\$ 10.00	<b>\$ 1.</b> 50
Residence		-	5.75	1.00

<b>DRM NO. 13</b>	P.S.C.MO. No	· · · ·		st ( <b>revis</b> e	
Cancelli	ng P.S.C.MO, No.		1&2	Origin	al) SHEET No.
FIDELITY TEL	EPHONE COMPANY		For	NEW HAVEN	, 
Name of Issu	ing Corporation			Communit;	y, Town or City
			•		
	L	OCAL EXC	CHANGE SEF	VICENE (B)	
•				ំាត	2.8 1975
GENERAL				49 <b>N</b>	
tariff are f to standard	less otherwise for the period o handset telepho , bearing the d	f one mo ne equip	onth and e oment and	entitle the s	ubscriber
	BERG	ER, NEW	HAVEN AND	) LYON	
RATES					
WITHIN THE	INITIAL RATE A	REA:			
		CLASS C	OF SERVICE	2	
	One=P:	arty T	wo=Party	<u>Four-Party</u>	Extensions
Business		.3.75 \$			
Residence		8.00	7.25	6.50	1.00
RATES (RURAL	.)				
OUTSIDE TH	E INITIAL RATE	AREA, Bu	ut Within	the Exchange	Area:
·		CLASS (	OF SERVICE	3	
	One-Pa	arty T	wo-Party	Eight-Party	<u>Extensions</u>
Business	\$	- \$	-	\$ 10.00	
CANCEL	LED	-	-	5.75	1.00
DEC 1 1	977		 1		
BY ZARRS 1	·		۰. ۱	·	
PUBLIC SERVICE CO	181		i.	MAY 1 19	
*Indicates new +Indicates chan			1	#18318	
	April 28, 1	975	ст. — .	EFFECTIVE	May 1, 19
ATE OF ISSUE	month day year		DA 11		month day
SUED BY	Evan Copsey			Dracidant .	- Sullivan, Mo.

Cancelling P. S. C	. MO. No.	1	••		<u></u>			SHEET No
FIDELTTY TELEPHO	NE COMP	ANY					•	ville
Name of Issuing Corporation	or Municipo	ılity				Commun	ity, T	'own or City
						RE	ß	<u>MMB</u>
		LOCAL EX	XCHA	NGE SERV	ICE	NO.	¥	1 1070
					1			
GENERAL						Public Se	WIS:	SOURI e Commissic
Unless otherwise spe	oified	the ob	ance	e anoted	ן יי			وجدار وبيباط ومعاجلتها
the period of one mo	onth and	i entitle	e th	e subscr	iber	• to stan	dar	d hand-
set telephone equips bearing the designat		l message	es t	o all sta	atic	ons, in e	xcha s	anges,
						ant	EU	)
		UI UI	WENS	SVILLE	n.	BEL	- 0 ⁴	N N
RATES				C	en m	FEBL FEBL	190 ملہ	
	_			-		FEB	. <b>X</b>	MISSION
Within the initial	l rate a	area:				the Bi	20	
DIAL				CLASS	ୟ୍	JERVEE'	16,22	
	Or	<u>ie-Party</u>	Tu	o-Party	P Foi	<u>ur-Party</u>	Ex	tensions
Business	\$	11.85+		10.60+**				1.50
Residence		6.10+		5 <b>.3</b> 5+**		4.60+**		1.00
RATES (RURAL)								
Outside the initia	al rate	area, b	ut v	within th	e ez	cchange a	.rea	:
DIAL				CLASS	OF	SERVICE		
	On	e-Party	Two	<u>-Party</u>	Eigl	nt-Party	Ex	tensions
Business	\$	-	\$	-	\$	8.10+	\$	1,50
Residence		-		-		3.85+		1.00
**Frozen to existin	g custo	mers at	exi	sting loc	ati	ons 🖸 Thi	<b>R</b> s d	Ease) of
service will no December 1, 197 *Indicates new rate on	t be es [.] 7.	tablishe	d to	o new cus	tom	ers lafter	5	s W
+Indicates change					<u> </u>	DECI	-	1979 
TE OF ISSUE Novemb	er 1, 1	979		<b>D</b> A1	TE 🖻	Case M BRECCHV	). 6a ¹	78378
$\sim$	month	day year				anne Jei V	100	Vulganioolu
UED BY Odded	100	ee.		. Preside	nt		Su]	livan, Mis

3

l .

			Commutity,	Town or City
				MISSOU
	L	OCAL EXCHANGE SE		iblic Service C
entitle the	otherwise specified, the c subscriber to standard designation:	harges quoted in this t telephone equipment		
	OW	ENSVILLE		
RATES WITH	IN THE INITIAL RATE			
	III INITIAL RATE	CLASS OF SERVI	CE	
	One-Part	y Two-Party	Four-Party	Extensio
Business	\$ \$ 13.75	\$ 12.50**	\$ 11.50**	\$ 1.50
Residenc	e 8.00	7.25**	6.50**	1.00
RATES ( OUT	Rural) ISIDE THE INITIAL One-Park	CLASS OF SERVIC		
OUT Business	One-Par	CLASS OF SERVIC	CE Eight-Party	Extension \$ 1 50
OUT Business	One-Par	CLASS OF SERVIC	CE Eight-Party	Extension \$ 1 50
OUT Business	One-Par	CLASS OF SERVIC	CE Eight-Party	Extension \$ 1 50

____

τ.

- - -

- . ----- ..

----

DELITY TELEPHONE ( Name of Issuing Corpor		С	2nd Revised ancelling P. S. C. MO 1st Origina XXXXXX OWENSVIL Community, T	No1 ANSHEET No1 MEUEUV LE
	LOCAI	EXCHANGE SE	RVICE	
GENERAL		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u></u>	Public Service Con
Unless otherwise entitle the subscriber bearing the designatio	to standard tele	ephone equipment a	riff are for the peri nd messages to all s	iod of one month and stations, in exchanges,
RATES	NTMT AT DAME A DE			
WITHIN THE I	NITIAL RATE ARE	LASS OF SERVIC	се СЕ	
	One-Party	Two-Party	Four Party	Extensions
Business	<b>\$</b> 13.75	<b>\$</b> 12.50***	<b>\$ 11.50</b> **	<b>\$</b> 1.50
Residence	8.00	7.25**	6.50**	1.00
RATES (Rural) OUTSIDE T	HE INITIAL RA Cl	TE AREA, But LASS OF SERVIC Two-Party		nge Area. Extensions
( <u>P)/k</u>   \/(p	ISLLED-	\$	\$ 10.00	<b>\$</b> 1.50
Business		]	5.75	1.00
	31 1978	-		1

Evan R Copsey Name of Officer ISSUED BY .....

Т

Month ____ Day Year Carson

President Title

Sullivan, Missouri

.

DRM NO. 13	P.S.C.MC	), No.			1	19	t There is early The second		SHEET	No1
Cancelli	ng P.S.C.	.MO. 1	10		1 & 2	2	(	al (	SHEET	<b>No.</b> <u>182</u>
FIDELITY TE					For		<u>WENSVILLE</u> Community		0 ¹¹	
Name of Iss	uing corpo	or at lon		_		<u>י א</u>	Community	y, 1		<b>y</b>
						1	명달연	51	WISID	
			TOCAL	FYCH	NGE SEF	NTC		_		i
				ENOIL				28	<del>9975</del>	
								er.		ļ
GENERAL							alo Sala		ienzitei	24
U	nless of	herwi	se speci	fied.	the ch	< Nard	es quoted	l ir	this	
tariff are to standard in exchange	fo <b>r</b> the handset	perio teleș	d of one phone eq	e mont juipme	ch and e ent and	entī	tle the s	ubs	criber	s,
			0	IENSVI	LLE					
RATES										
WITHIN TH	E INITIA	L RATI	E AREA:							
DIAL			CLAS	S OF	SERVICE	Ξ				
		One	<u>-Party</u>	Two	-Party	<u>Fo</u>	ur-Party	<u>E</u> >	tensions	
Business		\$	13.75	\$	12.50	\$	11.50	\$	1.50	
Residence			8.00		7.25		6.50		1.00	
RATES (RURA	L)									
OUTSIDE I	HE INITI	AL RAT	TE AREA,	, But	Within	the	Exchange	e Ai	rea:	
DIAL			CLAS	S OF	SERVICE	Ξ				
		One	-Party	Two	-Party	Eiç	<u>ht-Party</u>	<u>E</u> >	<u>ctensions</u>	
Business		\$	-	\$	-	\$	10.00	\$	1.50	
GANGE	N 1 1	}	-		-		5,75		1.00	
	قاحاحاد	,			10	-	FIL	F		
DEC 1							ΨIJĿ	15	لط ا	
BY 2 MARS	/						E FAR	١S	515	
PUBLIC SERVICE OF MISS *Indicates new +Indicates cha	COMMISSIC SOURI ' <b>rate or</b> 1				• • •	<b>i</b> 173	<b># 1</b> 8 3 Ta Carrity	1	8	
DATE OF ISSUE _	April	28,	1975		 האתה	<b>1</b> 3	FECTIVE	;]	Mav 1,	<u>1975</u>
Said of 100052	month	day y	ear						month d	- , -
	Evan (	CODSE	ev			1	resident	-	Sullivan	, Mo.

,•

Concelling B	S. C. MO. No1		$4  ext{th}$	Revised	•	
U			-	Original   Revised		No
FIDELITY TELEPH Name of Issuing Corpo	ONE COMPANY pration or Municipality	F	or	pringbluf	-Town or Gia	¥
				RE	GEIN	ED
	LOCAL	EXCHANGE	BERVICE	NO	V 1 3 197	'9`
			;		MISSOURI	
GENERAL				Public Se	rvice Com	missio
Unless otherwise the period of on set telephone eq bearing the desi	e month and entituipment and messa	tle the sul	oscriber	to standa	rd hand-	
	SULLIVAN, SPRING	GBLUFF, ST	ANTON and	I JAPAN		
RATES						
Within the exc	hange area:					
DIAL		CLAS	S OF SERV	VICE		
	One-Part	v Mwo-Par	ty Four	-Party Ea	tensions	,
	\$ 11.85		* *	- \$	1.50	-
Business	÷ 1.05		49 -	- ¢	1.00	
Residence	C	AMBELL FEB FUELC	1981 1981 ASC CONT	inst: Oni		
					ED	
			ł	DEC 1	1070	
			1	LEUI Case no.		
*Indicates new rat +Indicates change	e or text		r	iblic Servic		
<u> </u>				<u></u>	<u> </u>	 
ATE OF ISSUE ^{No}	ovember 1, 1979 month day y	<b>1</b> 01	DATE EI	FECTIVE	Decem month	ber 1, day

ł

• • •	P. S. C. MO. No. 1 3rd (XXXXXX) SHEET No. 1 Revised (SHEET No. 1 Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. 1	
FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY	2nd {PXXXXX SHEET No. 1	
Name of Issuing Corporation	SPRINGBLUFF SEP 19 1978	2
	Community, Town or City	1
LOC	AL EXCHANGE SERVICE PUBLIC Service Commission	Ī
	ges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and elephone equipment and messages to all stations, in exchanges,	

SULLIVAN, SPRINGBLUFF, STANTON AND JAPAN

### RATES

Г

WITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA:

		CLASS OF SERVIC	CE	
	One-Party	Two-Party	Party	Extensions
Business	<b>\$</b> 13.75	\$	\$	\$ 1.50
Residence	8.50	-		1.00

RATES (Rural)

OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area.

	One-Party	Two-Party	Party	Extensions
Business	\$	\$	\$	\$
Residence	RANAEI	LED		
	ULABOO .	L 10/14		
	DET V			
	DEC U	STEL		FOLED
	DEC U BY 4 20 R. PUBLIC SERVICE		L	FOLED CT 31 1978
of issue	tember 18, 1978	DA	Judic Te effective	CT 3 1 1978 Service Commissi October 31, 19
Mon	tember 18, 1978	DA	Judic Te effective	CT 3 1 1978 Service Commissi

Cancelling	P.S.C.MO. N	0	1	2n	( Qorta	lsed∫ stoort (	SHEET N
o uno o mago				ls	t (Rev	lsed ∫	
FIDELITY TELEP		<u>.</u>	For		SPRINGBL	UFF	own or City
Hame of Issuing	Corporation						ತುವಾದ್ಯ ಮುಖ್ಯ
	<u>.                                    </u>				REO		NED
	I.(	CAL EX	CHANGE S	i FRVIC		<u> </u>	U G B
						<del>र 2.8</del>	<del>1975</del>
						5860 -	· . = . *
GENERAL				1		-	Chinical S
	ss otherwise			ie cha	rges quot	ed in	this
tariff are for to standard has							
in exchanges,				<b>u</b>		0 011	5 54 52 6113 9
	SULLI	/AN, SP	RINGBLUF	F. ST	ANTON AND	JAPA	N
		•		-			
RATES							
WITHIN THE I	VITIAL RATE	AREA:					
DIAL CLASS OF S			S OF SER	VICE			
	<u>One</u>	<u>Party</u>	<u>Two-Pa</u>	<u>rty</u>	Four-Part	<u>y Ex</u>	<u>tensions</u>
Business	\$	13.75	\$	-	\$-	\$	1.50
Residence		8.50		-	-		1.00
	חובש						
CANCE	ԼԼԼՍ						
1	10						
OCT 31	1210						
BY 34 RS	/			ĥ	F ( (	ia r	1 6
PUBLIC SERVICE	COMMISSION			1		ا کا	
				4 2 1	MAT 1	វល / គ	۹ ج
				t	#183		<b>)</b> 1
				11			
Indicates new rat Indicates change	te or text			j			1.1.22 .5
		1075					May 1, 1
	pril 28,		I	ATE	EFFECTT	VE	_
	onth day ye	18 <b>F</b>					month day

P. S. C. MO. No	
Original SHEET No	1
( Revised ) Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No.	
( Noszigeri x)	

# Fidelity Telephone Company Name of Issuing Corporation

_ ..

For Spring Bluff	Ē
------------------	---

<u> </u>				REGEIVE
	LOCAL	EXCHANGE SER	VICE	
bearing the designat	e specified, the charges r to standard tele ion:	s quoted in this tar phone equipment ar	riff are for the period nd messages to all king	APR 18 1972 of offerson outpaties tion Scowlood Outpaties
RATES WITHIN THE	INITIAL RATE ARE	A:		
	C	LASS OF SERVIC	E	
	One-Party	Two-Party	Four Party	Extensions

WITHIN TH	E INITIAL RATE AREA	A:		
	CI	LASS OF SERVIC	E	
	One-Party	Two-Party	Four Party	Extensions
Business	8.00 \$ * 9.00	7.25 \$ ~	6.50 \$	<b>\$</b> 1.50
Residence	GANDEL	LEDO	4.00	1,00

RATES (Rural)

	MAY 1 19/5
TES (Rural)	26085
OUTSIDE	THUBER ISERAICE COMMISSION A, But Within the Exchange Area.

	One-Party	Two-Party	Eight Party	Extensions
Business	<b>\$</b> * 9.00	\$	\$ <b>6.00</b> F	<b>\$</b> [ <u>5</u> ]
Residence	<u> </u>		4.00	1 11.90702
	will no longer b	he offective of	Etar con Rubling Sa	wira Commissie:

DATE OF ISSUE April 20, 1972	DATE EFFECTIVE	June 1,	1972	
Month Day Year		Month	Day	Yes
ISSUED BY Man Opply	President		n. Mis	souri
Name of Officier	Title	Address	)	

-1

Name of Issuing Corr	poration		Ori Rev pring Blui Commun	f nity, Town or City	
	LOC	AL EXCHANGE SE			
and entitle the	rise specified, the characteristic subscriber to standard bearing the designation	ard <b>xwall</b> telephone, e	s tariff are for equipment and p	the period of one r messages to all sta	nonth Itions,
	Spring Bluf:	f, Japan, St	anton, and		alan a sana ang karata di sana a
RATES					
within the DIAL	INITIAL RATE A	REA:			3 1357
		LASS OF SERVIO			idu ? : vice Chmm
	One-Party	Two-Party	Four-Part	y Extension	15
Business	\$ 8.00 ÷	\$	\$ 6.50	\$ 1.50	-
Residence	5.00 ÷		4.00	1.00	÷
		,	Business		e 
	for Desk Set Equipme		\$	\$	
仍的的保密	Er 理a 性制 Equipm	ent above wall rate	\$	\$ _ <del>~</del>	
MAY 3 1	1972				
BY <u>IST R.S.</u> PUBLIC SERVICE C	Contraction of the local division of the loc				A .
Discounts applyin	ig to above rates.	one	<u> </u>	Casa Nº. 13,	5.29 , 3 9
icates change					

Cancelling P. S. C.	MO. No. 1		Origi	<del>sed</del> { SHEET	No1
FIDELITY TELEPHON	E COMPANY		S+	anton	
Name of Issuing Corporation a	r Municipality		Comm	nunity, Town or Ci	ty Transmission
			<u> </u>	GEIVE	D
	LOCAL EXC	CHANGE SERVIO		V 1 3 1979	
GENERAL				MISSOURI Ervice Commi	ssion
Unless otherwise spec the period of one mon set telephone equipme bearing the designati	th and entitl nt and messag	le the subsc	d in this ta riber to sta	ariff are fo andard hand	or -
SUL	LIVAN, STANTO	M, SPRINGBL	UFF and JAP/	AN	
RATES					
Within the exchange	area:				
DIAL		CLASS OF	SERVICE		
	One-Party	<u>Two-Party</u>	Four-Party	Extension	.5
Business	<b>\$</b> 11.85+	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1.50	-
Residence	6.60+	ED_	_	1.00	
	BAMBELLE FEB 1 ENDERE SER	1981 The Contribution of Million			
*Indicates new rate or t +Indicates change			Case	FILE DEC 1 197 2 76. 183 Service Con	9
ATE OF ISSUE November	1, 1979	D <i>4</i>	TE EFFECTI	VE Decemit	per 1,
				V	

•

-

•

		C		P.S.C.MO	
DELITY TELEPH			2nd	-	4 SHEET No.
Name of Issuing Co	orporation,	For	TANTON		EP 19 1978
				<b>D</b> 1 1 1	MISSOURI
	LOCA	L EXCHANGE SE	RVICE	ີ່ເພິ່ມແຕ	Service Commi
GENERAL Unless others entitle the subscri bearing the design	nation:	es ğuoted in this ta lephone equipment a NTON, SPRINGBL	and messe	iges to all s	
RATES WITHIN TH	IE INITIAL RATE AR				
	(	CLASS OF SERVIC	ĊE		
	One-Party	Two-Party		Party	Extension
Business	\$ 13.75	\$ -	\$	-	\$ 1.50
Residence	8.50	-		-	1.00
	_	·			
	THE INITIAL RA	ATE AREA, But		the Excha	nge Area.
RATES (Rural) OUTSIDE	THE INITIAL RA			the Excha Party	nge Area. Extensione
	E THE INITIAL RA	CLASS OF SERVIC		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1
OUTSIDE	E THE INITIAL RA	CLASS OF SERVIC	2E	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Extensions
OUTSIDE Business	E THE INITIAL RA	CLASS OF SERVIC	2E	Party	Extensions
OUTSIDE Business	THE INITIAL RA	CLASS OF SERVIC	2E	Party [r	Extensions

÷.

1

•

I

L

---- ;

ISSUED BY Evan R.	Copsey	President	<u>Sullivan, Missouri</u>
	Name of Officer	Title	Address

	C.MO. No			2nd	Revise	d∫	SHEET No.
Cancelling P	.S.C.MO. No		1&	<u>2</u> 1st	Revise	an ( sd ∫	SHEET No.
FIDELITY TELEPH			_ For		<b>CANTON</b>		
Name of Issuing	Corporation		•	Co	mmunity	, To	wn or City
			<u> </u>		<u> </u>	Г <u>2</u> П	
					150	<u>[</u> 5  ]	VGUT
	LOCAI	. EXCHAI	NGE SERV				
					1.34	· · •	1075
GENERAL					01 114		1,
				l de la constant la constante de la constante de la constante de la constante de	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Unles tariff are for	s oth <mark>erwis</mark> e sp the period of	ecifie	d, the cl	harges	quoted	in ubsc	this
to standard han	dset telephone	e equip	ment and				
in exchanges, b	earing the des	ignatio	on:				
	SULLIV	N, STA	NTON, SP	RINGBL	UFF AND	JAF	PAN
RATES							
WITHIN THE IN	ITIAL RATE ARE	EA:					
				-			
DIAL	· · ·	JLASS 0.	F SERVIC	E	د		
	<u>One-Par</u>	<u>ty Tw</u>	vo-Party	Four	Party	Ext	ensions
Business	<b>\$</b> 13,	<b>.</b> 75 <b>\$</b>	-	\$	-	\$	1.50
Residence	8.	50	-		-		1.00
							1.00
	۲ س						
GANGELL	LGW						
OCT 31 19							
BY 348 RS	1				_C ,		
DY 312 ROA PUBLIC SERVICE CO	RMISSION MMISSION			同日	LE	M	1
OF MISSOC			12 14	ы Ц		цу.	j l
			1	MAT	2 197	5	4 <b>1</b> - -
			r' r'		831		·
Indicates new rate	or t <b>ext</b>		1		iga Cer	ರ ್ರಾಗ್ಯ	Sing 1
Indicates change			- بد تنا	2. <u></u>		. 7.899.00 - 788.99.00	in and the second se
TE OF ISSUE AP	il_28, 197	5	דאת	E EFF	ECTIVE	<u>м_</u>	av 1, 19
	ril 28, 197 Math day year An Copsey	5	DAT				ay 1, 19 month day ullivan, M

P. S. C. MO. No.....

st XARiginaly Revised SHEET No.

Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. 1

# Original SHEET No.

.City

# Fidelity Telephone Company

### Name of Issuing Corporation

For Stanton Community, Town

# RECEIVED

1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### GENERAL

### MISSOURI

1967

Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of **PublimeablicerComm.** entitle the subscriber to standard telephone equipment and messages to all stations, in exchanges, bearing the designation:

## Stanton, Japan, Spring Bluff & Sullivan

### RATES

WITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA:

Dial CLASS OF SERVICE					
	One-Party	Two-Party	Party	Extensions	
Business	\$ 9.00	\$	\$	\$ 1.50	
Residence	6.00			1.00	

### RATES (Rural)

OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area.

Dial	c	LASS OF SERVIC	E		_
	One-Party	Two-Party	Party	Extensions	
Business	\$ 9.00	\$	\$	\$ 1.50	
Residence	6.00			1.00	
	GAN	GELLED	)	FIL	
	MA	Y 1 1975		AUG 1 -	1967
*Indicates new rate +Indicates change	BY 2nd	1 R.S. 1		PUBLIC SERVICE	commissio
DATE OF ISSUEApri	1 17, 1967	OF MISSOURI	e effective	August 1, 19	
ISSUED BY Olan	) (Dopse)	f	- 11 Cabarer	Month Day Sullivan, Mo.	Year
<u> </u>	Name of Officer	Tit	£	Address	

/

		. S. C. MO. No			4	th <b>}</b>	<del>Origina</del> Revise	•	HEET No	<b>.</b> 1
		S. C. MO. No				rd {	<del>Origina</del> Revise		HEET No	<b>.</b> <u>1</u>
	FIDELTTY TELEPH Name of lesuing Corp.	ONE COMPANY	•••	F	-			livan	n.or.City	
•			· <b>·</b>						IVE(	D
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	L	OCAL EX	CHANGE	SERIV	ſŒ	NO	V 1 3	1979	
	GENERAL					P		MISS( ervice	JURI Commi	ssion
	Unless otherwise the period of one telephone equipme the designation:	month and e	ntitle	the sub	scrib	er to	stand	ard h	andset	3
		STANTON, SUL	LIVAN,	SPRINGE	SLUFF	and J.	APAN			Î
	RATES									
	Within the exch	ange area:								
	DIAL			CLAS	SS OF	SERVI	CE			
		<u>One-</u>	Party	<u>Two-Par</u>	ty I	Pour-P	arty	Exten	sions	
	Business	\$ 1	1.85+	\$-	+ \$	\$ -	+	\$ 1.	50	
	Residence		6.60+	-	÷	_	÷	1.	00	
	RATES (RURAL)	CAM	FEB 1 Star B.	1981 1981 1981 1981 1981 1981 1981 1981						
	*Indicates new rat						[ Cuse	)EC 1 _ <b>70</b> .	1979 /83/ /83/	8
	·	ovember 1, 1 month doy Copsey	y yeat	residen		EEFF	ECTIV	Sul	month	1, 1979 day ye Missou

49-J

	P. S. C. MO. No.
IDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY Name of Issuing Corporation	-3rd Revised SHEET No. 1 Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. 5 1 W F D 2nd Stisivek SHEET No. 1 Revised SHEET No. 1 Revised SHEET No. 1 SEP 19 1978 Community, Town or City MISSOURI
	EXCHANGE SERVICE
	quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and whone equipment and messages to all stations, in exchanges,
STANTON, SULLIVAN,	SPRINGBLUFF AND JAPAN
RATES	
WITHIN THE INITIAL RATE AREA	A:

CLASS OF SERVICE						
	One-Party	Two-Party	Four-Party	Extensions		
Business	\$ 13.75	\$ 12.50*	\$ 11.50*	\$ 1.50		
Residence	8.50	7.25*	6.50*	1.00		

RATES (Rural)

OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within the Exchange Area.

	CLASS OF SERVICE							
		One-Party	ED-Party	Eight-Party	Extensions			
	Business	GARUSEL	\$ -	\$ 10.00*	\$ 1.50			
	Residence	8. PHU	1979	5.75*	1.00			
	BY H PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION							
one	*Class of service not offered after conversion of exchange to all one party service.							
	icates new rate dicates change	<u> </u>		OCT 3	1 1978			
DATE O	oF ISSUESepter	mber 18. 1978 Day Year	DATE	EFECTIVE	october .31	1978 Year		
ISSUED	BY Evan R. (	Name of Officer	Presiden Title	<u> Sul</u>	livan, Miss Address	<u>souri</u>		

FORM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO, No	<u>l</u>	{Doigtmark}	SHEET No. 1	
Cancell	ing P.S.C.MO. No	1	2nd Revised ( Driginak)	SHEET No. 1	
Cancen		·	lst (Revised)	5.122 T 1.01_1	
	ELEPHONE COMPANY	For	SULLIVAN	Cilier	
Name of Is	suing Corporation		Community, To	-	
			MUNN SIM	<u>ب</u>	
	LOCAL EX	CHANGE SER		с Ш	
				75	
			LISSODIE Politie Survius Uni	i de la la	
GENERAL			ىرى ئەرارا بۇتىڭ ئۇتۇرى مەربى ئەرارا بۇتىكى ئىلىرى	en an	
tariff are to standar	Unless otherwise spec for the period of or d handset telephone e es, bearing the desig STANTON.	ne month an equipment a gnation:	d entitle the subs	criber stations,	
		··,			
. RATES					
WITHIN T	HE INITIAL RATE AREA:	:			
DIAL	CLA	ASS OF SERV	ICE		
	One=Party	Two-Part	ty Four-Party Ex	tensions	
Business	\$ 13.75	5 \$ 12.	50* \$ 11.50* \$	1.50	
Residence	8.5(	<b>7.</b>	25* 6.50*	1.00	
RATES (RUR	AL)				
	EDINITIAL RATE AREA		t- the Eucheman Am		
GANGERS		A, BUT WITH	in the Exchange Ar	ea:	
DIAL 0CT 31 19	78. CL	ASS OF SERV	ICE		
	<u>One-Party</u>	Two-Part	ty Eight-Party Ex	tensions	
BUSINE SERVICE CON	MISSION \$ 13.75	5 <b>\$ -</b>	\$ 10.00* \$	1.50	
PUBLIC SERVICE CON Residence	1 8.5	0 🥂 😑	-5-75*		
		. !!	FILED		
	<pre>5 service not offered ty service.</pre>	after conv	version of exchange	to all	
		\$	MAT 1: 15/5 #18318	, (	
	w rate or text	i.	" 10318		
+Indicates ch		1	The second s		
DATE OF ISSUE	April 28, 1975	DA	TE EFFECTIVE	May 1, 1975	
-	month day year		President - Su	month day year	
ISSUED BY	Evan Copsey name of offi	icer	title	address	
	Issuing Corpor	ne Company	For	Sull Community, To	wn or City
-------------	-----------------------	-------------------------------------------------------------	-------------------	--------------------------------------------------	-----------------------
<b></b>		LOCAL	EXCHANGE SER		GOGIV
GENERA		specified, the charges		<u> </u>	NAV 1 8 197
entitle th		to standard tele	phone equipment a	nd messages to all s Japan & S <del>pri</del>	tations, in excha
RATES WI	THIN THE I	NITIAL RATE ARE	A:		
Dia	.1	C	LASS OF SERVIC	E	
		One-Party	Two-Party	Four Party	Extension
Busin	888	\$ 8.00	\$ 7.25	\$ 6.50	\$ 1.5
Reside	ence	CANCEL	ED 4.50	4.00	1.0
	(Rural) B JTSIDE T	MAY I 197. W2 C R.S. NUBLIONETVIAE ORM OF MISSOURI	MESIAN EA, But		nge Area.
Dia			ASS OF SERVIC		
Busine	88	One-Party \$ * ** 9.00	Two-Party 	Eight Party \$ 6.00	Extension \$
Reside	nce	* 6.00		4:00	
	rates	will no long	er be effec	19. 14.	onversion to all 1

Т

ł

P. S. (	с. мо.	No	1
---------	--------	----	---

(	Original	} SHEET		Г
	•	> CHEET	Na	<u></u>

Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. All Previous Schedul

......

(Original)

	ed SHEET	No
--	----------	----

Fidelity Telephone Company Name of Issuing Corporation

//

For	Sullivar	1
101	***************************************	••

....

Community, Town or City

and entitle th	wise specified, ne subscriber to s, bearing the	standa	rd	wilk telep						
	Sullivan	, Ja]	pa:	n, Spr	ing	Bl	uff, a	nds	Stanton	
RATES WITHIN TH	E INITIAL RA	ATE AI	RE	<b>A</b> :				1	8 MAL	31057 DURI
COMMON BAT	TERY D	( · Au	q. :	2(-1958				<u></u>	Public Serv	ice Comr
		C	LA	SS OF S	ERVIC	E				
	One-P	arty		Two-Pa	irty	Ī	Four-Pa	rty	Extens	sions
Business	\$ 8.00	÷	\$	7.25	;	\$	6.50	:	\$ 1.50	:
Residence	5.00	÷		4.50	÷		4.00	÷	1.00	•
							Busine	ess	Reside	ence
Additional charg	ge for Desk Set F	quipme	ent a	above wall	rate	\$			\$	•
Additional charg	e for Hand Set I	Equipme	ent	above wall	rate	\$			\$	•
				GAI	NG			)		· · ·
	ing to phone wa			0	EC 1	<del>d</del> 1	974		254 N. 1	3,529
Discounts applyi dicates new rate Indicates change	ing to above la	N	on	By <b>AT</b>			DMMISSIO	N		λ _ι - Σ ^{1.}
OF ISSUE Janua	ry 23, 19	57						Feb	ruary l,	195

T

I

ł

1

P. S. C. MO. No	1	·
) Original     2Revised   SHEET	No. 2	p
(ZKRYASECK) ling P. S. C. MO. No. All	Previous	Schedule

Cancelling	PS	C	MO	NOBIL	LLOV	vrous	SCIP
Cancenning		· v.	MO.		***********		

Original SHEET No. .....

Fidelity Telephone Company Name of Issuing Corporation

Community, Town or City

DIAL CLASS OF SERVICE	Rat	Public Servi e per Annum montl
	Busines	1
A. Switching. Where the pole line and all equipment is members of the association of the line and meets the lines at the initial rate area limits	owned by exchange \$ ~~	\$
B. Company Owned. Where the company owns and ma equipment for rendering the service	intains all 6.00	)÷ 4.00÷
C. Where the Subscriber owns and maintains the poles other line equipment and the company owns and mainstrument	, wire and intains the -=	
D. Where the company owns and maintains the pole li wire and the subscriber owns and maintains the inst	ne and all	
Е.		
	:	
	1	
		Nº 13, 529
	14 را بار ماند. 14 را بار ماند 14 را بار ماند	
	ANG	ELLE
		ELLED 11/972
Discounts applying to above rates.	<u></u>	SF FONMISSIC
None	BY	SERVICE COMMISSIO
cates new rate	Pour	+= -
cates new rate dicates change		

COMMERCIAL PRINTIN

Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. All Previous Schedule Revised SHEET No. Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. All Previous Schedule Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. All Previous Schedule 2

1

Fidelity Telephone Company

Name of Issuing Corporation

For	Spring	Bluff

Community, Town or City

	-	5	Area. MISSO Public Service
	······································		
	CLASS OF SERVICE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	month
	Switching. Where the pole line and all equipment is owned by members of the association of the line and meets the exchange lines at the initial rate area limits	Business \$	Residence \$
<b>B</b> .	Company Owned. Where the company owns and maintains all equipment for rendering the service	6.00 ÷	4.00 ÷
	Where the Subscriber owns and maintains the poles, wire and other line equipment and the company owns and maintains the instrument		
D.	Where the company owns and maintains the pole line and all wire and the subscriber owns and maintains the instrument		
		GANGE	
cates ne	ounts applying to above rates. NONO w rate change	ay public se	RVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI

Title

P. S. C. MO. No. 1

Original SHEET	No	2
Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No.		
Original SHEET		2
(大安天块央外)		

Fidelity Telephone Company Name of Issuing Corporation

For Stanton,	<u>Missouri</u>
	Community, Town of City

RAT	TES (Rural) OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But With	oin the Exchange A	APR 20
		<b></b>	Public Service
	CLASS OF SERVICE	Rate per	
A.	Switching. Where the pole line and all equipment is owned b	Business	Residence
	members of the association of the line and meets the exchang lines at the initial rate area limits	e <b>\$</b>	\$
В.	Company Owned. Where the company owns and maintains a equipment for rendering the service,	II	
C.	Where the Subscriber owns and maintains the poles, wire an other lime equipment and the company owns and maintains th instrument	d 19	
D.	Where the company owns and maintains the pole line and a wire and the subscriber owns and maintains the instrument	<u>n</u>	<b></b>
E.	See Sheet No. 1 for Rural Rates		
	GANGELLED	FIL	ED
Dis	counts applying to above rates. MAY 1 1975	.AUG 1 -	- 1967
*Indicates : +Indicates		Public Service	COMMISSION
te of is	SUE April 17, 1967 DATE E	FFECTIVE Aug	ust 1, 1967 Day
	Evan Copsey Secy - Trea	s. Sulli	van, Mo.

.

Р	8	С	MO.	No
	ο.	υ,	BIO.	41U

Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. <u>All Previous Schedule</u> Original SHEET No. <u>2</u> All Previous Schedule:

1

{	Revised	{SHEET	No
---	---------	--------	----

Community, Town or City

Sullivan

For...

Fidelity Telephone Company Name of Issuing Corporation

	OUTSIDE THE INITIAL RATE AREA, But Within	the Exchange r	W 220	
<u></u>	MHON-BATTERY Dial - Aug. 26-1958		Public Servic	e (:n
	CLASS OF SERVICE	Rate per	month	
А.	Switching. Where the pole line and all equipment is owned by members of the association of the line and meets the exchange lines at the initial rate area limits	Business	Residence	
		<b>s</b> -•75-	\$ <del>•75 ·</del>	
в.	Company Owned. Where the company owns and maintains all equipment for rendering the service	6.00 ÷	4.00 ÷	
C.	Where the Subscriber owns and maintains the poles, wire and other line equipment and the company owns and maintains the instrument	t::		
D.	Where the company owns and maintains the pole line and all wire and the subscriber owns and maintains the instrument			
E.				
		C.c.	Nº: 13,52	9
		پر <i>دین</i> ے ز		
	GAN	GELLE	D	
Di	scounts applying to above rates. None	C 1 9 1974		
		-R.S.1		
cates	new rate PUBLIC SE	RVICE COMMISS	ION	
dianta	s change	OF MISSOURI		





















PSC MO. NO. 1

lity Telephone Company

Original Sheet No. 3.1



John Davis 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080





## FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY PSC No. 1

Original Sheet No. 4

MAP – Japan, MO

Map viewable in the Data Center.



















## FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY PSC No. 1

Original Sheet No. 4

## MAPS - Spring Bluff, MO

Maps viewable in the Data Center.

1

i |

ī.

į

I


















Fidelity Telephone Company PSC MO No. 1 Sullivan Original 4

# Non-Scannable Map

(Are viewable in the Data Center 200 Madison Street, 1st Floor Jefferson City MO)

	Ua	ancelling P.S.C.MO. No. $1$ 3d (Noriginal) SHEET No. $1$ (Revised)
IDE		TELEPHONE COMPANY       ForALL TOWNS         of Issuing Corporation       Community, Town or City
		, Collection, Discontinuance of Service and Deposit
Sta	ndar	
1.	Bil	ling Standards: OCT 281980
	Α.	Bills for telephone service are issued monthly, in advance, are due when rendered. The Telephone Company shall render a bill during each billing period except when there is a zero balance.
	В.	The subscriber shall receive a bill during each billing period. Failure to receive a bill does not relieve the subscriber of the responsibility for payment for telephone service.
	С.	Billing cycles may be altered if the affected custo- mers are sent an insert or other written notice explaining the alteration not less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of the alteration.
2.	Col	lection Standards:
	Α.	Residential subscribers shall have at least twenty- one (21) days from the rendition of the bill to pay the charges stated thereon. Payment shall be made at the office of the Telephone Company, an author- ized collection agency, or by mail.
	Β.	Demand for payment of toll charges may be made on less than twenty-one (21) days in the event a custo- mer's service has been discontinued in accordance with "Discontinuance of Service" (3.A.1 or 2), as reflected elsewhere in this tariff, within the last twelve (12) months or where the customer incurs toll or other charges at any time during the billing period which are equal to at least 400% of the amount of the deposit or guarantee previously re- quired. Such demand may be made by a telephone call to the customer followed by written notification by first class mail.
		es new rate or text NOV 2 7 1980 es change
ATE	OF I	SSUE <u>October 28, 1980</u> DATE EFFECTIVE November 27, month day year month day ye
		Evan R. Copsey President Sullivan, Missour

--- 121

-----

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

.....

	C	ancelling P.S.C.MO. No	<u> </u>	2nd (O) R	evised (	SHEET No
F		Y TELEPHONE COMPANY	For	ALL TOW	and the statement of the second second	
	Nam	e of Issuing Corporation			包防室	VED L
-		RULES AND I	REGULATIONS		APR 231	979
	- <u>-</u> .			Public	MISSOL Service C	IRI ommission
11.	Billi	ng, Collection, Discontinu	ance of Serv	ice and [	Deposit S	tandards
	1. 8	illing Standards:				
	ļ	A. Bills for telephone ser are due when rendered. a bill during each bill zero balance.	The Telepho	ne Compan	ny shall	render
	E	<ol> <li>The subscriber shall re period. Failure to rec subscriber of the respo service.</li> </ol>	eive a bill	does not	relieve	the
	(	C. Billing cycles may be a sent an insert or other ation not less than thi date of the alteration.	written not rty (30) day	ice expla	aining th	e alter-
	[	<ol> <li>Residential subscribers days from the rendition stated thereon. Paymen Telephone Company, an a mail.</li> </ol>	of the bill t shall be m	to pay ade at t	the charg he office	es of the
		E. Demand for payment of t twenty-one (21) days in service has been discon uance of Service" as r	n the event a ntinued in ac	residen cordance	tial cust with "Di	comer's scontin+
5		F. Total bills remaining u rendition, or toll bill after demand, whichever delinquent. CANC	ls remaining <u>is less,</u> sh	unpaid f	ive (5) c	lays
Į		NOV	271980		MAY 20	1979
		es new rate or tex BY 4/th Z		- Publi		Commission
DATI	E OF I	SSUE April 20, 1979 month day year	DATE	E EFFEC	FIVE -	/ 20, 1979 Sonth day y livan, Misso

____

۲

:

<u>ist</u> (Conginal Revised) SHEET No. <u>Exchanges</u> Community, Town or City <u>June</u> 14 Macood ice when it can secure ion and maintenance of or suitable connections ed rates. iness or Residence r use by the subscriber, uests. ose of establishing a timated bill for exchange ling period plus forty- e the subscriber to ime if, in its opinion, re found to warrant such
Community, Town or City June 14 Managed ice when it can secure vice C ion and maintenance of or suitable connections ed rates. iness or Residence r use by the subscriber, uests. ose of establishing a timated bill for exchange ling period plus forty- e the subscriber to ime if, in its opinion, re found to warrant such actices
Community, Town or City June 14 Managed ice when it can secure vice C ion and maintenance of or suitable connections ed rates. iness or Residence r use by the subscriber, uests. ose of establishing a timated bill for exchange ling period plus forty- e the subscriber to ime if, in its opinion, re found to warrant such actices
<i>Manual A</i> <i>Manual A</i> <i>Manual A</i> <i>ice</i> when it can secure <i>i</i> <i>ion</i> and maintenance of or suitable connections ed rates. iness or Residence r use by the subscriber, uests. ose of establishing a timated bill for exchange ling period plus forty- e the subscriber to ime if, in its opinion, re found to warrant such
M
M
ice when it can secure vice of ion and maintenance of or suitable connections ed rates. iness or Residence r use by the subscriber, uests. ose of establishing a timated bill for exchange ling period plus forty- e the subscriber to ime if, in its opinion, re found to warrant such
ion and maintenance of or suitable connections ed rates. iness or Residence r use by the subscriber, uests. ose of establishing a timated bill for exchange ling period plus forty- e the subscriber to ime if, in its opinion, re found to warrant such
r use by the subscriber, uests. ose of establishing a timated bill for exchange ling period plus forty- e the subscriber to ime if, in its opinion, re found to warrant such
timated bill for exchange ling period plus forty- e the subscriber to ime if, in its opinion, re found to warrant such actices
timated bill for exchange ling period plus forty- e the subscriber to ime if, in its opinion, re found to warrant such actices
actices
in no way relieve the the Telephone Company's prompt payment of bills modification of the providing for the dis- ny sums due the Tele- company may discontinue trrent bills without made a deposit with the has furnished the bills.
be paid by the Company shing credit. This one Company for a period 1 be computed from the e paid annually or at the
TE EFFECTIVE (5 day
resident Sullivan, I title

____

\$ ļ 

I

÷.

ļ

ţ

1

1

G - 1

Fidelity Telephone Company       For       All Exchanges         Near of India Geostation       Protect City         RULES AND REGULATIONS       Jill 31         GENERAL       Jill State         I. The Company will furnish Long Distance Service when it can secure suitable facilities and right for construction and maintenance of necessary pole lines, wires and equipment, or suitable connections with other Telephone Companies.         2. Local Exchange Service is classified as Business or Residence based upon the character of usage. It is for use by the subscriber, his family, his employees, associates and guests.         3. Deposits         The amount of deposit required for the purpose of establishing a subscriber's credit shall not exceed his estimated bill for exchange service and toll charges for one normal billing period plus forty-five days. The Telephone Company may require the subscriber to increase the amount of the deposit at any time if, in its opinion, the charges billed against the subscriber are found to warrant such an increase.         4. Deposit Not to Affect Regular Collection Practices         The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company regulations as to advance payment of any sums due the Telephone Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills on presentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the discontinuance of services rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company for services rendered. The Company may neguires to be Paid on Dep		Cancelling P. S. C. MO. 1	No1		Corlgin	SUCTION-
News of leading Corporation       Community, Corporation       Reference         RULES AND REGULATIONS       JUL 31         . GENERAL       Public Source C         1. The Company will furnish Long Distance Service when it can secure suitable facilities and right for construction and maintenance of necessary pole lines, wires and equipment, or suitable connections with other Telephone Companies.         2. Local Exchange Service is classified as Business or Residence based upon the character of usage. It is for use by the subscriber, his family, his employees, associates and guests.         3. Deposits         The amount of deposit required for the purpose of establishing a subscriber's credit shall not exceed his estimated bill for exchange service and toll charges for one normal billing period plus forty-five days. The Telephone Company may require the subscriber to increase the amount of the deposit at any time if, in its opinion, the charges billed against the subscriber are found to warrant such an increase.         4. Deposit Not to Affect Regular Collection Practices         The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payment of bills on presentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of service for non-payment of any sums due the Telephone Company for services rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company tor service areadrem in writing of such bills. <t< th=""><th>Fi</th><th>idelity Telephone C</th><th>Company</th><th>For</th><th>All Ex</th><th>changes</th></t<>	Fi	idelity Telephone C	Company	For	All Ex	changes
GENERAL  GENERAL  Generation  GENERAL  Generation  Ge		Name of Issuing Corporation			Community	
GENERAL       Public Service C         1. The Company will furnish Long Distance Service when it can secure suitable facilities and right for construction and maintenance of necessary pole lines, wires and equipment, or suitable connections with other Telephone Companies.         2. Local Exchange Service is classified as Business or Residence based upon the character of usage. It is for use by the subscriber, his family, his employees, associates and guests.         3. Deposits         The amount of deposit required for the purpose of establishing a subscriber's credit shall not exceed his estimated bill for exchange service and toll charges for one normal billing period plus forty-five days. The Telephone Company may require the subscriber to increase the amount of the deposit at any time if, in its opinion, the charges billed against the subscriber are found to warrant such an increase.         4. Deposit Not to Affect Regular Collection Practices         The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payment of bills on presentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of service for non-payment of such bills.         5. Interest to be Paid on Deposits         Interest at the rate of 6% per annum shall be paid by the Company on deposits made for the purpose of establishing credit. This applies to deposits retained by the Telephone Company for a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be company for a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be company for a the date of payment of the deposit and shall be paid annually or at			RULES A	ND REGULA	ATIONS	JUL 31
<ol> <li>The Company will furnish Long Distance Service when it can secure suitable facil ities and right for construction and maintenance of necessary pole lines, wires and equipment, or suitable connections with other Telephone Companies.</li> <li>Local Exchange Service is classified as Business or Residence based upon the character of usage. It is for use by the subscriber, his family, his employees, associates and guests.</li> <li>Deposits         The amount of deposit required for the purpose of establishing a subscriber's credit shall not exceed his estimated bill for exchange service and toll charges for one normal billing period plus forty-five days. The Telephone Company may require the subscriber to increase the amount of the deposit at any time if, in its opinion, the charges billed against the subscriber are found to warrant such an increase.     </li> <li>Deposit Not to Affect Regular Collection Practices         The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company regulations as to advance payment of any sums due the Telephone Company for services of the Telephone Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills.     </li> <li>Interest to be Paid on Deposits         Interest to be Paid on Deposits         Interest at the rate of 6% per annum shall be paid by the Company on deposits made for the purpose of establishing credit. This applies to deposits retained by the Telephone Company for a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be paid annually or at the date of payment of the deposit and shall be paid annually or at the full cates change.     </li> </ol>						MISSOI
<ul> <li>suitable facil ities and right for construct ion and maintenance of necessary pole lines, wires and equipment, or suitable connections with other Telephone Companies.</li> <li>Local Exchange Service is classified as Business or Residence based upon the character of usage. It is for use by the subscriber, his family, his employees, associates and guests.</li> <li>Deposits The amount of deposit required for the purpose of establishing a subscriber's credit shall not exceed his estimated bill for exchange service and toll charges for one normal billing period plus forty-five days. The Telephone Company may require the subscriber to increase the amount of the deposit at any time if, in its opinion, the charges billed against the subscriber are found to warrant such an increase.</li> <li>Deposit Not to Affect Regular Collection Practices The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payment of bills on presentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the discontinuance of services from company providing for the discontinuance of services rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills.</li> <li>Interest to be Paid on Deposits Interest shall be company for a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be company for a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be computed from the date of payment of the deposit and shall be paid annually or at the indicates change</li> </ul>	- GE	INERAL				Public Service
<ul> <li>based upon the character of usage. It is for use by the subscriber, his family, his employees, associates and guests.</li> <li>3. Deposits The amount of deposit required for the purpose of establishing a subscriber's credit shall not exceed his estimated bill for exchange service and toll charges for one normal billing period plus forty-five days. The Telephone Company may require the subscriber to increase the amount of the deposit at any time if, in its opinion, the charges billed against the subscriber are found to warrant such an increase. 4. Deposit Not to Affect Regular Collection Practices The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payment of bills on presentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinue are service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company to secure payment of such bills or has furnished the Company to secure payment of such bills or has furnished the Company to secure payment of such bills or has furnished the Gompany to secure payment of such bills or a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be paid by the Company on deposits made for the purpose of establishing credit. This applies to deposits retained by the Telephone Company for a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be computed from the date of payment of the deposit and shall be paid annually or at the functions or longer. Simple interest shall be computed from the date of payment of the deposit and shall be paid annually or at the functions or longer. The fact that a fact that such subscriber for the date of payment of the deposit and shall be paid annually or at the functions. There service is a sub or fact the terest shall be company for a period of 6 months</li></ul>	1.	suitable facil ities necessary pole lin	and right fo es, wires ar	or construction d equipment	ion and main	tenance of
The amount of deposit required for the purpose of establishing a subscriber's credit shall not exceed his estimated bill for exchange service and toll charges for one normal billing period plus forty-five days. The Telephone Company may require the subscriber to increase the amount of the deposit at any time if, in its opinion, the charges billed against the subscriber are found to warrant such an increase. 4. Deposit Not to Affect Regular Collection Practices The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payment of bills on presentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of service for non-payment of any sums due the Telephone Company for services rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company to secure payment of such bills or has furnished the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills. 5. Interest to be Paid on Deposits Interest at the rate of 6% per annum shall be paid by the Company on deposits made for the purpose of establishing credit. This applies to deposits retained by the Telephone Company for a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be computed from the date of payment of the deposit and shall be paid annually or at the 'indicates new rate or text 'indicates change' SEP 1- 1961	2.	based upon the cha	aracter of us	age. It is f	or use by the	
<ul> <li>subscriber's credit shall not exceed his estimated bill for exchange service and toll charges for one normal billing period plus forty-five days. The Telephone Company may require the subscriber to increase the amount of the deposit at any time if, in its opinion, the charges billed against the subscriber are found to warrant such an increase.</li> <li>Deposit Not to Affect Regular Collection Practices         The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payment of bills on presentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of service for non-payment of any sums due the Telephone Company for services rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company to secure payment of such bills or has furnished the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills.     </li> <li>Interest to be Paid on Deposits         Interest to a for the purpose of establishing credit. This applies to deposits retained by the Telephone Company for a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be computed from the date of payment of the deposit and shall be paid annually or at the 'indicates new rate or text     </li> </ul>	3.	Deposits				
The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payment of bills on presentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of services for non-payment of any sums due the Telephone Company for services rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company to secure payment of such bills or has furnished the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills. 5. Interest to be Paid on Deposits Interest at the rate of 6% per annum shall be paid by the Company on deposits made for the purpose of establishing credit. This applies to deposits retained by the Telephone Company for a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be computed from the date of payment of the deposit and shall be paid annually or at the indicates new rate or text indicates change SEP 1 - 1961 DATE EFFECTIVE SEP 1 - 1961		subscriber's credi service and toll ch five days. The Te increase the amou charges billed aga	it shall not e narges for or elephone Con int of the dep	exceed his es ne normal bi npany may r posit at any t	stimated bill Illing period p require the su time if, in its	for exchange plus forty- ibscriber to s opinion, the
<ul> <li>applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payment of bills on presentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of service for non-payment of any sums due the Telephone Company for services rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company to secure payment of such bills or has furnished the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills.</li> <li>Interest to be Paid on Deposits         Interest at the rate of 6% per annum shall be paid by the Company on deposits made for the purpose of establishing credit. This applies to deposits retained by the Telephone Company for a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be computed from the date of payment of the deposit and shall be paid annually or at the </li> </ul>	4.	Deposit Not to Aff	ect Regular	Collection F	'ractices	
Interest at the rate of 6% per annum shall be paid by the Company on deposits made for the purpose of establishing credit. This applies to deposits retained by the Telephone Company for a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be computed from the date of payment of the deposit and shall be paid annually or at the indicates new rate or text Indicates change JUL 01 1961 DATE EFFECTIVE SEP 1 - 1961		applicant or subsc regulations as to a on presentation; no regular practices continuance of ser phone Company for discontinue servic without regard to with the Company the Company with	riber from o advance payr or constitute of the Telep vice for non- r services r the for any sub the fact that to secure pa a guarantee	complying wanents and the e a waiver of hone Compa -payment of rendered. T scriber failing such subscr ayment of su in writing o	ith the Telepl e prompt pay r modification ny providing any sums du he Company ing to pay cur riber has mad ch bills or ha	hone Company ment of bills n of the for the dis- te the Tele- may crent bills de a deposit
on deposits made for the purpose of establishing credit. This applies to deposits retained by the Telephone Company for a period of 6 months or longer. Simple interest shall be computed from the date of payment of the deposit and shall be paid annually or at the indicates new rate or text Indicates change SEP 1 - 1961 FOR ISSUE JUL 01 1961 DATE EFFECTIVE SEP 1 - 1961	5.	Interest to be Paid	i on Deposit:	S		
E OF ISSUE JUL DI 1961 DATE EFFECTIVE SEP 1 - 1964		on deposits made : applies to deposits of 6 months or lon date of payment of dicates new rate or	for the purpe s retained by nger. Simple f the deposit	ose of establ y the Telepho e interest sh and shall be	lishing credit one Company hall be compu- e paid annuall	t. This for a period ited from the
IC THE INSULG THE ATTEND AND A DATE FOR MULTING THE ATTEND AND A DATE FOR A DATE AND A D			<u></u>			
Clifford T. Davis President Sullivan,		JUL JI 196	1	-		CCD 1 /*

1

ł

l

I

1

Fi	deli	Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. All Previous Schedules (Original) SHEET No. (Revised) SHEE
		RULES AND REGULATIONS
Α.	GEN	IERAL Rubic Service Com
	1.	
	2.	Local Exchange Service is classified as Business or Residence based upon the character of usage. It is for use by the subscriber, his family, his employees, associates and guests.
	3.	NEW SUBSCRIBER PAYMENTS: Applicants for service are required to pay three (3) months billing rental in 12 advance.
	ц.	DEPOSITS: The Company may require, at any time, a cash deposit, or a personal guaranty of a responsible person, at its option, from any Subscriber. The amount so required shall not exceed the estimated bill for both local exchange and toll service covering one billing period plus thirty (30) days. Interest at the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum will be paid annually (or upon the return of the <b>deposit</b> if returned before the current year is closed,) upon the deposit required, provided, said cash de- posit has been held for a period of at least six months. Such interest may at the Company's option be paid in cash or credited upon the subscriber's bill for service. The deposit does not relieve the sub- scriber from the duty of prompt payment of bills when due, but is to be deemed a guaranty or a prepay- ment as the Company may desire. Local Exchange Ser- vice will be discontinued for failure to furnish a suitable deposit after five (5) days written notice to that effect. The deposit plus interest less the bills due will be returned to the subscriber at the bills due will be returned to the subscriber at the termination of service.
	5.	MINIMUM SERVICE PERIOD: No telephone will be in- stalled for a shorter period than three (3) months after which time the service may be terminated at any time upon five (5) days written notice to the Company, whereupon all bills for service rendered
ATE	OF ISS	SUE January 23, 1957 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1957 month day year

!

ļ

I

.

ļ

-

4**0**%

Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No.	(Revised)
FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY Name of Issuing Corporation	ForALL TOWNS Community, Town or City
RULES A	ND REGULATIONS
2. Collection Standards:	OCT 2 8 1980
C. Total bills remain rendition, or toll	ng unpaid twenty-two (22) days after bills remaining unpaid ten (10) days ever is less, shall be considered
the twenty-one (21 bill. Toll charge of part (B) of this	e monthly and payable any time during days following the presentation of the are subject to the rules and regulations section as they may apply. This utility rules and regulations of the Public as they may apply.
	· ·
	FILED
	NOV 27 1980
	1404 16 1
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	Charles and Charles
DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1 month day year	DATE EFFECTIVE <u>November 27</u> month day
ISSUED BY Evan R. Copsey	President Sullivan, Miss

____

-

1

•• -

- -

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

.

FORM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1 3	Revised SHEET No. 2
Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1 2	(nd (OKNOW) SHEET No. 2 Revised
FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY For For For	Chevise Wagprity
RULES AND REGULATIONS	APR 2 3 1979
	MISSOURI Public Service Commission
<ul> <li>2. Collection Standards:</li> <li>A. If no preferred payment date plan is shall have at least twenty-one (21) of a bill to pay the charges stated of has had service discontinued within t months, in which case payment may be charges in less than twenty-one (21) or ten (10) days from rendition of bi such customer shall pay the charges of date under the plan.</li> <li>B. Toll charges are due monthly and paya the twenty-one (21) days following the bill. Toll charges are subject to the of part (A) of this section as they make the twenty of the twenty of the section as they make the twenty of /li></ul>	days from the rendition except when the customer the last twelve (12) demanded for the toll days after such demand, ill, whichever is less, on or before the due able any time during me presentation of the me rules and regulations
will conform to all rules and regular Service Commission as they may apply.	tions of the Public
NOV 2 7 1980	
BY 44 RS 4 2 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI	
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	FOLED MAY 20 1979 Public Service Commission
month day year	EFFECTIVE May 20, 1979 month day year President Sullivan, Missouri title address

i

-

- - -

. — . —

FORM NO. 13	P. S. C. MO. No		2nd (XXigin Revise	NA SHEET No2
Car	celling P. S. C. MO. No			Rtx) SHEET No. 2
Fideli	y Telephone Company	For	All Exc	hanges
Name of	Issuing Corporation		Community,	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				RECEIVED
	RULES A1	ND REGULA	TIONS	
A. GENER	AL (Cont'd.)			MISSOUNI Public Service Comm
5. Inter	est to be Paid on Deposits	(Continued)	) [	TODAL OFFICE Chillin
	of discontinuance of servi e deposit.	ice or date o	of request for	withdrawal
6. COL	LECTIONS:			
be no se of	ONTHLY IN ADVANCE, a ecome delinquent twenty (2 ot paid within five (5) days ervice may be suspended a service charge.	20) days afte after writte and shall be	er the billing d en notice of de subject to the	late, and if linquency the restoration
th uu m	OLL CHARGES are due m te twenty (20) days following te to pay such bills will co ent and the subscriber may the restoration charge as	ng the prese onstitute a b ay be suspen	entation of the reach of contr ided, and becc	bill. Fail- cact agree- ome subject
	VICE CONNECTING AND ges are set out in the rate		ION CHARGES	: These
PRO of th	FANE AND OBSCENE LAD HIBITED. The subscribes is rule. Failure to observe ecting service.	r is respons ve this will	sible for the en constitute cau	nforcement se for dis-
GELLEDRI	ECTORY: The Company w			
FRVice arga OF Augustument OF Augustument DF Augustument D	l subscribers of the Local cribers will be furnished ariffs governing such extr nged lists shall constitute Directory is the property ose of expediting service, e termination of the Contr	a listings. the Compar of the Comp and may be eact for serv	Such alphabet ny's Telephone bany, furnishe e taken up by t vice or when n	ically e Directory. ed for the the Company tew
	ctories are issued. The Thanks are issued. The The The Subscriber's number of the Subscriber's number	_	-	ves the right
* Indicat + Indicat	es new rate or text es change		LED	
			E 🕳 3009	
DATE OF ISSU	<b>BJUL</b> <u>31</u> 1961	SEP I	L = (301 ATE EFFECTIVE	<u>SEP 1 - 1961</u>

.

.

	ancelling P. S. C. MO. No. <u>ALL Previous Schedules</u> (SHEET No. <u>2</u> (Revised)
	y Telephone Company of Issuing Corporation or Municipality Community, Town or City
	RULES AND REGULATIONS
<u> </u>	
5.	(Continued) shall immediately become due and payable.
6.	COLLECTIONS: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMINS
	a. Bills for City Service and Class B Fural Service are issued MONTHLY IN ADVANCE, and are due when rendered. The bills become delinquent ten (10) days after the billing date, and if not paid with- in ten (10) days after written notice of delin- quency the service may be suspended and shall be subject to the restoration of service charge.
	b. TOLL CHARGES are due monthly and payable any time during the ten (10) days following the presenta- tion of the bill. Failure to pay such bills will constitute a breech of contract agreement and the subscriber or line may be suspended, and become subject to the restoration charge as is shown in the rate schedule.
7.	SERVICE CONNECTING AND RESTORATION CHARGES: These charges are set out in the rate schedule.
8.	PROFANE AND OBSCENF LANGUAGE OVFR THE TELEPHONE IS PROHIBITED. The subscriber is responsible for the enforcement of this rule. Failure to observe this will constitute cause for disconnecting service.
9.	DIRFCTORY: The Company will prepare and furnish to each subscriber at each station an alphabetically arranged list of the names of all subscribers of the Local Exchange. Extra name listings of subscribers will be furnished when desired by any subscriber un- der the tariffs governing such extra listings. Such alphabetically arranged lists shall constitute the Company's Telephone Directory. The Directory is the property of the Company, furnished for the purpose of expediting service, and may be taken up by the Capacit SERVIC pany at the termination of the Contract for service or when new Directories are issued. The Telephone Company reserves the right to change the subscriber's number when necessary.
ATE OF ISS	UE January 23, 1959 month day year WE January 23, 1959 PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. Month day year OF MO.

____

____

C	ancelling P. S. C. MO. No. <u>All Previous Schedules</u> (Original) SHEET No.
	y Telephone Company All Exchanges
	of Issuing Corporation or Municipality For Community, Town or City
	AND IN MEDICIPALITY
	RULES AND REGULATIONS
5.	(Continued)
	shall immediately become due and payable.
6.	COLLECTIONS : Public Servi
	a. Bills for City Service and Class B Rural Service are issued MONTHLY IN ADVANCE, and are due when rendered. The bills become delinquent ten (10) days after the billing date, and if not paid with- in ten (10) days after written notice of delin- quency the service may be suspended and shall be subject to the restoration of service charge.
	b. CLASS A, RURAL SWITCHERS: Bills are due and pay able quarterly and will be mailed to the line secretary on the first day of the quarter during which the service is to be furnished. Each line will be required to pay collectively through the secretary the switching rentals of the entire line. The bills must be paid on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of the second month of the quarter to which they apply and if full payment is not made by that date written notice of delin- quency will be sent. If the bills are not paid within five (5) days after notice of delinquency the line may be disconnected and remain discon- nected until full payment is made. No restora- tion charge will be made on such lines.
	c. TOLL CHARGES are due monthly and payable any time during the ten (10) days following the presenta- tion of the bill. Failure to pay such bills will constitute a breech of contract agreement and the subscriber or line may be suspended, and become subject to the restoration charge as is shown in the rate schedule.
7.	SERVICE CONNECTING AND RESTORATION CHARGES: These charges are set out in the rate schedule.
8.	PROFANE AND CBSCENE LANGUAGE OVER THE TELEPHONE BY /st 2. PROHIBITED. The subscriber is responsible for the serve enforcement of this rule. Failure to observe enforcement will constitute cause for disconnecting service.
DATE OF ISSI	JE January 23, 1957 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, month day year
SSUED BY	Anter President Sullivan, Mi

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

#### 3. Discontinuance of Service to Residential Customers

- A. Service may be discontinued for any of the following reasons:
  - 1. Non-payment of an undisputed delinquent charge for basic local telecommunications service.
  - 2. Failure to post a required deposit or guarantee.
  - 3. Unauthorized use of the telephone company's facilities in a manner which creates an unsafe condition or creates the possibility of damage or destruction to such facilities.
  - 4. Failure to substantially comply with the terms of a settlement agreement.
  - 5. Refusal after reasonable notice to permit inspection, maintenance, or replacement of the company's facilities located on the subscriber's premises.
  - 6. Material misrepresentation of identity in obtaining telephone utility service.
  - 7. As provided by state or federal law.
- B. HOLD FOR FUTURE USE.

(D)

(T)

Issued: March 6, 2023

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

Issued by: Tariff Administrator 210 E. Earll Drive Phoenix, AZ 85012 Fidelity Telephone Company For All Exchanges

#### P.S.C. MO.NO.1 4th Revised Sheet No. 2.1 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 2.1

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

## RECEIVED

3. Discontinuance Of Service to Residential Customers

SEP 27 2000

- A. Service may be disconnected for any of the following reasons: MISSOURI
  - 1. Non-payment of an undisputed delinquent charge for basic local telecommunications service.
  - 2. Failure to post a required deposit or guarantee.
  - 3. Unauthorized use of the telephone company's facilities in a manner which creates an unsafe condition or creates the possibility of damage or destruction to such facilities.
  - 4. Failure to substantially comply with the terms of a settlement agreement.
  - 5. Refusal after reasonable notice to permit inspection maintenance, or replacement of the telephone's company facilities located on the subscriber's premises.
  - 6. Material misrepresentation of identity in obtaining telephone utility service.
  - 7. As provided by state or federal law.
- B. A written notice shall be sent by first class mail ten (10) days prior to the proposed discontinuance of service.

FILED

OCT 30 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Indicates new rate or text
Indicates change

Issued: September 29, 2000

Dave Beier Director – Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 Effective: October 30, 2000

### Fidelity Telephone Company For All Exchanges

#### P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 3rd Revised Sheet No. 2.1 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 2.1

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

#### 3. Discontinuance of Service

- A. Service may be discontinued for any of the following reasons:
  - 1. Nonpayment of an undisputed delinquent charge.
  - 2. Failure to post a required deposit or guarantee.
  - 3. Unauthorized use of the telephone company's facilities in a manner which creates an unsafe condition or creates the possibility of damage or destruction to such facilities.
  - 4. Failure to substantially comply with the terms of a settlement agreement.
  - 5. Refusal after reasonable notice to permit inspection maintenance, or replacement of the telephone's company facilities located on the subscriber's premises.
  - 6. Material misrepresentation of identity in obtaining telephone utility service.
  - 7. As provided by state or federal law.
  - 8. Nonpayment of undisputed, delinquent state or interstate long distance charges billed by the Company or undisputed, delinquent exchange service charges including any FCC-approved end user charge or both, except with regard to lifeline service.
- B. The failure to pay charges not subject to Commission jurisdiction shall not constitute cause for discontinuance of service except as indicated in A.8, above.
- C. A written notice shall be sent by first class mail five (5) days prior to discontinuance of service.

numbered incorrectly

CANCELLED

OCT 3 0 2000 Dy44h 2S# 2.1 Public Service Commussion

FILED

JAN -1 1998

MISSOURI <u>Public Service Commission</u> Effective: January 1, 1998

* Indicates new rate or text + Indicates change

Issued: November 24, 1997

Kent Bliss Vice President Finance 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080

NOV 1 9 1997

RECEIVED

**[JO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM** 

FORM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO. No. 1 2nd (Originate) SHEET No. 2.1 Revised (
Car	ncelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1 lst (KXKgHAKX) SHEET No. 2.1 Revised (
	ty Telephone Company For All towns
r	
-	RULES AND REGULATIONS NOV 25 1987
3. Disc	continuance of Service Public Service Commission
Α.	Service may be discontinued for any of the following reasons:
	1. Nonpayment of an undisputed delinquent charge.
	2. Failure to post a required deposit or guarantee.
	3. Unauthorized use of the telephone company's facilities in a manner which creates an unsafe condition or creates the possibility of damage or destruction to such facilities.
	4. Failure to substantially comply with the terms of a settlement agreement.
	5. Refusal after reasonable notice to permit inspection maintenance, or replacement of the telephone company's facilities located on the subscriber's premises.
	6. Material misrepresentation of identity in obtaining telephone utility service.
	7. As provided by state or federal law.
	8. Nonpayment of undisputed, delinquent state or interstate long distance charges billed by the Company or undisputed, delinquent exchange service charges including any FCC-approved end user charge or both.
juri j	failure to pay charges not subject to Commission sdiction shall not constitute cause for discontinuance of vice except as indicated in A.8, above.
C.A w days	ritten notice shall be sent by first class mail five (5)- s prior to discontinual <b>(5)</b>
*Indicates +Indicates	
DATE OF ISS	
ISSUED BY-	T. E. Troughton Vice-President Sullivan, MO name of officer title address

		P.S.C.MO. No1 ng P.S.C.MO. No1	{ØKKGKKA } SHEET No. 2. {Revised } {Original } SHEET No. 2.
			( Revixed )
	•	lephone Company For uing Corporation	All Towns Community, Town or City
• • • • •			REGENVEM
<b></b>		RULES AND REGULATI	
3.		inuance of Service	
			MISSOURI
	A. Ser	vice may be discontinued for	any of the fulliow bogvice as an ission
ļ	1.	Nonpayment of an undisputed	delinquent charge.
	2.	Failure to post a required o	deposit or guarantee.
	3.		ephone company's equipment n unsafe condition or creates r destruction to such equip-
	4.	Failure to substantially con settlement agreement.	mply with the terms of a
	5.	Refusal after reasonable no maintenance, or replacement equipment.	
	6.	Material misrepresentation telephone utility service.	of identity in obtaining
	7.	As provided by state or fed	eral law.
	8.	long distance service charg	elinquent state or interstate (N es billed by the Company or (N ange service charges including (N harge or both. (N
	ju	e failure to pay charges not risdiction shall not constitu service except as indicated	te cause for discontinuance
	C. A	written notice shall be sent	by first class mail five (5)
	ua _.	ys prior to discontinuance of GANDELLED	FILED
		JAN 0 1 1988	MAY 2 7 1984
	ites new ites chai		Public Service Commission
· marco	_		MAY 2 / 1984
L	ICOLLE	April 25, 1984	
DATE OF	ISSUE _	April 25, 1984 D month_day_year Evan R. Copsey	DATE EFFECTIVE

Ì

I

ţ

1

ļ

|

ļ

. 1

i

1

1

ł

•

· -- '

FORM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO. No1	$\underbrace{ \left\{ \begin{array}{c} \text{Original} \\ \text{Review} \end{array} \right\} \text{ SHEET No.} \underbrace{ \begin{array}{c} 2.1 \\ \text{Review} \end{array} }$
Ca	ncelling P.S.C.MO. No	Original SHEET No.
FIDELIT	TY TELEPHONE COMPANY	ALL TOWNS
Name	of Issuing Corporation For	RECEIVED
	RULES AND REGULATIONS	APR 2 3 1979
Į	scontinuance of Service	MISSOURI Public Service Commission
Α.	Service may be discontinued for any	y of the following reasons.
	1. Non-payment of an undisputed de	elinquent charge.
	2. Failure to post a required depo	osit or guarantee.
	<ol> <li>Unauthorized use of the telephonics in a manner which creates an un the possibility of damage or de ment.</li> </ol>	nsafe condition or creates
	<ol> <li>Failure to substantially comply settlement agreement.</li> </ol>	y with the terms of a
GANDELLE MAY 21 1984 NAY 25 COM	5. Refusal after reasonable notice maintenance, or replacement of equipment.	
BY HAY 21 190 MAY 21 1	A Material mis-representation of telephone utility service.	identity in obtaining
AV SERVICE COUN	• 7. As provided by state or federa	] ]aw.
PUP B.	The failure to pay charges not sub, jurisdiction shall not constitute of service.	
c.	A written notice shall be sent by days prior to discontinuance of se	
D.	Service may be discontinued during on or after the date specified in uance. Service shall not be disco the offices of the telephone compa tate reconnection of service, or o ceeding such day. Service shall n payment of a delinquent charge unt charge has become delinquent.	the notice of discontin- ntinued on a day when ny are not open to facili- n a day immediately pre- ot be discontinued for non- il five (5) days after a
*Indicates +Indicates		MAY 2 0 1979
DATE OF ISS	SUE <u>April 20, 1979</u> DAT month day year	E EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY-	Evan R. Copsey name of officer	President Sullivan, Missouri title address

-- - -

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

-

- - - -

. .

1

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

#### 3. Discontinuance of Service - Continued

- C. Service may be discontinued during normal business hours on or after the date specified in the notice of discontinuance. Basic local telecommunications service shall not be discontinued on a day when the offices of the Telephone Company are not open to facilitate reconnection of Basic local telecommunications service, or on a day immediately preceding such day.
- (D) |
- |
- (D)
- D. Payment by personal check may be refused if the customer, within the last twelve (+) (12) months, has tendered payment in this manner and the check has been dishonored, except when the dishonor is due to bank error.
- E. Upon the customer's request, Company shall restore service consistent with all ⁽⁺⁾ other provisions of this tariff when the cause of discontinuance has been eliminated.

Issued: March 9, 2022

Issued by: Tariff Administrator 210 E. Earll Drive Phoenix, AZ 85012 Effective: March 19, 2022

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2022-0237

## RECEIVED

SEP 27 2000

Fidelity Telephone Company For All Exchanges P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 3rd Revised Sheet No. 2.2 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 2.2

#### MISSOURI Cancels Public Service Commission RULES AND REGULATIONS

#### 3. Discontinuance of Service - Continued

- C. Service may be discontinued during normal business hours on or after the date specified in the notice of discontinuance. Basic local telecommunications service shall not be discontinued on a day when the offices of the Telephone Company are not open to facilitate reconnection of Basic local telecommunications service, or on a day immediately preceding such day.
- D. At least twenty-four (24) hours preceding a discontinuance of service the Telephone Company shall make a reasonable effort to contact the subscriber and advise them of the discontinuance and what action must be taken to avoid it.
- E. Discontinuance of service shall be postponed for at least twentyone (21) days if the telephone is necessary to obtain emergency medical assistance for a person who is a member of the household where the telephone service is provided and where such person is under the care of a physician. Any person who alleges such emergency shall if requested provide the Telephone Company with reasonable evidence of such necessity.
- F. Basic local telecommunications service may not be discontinued for customer nonpayment of a delinquent charge for other than basic local telecommunications service. Company may place global toll blocking and eliminate any optional, non-basic calling features and functions for customer nonpayment of delinquent charges for other than basic local telecommunications service.
- G. Payment by personal check may be refused if the customer, within the last twelve (12) months, has tendered payment in this manner and the check has been dishonored, except when the dishonor is due to bank error.
- H. Upon the customer's request, Company shall restore service consistent with all other provisions of this tariff when the cause of discontinuance has been eliminated.

FILED

OCT 3 0 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

Issued: September 29, 2000

CANCELLED March 19, 2022 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2022-0237 Dave Beier Director – Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 Effective: October 30, 2000

Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1 Ist (Revised) SHEET No. 2.2 Fidelity Telephone Company For All Towns Name of Issuing Corporation For Community. Town of City RULES AND REGULATIONS (D) USUV [20] RULES AND REGULATIONS (D) USUV [20] 	, FORM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO. No. <u>1</u>	2nd	Revised (	SHEET No.	2.2
Pidelity Telephone Company Name of Issuing Corporation       For       All Towns         Rules AND REGULATIONS       In Ultivity         Rules AND REGULATIONS       In Ultivity         Now 25 Bd / after the date specified in the notice of discontingender.         D. Service may be discontinued during normal business hours on or after the date specified in the notice of discontingender.         E. At least thenty-four (24) hours preceding a discontinuance of service the Telephone Company shall make an effort to contact the subscriber and advise them of the discontinuance and what action must be taken to avoid it.         F. Discontinuance of service shall be postponed for a time not in excess of twenty-one (21) days if the telephone is necessary to dtain emergency medical assistance for a person who is a member of the household where the telephone service is provided and where such person is under the care of a physician. Any person who alleges such emergency shall if requested provide the Telephone Company with reasonable evidence of such necessity.         G. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this tariff, service to a customer may be discontinued at any time after written notice has been sent, cortified mail, to such customer at his last known address and at the address where the service to be discontinued is provided such customer.         I. Incurs charges not covered by a deposit or guarantee and evidences an intent not to pay such charges when due; or         2. Damages or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.         Mov 25 1987 multi Graving Community facilities.         MAN 01 1986 *Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change <td>Cano</td> <td>elling P.S.C.MO. No. 1</td> <td><u>lst</u></td> <td>kæriginal í</td> <td>SHEET No.</td> <td>2,2</td>	Cano	elling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	<u>lst</u>	kæriginal í	SHEET No.	2,2
Name of Issuing Corporation       Community, Town or City         Community, Town or City         RULES AND REGULATIONS         NOV 25 Bd /         NOV 25 Bd /         ON 25 Bd /         Service shall not be discontinuance of after the date specified in the notice of discontinuance of service to a day immediately proceeding a discontinuance of service the Telephone Company shall make an effort to contact the subscriber and advise them of the discontinuance and what action must be taken to avoid it.         F. Discontinuance of service shall be postponed for a time not in excess of twenty-one (21) days if the telephone is necessary to obtain emergency medical assistance for a person who is a member of the household where the telephone service is provided and where such person is under the care of a physician. Any person who alleges such emergency shall if requested provide the Telephone Company with reasonable evidence of such necessity.         G. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this tartiff, service to a c	Fidelit	y Telephone Company		Towns		
RULES AND REGULATIONS       MOV 25 BG         D. Service may be discontinued during normal business hours on or after the date specified in the notice of discontinues of services shall not be discontinued on a day when the offices of the telephone company are not open to facilitate recommendations of service shall not be discontinued for norpayment of a delinquent charge until five (5) days after a charge has become delinquent.         E. At least twenty-four (24) hours preceding a discontinuance of service the Telephone Company shall make an effort to conteact the subscriber and advise them of the discontinuance of service the telephone express shall be postponed for a time not in excess of twenty-one (21) days if the telephone is necessary to obtain emergency medical assistance for a person who is a member of the household where the telephone eories is necessary to obtain emergency medical assistance for a person who is a member of the household where the telephone of such necessity.         G. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this tariff, service to a customer may be discontinued at any time after written notice has been sent, certified mail, to such customer at his last known address and at the address where the service to be discontinued is provided such customer:         1. Incurs charges not covered by a deposit or guarantee and evidences an intent to to pay such charges when due; or         2. Damages or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.         MOV 25 1987         Max 01 1986         *Indicates new rate or text       MissOuti         Move 25 1987       MissOuti         OCT 3 0 2000       JAN 01 1986         *Indicates new r				Community, To	wn or City	
RULES AND REGULATIONS       MOV 25 BG         D. Service may be discontinued during normal business hours on or after the date specified in the notice of discontinues of service shall not be discontinued on a day when the offices of the telephone company are not open to facilitate recommendations of service shall not be discontinued for norpayment of a delinquent charge until five (5) days after a charge has become delinquent.         E. At least twenty-four (24) hours preceding a discontinuance of service the Telephone company shall make an effort to contact the subscriber and advise them of the discontinuance of service the Telephone company shall make an effort to contact the subscriber and advise them of the discontinuance of service is provided and what action must be taken to avoid it.         F. Discontinuance of service shall be postponed for a time not in excess of twenty-one (21) days if the telephone is necessary to obtain emergency medical assistance for a person who is a member of the household where the telephone of such necessity.         G. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this tariff, service to a customer may be discontinued at any time after written notice has been sert, certified mail, to such customer at his last known address and at the address where the service to be discontinued is provided such customer:         1. Incurs charges not covered by a deposit or guarantee and evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.         H. The notice required by Section (G) of this rule shall state how a customer has evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.         MOV 25 1920       JAN 01 1926         "Indicates new rate or text       JAN 01 1926         "Indicates change<						
D. Service may be discontinued during normal business hours on or after the date specified in the notice of discontinuance. Service, shall not be discontinued on a day when the offices of a distribute the telephone company are not open to facilitate recommendation service, or on a day immediately preceding such day. Service shall not be discontinued on ronpayment of a delinquent charge until five (5) days after a charge has become delinquent.         E. At least twenty-four (24) hours preceding a discontinuance of service shall not be discontinuance of a discontinuance and what action must be taken to avoid it.         F. Discontinuance of service shall be postponed for a time not in excess of twenty-one (21) days if the telephone is necessary to obtain emergency medical assistance for a person who is a member of the husehold where the telephone service is provided and where such person is under the care of a physician. Any person who alleges such emergency shall if requested provide the Telephone Company with reasonable evidence of such notessity.         G. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this tariff, service to a customer may be discontinued at any time after written notice has been sent, certified mail, to such customer at his last known address and at the address where the service to be discontinued is provided such customer:         1. Incurs charges not covered by a deposit or guarantee and evidences an intent not to pay charges when due; or         2. Damages or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.         He notice required by Section (G) of this rule shall state how a customer has evidences an intent not to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to to may charges when due or evidences an intent to to may charges when due or evidences an intent to to pay charges when due or evidences		RULES AND R	EGULATIONS			
<ul> <li>b. Service may be discontinued during normal business hours on or after the date specified in the notice of discontinuance of service shall not be discontinued on a day when the offices of the talephone company are not open to facilitate reconnection of service shall not be discontinued for norpayment of a delinquent charge until five (5) days after a charge has become delinquent.</li> <li>E. At least twenty-four (24) hours preceding a discontinuance of service the Telephone Company shall make an effort to contact the subscriber and advise them of the discontinuance and what action must be taken to avoid it.</li> <li>F. Discontinuance of service shall be postponed for a time not in excess of twenty-one (21) days if the telephone is necessary to obtain emergency medical assistance for a person who is a member of the household where the telephone service is provided and where such person is under the care of a physician. Any person who alleges such emergency shall in the action customer at his last known address and at the address where the service to be discontinued as provisions of this tariff, service to be discontinued any time after written notice has been sent, certified mail, to such customer: <ol> <li>Incurs charges not covered by a deposit or guarantee and evidences an intent not to pay such charges when due; or</li> <li>Damages or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.</li> <li>H. The notice required by Section (6) of this rule shall state how a customer has evidence an intent not to pay charges when due; or evidences an intent to to pay charges when due or evidences an intent not to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to to pay charges when due or evidences an intent not to pay charges when due or evidences an intent not to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to to pay charges when due or evidences an intent t</li></ol></li></ul>						
<ul> <li>E. At least twenty-four (24) hours preceding a discontinuance of service the Telephone Company shall make an effort to contact the subscriber and advise them of the discontinuance and what action must be taken to avoid it.</li> <li>F. Discontinuance of service shall be postponed for a time not in excess of twenty-one (21) days if the telephone is necessary to obtain emergency medical assistance for a person who is a member of the household where the telephone service is provided and where such person is under the care of a physician. Any person who alleges such emergency shall if requested provide the Telephone Company with reasonable evidence of such necessity.</li> <li>G. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this tariff, service to a customer may be discontinued at any time after written notice has been sent, certified mail, to such customer at his last known address and at the address where the service to be discontinued is provided such customer:         <ul> <li>Incurs charges not covered by a deposit or guarantee and evidences an intent not to pay such charges when due; or</li> <li>Damages or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.</li> <li>The notice required by Section (G) of this rule shall state how a customer has evidenced an intent not to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.</li> <li>MOV 25 1987</li></ul></li></ul>	after Servi the t servi shall	the date specified ce shall not be discont elephone company are not ce, or on a day immedi not be discontinued for	in the notice tinued on a day t open to facili ately preceding or nonpayment of	of discont: when the off tate recome such day. a delinquent	s on or invance; ices of ction of Service charge	
<ul> <li>excess of twenty-one (21) days if the telephone is necessary to obtain emergency medical assistance for a person who is a member of the household where the telephone service is provided and where such person is under the care of a physician. Any person who alleges such emergency shall if requested provide the Telephone Company with reasonable evidence of such necessity.</li> <li>G. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this tariff, service to a customer may be discontinued at any time after written notice has been sent, certified mail, to such customer at his last known address and at the address where the service to be discontinued is provided such customer:         <ol> <li>Incurs charges not covered by a deposit or guarantee and evidences an intent not to pay such charges when due; or</li> <li>Damages or evidenced an intent not to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.</li> <li>H. The notice required by Section (G) of this rule shall state how a customer has evidenced an intent not to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.</li> <li>MOV 25 1987 MISSOURI</li> <li>DATE OF ISSUE NOV 25 1987 MISSOURI</li> <li>DATE OF ISSUE NOV 25 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE JAN 11988 month day year</li> </ol> </li> </ul>	E. At lo servi the s	east twenty-four (24) h ce the Telephone Compa subscriber and advise t	ours preceding ny shall make a hem of the disc	a discontinu n effort to	ance of contact	
<ul> <li>a customer may be discontinued at any time after written notice has been sent, certified mail, to such customer at his last known address and at the address where the service to be discontinued is provided such customer:         <ol> <li>Incurs charges not covered by a deposit or guarantee and evidences an intent not to pay such charges when due; or</li> <li>Damages or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.</li> <li>The notice required by Section (G) of this rule shall state how a customer has evidenced an intent not to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.</li> <li>The notice required by Section (G) of this rule shall state how a customer has evidenced an intent not to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.</li> <li>CANCELLED</li></ol></li></ul>	exces obtai of ti where who	s of twenty-one (21) da n emergency medical ass: ne household where the such person is under t alleges such emergency	ys if the teleph istance for a pe telephone serv he care of a ph shall if rec	hone is neces rson who is a ice is provi ysician. Any puested prov	a member ded and person ide the	
evidences an intent not to pay such charges when due; or 2. Damages or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities. H. The notice required by Section (G) of this rule shall state how a customer has evidenced an intent not to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities. CANCELLED 0CT 3 0 2000 JAN 01 1988 *Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change DATE OF ISSUE NOV 25 1987 DATE OF ISSUE NOV 25 1987 DATE OF ISSUE NOV 25 1987 T. E. Troughton Vice-President Sullivan, MO	a cus has known	tomer may be discontinu been sent, certified ma address and at the	ed at any time a ail, to such cu address where	after writter ustomer at h	n notice is last	
facilities.         H. The notice required by Section (G) of this rule shall state how         a customer has evidenced an intent not to pay charges when due         or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities.         CANCELLED         0CT 3 0 2000         JAN 01 1988         *Indicates new rate or text         +Indicates change       Public Service Common of Missouri         DATE OF ISSUE       NOV 25 1987         MISSOURI       DATE EFFECTIVE         JAN 1 1988         month day year         Vice-President       Sullivan, MO		Incurs charges not cove evidences an intent not	ered by a depos to pay such cha	it or guaran rges when due	ntee and e; or	
a customer has evidenced an intent not to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility facilities. CANCELLED UCT 3 0 2000 *Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change Public Service Common Intervention DATE OF ISSUE MISSOURI DATE OF ISSUE T. E. Troughton MISSOURI Sullivan, MO	2.	Damages or evidences an facilities.	intent to dama	ge telephone	utility	÷
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change Public Service Common International Internation International Inter	acus	stomer has evidenced an	intent not to p	oay charges w	vhen due	
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change Public Service Communication International Internation International International International International			CANCELLED	۰,	· … ①	
DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE JAN 1 1988 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE Month day year ISSUED BY T. E. Troughton Vice-President Sullivan, MO		change Public	3 RS#2,2 Service Com	n in the set		
ICCUED DV I. D. HOUGHCON 100 HOUGHCON	DATE OF ISSU	ាត				
	ISSUED BY-	T. E. Troughton		dent S		

 $(\mathbf{y},\mathbf{y})$ 

]	FORM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO. No1	lst	{	$\left. \right\}$ sheet N	o. <u>2.2</u>
	Cane	celling P.S.C.MO. No		•	SHEET N	o. <u>2.2</u>
	Fidelity	Telephone Company	For	All Towns	,	
		f Issuing Corporation	1 01	Construction of the local division of the lo	Town or City	( 11. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10.
					<u>ZGEI₩E</u>	
		RULES AND REG	GULATIONS			
					<del>4₽8-2</del> ∵ (324	
	D.	Service may be discontion on or after the date sp uance. Service shall r the offices of the tele tate reconnection of se ceeding such day. Serv payment of a delinquent charge has become delin	becified in the not be discontin ephone company a ervice, or on a vice shall not b t charge until f	notice of d nued on failday are not open day immediat be discontinu	Sconting Sanaga to facili- tely pre- ued for non-	nission
	Ε.	At least twenty-four (2 of service the Telephon contact the subscriber and what action must be	ne Company shall and advise them	h make an ef [.] n of the disc	fort to	
	F.	Discontinuance of serve excess of twenty-one (2 to obtain emergency med is a member of the hous is provided and where a physician. Any person requested provide the evidence of such necess	21) days if the dical assistance sehold where the such person is ι who alleges suc Telephone Compar	telephone is e for a perso telephone s under the ca ch emergency	s necessary on who service re of a shall if.	n
	G.	Notwithstanding any o to a customer may be d notice has been sent, his last known address to be discontinued is	iscontinued at a certified mail, and at the addu	any time aft to such cus ress where t	er written tomer at	
	<b>DELLED</b> 0 1 1988	1. Incurs charges not and evidences an i due; or				
PUBLIC SER	R.S. #2.2	<ol> <li>Damages or evidenc utility equipment.</li> </ol>	es an intent to	damage tele	phone	
<b>a</b>	* MISSOURS H.	The notice required by state how a customer h charges when due or ev utility equipment.	Section (G) of as evidenced an idences an inten	intent not nt to camage	MAY 27 198	
	*Indicates r +Indicates d	new rate or text change		Publi	c Service Com	
	DATE OF ISSU	IEApril 25, 1984 month_day_year	DATE E	FFECTIVE	month day	<u>7 1984</u> year
	ISSUED BY	Evan R. Copsey		sident	Sullivan, M	
		name of offi	ICET	title	addro	555

i

ł

1

I

|

İ

DRM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO. No Original SHEET No
Can	celling P.S.C.MO. No{Revised} SHEET No
	Image: Composition       For       ALL TOWNS         Image: Composition       Community Town or Gity         Image: Composition       Image: Composition
	RULES AND REGULATIONS APR 2 3 1979
<b>E.</b>	MISSOURI At least twenty-four (24) hours preceding Adjscontinuation of service the Telephone Company shall make an effort to contact the subscriber and advise them of the discontinuance and what action must be taken to avoid it.
F.	Discontinuance of service shall be postponed for a time not in excess of twenty-one (21) days if the telephone is necessary to obtain emergency medical assistance for a person who is a member of the household where the telephone service is provided and where such person is under the care of a physician. Any person who alleges such emergency shall if requested provide the Telephone Company with reasonable evidence of such necessity.
G.	Notwithstanding any other provisions of this tariff, service to a customer may be discontinued at any time after written notice has been sent, certified mail, to such customer at his last known address and at the address where the service to be discontinued is provided such customer:
·	<ol> <li>Incurs charges not covered by a deposit or guarantee and evidences an intent not to pay such charges when due; or</li> </ol>
	<ol> <li>Damages or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility equipment.</li> </ol>
Н.	state how a customer has evidenced an intent not to pay charges when due or evidences an intent to damage telephone utility equipment.
	GANCELLED
	MAY 27 1984 FILED
	BY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION . MAY 20 1979 OF MISSOUR
*Indicates +Indicates	new rate or text
ATE OF ISSI	JE <u>April 20, 1979</u> month day year DATE EFFECTIVE May 20, 1979 month day

ISSUED BY	Evan R. Copsey	President	Sullivan, Missouri
	name of officer	title	address

i

### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

#### 4. Deposit Standards for Residential Customers:

- A. The Company may require a deposit or guarantee prior to providing new service or as a condition of continued service. The Company may require a deposit or guarantee as a condition of continued service if:
  - (1) The customer has delinquent charges in two (2) out of the last twelve (12) billing periods; or
  - (2) The customer has had service disconnected for nonpayment of a delinquent charge or failed to post a required deposit or guarantee.

The Company may require a deposit or guarantee as a condition of new service based upon credit history and worthiness as determined by the Company.

- B. In lieu of a deposit, Company may accept a written guarantee. The guarantee shall not exceed the amount of a cash deposit that the Company could request under this section.
- C. No deposit, guarantee, additional deposit nor additional guarantee will be required by the Company because of race, sex, creed, national origin, marital status, age, number of dependents, source of income, disability or geographical area of residence.
- D. Terms of Deposits:
  - (1) Deposits shall not exceed the estimated charges for two (2) months' service based on the average bill during the preceding twelve (12) months, or, in the case of new applicants for service, the average monthly bill for new subscribers within a customer class.
  - (2) Upon discontinuance or termination of service, the deposit will be credited to the charges stated on the final bill, and any balance will be returned to the customer within twenty-one (21) days of the rendition of the final bill.

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

Tariff Administrator 210 E. Earll Drive Phoenix, AZ 85012 (D) (T)(M)

(D)

## RECEIVED

#### SEP 27 2000

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1

2nd Revised Sheet No. 2.3

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 2.3

Fidelity Telephone Company MISSOURI Public Service Commission

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

#### 4. **Deposit Standards for Residential Customers:**

For All Exchanges

- Α. The Company may require a deposit or guarantee prior to providing new service or as a condition of continued service. The Company may require a deposit or guarantee as a condition of continued service if :
  - The customer has delinquent charges in two (2) out of the last twelve (12) billing (1)periods; or
  - (2)The customer has had service disconnected for nonpayment of a delinguent charge or failed to post a required deposit or guarantee.

The Company may require a deposit or guarantee as a condition of new service based upon credit history and worthiness as determined by the Company.

- Β. In lieu of a deposit, Company may accept a written guarantee. The guarantee shall not exceed the amount of a cash deposit that the Company could request under this section.
- C. No deposit, guarantee, additional deposit nor additional guarantee will be required by the Company because of race, sex, creed, national origin, marital status, age, number of dependents, source of income, disability or geographical area of residence.
- D. Terms Of Deposits:
  - Deposits shall not exceed the estimated charges for two (2) months' service (1)based on the average bill during the preceding twelve (12) months, or, in the case of new applicants for service, the average monthly bill for new subscribers within a customer class.
  - (2)The deposit shall bear interest at a rate which is equal to one percent (1%) above the prime lending rate as published in the Wall Street Journal. This rate shall be adjusted annually on December 1 using the prime lending rate, as published in the Wall Street Journal on the last business day of September of each year, plus one percent (1%). The interest shall be credited annually upon the account of the customer or paid upon the return of the deposit, whichever occurs first. Interest shall not accrue on any deposit after the date on which a reasonable effort has been made to return it to the customer.

FILED

OCT 30 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- Indicates new rate or text
- + Indicates change

Issued: September 29, 2000

Dave Beier **Director** – Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 Effective: October 30, 2000

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 05/10/2024 - JI-2024-0144

F	DRM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1 lst $\{Revised\}$ SHEET No. 2.3 Revised $\}$
	Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1 $\left\{\begin{array}{c} \text{Original} \\ \text{XXXXXE} \\ \text{XXXXXE} \\ \end{array}\right\}$ SHEET No. 2.3
	FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY       ALL TOWNS         Name of Issuing Corporation       For       ALL TOWNS
	RULES AND REGULATIONS REGULATIONS
	<ul> <li>4. Deposit Standards:</li> <li>A. Establishment and Maintenance of Credit</li> </ul>
	1. Establishment of credit for residence service
	The Telephone Company may require an applicant for ser- vice to post a deposit if:
	a. The applicant is unable to establish that he had a previous service account with a telephone utility for a period of at least twelve (12) months for which all undisputed charges were satisfactorily paid or,
	The applicant has not previously had telephone service for a twelve (12) month period and does not meet at least <u>two</u> of the following criteria:
-	CANCELLED CANCELLED OCT 3 0 2000 2 J 2 57 2.3 Service Contruission MISSOURI As a valid major national charge card Has a valid major national oil charge card Has a local charge card Has a local charge card Home ownership, excluding mobile home If fifty (50) or more years of age Has been employed two years or more with the current employer Has a savings account Has an existing loan from a financial institution not considered delinquent by the creditor
· · · ·	b. The Telephone Company is not obligated to furnish service to any individual that owes for service furnished by the Telephone Company previously ren- dered at the same or a different address until arrangements have been made to liquidate such pre- vious indebtedness to the Company.
	c. The Telephone Company may require a deposit or guarantee as a condition of continued service if un- disputed charges in two out of the last twelve (12) billing periods become delinquent. The deposit shall not exceed charges for two (2) months service based on the average bill during the preceding twelve (12) months.
	*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change
-	DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1980 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE November 27, 198 month day year
•	ISSUED BY Evan R. Copsey President Sullivan, Missouri name of officer title address

1

|

÷

FORM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO. No.	1 (Original) SHEET No.2
Car	celling P.S.C.MO.	No{Revised} SHEET No
FIDELIT	Y TELEPHONE COMPA	
Name	of Issuing Corporation	
-	RULE	S AND REGULATIONS APR 2 3 1979
		MICCOMD
		MISSOURI Public Service Commission
4. Der	oosit Standards	
А.	Establishment of	fCredit
	to any individua delinquent accou Company at the s	ompany is not obligated to furnish service al or firm that has an unpaid and undisputed unt for service previously rendered by the same or different address, until arrangements to liquidate such previous indebtedness to
В.	Deposits or Guar	rantees
	as a conditi customer has telephone ut	ne Company may require a deposit or guarantee ion of service if the customer or prospective s an unpaid and undisputed account with a tility which accrued within the last two (2) such delinquent account was paid within the ) months.
	2. In lieu of a guarantee.	a deposit the Company may accept a written
	customer the if undispute	ion of continued service to an existing e Company may require a deposit or guarantee ed charges in two out of the last twelve (12) ipds becomes delinquent.
	race, sex, o number of de	or guarantee will be required because of creed, national origin, marital status, age, ependents, source of income or geographical dence NGELLED FILED
	ny 14	NOV 2 7 1980 A DS# 2.3
*Indicates +Indicates	PUBLIC new rate or text change	SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI Public Service Commission
DATE OF ISS	UE <u>April 20, 19</u> month day	79 DATE EFFECTIVE May 20, 1979 year month day
ISSUED BY-	<u> </u>	ev President Sullivan, Miss ne of officer title addres

··· - ----·

-----

--

_____

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

### 4. Deposit Standards (Cont'd)

#### D. Terms of Deposits (Cont'd)

- Upon satisfactory payment of all undisputed charges during the last twelve (12) billing periods, guarantors will be released or (T) deposits will be refunded or credited against charges on subsequent bills. Payment of charges will be considered (D) satisfactory if received prior to the date on which the charge becomes delinquent provided the charge is not in dispute. The Company may withhold the refund of a deposit pending the resolution of a dispute with respect to charges secured by the deposit.
- (4) The Company will maintain records of all pertinent information with regard to each deposit held.
- (5) The Company will provide within ten (10) days of a customer request a receipt that contains information pertinent to that deposit.

(T)

(T)

FILED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 05/10/2024 - JI-2024-0144

Tariff Administrator 210 E. Earll Drive Phoenix, AZ 85012 Fidelity Telephone Company For All Exchanges

#### P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 2.4 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 2.4

**RULES AND REGULATIONS** 

## received

#### 4. Deposit Standards – Continued

### SEP 27 2000

D. Terms Of Deposits - Continued

#### MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- (3) Upon discontinuance or termination of service, the deposit will be credited, with accrued interest, to the charges stated on the final bill, and any balance will be returned to the customer within twenty-one (21) days of the rendition of the final bill.
- (4) Upon satisfactory payment of all undisputed charges during the last twelve (12) billing periods, guarantors will be released or deposits with accrued interest will be refunded or credited against charges on subsequent bills. Payment of charges will be considered satisfactory if received prior to the date on which the charge becomes delinquent provided the charge is not in dispute. The Company may withhold the refund of a deposit pending the resolution of a dispute with respect to charges secured by the deposit.
- (5) The Company will maintain records of all pertinent information with regard to each deposit held.
- (6) The Company will provide within ten (10) days of a customer request a receipt that contains information pertinent to that deposit.

FILED

OCT 3 0 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Indicates new rate or text
 Indicates change

Issued: September 29, 2000

Dave Beier Director – Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 Effective: October 30, 2000

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 05/10/2024 - JI-2024-0144

FORM NO. 13 P.S.	C.MO. No. 1	lst XXXXXX	MAR SHEET No. 2.4
Cancelling I	P.S.C.MO. No. 1	Revis Origi	inal SHEET No. 2.4
FIDELITY TELEPH	ONE COMPANY	For ALL TOWNS	
Name of Issuing	Corporation	Communi	ty, Tow <b>n or</b> City
	-		
	RULES AND REGULAT	1471	
d.	If within the first s service, the customer in any one (1) billin 400% of the amount of an additional deposit	six (6) months of e r incurs toll or ot ng period which are f the deposit previ	her ch <b>arg</b> es greater than
e.	In lieu of a deposit a written guarantee. to an amount not exce for in these tariffs.	The guarantee sha eeding the cash dep	11 be limited
f.	No deposit or guarant Telephone Company bec al origin, marital s source of income, con geographical area or	cause of race, sex, tatus, age, number ndition of physical	creed, nation- of dependents, handicap or
g.	A deposit shall be s	ubject to the follo	wing terms:
	It shall not exceed of months service based preceding twelve (12 applicants for servic all subscribers with	on the average bil ) months or in case ce the average mont	l during the of new hly bill for
CANCEL OCT 3 0 2000 By 2 RS 2.4 Public Service Commission	It shall bear intere which shall be credi the customer or paid whichever occurs fir on any deposit after effort has been made	ted annually upon t upon the return of st. Interest shall the date on which	the account of the deposit, not accrue a reasonable
Public Sellissouri	The deposit along wipromptly refunded or on subsequent bills undisputed charges di billing periods. The the refunding of a dispute with respect	credited against c upon satisfactory p uring the last twel e Telephone Company eposit pending the	charges stated bayment of all ve (12) v may withhold resolution of
	posit.	F	
*Indicates new rate +Indicates change	e or text	NON	/ 2 7 1980
L			
DATE OF ISSUE Octo	ober 28, 1980 onth day year	_ DATE EFFECTIV	E <u>November 27, 19</u> • month day year
ISSUED BYEvan F	. Copsey	President	Sullivan, Missouri
	name of officer	title	address
			•

_____

i

ļ

-

-

Can	celling P.S.C.MO. No	Original SHEET No Revised S
	TELEPHONE COMPANY For f Issuing Corporation	ALL TOWNS Community Town or City
	RULES AND REGULATIONS	APR 2 3 1979
		MISSOURI Public Service Commissi
c.	Amount of Deposit or Guarantee The deposit or guarantee shall not for two (2) months service based o the preceeding twelve (12) months next twelve (12) months by the cus Concurrent with the establishment customer may post a deposit in two ments or as otherwise agreed upon.	n the average bill during or estimated for the tomer and the Company. of new service, the (2) equal monthly install-
D.	Interest to be Paid in Deposit	
	The deposit will bear interest of which will be credited annually up customer or paid upon the return of occurs first. Interest shall not after the date on which a reasonab to return it to the customer. Rec such efforts made to return the de	oon the account of the of the deposit, whichever accrue on any deposit ole effort has been made ords will be kept of any
Ε.	Return of Deposit or Release of Gu	larantee
	Upon satisfactory payment of all u the last twelve (12) billing period accrued interest, will be promptly against charges stated on subseque guarantee shall be released. Paym satisfactory if received prior to charge becomes delipsyment provided	ods, the deposit, with refunded or credited ent bills, or a written ment of a charge is the date upon which the d it is not in dispute.
	NOV 2 7 1980	
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION new rate or text of MISSOURI	MAY 2 0 1979 Public Service Commission
+Indicates		
OATE OF ISSU	JE <u>April 20, 1979</u> DAT month day year	E EFFECTIVE May 20, 1979 month day y

......

----

----

Т

!

İ

..

-

Fidelity Telephone Company For All Exchanges P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 2.5 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 2.5

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

## Received

Reserved for future use.

SEP 27 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

FILED

OCT 3 0 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: September 29, 2000

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

Dave Beier Director – Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080

Effective: October 30, 2000

FORM NO. 13

. .

P.S.C.MO. No. ____

Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1

FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY Name of Issuing Corporation ALL TOWNS

<u>lst</u>

____ For_

Community, Town or City

{DANGINAR SHEET No. 2.5

Original SHEET No. 2.5

-----

<ul> <li>a That bill upon the discontinuance of termination of service.</li> <li>The Telephone Company shall permit a customer concurrent with the beginning of service, to post a deposit in two (2) equal monthly installments or as otherwise agreed upon by the subscriber and the Telephone Company.</li> <li>A guarantor as provided for by the above shall be released upon satisfactory payment of all undisputed charges during the last twelve (12) billing periods. Payment of a charge is satisfactory if received prior to the date upon which the charges become delinquent provided it is not in dispute.</li> <li>h. Deposit not to Effect Regular Collection Practices:</li> <li>The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company's regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payments of bills on presentation; nor constitute a waiver or molification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of the service for non-payment of any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company to secure a payment of such bills or has furnished the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills.</li> <li>i. Record of Previous Accounts:     The Telephone Company maintains a record of previous accounts by name, address and telephone of previous accounts by name, address and telephone to the fact that such subscriber the head the contained accounts by name, address and telephone to the service to any subscriber factor to the fact that such subscriber has made a terposit with the Company to secure a payment of such bills or has furnished the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills.</li> </ul>			RULES AND REGULATIONS DEGENVED
<ul> <li>ANCELLER</li> <li>balance if any shall be returned to the subscriber within twenty-one (21) days after the rendition of a final bill upon the discontinuance or termination of service.</li> <li>The Telephone Company shall permit a customer concurrent with the beginning of service, to post a deposit in two (2) equal monthly installments or as otherwise agreed upon by the subscriber and the Telephone Company.</li> <li>A guarantor as provided for by the above shall be released upon satisfactory payment of all undisputed charges during the last twelve (12) billing periods. Payment of a charge is satisfactory if received prior to the date upon which the charges become delinquent provided it is not in dispute.</li> <li>h. Deposit not to Effect Regular Collection Practices: The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company's regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payments of bills on presentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company for service rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company to secure a payment of such bills or has furnished the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills.</li> <li>i. Record of Previous Accounts: If I is the Telephone Company may discontinue accounts by name, address and telephone number 20 NUV 2 / 1900</li> </ul>		g.	(continued) OCT 2 8 1980
The Telephone Company shall permit a customer con- current with the beginning of service, to post a deposit in two (2) equal monthly installments or as otherwise agreed upon by the subscriber and the Telephone Company. A guarantor as provided for by the above shall be released upon satisfactory payment of all undisputed charges during the last twelve (12) billing periods. Payment of a charge is satisfactory if received prior to the date upon which the charges become delinquent provided it is not in dispute. h. Deposit not to Effect Regular Collection Practices: The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company's regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payments of bills on pre- sentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of the service for non-payment of any sums due the Telephone Company for service rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company to secure a pay- ment of such bills or has furnished the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills. i. Record of Previous Accounts: The Telephone Company maintains a reform of previous accounts by name, address and telephone numeres NUV 201980 *Indicates change DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1980 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE November 27, 19	CANCELLED		to the charge stated on the final bill and the balance if any shall be returned to the subscriber within twenty-one (21) days after the rendition of a final bill upon the discontinuance or termination of service
released upon satisfactory payment of all undisputed charges during the last twelve (12) billing periods. Payment of a charge is satisfactory if received prior to the date upon which the charges become delinquent provided it is not in dispute. h. Deposit not to Effect Regular Collection Practices: The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company's regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payments of bills on pre- sentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of the service for non-payment of any sums due the Telephone Company for service rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company to secure a pay- ment of such bills or has furnished the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills. i. Record of Previous Accounts: The Telephone Company maintains a record of previous accounts by name, address and telephone number 380 *Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1980 month day year DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1980 month day year	MISSOURI	on	The Telephone Company shall permit a customer con- current with the beginning of service, to post a deposit in two (2) equal monthly installments or as otherwise agreed upon by the subscriber and the Telephone Company.
The fact that a deposit has been made shall in no way relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company's regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payments of bills on pre- sentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of the service for non-payment of any sums due the Telephone Company for service rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company to secure a pay- ment of such bills or has furnished the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills. i. Record of Previous Accounts: The Telephone Company maintains a record of previous accounts by name, address and telephone number 980 *Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1980 month day year DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1980 month day year			released upon satisfactory payment of all undisputed charges during the last twelve (12) billing periods. Payment of a charge is satisfactory if received prior to the date upon which the charges become
<pre>relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company's regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payments of bills on pre- sentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of the service for non-payment of any sums due the Telephone Company for service rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company to secure a pay- ment of such bills or has furnished the Company with a guarantee in writing of such bills.  i. Record of Previous Accounts: The Telephone Company maintains a record of previous accounts by name, address and telephone number NUV 2 1980 *Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1980 month day year DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1980 DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1980 month day year </pre>		h.	Deposit not to Effect Regular Collection Practices:
The Telephone Company maintains a record of previous accounts by name, address and telephone number *Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1980 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE November 27, 14 month day year			relieve the applicant or subscriber from complying with the Telephone Company's regulations as to advance payments and the prompt payments of bills on pre- sentation; nor constitute a waiver or modification of the regular practices of the Telephone Company providing for the discontinuance of the service for non-payment of any sums due the Telephone Company for service rendered. The Company may discontinue service to any subscriber failing to pay current bills without regard to the fact that such subscriber has made a deposit with the Company to secure a pay- ment of such bills or has furnished the Company with
DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE November 27, 19 month day year month day year	*Indicates new ra	ate	The Telephone Company maintains a record of previous
month day year month day ye	DATE OF ISSUE OCT	tobe	$r_28, 1980$ DATE EFFECTIVE November 27 10
	I	mon	th day year month day ye

name of officer

address

title

Cano	celling P.S.C.MO. No	{Re	riginal) SHEET No evised)
	TELEPHONE COMPANY Issuing Corporation		ningereinen.
	RULES AND REGU	JLATIONS	
			MISSOURI Public Service Commissio
F. G.	Deposit Not to Affect Regul The fact that a deposit has relieve the applicant or su the Telephone Company's reg and the prompt payment of the constitute a waiver or mode of the Telephone Company pr of service for non-payment Company for services render service to any subscriber without regard to the fact a deposit with the Company or has furnished the Company of such bills. Discontinuance of Service Service may be discontinue maintain, credit, as author days prior to the date of Company will mail, by firs customer, a written notice reasons for the areposed may avoid the Uservice for	s been made shall ubscriber from com gulations as to ad bills on presentat ification of the r roviding for the d of any sums due t red. The Company failing to pay cur that such subscri to secure payment ny with a guarante for Failure to Est d for failure to e rized above. At 1 the proposed disco t class mail, or c containing a stat	in no way plying with dvance payments tion; nor regular practices discontinuance the Telephone may discontinue rent bills iber has made t of such bills te in writing tablish Credit establish, or least five (5) ontinuance, the deliver to the tement of the w the customer
	NOV 2 ? 1980 BY <u>12 R 5 </u> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISE (Rule 5 and 6 defetted) (Rule 5 and 6 defetted)	SION	FOLED 1AY 201979
	new rate or text change	<u>Public</u>	Service Commission
+Indicates			

i v i

---

- -

#### P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 7th Revised Sheet No. 2.6 Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No. 2.6

## received

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

#### 4. Deposit Standards – Continued

#### SEP 27 2000

E. Restoral of Service Charges:

#### MISSOURI * Public Service Commission

Where service has been discontinued for failure to establish credit as authorized above, the regular restoral of service charges will be made and collected by the Company.

F. A service deposit will not be required for lifeline service, if the qualifying lowincome customer voluntarily elects toll blocking, where available. If toll blocking is unavailable, a service deposit may be charged.

#### 5. Service Connecting and Restoration Charges

These charges are set up in the rate schedule.

#### 6. Profane and Obscene Language Over the Telephone is Prohibited.

The subscriber is responsible for the enforcement of this rule.

#### 7. Liability of the Company

1. The liability of the Company for damages arising out of mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays or errors or defects in transmission occurring in the course of furnishing service and not caused by negligence of the customer shall in no event exceed an amount equivalent to the proportionate charge to the customer for the period of service during which such mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays or errors or defects in transmission occur in excess of 48 hours after notification has been made.

FILED

OCT 3 0 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: October 30, 2000

Indicates new rate or text
Indicates change

+ maleates onlinge

Issued: September 29, 2000

Dave Beier Director – Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullívan, Missouri 63080 Fidelity Telephone Company For All Exchanges

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 6th Revised Sheet No. 2.6 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet No. 2.6

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

RECT) DEC 02 1999

j. Restoral of Service Charges:

Where service has been discontinued for failure to establish credit as authorized above, the regular restoral of service charges will be made and collected by the Company.

- k. A service deposit will not be required for lifeline service, if the qualifying low-income customer voluntarily elects toll blocking, where available. If toll blocking is unavailable, a service deposit may be charged.
- 5. Service Connecting and Restoration Charges

These charges are set up in the rate schedule.

6. Profane and Obscene Language Over the Telephone is Prohibited.

The subscriber is responsible for the enforcement of this rule. Failure to observe this will constitute cause for disconnecting service.

- 7. Liability of the Company
  - 1. The liability of the Company for damages arising out of mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays or errors or defects in transmission occurring in the course of furnishing service and not caused by negligence of the customer shall in no event exceed an amount equivalent to the proportionate charge to the customer for the period of service during which such mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays or errors or defects in transmission occur in excess of 48 hours after notification has been made.
  - 2. The customer indemnifies and saves the Company harmless against the following:
    - (a) Acts or omissions of other companies when their facilities are used in connection with the Company's facilities to provide service.
    - (b) Any defacement or damage to the customer's premises, resulting from the existence of the Company's facilities for example, demarcation point and drop on such premises, or from the installation or removal thereof, when such defacement or damage is not the result of the negligence of the Company or its employees.
      - Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JAN 01 2000

Effective: January 1, 2000

OCT 3 0 2000

CANCE

By THACS#2.6 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicated change

Issued: December 2, 1999

Kent Bliss Vice President Finance 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080
## P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 5th Revised Sheet No. 2.6 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 2.6

## **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

# RECEIVED

## NOV 1 9 1997

j. **Restoral of Service Charges:** 

COMM

Where service has been discontinued for failure to establish above, the regular restoral of service charges will be made and collected by the Company.

- k. A service deposit will not be required for lifeline service, if the qualifying lowincome customer voluntarily elects toll blocking, where available. If toll blocking is unavailable, a service deposit may be charged.
- 5. Service connecting and Restoration Charges

These charges are set up in the rate schedule.

6. Profane and Obscene Language Over the Telephone is Prohibited.

The subscriber is responsible for the enforcement of this rule. Failure to observe this will constitute cause for disconnecting service.

- 7. Hold For Future Use.
- 8. Hold For Future Use.

# CANCELLED

DEC 3 0 1999 By 6th RS 2.4 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

JAN -1 1998

MISSOURI **THSSION** Effective Sefalficary 1,

* Indicates new rate or text + Indicates change

Issued: November 24, 1997

**Kent Bliss** Vice President Finance 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080



Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	3rd ( Øxiginal ) SHEET
0	(Revised )
Fidelity Telephone Company	
Name of Issuing Corporation	Community, Town or Cit
RULES AN	D REGULATIONS
j. Restoral of Servi	
establish credit	as been discontinued for failure to as authorized above, the regular ice charge will be made and collected
5. Service Connecting and Rest	oration Charges
These charges are set up in	the rate schedule.
6. Profane and Obscene Languag	e Over the Telephone is Prohibited.
Failure to observe this will service.	ole for the enforcement of this rule. Il constitute cause for disconnecting
7. Hold For Future Use.	
8. Hold For Future Use.	
	CANCELLED
	JAN 01 1998
· · ·	EU DEHOL
	By JUN KS KY
·	Public Service Commission MISSOURI
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	есь <b>(</b> Д)
	1
	JAN O 1 1988
*Indicates new rate or text	
+Indicates change	Court Line . on unsu
+Indicates change NOV 25 1987	DATE EFFECTIVE JAN
+Indicates change	

ı İ

- - .

	(	Canc	elling P.S.C.MO.	No. 1		2nd j Or	vised∫ tgtnal(	SHEET N	0, 2.6
ומדקו			9		······································	(Re	vised /		
FIDI		-	PHONE COMPANY Issuing Corporatio		_ For				
			<u> </u>	RULES AND F	REGULATION	5	FE	<del>B-1-0-1981</del>	<u> </u>
	<u>_</u>							MISSOURI	
	<u> </u>	j.	Restoral of S	ervice Charge	es:		Public Se	ervice Com	nission
			Where service credit as aut charge will b	horized abov	e, the req	ular res	storal o		1
5 <b>.</b>	Serv	ice	Connecting and :	Restoration (	Charges				
	Thes	e ch	arges are set u	p in the rate	e schedule	•			
6.	Prof	ane	and Obscene Lan	guage Over t	he Telepho	ne is Pr	ohibite	d.	
	Fail		criber is resp to observe thi						
7.	Cust	omer	Premises Equip	ment					
	ľ.	FCC pro ser	ective January in Docket 203 vided by the te vice only so l ephone company	828, custome elephone comp Long as such	er premise pany for u n equipmen	s equipa se with t is av	nent wi new or ailable	ll be existing from	
	2.	equ pro tel	tomer premises ipment located tection equipment ephones, and mannels to the cu	on the custo ent, inside wltiplexing	omer premi wiring,	ses exce coin-ope	ept ove rated o	r-voltage or pay	
	3.	the sub	telephone comp telephone com ject to the a ipment.	pany provid	ed custame	er premi	.ses eq	uipment	
	4.	der	embedded Custo egulated effect souri Public Se	tive January	1, 1988,	by aut	hority	of the	
			souri Public Se	UANGE	LLGU			12111L12	UU UU
				JAN 01	1988		R		986
*	Indica Indica	tes r tes c	ew rate or text (	-	2.6		6	8 6 - 2 ( Service Co	
ገልጥ	Έ ΓΕ Ο Γ	19911	E February 19,	1986	DATE	EFFECT	IV P.	arch 1, 1	
		1000	month day	year	······		1	nonth day 111ivan,	

•

٠

ï

i

FC	DRM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1 $2nd$ { <b>QXXXXX</b> } SHEET No. 2.6 Revised }
	Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1 lst {Ø¥I§¥XX1 } SHEET No. 2.6 {Revised }
	FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY       For       ALL TOWNS         Name of Issuing Corporation       Community, Town or City
. <b>F</b>	REGENVED
·	
	j. Restoral of Service Charges: MISSOURI
	Where service has been discontinued for failure to establish credit as authorized above, the regular restoral of service charge will be made and collected by the Company.
	5. Service Connecting and Restoration Charges
ĺ	These charges are set out in the rate schedule.
	6. Profane and Obscene Language Over the Telephone is Prohibited.
	The subscriber is responsible for the enforcement of this rule. Failure to observe this will constitute cause for disconnecting service.
	7. Customer Premises Equipment
	a. Effective January 1, 1983, in accordance with the order of the FCC in Docket 20828, customer premises equipment will be provided by the Telephone Company for use with new or existing service only so long as such equipment is available from Telephone Company supply acquired prior to January 1, 1983.
	b. Customer premises equipment is defined for this tariff as all equipment located on the customer premises except over-voltage protection equipment, inside wiring, coin-operated or pay telephones, and multiplexing equipment to deliver multiple channels to the customer.
	c. The Telephone Company will continue to provide maintenance for the Telephone Company provided customer premises equipment subject to the availability perpeptacement parts and/or equipment.
	(Rule 8 deleted) MAR 1 1986 BY A.S. # 2.6 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JAN 24 1983
	*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change
	DATE OF ISSUE DEC 1 3 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE JAN 2 4 1983 month day year SSUED BY DEC 1 3 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE JAN 2 4 1983 month day year SSUED BY President Sullivan, Missouri name of officer title address

FORM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO. No1		1 <b>0.</b> 2.6
Can	celling P.S.C.MO. No.1	Original SHEET N	10. <u>2.6</u>
	ELEPHONE COMPANY f Issuing Corporation	_ForALL_TOWNS Community, Town or City	
		— <u>——— (新信(明を川)/1210)</u>	
	RULES AND REGUL	ATIONS	
MRELL	,ISW		
GANU 134 19	<b>83</b> j. Restoral of Ser	vice Charges:	
JAN 2 -	Where service h failure to esta above, the regu charge will be Company.	has been discontinued for ablish credit as authorized alar restoral of service made and collected by the	
5. Serv	vice Connecting and Rest	coration Charges	
The	se charges are set out i	in the rate schedule.	
	fane and Obscene Languag hibited.	ge Over the Telephone is	
this		ole for the enforcement of erve this will constitute rvice.	
(Ru	les 7 and 8 deleted.)		
9. Dir	ectory.		
at name name des such lis tory furn may the iss	each station an alphabet es of all subscribers of ired by any subscriber h extra listings. Such ts shall constitute the y. The Directory is the nished for the purpose of be taken up by the Comp Contract for service of	rs will be furnished when under the tariffs governing alphabetically arranged Company's Telephone Direc- property of the Company, of expediting service, and pany at the termination of r when new Directories are pany reserves the right to	
		FILED	)
*Indicates +Indicates	new rate or text change	NUV 2 7 1980	
DATE OF ISS	UE <u>October 28, 1980</u> month day year	DATE EFFECTIVE <u>November 2</u>	7, 198(
ISSUED BY-	Evan R. Copsey	month da President Sullivan, Mis	souri
	name of officer	title add	ress

-- ----

.....

|

ł

ORM NO	. 13	P.S.C.MO. No	<u> </u>		al) SHEET	No. <u>2.6</u>
	Cance	elling P.S.C.MO. No1	<u> </u>	2nd_{OCXX29114 Revise	AX) SHEET ed }	No. 2
FID Na	<u>ELITY</u> ame of	TELEPHONE COMPANY Issuing Corporation	For	ALL TOWNS Community		
				A	PR 2 3 1979	
				Public	MISSCURI Service Comm	nission
7.	Serv	ice Connecting and Resto	oration Charg	es:		
	These	e charges are set out in	ı the rate sc	hedule.		
8.	Profa	ane and Obscene Language	e Over the Te	lephone is P	rohibited.	
		subscriber is responsibl ure to observe this will ice.				
9.	Dire	ctory:				
	each all s subs unde call Dire nish up b or w rese	Company will prepare and station an alphabetical subscribers of the Local cribers will be furnishe r the tariffs governing y arranged lists shall co ctory. The Directory is ed for the purpose of ex y the Company at the ter hen new Directories are rves the right to change ssary.	lly arranged Exchange. ed when desir such extra l onstitute the s the propert xpediting ser rmination of issued. The	list of the Extra name 1 ed by any su istings. Su Company's 1 y of the Con vice, and ma the Contract Telephone (	names of istings of ubscriber uch alphabed elephone upany, fur- uy be taken for servic Company	ti-
		GANGELLED				
		NOV 2 7 1980				
		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	<b>-</b> -		LED 2 0 1979	
	cates n	ew rate or text hange		Public Ser	vice Commiss	
DATE OI	F ISSU	E April 20, 1979	DATE	EFFECTIVE	May 20, 1	
TOOLDS -	- <b>-</b> -	month day year Evan R. Copsey	Pr	resident	month d Sullivan, M	-
ISSUED F	⊃ I	name of offic		title		idress

-----

- -...

1

____

# Received

SEP 27 2000

Fidelity Telephone Company For All Exchanges P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 1st Revised Sheet No. 2.6.1 Cancels Original Sheet No. 2.6.1

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

## **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

## 7. Liability of the Company -- Continued

- 2. The customer indemnifies and saves the Company harmless against the following:
  - (a) Acts or omissions of other companies when their facilities are used in connection with the Company's facilities to provide service.
  - (b) Any defacement or damage to the customer's premises, resulting from the existence of the Company's facilities for example, demarcation point and drop on such premises, or from the installation or removal thereof, when such defacement or damage is not the result of the negligence of the Company or its employees.
  - (c) Any accident, injury or death occasioned by its equipment or facilities when such is not due to negligence of the Company.
  - (d) Claims for libel, slander or infringement of copyright arising from the material transmitted or recorded over its facilities; claims for infringement of patents arising from combining with, or using in connection with, facilities of the Company, apparatus and systems of the customer; and all other claims arising out of any act or omission of the customer in connection with facilities provided by the Company.
  - (e) Liability for failure to provide service.
  - (f) Liability for telephone directories except as outlined above.

FILED

OCT 3 0 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

Issued: September 29, 2000

Dave Beier Director – Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 Effective: October 30, 2000

Fidelity Telephone Company For All Exchanges

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 Original Sheet No. 2.6.1

- 7. Liability of Company (Cont'd)
  - 2. (Cont'd)

- RECD DEC 02 1999
- (c) Any accident, injury or death occasioned by its equipment or facilities when such is not due to negligence of the Company.
- (d) Claims for libel, slander or infringement of copyright arising from the material transmitted or recorded over its facilities; claims for infringement of patents arising from combining with, or using in connection with, facilities of the Company, apparatus and systems of the customer; and all other claims arising out of any act or omission of the customer in connection with facilities provided by the Company.
- (e) Liability for failure to provide service.
- (f) Liability for telephone directories except as outlined above.
- (g) The Telephone Company will make reasonable efforts to cure any material failure to provide service caused solely by year 2000 defects in Telephone Company hardware, software or systems. Due to the interdependence among telecommunications providers and the interrelationship with non-Telephone Company processes, equipment and systems, the Telephone Company is not responsible for failures caused by circumstances beyond its control including, but not limited to, failures caused by: (1) the Customer; (2) other telecommunications providers; (3) customer premises equipment; or (4) third party suppliers such as power companies, software companies, and equipment manufacturers. In addition, the Telephone Company does not ensure compatibility between Telephone Company and non-Telephone Company services used by the customer.
- (h) The Telephone Company will not be liable for any consequential, incidental or indirect damages for any cause of action, whether in contract or tort. Consequential, incidental and indirect damages include, but are not limited to lost projects, lost revenues and loss of business opportunity, whether or not the Telephone company was aware or should have been aware of the possibility of these damages.
- 8. Hold For Future Use

**CANCELIFD** 

OCT 3 0 2000

MISSOURI

By 1572 St 2.6.1 Fublic Service Commission

* Indicates a new rate or text + Indicates change

Issued: December 2, 1999

Dave Beier Vice President Finance 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080

Effective: January 1, 2000

Service Commissi

FILED JAN 01 2000

D:/wpdocs/TELEPHON/Year 2000/TREY!\Fidel/233Y2K.DOC

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 Original Sheet No. 2.6.2

# received

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

## 7. Liability of the Company – Continued

2. (Cont'd)

## SEP 27 2000

## MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- (g) The Telephone Company will make reasonable efforts to cure any material failure to provide service caused solely by year 2000 defects in Telephone Company hardware, software or systems. Due to the interdependence among telecommunications providers and the interrelationship with non-Telephone Company processes, equipment and systems, the Telephone Company is not responsible for failures caused by circumstances beyond its control including, but not limited to, failures caused by: (1) the Customer; (2) other telecommunications providers;(3) customer premises equipment; or (4) third party suppliers such as power companies, software companies, and equipment manufacturers. In addition, the Telephone Company does not ensure compatibility between Telephone Company and non-Telephone Company services used by the customer.
- (h) The Telephone Company will not be liable for any consequential, incidental or indirect damages for any cause of action, whether in contract or tort. Consequential, incidental and indirect damages include, but are not limited to lost projects, lost revenues and loss of business opportunity, whether or not the Telephone company was aware or should have been aware of the possibility of these damages.

## 8. Customer Disputes

(a) A customer shall advise the Company that all or part of a charge is in dispute by written notice, in person or by a telephone message directed to the Company during regular business hours. A dispute must be registered with the Company prior to the delinquent date of a charge for the customer to avoid discontinuance of service as provided by this tariff.

FILED

OCT 3 0 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: October 30, 2000

* Indicates new rate or text + Indicates change

Issued: September 29, 2000

Dave Beier Director – Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080

RECEIVED

## **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

SEP 27 2000

#### 8. **Customer Disputes – Continued**

# MISSOURI

- When a customer advises the Company that all or part of a charge is in (b) dispute, the Company shall record the date, time and place the inquiry is made; investigate the matter promptly and thoroughly; and attempt to resolve the dispute in a manner satisfactory to both parties.
- (C) Failure of a customer to cooperate with the Company in efforts to resolve an inquiry which has the effect of placing charges in dispute shall constitute a waiver of the customer's right to continuance of service under this tariff.
- (d) If a customer disputes a charge, the customer shall pay an amount to the Company equal to that part of the total bill not in dispute. The parties shall consider the customer's prior usage, the nature of the dispute and any other pertinent factors in determining the amount not in dispute. The Company shall not discontinue service for nonpayment of charges in dispute while the dispute is pending.
- If the parties are unable to determine the amount not in dispute, the (e) customer shall pay to the Company, at the Company's option, an amount not to exceed fifty (50) percent of the charge in dispute or an amount based on usage during a like period under similar conditions which shall represent the amount not in dispute. The Company shall not discontinue service to a customer for nonpayment of charges in dispute while that dispute is pending.
- Failure of the customer to pay to the Company the amount not in dispute (f) with four (4) working days from the date the dispute is registered or by the delinguent date of the disputed bill, whichever is later, shall constitute a waiver of the customer's right to continuance of service and the Company may then proceed to discontinue service as provided in this tariff.

FILED

OCT 3 0 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- Indicates new rate or text
- + Indicates change

Issued: September 29, 2000

Dave Beier **Director** – Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080

Effective: October 30, 2000

Fidelity Telephone Company For All Exchanges P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 Original Sheet No. 2.6.4

RECEIVED

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

SEP 27 2000

## 8. Customer Disputes – Continued

## MISSOURI

- (g) If the dispute is ultimately resolved in favor of the customer in whole of the part, the Company must promptly repay any excess moneys paid by the customer.
- (h) If the dispute cannot be resolved to the satisfaction of the customer, the Company shall notify the customer of its right to make an informal complaint to the Commission, and of the address and telephone number where the customer may file an informal complaint with the Commission.
- (i) After resolution of the customer complaint, the Company may treat a second complaint based on the same facts as already determined.

FILED

OCT 3 0 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

Issued: September 29, 2000

Dave Beier Director – Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 Effective: October 30, 2000

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

## 9. DIRECTORY

The Company may, in its sole discretion, prepare and furnish to each subscriber at each (*) station an alphabetically arranged list of the names of all subscribers of the Local Exchange. Extra name listings of subscribers will be furnished when desired by any subscriber under the tariffs governing such extra listings. Such alphabetically arranged lists shall constitute the Company's Telephone Directory. The Directory is the property of the Company, furnished for the purpose of expediting service, and may be taken up by the Company at the termination of the Contract for service or when new Directories are issued. The Telephone Company reserves the right to change the subscriber's number when necessary.

*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change

Issued: April 16, 2021 Issued By:

Tariff Administrator 210 E. Earll Drive Phoenix, AZ 85012 Effective: April 26, 2021

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2021-0185

•	FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY For ALL Name of Issuing Corporation	TOWNS Community, Town or City
<b>P</b> .	Maine of issuing output actors	
	RULES AND REGULATIONS	
		UEC 1 3 1962
	9. Directory	MISSOURI Public Service Commission
	The Company will_prepare and furnish to each station an alphabetically arranged list of subscribers of the Local Exchange. Extra r subscribers will be furnished when desired under the tariffs governing such extra list betically arranged lists shall constitute to Directory. The Directory is the property of furnished for the purpose of expediting ser taken up by the Company at the termination service or when new Directories are issued, reserves the right to change the subscriber sary.	ch subscriber at each the names of all name listings of by any subscriber tings. Such alpha- the Company's Telephone of the Company, rvice, and may be of the Contract for . The Telephone Company
•		
		•
		JAN 24 1983
	*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	Public Service Commission
•	DEC 1 3 1982 DATE	EFFECTIVE JAN 2 4 1983

.

Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. $1$		Revised	SHEET No.
Fidelity Telephone Company		kREWXER All Towns	•
Name of Issuing Corporation	For		'own' or City
RULES AN	D REGULATI	ONS Nov O	
		NOV 2	<u> </u>
······		Const	
		Public Service	CONTRACTOR
			•
			1
		•	
HOLD FOR	R FUIURE USE		
<u>.</u>			
			· [
· · · ·			
	-	107, 100	
			1 êÛ
			01 1988
*Indicates new rate or text			
+Indicates change		Public Serv	ice Commission
NOV 2 5 1987			JAN 1 19
ATE OF ISSUE month day year	DATE	EFFECTIVE	month day y

- -

.

.

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

-

۰.

	FORM NO. 13       P.S.C.MO. No.       1       Original Revised       SHEET No.       2.8         Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No.       Original Revised       SHEET No.       2.8
•	Fidelity Telephone Company       All Towns         Name of Issuing Corporation       For         Community Town or City         MECULEU )
	RULES AND REGULATIONS
	A. SALE OF TERMINAL EQUIPMENT Public Service Commission
	<ol> <li>The Company may offer for sale to the general public items of telephone equipment, terminal equipment, and telephone accessory equipment that is not included in the Company's rate base for regulatory purposes. Applicable warranty coverage, if any, for specific items will be provided by the Company, in a written format, at the time of purchase.</li> </ol>
	2. Embedded telephone sets and ancillary equipment shall be offered for sale. The charge for single line Company owned equipment shall be the net book value plus the cost of the transaction up to December 31, 1987. The minimum charge for multi-line Company owned equipment shall not be less than net book value plus cost of transaction.
•	
	Gangelled
	JAN 01 1988
	BY LOT. R.S. #2.8 PLIBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI
	*Indicates new rate or text         *Indicates new rate or text         *Indicates new rate or text
	· Indicates change
	DATE OF ISSUEFebruary 19, 1986 month day yearDATE EFFECTIVEMarch 1, 1986 month day yearISSUED BYEvan R. CopseyPresidentSullivan, Missouri address
	name of officer title address

**Fidelity Telephone Company** 

PSC MO No. 1

L

# NON-SCANNABLE MAPS

Fideli	ty Telephone Company For All Exchanges		
	e of Issuing Corporation or Municipality Community, Town or Cit	RECEIV	 FN
			<b>ευ</b> ]
	RULES AND REGULATIONS	JAN 24	<b>1</b> 900)
9.	(Continued)	MISSOU Public Service	1
	The Telephone Company's liability for damages arises from errors or omissions in the making up or prin of its Directories or in accepting listings as presented by customers of prospective customers shall limited to the amount of actual impairment of the customer's service, and in no event shall it excepted the amount paid for the service during the period covered by the Directory in which the error or omission occurs.	ting e- 1 be ed	
	The Telephone Company will not permit the use of binder, holder, auxiliary cover or any other atta ment of an advertising nature to be used in, or o its Directories.	ch-   *	
10.	INTERRUPTIONS OF SERVICE: Except when the servic interrupted by the willful or negligent act of the Subscriber, or by cause beyond the control of the Company a pro-rated allowance at the rate charged and applying to the service interrupted shall be for the time in excess of thirty-six (36) hours i such interruption continues after the fact has be reported by the subscriber or detected by the Com	e for made f en	
11.	VACATION RATE: Upon advance notice a rate of 50% the regular rate will be granted for a minimum per of one month, and for a maximum period of three months in any one calendar year.		ED
12.	BUSINESS RATES APPLY AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:	FEB 25	i <b>1</b> 959
	a. In offices, stores, factories, and all other p places of a strictly business nature.	UBLIC SERVICE	срммі
	b. In boarding houses, except as noted under 13- offices of hotels, halls, and offices of apar	<b>c.</b> tment -	
	RY 1975	- 193	
	SUE January 23, 1959 DATE EFFECTIVE Febru	uary 25, 1	950

Ca	ncelling P. S. C. MO. No. All Prov		Revised	SHEET No	_ <u>_</u>
	Telephone Company f Issuing Corporation or Municipality	For	Exchanges Community, Tor	The of City A	
[	BULES AND	REGULATIONS		.AN 2	<u>3 (05</u> 7
·				<u> </u>	
9.	DIRECTORY: The Compane each subscriber at each arranged list of the m Local Exchange. Extra will be furnished when der the tariffs govern alphabetically arrange Company's Telephone Di property of the Compane expediting service, an pany at the terminatic or when new Directorie Company reserves the r number when necessary.	ch station ar names of all name listin desired by ning such ext ad lists shal rectory. Th ny, furnished an ay be tak on of the Cor os are issued right to char	alphabeti subscriber ags of subs any subscr tra listing l constitu e Director for the p ten up by t atract for d. The Tel	cally s of the cribers iber un- s. Such te the y is the purpose of he Com- service ephone	ce (ann
	The Telephone Company' from errors or emissic of its Directories or sented by customers or limited to the amount customer's service, an the amount paid for the covered by the Director omission occurs.	ons in the ma in accepting prospective of actual in nd in no even be service du	aking up or g listings e customers npairment c nt shall it uring the g	s printing as pre- shall be f the exceed eriod	
10.	INTERRUPTIONS OF SERVI interrupted by the will Subscriber, or by caus Company a pro-rated all and applying to the set for the time in excess such interruption cont reported by the subscr	llful or neg se beyond the llowance at i ervice intern s of thirty-s tinues after	ligent act e control c the rate ch rupted shal six (36) ho the fact h	of the of the harged for l be made ours if has been	
11.	VACATION RATE: Upon a the regular rate will of one month, and for months in any one cale	be granted : a maximum pe	for a minin	num perioni nree	NCE 3 25
12.	BUSINESS RATES APPLY A	AT THE FOLLO	WING LOCATI	ONS Y /	R.S.
	<ul> <li>a. In offices, stores places of a strict</li> <li>b. In boarding houses</li> </ul>	tly business	nature.		RVICE
<u> </u>	offices of hotels				;
DATE OF ISSU	E January 23, 1957 month day year	. DATE	effective <u>F</u> e	bruary 1,	1957
SSUED BY	alle IST. Day	re	sident S		-

1

—

_

		elephone Comj ing Corporation or Municip		For	All Exc	Community,	Town or C	^{ity} R	ECEIVE	n
										•
		R(	JLES AND	REGULA	TIONS				N 2 4 1	
12.	(00	ntinued)						<u> </u>	AISSOUR Service C	
75.	-						1			
	b.	(Continued) buildings, p and other si	public s Imilar i	chools, nstitut	hospit ions.	als, li	ibrar:	ies,	:	
	c.	At residence regular bus service eith hold, or his be considere residence na by advertis papers, hand picture scre such as on v use is not s over to resi when, in con custom, bus	iness te her by h s guests ed as mo ature, w ing, eit lbills, eens, or vehicles such as idence t npliance	lephone imself, , or pa re of a hich fa her by billboa other , etc., commonl elephon with t	and the member rties of busines ct migh busines rds, ci adverti or whe y arise e durin he law	te use of s of his calling ess than it be in ss cards irculars ising ma en such es and p ag the is or esta	of the ls how him of a ndica s, no s, mo atter busi: passe inter ablis	e use- can a ted ws- tion ; ness s s vals hed	-	
	đ.	Where the pl a subscriber telephone is the business phone instal	r are on s instal s rate s	the sa led in hall be	me pren the pla charge	nises an ace of b ed for t	nd no Susin	ess,	1	
	e.	At residence or extension or other pla	n bell i	s locat	ed in a	extensional shop,	on st offi	ation ce,		
	f.	In any loca that location profession,	on indic	ates a	busines	ss, trad	le or	elow.	1 -	
13.	RES	IDENCE RATES	APPLY A	T THE F	OFFOMIN	IG LOCA	CIONS			
	a.	In private : are not pro		es wher	e busir	ness li	sting	S	1	
	Ъ.	In private a	apartmen	nts of h	otels,	rooming	g hou	ses,	-	
E OF IS	SUE_	January 23	1959		DATE EF	FECTIVE _	Febr	ary 2	25, 19	- 59

-

____

(	Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. All Previous Schedu	Image: Straight of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second
Fideli	ty Telephone Company For All	Exchanges
Namo	e of Issuing Corporation or Municipality	Community, Town or City
	RULES AND REGULATION	15
12.	(Continued)	a 1380 bit
	b. (Continued) buildings, quarters occupied b public, private, or parochial hospitals, libraries, churches institutions.	schools or colleges,
	c. At residence locations when the regular business telephone and service either by himself, men hold, or his guests, or partie be considered as more of a bus residence nature, which fact m by advertising, either by busi papers, handbills, billboards, picture screens, or other adve such as on vehicles, etc., or use is not such as commonly ar over to residence telephone du when, in compliance with the h custom, business places are or	d the use of the mbers of his house- es calling him can siness than of a might be indicated iness cards, news- , circulars, motion ertising matter, when such husiness rises and passes uring the intervals law or established
	d. Where the place of business an a subscriber are on the same p telephone is installed in the the business rate shall be cha phone installed in the resider	nd the residence of oremises and no place of business, arged for the tele-
	e. At residence locations, when a or extension bell is located i or other place of business.	an extension station NCELL in a shop, office,
	-	FEB 25 195 BY 157 R.S. 10
	f. In college fraternity houses.	
	g. In any location where the list that location indicates a busi profession, except as specifie	ting of service and iness, trade or
13.	RESIDENCE RATES APPLY AT THE FOLLO	OWING LOCATIONS:
	a. In private residences where bu are not provided.	asiness listings
	b. In private apartments of hote	ls, rooming houses,
ATE OF 189		February 1, 1957
	month day year	month day year
SUED BY	Putfued haves Pres	sident Sullivan, Missouri

ł

ļ.

ł

----

FORM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO. No. 1	lst (2003g0001k) SHE	EET No. 5
	celling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	Original SHE	
Ridolit	w Telephone Company	All exchanges	
Name o	f Issuing Corporation	ForAll exchanges Community, Town o	or City
		<u> </u>	
	RULES AND REG	ULATIONS UP UE	
b.	subscriber's use, and end houses which are not adventished which have less than f	NOV 2 re service is confined ito, sewhere in rooming and boar ertised as a place of busines ive rooms for roomers or w in ten boarders, provided busi a.	the ning stor
с.	the place of resider veterinary, surgeon o	e of a clergyman or nurse, ar noe of a physician, dent r other medical practitic oes not maintain an office in	ist, oner,
14.	Held for Future Use		
15.	Held for Future Use		
16.	Held for Future Use		
17.	Held for Future Use		<i>,</i> .
18.	is desired by a custom connections are desired : are regularly used to additional charge is made	en a special type of construc- er, as when underground ser in places where aerial drop w reach customers' premises, e, equal to the difference bet special type of construction	rvice vires an zween
		· · ·	<u> </u>
1			·
		ę – T	<u>چ</u>
		JANO	
*Indicates +Indicates	new rate or text change	Public Seivice	•
l	NUV 25 1987	J.	AN 1 1988
DATE OF ISS	UE month day year		th day yea
	T. E. Troughton	Vice-President Sull	ivan, MO

-----

----

٠,

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

+

С	ancelling P. S. C. MO. No. All Previous Schedules Original SHEET No
Fidelit	y Telephone Company For All Exchanges
Name	of Issuing Corporation or Municipality Community, Town or City
	RULES AND REGULATIONS
	b. (Continued)
	or boarding houses where service is confined. Whit serve the subscriber's use, and elsewhere in rooming and boarding houses which are not advertised as a place of business or which have less than five rooms for roomers or which furnish meals to less than ten boarders, provided business listings are not furnished.
	c. In the place of residence of a clergyman or nurse, and in the place of residence of a physi- cian, dentist, veterinary, surgeon or other medical practitioner, provided the subscriber does not maintain an office in the residence.
14.	PARTY LINES: The Company reserves the right to con- nect Business and Residence Stations on the same Casa M party line.
15.	SWITCHER LINES: After the effective date of this schedule no new switcher lines will be connected un- less they are metallic circuits, properly transposed and of proper construction. The Company will, in as far as practical, at the request of the proposed switcher group, assist in the design of such lines. In no case will any new switcher lines connecting with foreign exchanges be connected.
16.	SUBSCRIBER OWNED EQUIPMENT ON COMPANY LINES: AAUND the effective date of this schedule no subscribera US owned equipment will be installed on Company lines.
17.	DETERMINATION OF TYPE OF INSTRUMENT: The Company AN 01 reserves the right to install or substitute Modern Hand Set Equipment in place of Wall or Desk Service Co Equipment. When such change has been made the cservice co prevailing rate for Hand Set Equipment will apply.
18.	SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION: When a special type of con- struction is desired by a customer, as when under- ground service connections are desired in places where aerial drop wires are regularly used to reach customers' premises, an additional charge is made, equal to the difference between the estimated cost of the special type of construction and the average cost
DATE OF ISS	
	month day year

-

___

...

· -

---

Car	celling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	-{Original} SHEET No.6_
Fideli		l Exchanges
Name	f Issuing Corporation	Community, <u>Town or</u> City
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	REGENTED
	RULES AND REGULATIONS	
-	KULLO AND ALGOLITICAD	
18. of cons cost	(Continued) standard construction. In the ca truction the customer is required to b s.	ar of underground
19.	Held for Future Use	
20.	TEMPORARY SERVICE: Where plant constru- provide exchange, extension line, etc., in character, the Telephone Company applicant to pay charges based upon th to contract for service beyond the init regardless of whether the required cor or outside of the initial rate area.	, service, temporary y may require the se costs involved or cial period or both,
21.	EXTENSIONS FOR NEW REAL ESTATE ADDIT estate additions, when the promoter telephone service made available for pr without cost other than the regular s when in the judgment of the Telep financial risk involved in the plant warrant the expenditure, the promot following arrangements:	rs desire to have rospective residents ervice charges, and phone Company, the extension does not
a.	Deposit with the Telephone Company the pole lines and cable for a distributi addition of sufficient capacity to se estimated ultimate number of customer less the estimated net salvage obtain should	ng plant within the prve an agreed upon as in the addition,
		JAN 01 1988
*Indicate +Indicate	s new rate or text	In. Service Commission
DATE OF IS		FFECTIVE
JATE UNDER	month day year	

| |

٢,

.

ORM NO. 13	P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Cancelling P.S. C. MO. No. All Previous Schedules	Original SHEET No (Revisedx) (Original SHEET No
Fidelit	y Telephone Company For All Exc	( nevised )
		<u> </u>
	RULES AND REGULATIONS	MISSOUR
18.	(Continued) of standard construction. In the case construction the customer is required maintenance costs.	
19.	CONCEALED WIRING:	31.
	a. The standard method of wiring buil use exposed wiring. When concealed desired, an additional charge is m the difference between the estimat stallation and the average cost of wiring installation, except that, interior conduit is provided by the the wiring is installed in the con Telephone Company, without addition	ed wiring is made, equal to ted cost of in- f an exposed if suitable ne customer, nduit by the
	b. Wiring run in grooves of baseboard wainscoting, etc., is not consider wiring.	
20.	TEMPORARY SERVICE: Where plant constr quired to provide exchange, extension service, temporary in character, the T pany may require the applicant to pay upon the costs involved or to contract beyond the initial period or both, reg whether the required construction is is side of the initial rate area.	line, etc., Felephone Com- charges based t for spring gardles AN, DELLED inside or out-
ā <b>l.</b>	EXTENSIONS FOR NEW REAL ESTATE ADDITIC real estate additions, when the promot have telephone service made available tive residents without cost other than service charges, and when in the judgm Telephone Company, the financial risk the plant extension does not warrant to the promoters may make the following a	ters designe (t5. 4) for prospervice commission in the regularities our nent of the involved in the expenditure,
	a. Deposit with the Telephone Company providing pole lines and cable for plant within the addition of suffi to serve an agreed upon estimated ber of customers in the addition, mated net salvage obtainable if th	r a distributing icient capacity ultimate num- less the esti-
DATE OF ISS	UE January 23, 1957 DATE EFFE	CTIVE February 1, 1957
ISSUED BY	alifiand T. Damo President	···· -• •

|

۲,

_6

. ___ . ___

-

Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality RULES AND REGULATIONS III JAW 2 3 1357 a. (Continued) be removed in three years. b. Refunds will be made to the promoter over a three year period on the following basis: At the end of each six months period, a refund will be made for each customer attached to the system, during that half year period, which is a net main station gain over and above the greatest Case No.	Fidelit	y Telephone Company All Exchanges
RULES AND RECULATIONS         1       JAW 2 3 1357         a. (Continued)       MISSDURI         be removed in three years.       Public Service Comm.         b. Refunds will be made to the promoter over a three year period on the following basis:       At the end of each six months period, a refund will be made for each customer attached to the '.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.	Name o	f Issuing Corporation or Municipality Community, Town or City
<ul> <li>JAN 2 31357</li> <li>a. (Continued) be removed in three years.</li> <li>b. Refunds will be made to the promoter over a three year period on the following basis:</li> <li>At the end of each six months period, a refund will be made for each customer attached to the system, during that half year period, which is a net main station gain over and above the greetest half year total of main stations for which a re- fund was previously made, provided the refund does not exceed the total amount of the deposit. The amount of the refund is determined by dividing the total amount of the deposit by the estimated ultimate number of customers.</li> <li>22. POLES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY (ALL CLASSES OF COMPANY- OWNED SERVICE).</li> <li>a. Poles carrying main station or private branch exchange trunk circuits.</li> <li>(1) The Telephone Company will furnish and main- tain poles and associated fixtures on pri- vate property, provided suitable right-of- way can be obtained, when such poles are to be used to carry circuits serving more than one customer, the ownership of such poles being vested in the Telephone Company. The placing of such poles is subject to the regulations governing plant extensions on public highways of the class of service involved.</li> <li>(2) Poles on private property to be used in serving an individual customer will, in all cases, be provided, owned, maintained and replaced by the Telephone Company, ex- cept as specified in (3) below, and the customer shall pay the initial cost in place of any such poles in excess of the</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>be removed in three years.</li> <li>b) Refunds will be made to the promoter over a three year period on the following basis:</li> <li>At the end of each six months period, a refund will be made for each customer attached to the system, during that half year period, which is a net main station gain over and above the greestest case. Analy year total of main stations for which a refund was previously made, provided the refund does not exceed the total amount of the deposit. The amount of the refund is determined by dividing the total amount of the deposit by the estimated ultimate number of customers.</li> <li>22. FOLES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY (ALL CLASSES OF COMPANY-OWNED SERVICE).</li> <li>a. Poles carrying main station or private branch exchange trunk circuits.</li> <li>(1) The Telephone Company will furnish and maintain poles and associated fixtures on private property, provided suitable right-ofway can be obtained, when such poles are to be used to carry circuits serving more than one customer, the ownership of such poles being vested in the Telephone Company. The placing of such poles is subject to the regulations governing plant extensions on public highways of the class of service involved.</li> <li>(2) Poles on private property to be used in serving an individual customer will, in all cases, be provided, owned, maintained and replaced by the Telephone Company, except as specified in (3) below, and the customer shall pay the initial cost in place of any such poles in excess of the</li> </ul>		RULES AND REGULATIONS
<ul> <li>year period on the following basis:</li> <li>At the end of each six months period, a refund will be made for each customer attached to the system, during that half year period, which is a net main station gain over and above the greatest <i>Casa</i>. We half year total of main stations for which a refund was previously made, provided the refund does not exceed the total amount of the deposit. The amount of the refund is determined by dividing the total amount of the deposit by the estimated ultimate number of customers.</li> <li>22. POLES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY (ALL CLASSES OF COMPANY-OWNED SERVICE).</li> <li>a. Poles carrying main station or private branch exchange trunk circuits.</li> <li>(1) The Telephone Company will furnish and maintain poles and associated fixtures on private property, provided suitable right-ofway one be obtained, when such poles are to be used to carry circuits serving more than one customer, the ownership of such poles being vested in the Telephone Company. The placing of such poles is subject to the regulations governing plant extensions on public highways of the class of service involved.</li> <li>(2) Foles on private property to be used in serving an individual customer will, in all cases, be provided, owned, maintained and replaced by the Telephone Company, except as specified in (3) below, and the customer shall pay the initial cost in place of any such poles in excess of the</li> </ul>		into posti
<ul> <li>will be made for each customer attached to the system, during that half year period, which is a net main station gain over and above the greatest customer fund was previously made, provided the refund does not exceed the total amount of the deposit. The amount of the refund is determined by dividing the total amount of the deposit by the estimated ultimate number of customers.</li> <li>22. POLES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY (ALL CLASSES OF COMPANY-OWNED SERVICE).</li> <li>a. Poles carrying main station or private branch exchange trunk circuits.</li> <li>(1) The Telephone Company will furnish and maintain poles and associated fixtures on private property, provided suitable right-of-way can be obtained, when such poles are to be used to carry circuits serving more than one customer, the ownership of such poles being vested in the Telephone Company. The placing of such poles is subject to the regulations governing plant extensions on public highways of the class of service involved.</li> <li>(2) Foles on private property to be used in serving an individual customer will, in all cases, be provided, owned, maintained and replaced by the Telephone Company, except as specified in (3) below, and the customer shall pay the initial cost in place of any such poles in excess of the</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>OWNED SERVICE).</li> <li>a. Foles carrying main station or private branch exchange trunk circuits.</li> <li>(1) The Telephone Company will furnish and maintain poles and associated fixtures on private property, provided suitable right-ofway can be obtained, when such poles are to be used to carry circuits serving more than one customer, the ownership of such poles being vested in the Telephone Company. The placing of such poles is subject to the regulations governing plant extensions on public highways of the class of service involved.</li> <li>(2) Poles on private property to be used in serving an individual customer will, in all cases, be provided, owned, maintained and replaced by the Telephone Company, except as specified in (3) below, and the customer shall pay the initial cost in place of any such poles in excess of the</li> </ul>		will be made for each customer attached to the system, during that half year period, which is a net main station gain over and above the greatest half year total of main stations for which a re- fund was previously made, provided the refund does not exceed the total amount of the deposit. The amount of the refund is determined by dividing the total amount of the deposit by the estimated
<ul> <li>exchange trunk circuits.</li> <li>(1) The Telephone Company will furnish and maintain poles and associated fixtures on private property, provided suitable right-of-way can be obtained, when such poles are to be used to carry circuits serving more than one customer, the ownership of such poles being vested in the Telephone Company. The placing of such poles is subject to the regulations governing plant extensions on public highways of the class of service involved.</li> <li>(2) Poles on private property to be used in serving an individual customer will, in all cases, be provided, owned, maintained and replaced by the Telephone Company, except as specified in (3) below, and the customer shall pay the initial cost in place of any such poles in excess of the</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>tain poles and associated fixtures on private property, provided suitable right-of-way can be obtained, when such poles are to be used to carry circuits serving more than one customer, the ownership of such poles being vested in the Telephone Company. The placing of such poles is subject to the regulations governing plant extensions on public highways of the class of service involved.</li> <li>(2) Poles on private property to be used in serving an individual customer will, in all cases, be provided, owned, maintained and replaced by the Telephone Company, except as specified in (3) below, and the customer shall pay the initial cost in place of any such poles in excess of the</li> </ul>		
serving an individual customer will, in all cases, be provided, owned, maintained and replaced by the Telephone Company, ex- cept as specified in (3) below, and the customer shall pay the initial cost in place of any such poles in excess of the		tain poles and associated fixtures on pri- vate property, provided suitable right-of- way can be obtained, when such poles are to be used to carry circuits serving more than one customer, the ownership of such poles being vested in the Telephone Company. The placing of such poles is subject to the regulations governing plant extensions on public highways of the class of service
		serving an individual customer will, in all cases, be provided, owned, maintained and replaced by the Telephone Company, ex- cept as specified in (3) below, and the customer shall pay the initial cost in place of any such poles in excess of the
re of issue January 23, 1957 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1957	TE OF ISSI	JE January 23, 1957 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1957

i

i

i

į

ī

			anges Community, Town or City	RECEIV	/ED
	RULES AND R	EGULATIONS		JAN 2 4 MISSO	
				Public Service	
	(2) (Continued) When the monthly exchange rate is		pole allowan circuit is	ce	
	\$4.00 each additional dollar or fractio	'n	5		
	thereof	-	l addition pole	al	
	Poles on private will be replaced at its expense wh reasons. The repl and maintained by	by the Teleph en required f acing poles s	one Company or maintenan hall be owne	ce	
	(3) When attachments companies, locate to be used in ser mer, in lieu of p construction, the attachment rental Telephone Company if any, in excess which would be pr	d on private ving an indiv roviding new customer sha s assessed ag for occupanc of the numbe	property and idual custo- pole line ll bear any ainst the y of the pol r of poles		
	Company without c preceding.	harge as spec	ified in (2)		
	(4) All circuits on parts and maintained by	rivate proper the Telephon	ty are owned e Company.		
23. RUF	AL LINE SERVICE:			FEB 2:	5 1959
<u>a</u> .	Local Exchange Tarify rate area, when no no When new construction charges as specified case will new contract than five main teleph	ew constructi n is required below will a cts be accept hones per lin	on is necess , constructi pply. In no ed for less	arv	COMMISS
、 b <b>.</b>	equivalent rate there	ions required	for furnich	ing	

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

1

Fideli		. MO. No. All Prey ne Company		sHEET	an an an an an an an an an an an an an a
	me of Issuing Corpora	-	For	Community, Town or City	
					I JAN Z
		RULES ANI	D REGULATIONS	1	1
				·	MISSO — <del>Public Servic</del>
	(2)	\$2.05 to \$2.50 \$2.55 to \$3.00 Over \$3.00 - 0 additional do	is  0 0 each	The pole all per circuit 2 3 4 1 add pole	is itional
		will be repla at its expensive reasons. The	ate property o ced by the Tel e when require replacing pol d by the Telep	wned by custon ephone Compan d for mainten es shall be or	mers y an <b>ce</b> wned
	(3)	companies, lo to be used in mer, in lieu construction, attachment re Telephone Com if any, in ex which would b	nts are made t cated on priva serving an in of providing n the customer ntals assessed pany for occup cess of the nu e provided by ut charge as s	te property a dividual cust ew pole line shall bear an against the ancy of the p mber of poles the Telephone	nd o-' <u>-</u> 31 y <i>Ca</i> sa / oles, 2)
	(4)	All circuits and maintaine	on private pro d by the Teler		
23.	, RURAL LI	NE SERVICE:		B)	Y ITR
	Loca rate When char case than	rates for rurà l Exchange Tar area, when no new construct ges as specifi will new cont five main tel valent rate th	iff apply only new construct ion is require ed below will racts be accep ephones per li	specified in outside the ion is necess d, constructi apply. In no ted for less	base ary. on
		pole line exte al line service			ing
DATE OF IS	SUE Januar	ry 23, 1957	DATE EF	FECTIVE Februar	<b>y 1,</b> 19

ORM NO. 13	P. S. C. MO. No. 1 (Original) SHEET No. 9.
Cancel	ling P. S. C. MO. No. All Provious Schedules Original SHEET No
	For All Exchanges
Name of Iss	uing Corporation or Municipality Community, Town or City
······	RULES AND REGULATIONS
b,	(Continued)
	public highways by the Telephone Company under the following conditions:
	(1) An allowance of 1/3 mile route measurement per applicant will be made for such pole line extensions without the application of a construction charge.
	(2) For the construction in excess of the Case No. 13, 22
	allowance stated in Paragraph (1) above,
	applicants for service are required to pay a construction charge based upon the esti- mated pole line construction costs involved.
c	Circuits on existing pole lines required for fur- nishing rural line service will be constructed along public highways by the Telephone Company under the following conditions:
	(1) An allowance of one (1) mile route measure- ment per applicant will be made for such rural circuit extensions without the appli- cation of a construction charge.
	(2) For the construction in excess of the allowance stated in Paragraph (1) above, applicants for service are required to pay a construction charge based upon the esti- mated cost of circuit construction involved.
. d	Rural line service may be furnished for special business of a temporary nature, such as oil leases or road construction camps which may or may not remain in a fixed location for any con- siderable length of time, in accordance with the above regulations except that the customer will be required to pay the entire costs of new con- struction necessary to establish the service plus the cost of its removal.
θ	Pole leads and circuits on public highways, whether furnished at the expense of the Company or the customer, are maintained by the Company and ownership therein is vested in the Telephone
ATE OF ISSUE	January 23, 1957 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1957 month day year
SUED BY	fund (7. Anno President Sullivan, Missouri name of other title address
l	

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

1

ī

ī.

.

.

ī

[

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

- e. (continued) Company, or, in the case of pole leads on public highways may be vested in some other company with whom the Telephone Company has a joint use agreement.
- f. In the case that pole rental should go up, the Company reserves the right to add any increase that might be charged, to the subscribers bill.

## 24. Loop Charge

- a. For rules and regulations and rates other than loop charges covering the extension lines, refer to the "Private Branch Exchange Service Off Premises Stations and Tie Lines" and "Extension Station" section of this tariff.
- b. The rates set out below apply provided the necessary facilities are available. If facilities are not available, and unusual expenditures are involved in making them available, the customer may be required to pay an additional charge to cover the unusual expenditure or to contract for service beyond the initial period or both.
  - (1) Between points not in the same building nor on continuous property:

Rate per month	\$10.25 (I)
Installation Charge	\$22.00 (I)

(I) Increase in rate

# P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

1 ....

Replaces

Fidelity Telephone Company

2nd Revised Sheet No. 10

1st Revised Sheet No. 10

### RULES AND REGULATIONS

RECEIVED

- e. (continued) Company, or, in the case of pole leads on public highways may be vested in some other company With Whom the Telephone Company has a joint use apprenent, ce Commission
- f. In the case that pole rental should go up, the Company reserves the right to add any increase that might be charged, to the subscribers bill.
- 24. Loop Charge
  - a. For rules and regulations and rates other than loop charges covering the extension lines, refer to the "Private Branch Exchange Service--Off Premises Stations and Tie Lines" and "Extension Station" section of this tariff.
  - b. The rates set out below apply provided the necessary facilities are available. If facilities are not available, and unusual expenditures are involved in making them available, the customer may be required to pay an additional charge to cover the unusual expenditure or to contract for service beyond the initial period or both.
    - (1) Between points not in the same building nor on continuous property:
      - Rate per month \$8.00

Installation Charge \$15.00

CANCELLED MAY & 1 2004 mission Public Se

FILED

MAR 1 1990 Public Service Commission

* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change

Effective: 3/1/90

Kip Hendrickson Assistant V.P. Finance 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

Issued 2/23/90

			phone Company For <u>All Exchanges</u> Community, Town	or Gty RECEIVED
			RULES AND REGULATIONS	JAN 2 4 15
				MISSOURI
<u>.</u> .	e.	(Contin		Public Service Cor
		be <b>vest</b> pany ha	, or, in the case of pole leads on public highwa ed in some other company with whom the Telephone s a joint use agreement.	e Com-
	f.	In the the rig subscri	case that pole rental should go up, the Company ht to add any increase that might be charged, $G$ bers bill.	MAR 1 1990 HID
24.	<b>L</b> IE	LINE MIL	EAGE :	BY 2 MR S. FT
	a.	For rule covering	s and regulations and rates other than milease the tie lines and extension lines, refer to the	MISSOURI
		Ellvard	Branch Exchange ServiceOff Premises Stations s" and "Extension Station" section of this tari:	
1	b.	are avai expendit may be n	s set out below apply provided the necessary fac- lable. If facilities are not available, and un- ures are involved in making them available, the required to pay an additional charge to cover the ure or to contract for service beyond the initia	usual customer e unusual al period
		(1) Bet	ween different buildings on continuous property	Month
		(a)	Extension Lines: Per one-tenth mile or fraction thereof, air-l measurement	No chg. ine 
		(b)	Tie Lines including two points of termination Per one-tenth mile or fraction thereof, air-1	
			measurement	
		(2) Be pro	ween points not in the same building nor on con operty:	
		(a)	Pl Both Extension Lines and Tie Lines: First one-quarter mile or fraction thereof ai measurement	UBLIC SERVICE COMM S 2.00

فيتحف

ł

÷	_	on or Municipality	For All Exchan	munity, Town or City	
<u>,                                    </u>	···· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ·				
		RULES ANI	D REGULATIONS		W 2 3 1
θ.	Compa highw whom	ays may be ver	e case of pole le sted in some othe Company has a jo	Publ ads on public r company with	H <u>SSOU</u> il Service (
24. TI	TE LINE	MILEAGE:			
à.	milea sion Servi	ige charges co lines, refer ce Off Pren	lations and rates vering the tie li to the "Private B mises Stations an tion" sections of	nes and exten- ranch Exchange d Tie Lines ¹¹	- Casa 9
b.	neces ties are i tomer charg	sary facilition are not availan nvolved in mal may be requi- ge to cover the ract for servi	below apply provi as are available. able, and unusual king them availab red to pay an add e unusual expendi ce beyond the ini	If facilies expenditures le, the cus- litional ture or tax	EB 25
		Between diffe: property:	rent buildings on	continuous	Rate Per Month
		-	n Lines: tenth mile or fra line measurement		No che
		terminat Per one- of, air- Minimum Addition Installa	s including two p ion: tenth mile or fra line measurement chargeal points of term tion charge, \$5.0 rge, \$5.00 per te	iction there- ination 0 per termina	•40 1•00 •50 1;
	(2)	Between point on continuous	s not in the same property:	building nor	
		First on	ension Lines and e-quarter mile or air-line measurem	r fraction	2.00
DATE OF ISSUE.	January	23, 1957	DATE EFFECT	February 1	L <b>, 1</b> 95

Fidelity Telephone Company

## 2nd Revised Sheet No. 11 Replaces 1st Revised Sheet No. 11

RULES AND REGULATIONS

## FEB 2 3 1990 +

- NOTE: When the number of extensions and/or tie lines is such that cable facilities are required. Such cable facilities may be provided specially for Sthemmission customer's use and not as a part of the Telephone Company's general distributing plant, at charges based upon cost in lieu of above charges, where to do so will result in lower charges to the customer. (Case No. 13,529)
- c. Service between points in non-contiguous exchanges or zones will be furnished at rates quoted in "Private Line Telephone Service" section of the General Private Line Services and Channels Tariff.

FILED

MAR 1 1990 89-159 Public Service Commission

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

Effective: 3/1/90

Issued: 2/23/90

Kip Hendrickson Assistant V.P. Finance 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

Cancel	ling P. S. C. MO. No,1		Original SHEET No	11
idelity Teleph Name of Ise	uing Company	For	ILREGEIVED	KECENYED
			DEC 1 2 1986 DE	<u> 2219</u> 8
	Rules and Regulati	ons		li Senvice
				<b>I</b>
(a)	(Continued)	i	Public Service Commission	Rate Per
	Each additional one-quart line measurement. Additional points of term building			Month \$1.00 .50
NOTE:	When the number of extens that cable facilities are may be provided specially as a part of the Telephon plant, at charges based u where to do so will resul (Case No.	e required, y for the cu e Company's pon cost ir t in lower	such cable facilities ustomer's use and not s general distributing n lieu of above charges.	•
(b)	Service between points in zones will be furnished a Telephone Service" sectio Services and Channels Tar	t rates quo n of the Ge	oted in "Private Line	
	CANCELL MAR BYZ Public Service MISS	ED 1990 SHU Commission SOURI	<b>70</b>	
* Indicate: + Indicate:	s new rate or text		JAN 1 1987 TAO 877 Public Service Commis	Son
DATE OF ISSUE	December 19, 1986	DAT	E EFFECTIVE January 1, 10 month day	987 year

, . . . . . . . . . ,

. . . . .

		lephone Con g Corporation or Mun			For		Exchang Community, T				
			RULES	AND RE	GULATI	ONS		1	<del>دد- 1 </del> ه	<del>18</del> 80! 11880!	1354
		(a)	(Cont	inued)					Pue	Rate Per	Cora
			fract Addit	additic tion the tional p	oreof,	air-li of tem	ine mea cminat:	asureme ion of		Month	/
		NOTE :	tie ] are n be pr use a Compa at ch above	the num ines is equired ovided and not any's gen arges b charges t in lo	such specia as a p neral ased u s, whe	that cable lly fe art of distr pon co re to	cable : a faci: or the f the ibuting ost in do so	facilis lities custor Felepho g plant lieu o will	ties may ner's one t, of <i>Cas</i>	a. N.º.	18,
		(b)	guous nishe Telep Gener	ce betw s exchan ed at ra phone Se al Priv nels Tar	nges or ites qu prvice" vate Li	zone: oted : sect	s will in ^W Pri ion of	be fur ivate l	r-		ED
25.	PLU	g and ja <b>c</b> k	EQUII	PMENT:					AN R.	1 1987	
	a.	Jacks are line, par service ( exceeded)	ty lin when t	he, and The maxi	privat Imum nu	e bran mber (	n <b>c</b> h ex	invdivio change	dual ERVICE Rootus	COMMIS	
	b.	Three or H Types:	⁷ our (	Conducto	or, Non	-Flus	a and 1	Flush			
		When condu install When the 1 type equ and out	ed by Celeph Lipmer	the cus none Com nt that	tomer, npany f does n	each urnis ot re	nes flu quire	us <b>h</b> condui	••• t	5.00 7.50	
	с.	Eight Cond	ductor	у Туре:							
		For use wardial PBX								20.00	

I

r

1

ORM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO. No. <u>1</u>	$\frac{2nd}{(\text{Revised})} \text{ SHEET No.}^{1}$
Car	celling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	lst_{Revised (
Fideli	ty Telephone Company	ForAll Exchanges
	of Issuing Corporation	ForCommunity, Town or City
[	RULES AND R	EGULATIONS:
-		
		<u></u>
с.	(Continued) If unusual installation charges based on cost wi	n costs are involved, additional i apply.
đ.	Wiring associated with with the "Mileage" secti extension line mileage.	jacks is provided in accordance on of the tariff as it pertains to
е.	A permanently bridged t equipped central office	elephone is required on each jack line.
26.	supply service to full-t	LOYEES: The Telephone Company will ime employees at 1/2 the filed rate e providing the telephone is listed yee.
		· · · ·
		·
	·	
		JAN 01 1988
*Indicates +Indicates	new rate or text change	Politic Service Commissio.
DATE OF ISS	UE NOV 25 1987 month day year	DATE EFFECTIVE JAN 1 198 month day ye
ISSUED BY	T. E. Troughton	Vice-President Sullivan, MC

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

۰.

-

--

ł

.

....

.

;

ī

ì

•_
		ſ	
<b></b>			RECEIV
-	RULES AND REGUI	ATIONS	JAN 2 4
	c. (Continued) If unusual installation additional charges based		MISSOL Public Service
	d. Wiring associated with f accordance with the "Mi] tariff as it pertains to	leage" section of the	age.
	e. A permanently bridged te each jack equipped centr		r ac
	f. One portable telephone we main station or private line in lieu of a permar additional portable tele at the extension station change station rate as t	branch exchange state mently bridged telepho ephones will be furnis n or private branch ep	ion one; shed
	g. One subset and bell perm line is furnished withou each portable telephone telephones. Bells and su allowance, and other that permanently bridged stat the regular extension be	at additional charge f except combined type absets in excess of th an those associated wittions, are furnished a	for nis ith .
26.	DISCOUNT SERVICE FOR EMPLOYE pany will supply service to 1/2 the filed rate for each viding the telephone is list employee.	full-time employees a class of service pro-	at -
	Gangelled		ED
	JAN 01 1988	FEB 25	1959
	BY Ball R.S. #-12 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	PUBLIC SERVICE	COMMISSION

----

-

-

ļ

I

	(Revised)
	RULES AND REGULATIONS
	c. (Continued) If unusual installation costs are involved, Public Service Comm. additional charges based on cost will apply.
	d. Wiring associated with jacks is provided in accordance with the "Mileage" section of the tariff as it pertains to extension line mileage.
	e. A permanently bridged telephone (and bell) or a permanently bridged bell is required on each jack equipped central office line.
	f. One portable telephone will be furnished for each main station or private branch exchange station line in lieu of a permanently bridged telephone; additional portable telephones will be furnished at the extension station or private branch ex- change station rate as the case may be.
	g. One subset and bell permanently connected to the line is furnished without additional charge for each portable telephone except combined type telephones. Bells and subsets in excess of this allowance, and other than those associated with permanently bridged stations, are furnished at the regular extension bell rate.
26.	DISCOUNT SERVICE FOR EMPLOYEES: The Telephone Com- pany will supply service to full-time employees at 1/2 the filed rate for each class of service pro- viding the telephone is listed in the name of the employee.
	CANCELLED Case Nº 18, 5
	FEB 25 1959 BY IST R.S. NO. 12 PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. OF MO
ATE OF ISS	SUE_January 23, 1957 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1957 month day year

## 27. LATE PAYMENT OF SERVICE AND RETURNED CHECK CHARGE

Bills are due as specified on the bill and may be paid at the Business Offices of the Company or at any agency authorized to receive such payments. All bills paid after the due date specified on the bill shall have a service charge added. Failure to receive a bill does not relieve the subscriber of the responsibility for payment in accordance with the provision set forth herein.

A Returned Check Charge will be applied for each customer check returned by the bank for (D) insufficient funds, unable to locate account, account closed, balance held, drawn against uncollected funds, two signatures required, account garnished, endorsement incorrect or payment stopped. These charges are to compensate for the additional administrative expenses associated with these accounts.

Information regarding Late Payment of Service and Returned Check Charge is available at Fidelity's website:

## www.fidelitycommunications.com

## 28. PAY BY PHONE CONVENIENCE FEE

Information regarding Pay by Phone Convenience Fee is available at Fidelity's website:

www.fidelitycommunications.com

## 29. BILL REPRINT SERVICE

Bills from the Company may be requested to be reprinted on an exception basis. A service charge of \$5.00 will be added per request. This fee will be waived if the customer requests the bill within 30 days of the issuance of the original bill or find a discrepancy in the Company billing.

## 30. LINE TRAP SERVICE

Line trap service provides the capability of capturing and recording the telephone number of the calling party for each local telephone call to the customer's telephone number. Information relating to the calling party's number and the time of the call is captured by telephone company switching equipment and is provided to a local law enforcement agency. Line traps will not be installed unless requested by the customer or by a law enforcement agency of the local, state, or federal government. Results of the line trap will only be disclosed to appropriate law enforcement agencies in accordance with applicable law. A trap will be established for a maximum period of fifteen days after which it will be removed unless requested by the customer to remain. One free trap per year will be established for a customer. If the customer requests an extension of the trap beyond the fifteen day period or if the customer requests a new trap within one year of requesting the initial trap, a charge of \$10.00 will apply for each fifteen day period or portion thereof.

Effective: May 8, 2017

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0224

(D) (N)

(D)(N)

(D)

#### 27. LATE PAYMENT OF SERVICE AND RETURNED CHECK CHARGE

Bills are due as specified on the bill and may be paid at the Business Offices of the Company or at any agency authorized to receive such payments. All bills paid after the due date specified on the bill shall have a service charge of \$6.00 added. Failure to receive a bill does not relieve the subscriber of the responsibility for payment in accordance with the provision set forth herein.

A Returned Check Charge in the amount of \$25.00 will be applied for each customer check returned by the bank for insufficient funds, unable to locate account, account closed, balance held, drawn against uncollected funds, two signatures required, account garnished, endorsement incorrect or payment stopped. These charges are to compensate for the additional administrative expenses associated with these accounts.

#### 28. PAY BY PHONE CONVENIENCE FEE

(I)(N)Credit card payments collected over the phone will be assessed a "Pay by Phone Convenience Fee" of \$4.50 per account paid during the call.

#### 29. BILL REPRINT SERVICE

Bills from the Company may be requested to be reprinted on an exception basis. A service charge of \$5.00 will be added per request. This fee will be waived if the customer requests the bill within 30 days of the issuance of the original bill or find a discrepancy in the Company billing.

#### 30. LINE TRAP SERVICE

Line trap service provides the capability of capturing and recording the telephone number of the calling party for each local telephone call to the customer's telephone number. Information relating to the calling party's number and the time of the call is captured by telephone company switching equipment and is provided to a local law enforcement agency. Line traps will not be installed unless requested by the customer or by a law enforcement agency of the local, state, or federal government. Results of the line trap will only be disclosed to appropriate law enforcement agencies in accordance with applicable law. A trap will be established for a maximum period of fifteen days after which it will be removed unless requested by the customer to remain. One free trap per year will be established for a customer. If the customer requests an extension of the trap beyond the fifteen day period or if the customer requests a new trap within one year of requesting the initial trap, a charge of \$10.00 will apply for each fifteen day period or portion thereof.

(N) New text

(I) Increase in rate

Issued: August 29, 2014 Issued By:

CANCELLED May 8, 2017 **Missouri Public** Service Commission JI-2017-0224

Effective: October 1, 2014 Jason Ross, Vice President-Legal Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

JI-2015-0087

## 27. LATE PAYMENT OF SERVICE AND RETURNED CHECK CHARGE

Bills are due as specified on the bill and may be paid at the Business Offices of the Company or at any agency authorized to receive such payments. All bills paid after the due date specified on the bill shall have a service charge of \$6.00 added. Failure to receive a bill does not relieve the subscriber of the responsibility for payment in accordance with the provision set forth herein.

A Returned Check Charge in the amount of \$25.00 will be applied for each customer (I)(T) check returned by the bank for insufficient funds, unable to locate account, account closed, balance held, drawn against uncollected funds, two signatures required, account garnished, endorsement incorrect or payment stopped. These charges are to compensate for the additional administrative expenses associated with these accounts.

## 28. BILL REPRINT SERVICE

Bills from the Company may be requested to be reprinted on an exception basis. A service charge of \$5.00 will be added per request. This fee will be waived if the customer requests the bill within 30 days of the issuance of the original bill or find a discrepancy in the Company billing.

## 29. LINE TRAP SERVICE

Line trap service provides the capability of capturing and recording the telephone number of the calling party for each local telephone call to the customer's telephone number. Information relating to the calling party's number and the time of the call is captured by telephone company switching equipment and is provided to a local law enforcement agency. Line traps will not be installed unless requested by the customer or by a law enforcement agency of the local, state, or federal government. Results of the line trap will only be disclosed to appropriate law enforcement agencies in accordance with applicable law. A trap will be established for a maximum period of fifteen days after which it will be removed unless requested by the customer to remain. One free trap per year will be established for a customer. If the customer requests an extension of the trap beyond the fifteen day period or if the customer requests a new trap within one year of requesting the initial trap, a charge of \$10.00 will apply for each fifteen day period or portion thereof.

(T) Change in text(I) Increase in rate

Issued: February 28, 2014 Issued By:

> CANCELED OCtober 1, 2015 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0087

Jason Ross, Vice President-Legal Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark 5 Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: April 1, 2014

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2014-0340

## 27. LATE PAYMENT OF SERVICE

Bills are due as specified on the bill and may be paid at the Business Offices of the Company or at any agency authorized to receive such payments. All bills paid after the due date specified on the bill shall have a service charge of \$6.00 added. Failure to receive a bill does not relieve the subscriber of the responsibility for payment in accordance with the provisions set forth herein.

## 28. BILL REPRINT SERVICE

Bills from the Company may be requested to be reprinted on an exception basis. A service charge of \$5.00 will be added per request. This fee will be waived if the customer requests the bill within 30 days of the issuance of the original bill or finds a discrepancy in the Company billing.

## 29. LINE TRAP SERVICE

Line trap service provides the capability of capturing and recording the telephone number of the calling party for each local telephone call to the customer's telephone number. Information relating to the calling party's number and the time of the call is captured by telephone company switching equipment and is provided to a local law enforcement agency. Line traps will not be installed unless requested by the customer or by a law enforcement agency of the local, state, or federal government. Results of the line trap will only be disclosed to appropriate law enforcement agencies in accordance with applicable law. A trap will be established for a maximum period of fifteen days after which it will be removed unless requested by the customer to remain. One free trap per year will be established for a customer. If the customer requests an extension of the trap beyond the fifteen day period or if the customer requests a new trap within one year of requesting the initial trap, a charge of \$10.00 will apply for each fifteen day period or portion thereof.

(I) Increase in rate

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By:

CANCELLED April 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2014-0340 Effective: May 21, 2004 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 (I)

FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

7th Revised Sheet No. 13

Replaces 6th Revised Sheet No. 13

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

# Missouri Public Servico Commiagion

#### 27. LATE PAYMENT OF SERVICE

REC'D SEP 1 0 1998

Bills are due as specified on the bill and may be paid at the Business Offices of the Company or at any agency authorized to receive such payments. All bills paid after the due date specified on the bill shall have a service charge of \$5.00 added. Failure to receive a bill does not relieve the subscriber of the responsibility for payment in accordance with the provision set forth herein.

#### 28. BILL REPRINT SERVICE

Bills from the Company may be requested to be reprinted on an exception basis. A service charge of \$5.00 will be added per request. This fee will be waived if the customer requests the bill within 30 days of the issuance of the original bill or find a discrepancy in the Company billing.

#### 29 LINE TRAP SERVICE

Line trap service provides the capability of capturing and recording the telephone number of the calling party for each local telephone call to the customer's telephone number. Information relating to the calling party's number and the time of the call is captured by telephone company switching equipment and is provided to a local law enforcement agency. Line traps will not be installed unless requested by the customer or by a law enforcement agency of the local, state, or federal government. Results of the line trap will only be disclosed to appropriate law enforcement agencies in accordance with applicable law. A trap will be established for a maximum period of fifteen days after which it will be removed unless requested by the customer to remain. One free trap per year will be established for a customer. If the customer requests an extension of the trap beyond the fifteen day period or if the customer requests a new trap within one year of requesting the initial trap, a charge of \$10.00 will apply for each fifteen day period or portion thereof.

# CANCELLER

MAY 2 1 2004  $\mathcal{V} \subset$ Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Publiq Somee Commission

FILFD OCT 1 0 1998

**Issued**: September 10, 1998

**Issuing Officer:** John T. Davis President 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: October 10, 1998



D

# P.S.C. MO. No. 1

## FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

6th Revised Sheet No. 13 Replaces 5th Revised Sheet No. 13

RECEIVED

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

# MAY 1 2 1998

## 27. LATE PAYMENT OF SERVICE

Bills are due as specified on the bill and may be paid at the Business SERVICE COMM Offices of the Company or at any agency authorized to receive such payments. All bills paid after the due date specified on the bill shall not have a service charge of \$5.00 added. Failure to receive a bill does not D relieve the subscriber of the responsibility for payment in accordance with the provision set forth herein.

## 28. BILL REPRINT SERVICE

Bills from the Company may be requested to be reprinted on an exception basis. A service charge of \$5.00 will be added per request. This fee will be waived if the customer requests the bill within 30 days of the issuance of the original bill or find a discrepancy in the Company billing.

## 29. LINE TRAP SERVICE

Line trap service provides the capability of capturing and recording the telephone number of the calling party for each local telephone call to the customer's telephone number. Information relating to the calling party's number and the time of the call is captured by telephone company switching equipment and is provided to a local law enforcement agency. Line traps will not be installed unless requested by the customer or by a law enforcement agency of the local, state, or federal government. Results of the line trap will only be disclosed to appropriate law enforcement agencies in accordance with applicable law. A trap will be established for a maximum period of fifteen days after which it will be removed unless requested by the customer to remain. One free trap per year will be established for a customer. If the customer requests an extension of the trap beyond the fifteen day period or if the customer requests a new trap within one year of requesting the initial trap, a charge of \$10.00 will apply for each fifteen day period or portion thereof.

# CANCELLED

# FILED

JUN 16 1998

MISSOURI D Public Service Commission

By 140 RS#13 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

OCT 1 0 1998

Effective: June 16, 1998

Issued: May 12, 1998

Issuing Officer: Kent Bliss Vice President-Revenues 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

D

D

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1



Fidelity Telephone Company

# 5th Revised Sheet No. 13

Replaces 4th Revised Sheet No. 13

### RULES AND REGULATIONS

## JUN 21 1993

#### 27. LATE PAYMENT OF SERVICE

# MISSOURI

Bills are due as specified on the bill and may be paid at the Busilesion Offices of the Company or at any agency authorized to receive such payments. All bills paid after the due date specified on the bill shall have a service charge of \$5.00 added. ^{1.} Failure to receive a bill does not relieve the subscriber of the responsibility for payment in accordance with the provision set forth herein.

#### 28. BILL REPRINT SERVICE

Bills from the Company may be requested to be reprinted on an exception basis. A service charge of \$5.00 will be added per request.^{1.} This fee will be waived if the customer requests the bill within 30 days of the issuance of the original bill or finds a discrepancy in the Company billing.

#### 29. LINE TRAP SERVICE

Line trap service provides the capability of capturing and recording the telephone number of the calling party for each local telephone call to the customer's telephone number. Information relating to the calling party's number and the time of the call is captured by telephone company switching equipment and is provided to a local law enforcement agency. Line traps will not be installed unless requested by the customer or by a law enforcement agency of the local, state, or federal government. Results of the line trap will only be disclosed to appropriate law enforcement agencies in accordance with applicable law. A trap will be established for a maximum period of fifteen days after which it will be removed unless requested by the customer to remain. One free trap per year will be established for a customer. If the customer requests an extension of the trap beyond the fifteen day period or if the customer requests a new trap within one year of requesting the initial trap, a charge of \$10.00¹ will apply for each fifteen day period or portion thereof.

See P.S.C. MO NO. 1 Original Science 29.3

# FILED

JUN 1 6 1998 By Cath R3# 13 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

UL 21 1993 -306 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Issued: June 21, 1993

Issuing Officer: Kenneth Matzdorff Vice President 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: July 21, 1993

	(Revised) Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1 3rd XOXIMINAL SHEET N	<b>o.</b> 13
	(Revised)	
	Fidelity Telephone Company For All Exchanges Name of Issuing Corporation Community, Town or City	
	RULES AND REGULATIONS DECEMBED	
	NOV 2 5 1987	
		,
	個1920られ	
	Public Service Commiss	มีป
	CANCELLED	
	5001	-
	JUL 21 1993	
	BY 5 THISSION Public Service Commission MISSOURI	
	Public Service MISSOURI	
	HELD FOR FUTURE USE	
		(
٤ ٢		
	JAN O 1 1988	
	*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	
	DATE OF ISSUE NOV 2.5 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE JAN 1 198	<u></u>
	DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE JAN 1 198 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE JAN 1 198	<u>)</u> year

٠.

FORM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1	3rd (@XXgMAA) SHEET No. 13 Revised (
Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No.1	2nd (ØXIgXXA) SHEET No. 13 Revised }
Fidelity Telephone Company	ForAll Exchanges
Name of Issuing Corporation	Community Town-or Oity RECEIVED
Rules and Regulatio	ns
Key Telephone Syste	m <u>BEC 1 2 1</u> 986
1. General	MISSUURI Public Service Commission d equipment owned by the Telephone
ion with standard systems an Company.	d equipment owned by the Telephone
service for two or three lin by key type telephones arrán two lines with a third line or a key system that can be	d by the use of key box providing es on one telephone instrument or ged to select and hold either of available for intercommunications, arranged to pick up, hold, select, by operation of keys with lamps to
	one sets are not arranged for sig- its are in addition to rates quoted
	sted elsewhere in the Tariffs tes quoted herein for extentions and off-premises extensions.
to the minimum contract peri	ruments will be installed subject od of three months. Key systems ng of a contract providing for a of three years.
2. Keys and Equipment (1)	MonthGANSELLED
A. Common key to switch one telephone set to either of two lines.	Rate .50 JAN 01 1988
B. Two line telephone sets: lr addition to filed rates for	
(1) Limited availability - See Rules Paragraph	and Regulations Section,
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	JAN 1 1987 TAO 877 Service Commission
DATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1986 month day year	DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1987
	month day year John T. Davispresident Sullivan, MO title address
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

F	FORM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1	<u>2nd</u>	
	Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	<u>lst</u>	(Revised) SHEET No. 13
	Fidelity Telephone Company Name of Issuing Corporation	ForA11	Exchanges Community, Town or City
	RULES AND REG	ULATIONS	REGEIVED
• .	KEY_TELEPHONE	SYSTEM	DEC_ <u>13 1982</u>
	<ol> <li>GENERAL</li> <li>A. Schedules of monthly rates quote with standard systems and equipm</li> </ol>	d herein app	MISSOURI Buldic Service Commission
	<ul> <li>B. Key switching may be provided by service for two or three lines o key type telephones arranged to with a third line available for system that can be arranged to p cate and signal by operation of lines.</li> </ul>	the use of k n one telepho select and ho intercommunic ick up, hold,	ey box providing ne instrument or by ld either of two lines ations, or a key select, intercommuni-
	C. Key switching and key telephone Any signaling circuits are in ad		
	D. Extension line mileage as listed in addition to the rates quoted different buildings and off-prem	herein for ex	tensions between
	E. Keys and key telephone instrumen the minimum contract period of t installed upon signing of a cont service of a period of three yea	hree months. ract providin	Key systems will be
	<ol> <li>KEYS AND EQUIPMENT (1)</li> <li>A. Common key to switch one telephone set to either of</li> </ol>	Monthly Rate	Install Charge
	two lines. B. Two line telephone sets: In addition to filed rates for	.50	1.00
	trunks.	2.00	1.50
	(1) Limited availability - See Rules a Paragraph 7, 2nd Revised/Sheet #2.	ndn Regulation	as section SILED
	JAN 1		JAN 24 1983
•	*Indicates new rate or text 3nd K.S +Indicates change PUBLIC SERVICE C	OMMISSION	Public Service Commission
-	DATE OF ISSUE DEC 1 3 1982 month_day_year	DATE I	EFFECTIVE JAN 2 4 1983 month day year
	ISSUED BY Evan R. Copsey   name of office		ident Sullivan, Missouri title address

ļ

ì

ı

Į

		y Telephone Company For All Exchanges RECEIVED
		DANRELLEN JAN24TS
		RULES AND REGULAT COME NUISCON MISSOURI KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS A 1983 Public Service Com
1.	(LE) NI	ERAL CONTRACTOR STOLEND AND A 1505 PUBLIC SERVICE CONT
⊥ •	<u>ды</u> м А.	Schedules of monthly rates quoted hereining and we guipment in connection with standard systems and we guipment owned by the Telephone Company.
	,В.	
	,C.	Key switching and key telephone sets are not arranged for signaling. Any signaling circuits are in addi- tion to rates quoted herein.
	D.	Extension line mileage as listed elsewhere in the Tariffs applies in addition to the rates quoted herein for extensions between different buildings and off-premises extensions.
	E.	Keys and key telephone instruments will be installed subject to the minimum contract period of three months. Key systems will be installed upon signing of a contract providing for a minimum service of a period of three years.
II.	KEY	S & EQUIPMENT***1573 TYPE KEY SYSTEM
	A.	MonthlyInstall.Common key to switch oneRateCommon key to switch oneCharge
		telephone set to either of two lines50
	B.	
		E January 23, 1959 month day year

ļ

Į

Т

· · ·

		incening 1 . S. C. MU. 101	( Rev	rinal SHEET No ised }
Fja		y Telephone Company F f Issuing Corporation or Municipality	or All Exchang	C S
		RULES AND RE KEY TELEPHON		
I.	GENI	ERAL		
	Α.	Schedules of monthly rates in connection with standar owned by the Telephone Com	d systems and e	apply only
	Β.	Key switching may be provi providing service for two phone instrument or by key to select and hold either line available for interco tem that can be arranged t intercommunicate and signa with lamps to indicate bus	or three lines type telephone of two lines wi mmunicating, or o pick up, hold l by operation	on one tele- s arranged th a third a key sys- l. select.
	с.	Key switching and key tele for signaling. Any signal tion to rates quoted herei	ing circuits ar	not arranged
	D.	Extension line mileage as Tariffs applies in additio herein for extensions betw off-premises extension.	n to the rates	quoted
	E.	Keys and key telephone ins subject to the minimum con months. Key systems will of a contract providing fo period of three years.	tract period of be installed up	three on signing
II.	KEY	5	Monthly	Install.
	Α.	Common key to switch one telephone set to either of two lines.	Rate	<u>Charge</u> 1.75 <b>CAN</b>
	в.	Common key to switch one telephone set to any one of three lines.	2.00	2. PUBLIC SER
	C.	Two Line Telephone Sets: I addition to filed rates fo trunks and extensions stat per telephone set	r	OF MO
DATE C	)F ISSI	JE January 23, 1957	DATE EFFECTIVI	February 1, 1
		month day year (		month day yea

## 30. DIRECTORY LISTINGS*

- A. GENERAL
  - 1. The following rates are applicable to the alphabetic (i.e. "white pages") section of the telephone directory for business and/or residence customers.
- B. RATES

Monthly Rate

1. Primary Listings (See Condition 1)

2.	Additional Line of Information, per listing a. Business b. Residence	\$ .50 .50	
3.	Additional Directory Listings a. Business b. Residence	3.00 3.00	(l) (l)
4.	Nonpublished Service, per listing a. Business b. Residence	3.00 3.00	(l) (l)
5.	Nonlisted Service, per listing a. Business b. Residence	3.00 3.00	(I) (I)

## C. CONDITIONS

- 1. A primary listing is furnished as part of the rate for local exchange telephone service. The primary listing may include the name, address and telephone number of:
  - a. The individual, organization, firm, or corporation contracting for the service or which is the joint user (business only), or the name under which a business is regularly conducted. Where the service is contracted for by one party for the use of a second party, the listing may be in the name of the second party.
  - b. The same surname with no more than two individual given names, Each given name for the purposes of this Tariff is defined as any combination, not to exceed two of the following:
    - 1) First name
    - 2) Middle name
    - 3) Initial
    - 4) Nickname
    - 5) Maiden name

*Directory Services are competitive services pursuant to §392.361.8 RSMo. 2008.

(I) Increased rate

Issued:February 23, 2009 Issued by:

Dave Beier Vice President-Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: March 25, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0614

### 30. DIRECTORY LISTINGS*

### A. GENERAL

Β.

1. The following rates are applicable to the alphabetic (i.e. "white pages") section of the telephone directory for business and/or residence customers.

#### RATES Monthly Rate 1. Primary Listings (See Condition 1) 2. Additional Line of Information, per listing **Business** \$.50 a. Residence b. .50 3. Additional Directory Listings **Business** 1.60 a. b. Residence 1.60 Nonpublished Service, per listing 4. Business 1.60 а. b. Residence 1.60 5. Nonlisted Service, per listing **Business** 1.60 a. b. Residence 1.60

### C. CONDITIONS

1. A primary listing is furnished as part of the rate for local exchange telephone service. The primary listing may include the name, address and telephone number of:

- a. The individual, organization, firm, or corporation contracting for the service or which is the joint user (business only), or the name under which a business is regularly conducted. Where the service is contracted for by one party for the use of a second party, the listing may be in the name of the second party.
- b. The same surname with no more than two individual given names. Each given name for the purposes of this Tariff is defined as any combination, not to exceed two of the following:
  - 1) First name
  - 2) Middle name
  - 3) Initial
  - 4) Nickname
  - 5) Maiden name

*Directory Services are competitive services pursuant to §392.361.8 RSMo. 2008.

(D) Deleted text

(N) New text

Issued: January 16, 2009 Issued by:

CANCELLED March 25, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0614 Dave Beier Vice President-Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: February 15, 2009

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0518

(D)

(N)

## 30. DIRECTORY LISTINGS

## A. GENERAL

1. The following rates are applicable to the alphabetic (i.e. "white pages") section of the telephone directory for business and/or residence customers.

## B. RATES

1.	Primary Listings (See Condition 1)	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	
2.	Additional Line of Information, per listing a. Business b. Residence	\$ .50 .50	
3.	Additional Directory Listings a. Business b. Residence	1.60 1.60	(l) (l)
4.	Nonpublished Service, per listing a. Business b. Residence	1.60 1.60	(l) (l)
5.	Nonlisted Service, per listing a. Business b. Residence	1.60 1.60	(l) (l)

## C. CONDITIONS

- 1. A primary listing is furnished as part of the rate for local exchange telephone service. The primary listing may include the name, address and telephone number of:
  - a. The individual, organization, firm, or corporation contracting for the service or which is the joint user (business only), or the name under which a business is regularly conducted. Where the service is contracted for by one party for the use of a second party, the listing may be in the name of the second party.
  - b. The same surname with no more than two individual given names, Each given name for the purposes of this Tariff is defined as any combination, not to exceed two of the following:

Cancelled February 15, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0518

- 1) First name
- 2) Middle name
- 3) Initial
- 4) Nickname
  - 5) Maiden name

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By: Effective: May 21, 2004 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080



(I) Increase in rate

## FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

## P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Beouri Public Revised Sheet No. 13.1 Replaces 1st Revised Sheet No. 13.1

RECTD JUL 3 0 2002

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

#### 30. **DIRECTORY LISTINGS**

## Service Commission

- Α. GENERAL
  - 1. The following rates are applicable to the alphabetic (i.e. "white pages") section of the telephone directory for business and/or residence customers.
- Β. RATES

				Monthly <u>Rate</u>
1.	Prima	ary Listings (See Condition 1	)	
2.	Addit a. b.	ional Line of Information, pe Business Residence	r listing	\$ .50 .50
3.	Addit a. b.	ional Directory Listings Business Residence	CANCELLED	1.00 1.00
4.	Nonp a. b.	ublished Service, per listing Business Residence	MAY 2 1 2004	1.00 1.00
5.	Nonli a. b.	sted Service, per listing Business Residence	By JI (L) (C) (C) Public Service Commission MISSOURI	1.00 1.00 1.00

#### C. CONDITIONS

- 1. A primary listing is furnished as part of the rate for local exchange telephone service. The primary listing may include the name, address and telephone number of:
  - a. The individual, organization, firm, or corporation contracting for the service or which is the joint user (business only), or the name under which a business is regularly conducted. Where the service is contracted for by one party for the use of a second party, the listing may be in the name of the second party.
  - b. The same surname with no more than two individual given names, Each given name for the purposes of this Tariff is defined as any combination, not to exceed two of the following:
    - 1) First name
    - 2) Middle name
    - 3) Initial
    - 4) Nickname
    - Maiden name 5)

Issued: July 30, 2002

ł

Issuing Officer: Dave Beier 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: August 29, 2002 Missouri Public

FILED AUG 2 9 2002

# Service Commission

E E ന P.S.C. MO. No. 1 1ST Revised Sheet No. 13.1

FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

Replaces Original Sheet No. 13.1

## GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

# MAY 1 2 1998

RECEIVED

#### 30. **DIRECTORY LISTINGS**

Α. GENERAL

# MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

- 1. The following rates are applicable to the alphabetic (i.e., "white pages") section of the telephone directory for business and/or residence customers.
- Β. RATES

C.

		Monthly <u>Rate</u>	
1.	Primary Listings (See Condition 1)		
2.	Additional Line of Information, per listing a. Business b. Residence	\$ .50 .50	D D
3.	Additional Directory Listings a. Business b. Residence AUG 2 9 2002	1.00 1.00	D D
4.	Nonpublished Service, per listing By 2ACLRS [3.] a. Business Public Service Commission b. Residence Missouri	1.00 1.00	D D
5.	Nonlisted Service, per listing a. Business b. Residence	1.00 1.00	D D
CON	DITIONS		
1	A primary listing is furnished as part of the rate for local exchan	ae telephone	

- A primary listing is furnished as part of the rate for local exchange telephone 1. service. The primary listing may include the name, address and telephone number of:
  - The individual, organization, firm, or corporation contracting for the а. service.
  - b. The same surname with no more than two individual given names. Each given name for the purposes of this Tariff is defined as any combination, not to exceed two of the following: FILED
    - First name 1)
    - 2) Middle name
    - 3) Initial
    - 4) Nickname
    - 5) Maiden name

Issued: May 12, 1998

**Issuing Officer:** Kent Bliss Vice President-Revenues 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

JUN 16 1998

MISSOURI D Public Service Commission Effective: June 16, 1998

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

Original Sheet No. 13.1 RECEIVED

### GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

# JUN 21 1993

#### 30. DIRECTORY LISTINGS

GENERAL Α.

# MISSOURI

The following rates are applicable to the alphabetic (i.e., "white pages") section of the telephone directory for built 1. residence customers.

в.	RATES		Monthly Rate
	1.	Primary Listings (See Condition 1)	<u>Nilce</u>
	2.	Additional Line of Information, per listing a. Business b. Residence	\$ .50 ^{1.} .50 ^{1.}
	3.	Additional Directory Listings a. Business b. Residence <b>CANCELLED</b>	1.00 ^{1.} 1.00 ^{1.}
	4.	Nonpublished Service, per listing a. Business JUN 16 1998 b. Residence By St RS# 13.1	1.00 ^{1.} 1.00 ^{1.}
	5.	Nonlisted Service, per listingPublic Service Commis a. Business MISSOURI b. Residence	1.00 ^{1.}

#### c. CONDITIONS

Issued: June 21, 1993

- A primary listing is furnished as part of the rate for local 1. exchange telephone service. The primary listing may include the name, address and telephone number of:
  - The individual, organization, firm, or corporation contracting a. for the service.
  - b. The same surname with no more than two individual given names. Each given name for the purposes of this Tariff is defined as any combination, not to exceed two of the following:
    - First name 1)
    - Middle name 2)
    - Initial 3)
    - 4) Nickname
    - 5) Maiden name

1. See P.S.C. MO No. 1 Original Sheet No. 29.3

Effective: July 21, 1993

FILED

JUL 21 1993

92 - 306

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Issuing Officer: Kenneth Matzdorff Vice President 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

### DIRECTORY LISTINGS (Cont'd)*

- C. CONDITIONS (Cont'd)
  - 1. (Continued)
  - c. An additional listing reversing the order of the individual's given names in b. above, may be provided at the rates for additional listings, shown in B. Rates above.
  - d. An additional listing may include the same address and telephone number as the primary listing, except that a different address may be shown for off-premises ______access lines located on other premises occupied solely by the customer.
    - Additional listings may be furnished with business or residence service for persons who occupy the same premises at the rates shown above. (See "Joint-User Service").
  - e. Nonpublished service is the omission of a customer's listing from both the telephone directory and directory assistance records.
    - When nonpublished service is to be furnished, the customer will hold the company harmeless from any damages which might arise and will absolve the Company from any responsibility for the failure of the customer to receive calls because of the nonpublished listing.
    - 2) The rate for nonpublished service is specified in B. Rates above.
    - 3) The charge will not apply to nonpublished numbers for customers having other listed services.
  - f. Nonlisted service is the omission of a customer's listing from the telephone directory only. It may be obtained from the directory assistance operator.
    - 1) The charge will not apply to nonlisted numbers for customers having other listed service.

*Directory Services are competitive services pursuant to §392.361.8 RSMo. 2008.

(N)

(N) New text

Issued: January 16, 2009 Issued by:

Dave Beier Vice President-Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0518

Effective: February 15, 2009

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

## Original Sheet No. 13.2

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

- 30. <u>DIRECTORY LISTINGS</u> (Cont'd)
- C. CONDITIONS (Cont'd)

JUN 21 1993 MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

RECEIVED

1. (Continued)

- c. An additional listing reversing the order of the individual's given names in b. above, may be provided at the rates for additional listings, shown in B. Rates above.
- d. An additional listing may include the same address and telephone number as the primary listing, except that a different address may be shown for off-premises access lines located on other premises occupied solely by the customer.
  - 1) Additional listings may be furnished with business or residence service for persons who occupy the same premises at the rates shown above. (See "Joint-User Service").
- e. Nonpublished service is the omission of a customer's listing from both the telephone directory and directory assistance records.
  - 1) When nonpublished service is to be furnished, the customer will hold the company hamless from any damages which might arise and will absolve the Company from any responsibility for the failure of the customer to receive calls because of the nonpublished listing.
  - 2) The rate for nonpublished service is specified in B. Rates above.
  - 3) The charge will not apply to nonpublished numbers for customers having other listed services.
- f. Nonlisted service is the omission of a customer's listing from the telephone directory only. It may be obtained from the directory assistance operator.
  - 1) The charge will not apply to nonlisted numbers for customers having other listed service.

(N)

Cancelled February 15, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0518

Issued: June 21, 1993

Issuing Officer: Kenneth Matzdorff Vice President 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080 FILEB

JUL 2 1 1993 92 - 3 0 6 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Effective: July 21, 1993

(N)

### Fidelity Telephone Company

## GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

### 30. DIRECTORY LISTINGS (Cont'd)*

- C. CONDITIONS (Cont'd)
  - 1. (Continued)
    - g. The charge for additional, nonlisted or nonpublished listings begins on the day the directory assistance records are posted.
    - h. The length of the contract period for directory listings, where the listing actually appears in the directory, is the directory period. The directory period is from the day on which the directory is distributed to the customers to the day the succeeding directory is distributed to the customer, unless the listing no longer serves the customer because of disconnection, removal, etc., of the service.
    - i. Listings will be limited to such information as is necessary for proper identification.
    - j. The length of a listing may be limited by the use of abbreviations where the clarity of the listing and the identification of the customer will not be impaired.
    - k. The Company may refuse to insert any listing which in its judgment does not facilitate the use of the directory.

*Directory Services are competitive services pursuant to §392.361.8 RSMo. 2008.

(N)

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0518

(N) New text

Issued: January 16, 2009 Issued by:

Dave Beier Vice President-Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: February 15, 2009

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

Original Sheet No. 13.3

RECEIVED

JUN 21 1993

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

- 30. <u>DIRECTORY LISTINGS</u> (Cont'd)
- C. CONDITIONS (Cont'd)
  - 1. Continued
    - g. The charge for additional, nonlisted or nonpublished listings begins on the day the directory assistance records are posted.
    - h. The length of the contract period for directory listings, where the listing actually appears in the directory, is the directory period. The directory period is from the day on which the directory is distributed to the customers to the day the succeeding directory is distributed to the customer, unless the listing no longer serves the customer because of disconnection, removal, etc., of the service.
    - i. Listings will be limited to such information as is necessary for proper identification.
    - j. The length of a listing may be limited by the use of abbreviations where the clarity of the listing and the identification of the customer will not be impaired.
    - k. The Company may refuse to insert any listing which in its judgment does not facilitate the use of the directory.

(N)

(N)

Cancelled February 15, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0518

Issued: June 21, 1993

Issuing Officer: Kenneth Matzdorff Vice President 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

# FILEB

JUL 21 1993 92 - 3 0 6 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Effective: July 21, 1993



CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

RM NO	D. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. <u>1</u>	3rd { @righted } SHEET No Revised }
	Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No.1	2nd ( 0x121000 ) SHEET No. 1 (Revised )
	elity Telephone Company Name of Issuing Corporation	For <u>All Exchanges</u> Community, Econogy Sity ED
	Rules and Regulations Key Telephone Systems	DEC 1 2 1986
С.	Intercommunicating line for each two line telephone set connected thereto	Monthly (1) MISSOURI Rate Public Service Commiss .50
D.	Extension bells will be provided as permanent incoming signals on each trunk at one station	NC
Ε.	Dial Selector and necessary power equipment, when the customer furnishes the AC power	3.00
F.	Lines to the Central Office shall carry the FB-1 rate	
G.	Restriction feature per ⁻ telephone equipped	.50
Н.	Buzzers: The Telephone Company w furnish the buzzer circuits for signaling between telephones in the same building which includ	
	One buzzer, one push button, batteries and house wire not to exceed 60 feet.	.25
(1)	Limited availability - See Rules Paragraph 7, 2nd Revised Sheet #2 GANOELLE	
	<b>JAN 0 1</b> 1988	PARED T
	BY 4th R.S. #-14 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI	JAN Í 1987 TAO 877
	icates new rate or text icates change	Puble Service Commissio
DATE ( ISSUED	DF ISSUE December 9, 1986 month day year BY John T. name of officer	DATE EFFECTIVE <u>January 1, 1983</u> month day ye <u>Davis President Sullivan, 1</u> title address

ļ

i

i

ļ

F	ORM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1	2nd		
	Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	1st	$ = \left\{ \begin{array}{c} \text{Offigure} \\ \text{Revised} \end{array} \right\} $ Sheet No. ]	14
	<u>Fidelity Telephone Company</u> Name of Issuing Corporation	orAll	Exchanges Community, Town or City	······
; 			NEGEIVED	
	RULES AND REGULAT KEY TELEPHONE SYS			•
		onthly 1 Rate .50	1) Install (1) ChMN9SOURI Public Service Commission	
	D. Extension bells will be provided as permanent incoming signals on each trunk at one station	N.C.		
	E. Dial Selector and necessary power equipment, when the customer furnishes the AC power.	3.00	3.00	
	F. Lines to the Central Office shall carry the FB-1 rate.			·
	G. Restriction feature per telephone equipped	.50	1.50	
	H. Buzzers: The Telephone Company will furnish the buzzer circuits for signaling between telephones in the same building which includes:			
	One buzzer, one push button, batteries and house wire not to exceed 60 feet.	.25	1.00	
:	(1) Limited availability - See Rules and Re Paragraph 7, 2nd Revised Sheet #2.6 CAN JULED	gulations	s Section,	
	JAN 1 1987		FILED	
	BY 3ND R.S. 14 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		JAN 24 1983	
. 🍎	*Indicates new rate or text as MISSOURI +Indicates change		Public Service Commission	
	DATE OF ISSUE DEC 1 3 1982 month day year	DATE E	FFECTIVE JAN 2 4 198 month day	
	ISSUED BY Evan R. Copsey	Pres	ident Sullivan, Missou title addres	iri

	Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. AKKXRKAXKAN		Original SHEET No	ECEIVE
Fidel	ity Telephone Company	For All Exch	anges	
			J <i>ł</i>	IN 2 4 1
	RULES AND RE	GULATIONS		MISSOUR Service C
	KEY TELEPHON	E SYSTEMS	PODIS	
C.		Monthly	Install.	
	for each two line tele- phone set connected	Rate	Charge	
	thereto	•50	1.50	:
D.				
	provided as permanent incoming signals on each			
	trunk at one station	N _• C _•		
E.				
	essary power equipment, when the customer fur-			
	nishes the AC power.	3.00	3.00	*
F.	Lines to the Central offic shall carry the FB-1 rate.			
				r!
G.	Restriction feature per telephone equipped	•50	1,50	
н.	• •••	-	-	
	the buzzer circuits for si	gnaling betwe	en tele <del>.</del>	
	phones in the same buildin	g which inclu	des:	
	One buzzer, one push button, batteries and			
	house wire not to exceed 60 feet.		2	
		•25	1.00	
		m		
	GANGELLE	SU	በ በ	(Th)
	JAN 2 4 1983	<b>b</b>	FULE	IJ
	JAL	1-	FEB 251	dra
ļ	BY BY SERVICE COM PUBLIC SERVICE COM	MISSION	-	
	PUBLIC SERVICE OF MISSOURI		PUBLIC SERVICE CO	MMISSION
L				
DATE OF I	SSUE January 23 1959	DATE EFFE	TIVE February 2 month day	<u>5 195</u> year
ISSUED BY	allera D.J. Dames	President	: Sullivan, N	lissour

..-

	•	lephone Company	All Exc	-	DECEN
Name	of Issuin	g Corporation or Municipality	<u>.                                    </u>	Community, Town or C	
		RULES AND RE	GULATTONS		11.128231
		KEY TELEPHON			MISSOU
с.	(Co)	ntinued)			Puplic Service
		Intercommunicating lin for each two line tele		•	tall. arge
		phone set connected thereto	• 50	1.	75
	2.	Extension bells will b provided as permanent incoming signals on ea trunk at one station			
D.	1.	6-K key type system (2 trunks) apparatus		10.0	00
	2.	Additional trunk equipment or lines	1.00	2.0	oo
	3.	Key telephone sets in addition to regular extension rate	1.75	2.	00
	4.	Power equipment	~ ⁵ ,00		00
	5.	Stations will be moved from one location to another location in th same building at cost.	FEB 2		
	6.	The system will be mov at cost from one premi to another premises wi out affecting the init contract.	ed <b>OF MO</b> .ses .th-	Ca	E. N.º 13, 52
E.	MIS	CELLANECUS EQUIPMENT AN	ID SERVICE		
	1.	BUZZERS: The Telephon the buzzer circuits for phones in the same bui	or signaling	g between t	ele-
		One buzzer, one push button, batteries and house wire not to exce 60 feet.	ed.	1.	50
TE OF ISS	ur J	anuary 23, 1957	DATE EFF		ary 1, 1957

· · · ----

ī

## P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 11th Revised Sheet No. 15 Cancels 10th Revised Sheet No. 15

# **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

## MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

1. Omitted for future reference

- 2. Omitted for future reference
- 3. Omitted for Future Reference

# received

JAN 1 5 1997

MISSOUR, Public Service Commission

+

Filed

APR 15 1997

# MO.PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective: April 15, 1997

Issued: January 17, 1997

Kent Bliss Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Replaces

Fidelity Telephone Company

RULES AND REGULATION

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

- 1. Omitted for future reference
- 2. Omitted for future reference
- Pay Stations: 3.
  - a. **Public Pay Stations** 
    - Pay stations will be installed where in the opinion 1. of the Company it is warranted.
    - 2. Local calls from public pay stations shall be at the rate of .25 per call.

CANCELLED

APR 1 5 1997 Public Servic MISSOURI

FILED

MAR 1 1990 Public Service Commission

Indicates new rate or text

Indicates change

Issued: 2/23/90 Effective: 3/1/90

Kip Hendrickson Assistant V.P. Finance 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

RECEIVED

FEB 2 3 1990

MISSOUTI Public Service Commission

10th Revised Sheet 15

9th Revised Sheet 15

9th Revised Sheet 15 Cancels 8th Revised Sheet 15 For All Exchanges

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

### MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

MAY 2 1988

RECEIVED

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

1 1/2 times
FB-1 Rate

FB-1 Rate

- 1. Trunks: a. each
- Key System Line:
   a. each

Fidelity Telephone Company

- 3. Pay Stations:
  - a. Public Pay Stations
    - Pay stations will be installed where in the opinion of the Company it is warranted.
    - 2. Local calls from public pay stations shall be at the rate of .25 per call

(I)

CANCELLED MAR 1 1990 BY 10 - R.S.#15 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

JUL 1 1988 4-222 eta Public Service Commission

- -

Issued: 5/2/88

John T. Davis, President 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 Effective: 7/1/88

FORM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO. No. 1	8th	( SHEET No. ]
Canc	elling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	7th	Revised / / SXXXXXX SHEET No Revised /
	y Telephone Company Issuing Corporation	For All	Towns (PISIN) ommunity; Town or City
<b></b>	RULES AND RI	EGULATIONS	MOV 25 1987
	MISCELLANEOUS		MIDSUCKI
1. Trunk a:	s each	1 1/2 FB-1 1	i Public Service Commission times Rate
	ystem Line each	FB-1 I	Rate
3. Pay St	tations:		
a. 1	Public Pay Stations		
	1. Pay stations will be the Company it is wa	installed where rranted.	e in the opinion of
	2. Local calls from pui rate of .10 per call	blic pay station	ns shall be at the
		CAN	ICELLED
		ال	JL 1 1988
		BY	ervice Commission MISSOURI
		Public 3	MISSOURI
		×	
		the size	1945
		در در مور	
			JAN 0 1 1988
*Indicates n +Indicates c	ew rate or text hange	1.1	tell terner out a com
· marcates c			
DATE OF ISSUI	E NOV 25 1987 month day year	DATE EFF	ECTIVE JAN 1 1988 month day yea

-----

-

٤,

- -

٠,

	Cancelling P.S.C.MO, No.1	th {Owiginak} Sheet No.
	· · ·	Revised /
	Fidelity Telephone Company For	All Towns
N	ame of Issuing Corporation	Community, Town or City
		KEGEIWEI
	Rules and Regulations	
<del></del>	Miscellaneous Equipment	DEC 12 1986
1.	Telephone Sets: (1)	Monthly Charge MISSUUR
	a. Standard Telephone (Solid color telephones will be furnished subject to availability)	s Public Service Commis
	b. Standard telephone with night light without bell	1.75
	c. Standard telephone with night light and bell	2.00
2.	Speaker Phone ⁽¹⁾	g.00
3.	Trunks: a. each	1½ times FB-1 Rate
4.	Pay Stations:	
4.		
	a. Public Pay Stations	
	<ol> <li>Pay stations will be installed where in the opinion of the Con it is warranted.</li> </ol>	npany
	<ol> <li>Local calls from public pay sta shall be at the rate of .10 per</li> </ol>	
(1)	Limited availability - See Rules and Re Section, Paragraph 7, 2nd Revised Sheet GANDELLED	egulations t #2.6.
	JAN 0 1 1988	
	BY <u>BH</u> , <u>R.S. #15</u> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI	R.ED.
	cates new rate or text cates change	JAN 1 1987 TAO 877 Public Service Commissio
ልጥፑ ሰ	F ISSUE December 9, 1986 DATE	EFFECTIVE January 1, 19
	month day year	month day

_ .....

----

	FORM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1 6th {QuigeNax} SHEET No. 15 Revised }
	Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1 5th $\{Qxyyyyy\}$ SHEET No. 15 Revised $\}$
	Fidelity Telephone Company For All Towns
•	Name of Issuing Corporation Community Town or City DECEIVED
	RULES AND REGULATIONS
	MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT DEC 13 1982
	1. TELEPHONE SETS: (1) Monthly IMUSSOURI
	a. Standard Telephone \$ 1.00 (Solid color telephones will be furnished subject to availability)
	<ul> <li>b. Standard telephone with night light without bell</li> <li>1.75</li> </ul>
· · ·	c. Standard telephone with night light and bell 2.00
	d. Changing telephone instrument after original installation \$5.00
1	2. SPEAKER PHONE (1) 9.00
	3. TRUNKS: GANGELLED
·	JAN 1 1987 FB-1 Rate
	a. Public Pay Stations PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	<ol> <li>Pay stations will be installed where in the opinion of the Company it is warranted.</li> </ol>
	<ol><li>Local calls from public pay stations shall be at the rate of .10 per call.</li></ol>
· · · · ·	<ul> <li>(1) Limited availability - See Rules and Regulations</li> <li>Section, Paragraph 7, 2nd Revised Sheet # 2.6.</li> <li>JAN 2 4 1983</li> </ul>
	*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change
	DATE OF ISSUE DEC 1 3 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE JAN 2 4 1983 month_day_year month_day_year
· ·	ISSUED BY Met Upfly President Sullivan, Missouri name of officer title address

	Can	celling P.S.C.M	O. No. <u>1</u>		$\frac{4\text{th}}{\text{Revis}}$	MMX \ SHEET No. sed ∫
<u> </u>	idelit Name o	y Telephone Com of Issuing Corpora	npany tion	For	All Towns Communi	ty, Town or City
		Ŋ	RULES AND R 1ISCELLANEOU		s , MLS	GEIVED
	a. St	ONE SETS: andard Telephor	ne		MONTHE	MISSOURI Service Commiss
	f b. St	olid color tele urnished subjec andard Telephou thout bell	ct to availa	bility)	1.7	'5
,	c. St	andard telephon d bell	ne with nigh	ıt light	2.0	00
		anging telephon iginal installa	-+:			\$ 5.00
2.	SPEAKE	R PHONE	GANCE JAN ²	A 1983	9.0	00
3.	TRUNKS a. Ea		JAN C BY DIC SERV	ICE COMMISS	ION	1½ Times
4.	PAY ST	ATIONS:	public of	. Mr		FB-1 Rate
	a. Pu	blic Pay Stati	ons			
	1.	Pay stations in the opini warranted.				
	2.	Local calls shall be at				
					а, ц	
		new rate or tex change	t		- [#] 8 0	<ul> <li>- 1 1001</li> <li>- 2 6 9</li> <li>rvice Commission</li> </ul>
ATE	OF ISS	UE January monthda	22, 1981 y year	DA1	E EFFECTIV	E February 1, month day

. . .

I

1

I

i

1

!

1

.
Cancelling P. S. C. MO. FIDELITY TELEPHONE (	COMPANY	3 rd	ALL EXCHANGES
Name of Issuing Corporation or Mu		For	RECEIVI
	RULES AND I MISCELLANEOU	REGULATIONS S EQUIPMENT	NOV 1 3 197
			Month1MIS30444 Puttierservice Com
1. COLORED TELEPHONES:	·		
a. Solid color tele subject to avail	-	furnished	.25 or 10.0
b. Colored telephon In addition to rate, without	e with night li regular main o bell	r extension	.75
In addition to rate, with bell	regular main o	r extension	1.00
c. Changing instrum	ent after origi	nal installat	zion 5.0
	ddition to regu ges.	lar monthly	8.00
3. TRUNKS:	RANGEL	1081	
a. Each	ddition to regu ges. BANGEL	Stocket Contraction	1 Times Rat
4. PAY STATIONS:	N		
	ons will be instal of the Company		
2. Local calls be at the ra	from public pay ate of .10 per c		all
			FOLED
WT-strate		1	DEC 1 1979 Case no. 1831
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	t		Public Service Comm

i

DRM NO. 13	P. S. C. MO. No	1	3rd	{Revised} S	HEET No	1
	Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No.	1	2nd		HEET No	1
	FIDELITY TELEPHONE COM	1PANY	For		EXCHANG	S
N	ame of Issuing Corporation		· · · · ·			
		LES AND RE		<u></u>	<u>1</u> 11万万	
	MISCE	ELLANEOUS		<u> </u>	<u></u>	]. T ¹
			\$	Mon'th1y <u>Charge</u>	Charge (	
1. COL	LORED TELEPHONES:					
a.	Solid color telephones subject to availability		urnished	.25 0	r 10.00	
b.	Colored telephone with In addition to regular rate, without bell	main or	extension	.75		
	In addition to regular rate, with bell			1.00		
c.	Changing instrument aft	er origin	al installati	on	5.00	
	EAKER PHONE: In addition arges	n to regul	ar monthly	8.00		
3. TRU	UNKS:					
а.	Each				l-1/2 Times FB Rate	.]]
4. PA)	Y STATIONS:					
а.	Public Pay Stations					
	<ol> <li>Pay stations will b the opinion of the</li> </ol>			ed.		
	2. Local calls from public at the matching of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s	b Call ca	stations shal 11.			*
	DEC 01 BY 4 th R PUBLIC SERVICE	5 +15 COMMISSIO	N	MALL 15 #1831	l'o	
-	Icates new rate or text Icates change	NISSOURI	1 2 - 5		o Delega	
DATE OF	April 28, 1975	j	DATE E	FFECTIVE May	<u>, 1, 197</u>	
	The bar	e.	D	≖ esident - Su	oonth day llivan./	י וס.
SSUED B	IL LECT Y LES	of officer		title	addr	

ł

•

FORM NO. 13	P. S. C. MO. No				Revised	SHEET No	
с	ancelling P. S. C. MO. No	<u>l</u>		<u>1st</u>	Revised	SHEET No	15
	elity Telephone Con of Issuing Corporation	mpany	For		Exchar	nges	
UERA	of Issuing Corporation		<u> </u>			RECE	
				GULATIO S EQUIP		301.3	1 1291
1. COLOI	RED TELEPHONE	S:					
				_	L	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
ava	o-tone colored hand ilability. Telephon h black handset, di	nes have col	ored pla	stic case	S	Charge	y Install Charge 6.50
	lid color telephone ilability					. 25	or 10.00
c. Col	ored telephone wit	h night light					
	In addition to regul without bell				•••••	.75	
	In addition to regul			•	-	1.00	
d, Cha	anging color of pho	ne after ori	ginal inst	tallation	• • • • • • •	•	1.00
2. SPEAI	KER PHONE: In ad	ddition to re	gular mo	onthly cha	arges.	. 5,00	
3. TRUN	KS:						
a. Eac	ch	GANC	ELLE	D	• • • • • •	•	1-1/2 Times FB-1
4. PAY S	TATIONS:	MAY 1	1975				Rate
a, Pul	olic Pay Stations	BY 3rd	COMMISSIC				
1	Pay stations will b the Company it is v	of Mission of Mission of Mission	SOURI		on of		
	Local calls from p rate of .10 per cal		-	all be at			
	tes new rate or tex tes change	×t	S	SEP 1 - 1	161		
DATE OF ISS			PUBLIO	ate/:effeq	TIVEION	SEP 1-	
	month day yes Clifford T. Da			Presiden		month day Sullivan	, Missou
ISSUED BY		name of officer		t testuer.			dress

Fidelity Name of Iss	Company         For         All Exchanges           uing Corporation or Municipality         Community, Town or Car	RECEIVED
		JAN 2 4 195
	RULES AND REGULATIONS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT	MISSOURI <u>ublic</u> Service Comm
],	COLORED TELEPHONES:	
	a. Two-tone colored handsets will be Monthly furnished subject to availability. 'Charge Telephones have colored plastic cases with black handset, dials and cords	Install. Charge
	b. Solid color telephones will be furnished subject to availability25	0110.00
	c. Changing color of phone after original installation	1.00 *
·: 2,	• HAND FREE TELEPHONE: In addition to regular monthly charges 3.00	st-
. 3	• TRUNKS:	
	A. Each	1-1/2 Times FB-1 Rate
- 4	• PAY STATIONS:	
	Pay stations will be installed upon availibility. When installed on a guaranteed basis, there shall be a guarantee: daily of .30 local revenue, and any additional local revenue beyond this amount, the guarantor shall be credited with 10%	D) ĸ
	All local calls shall be .10 FEB 25 19	59
		IMISSION
	BY SEP 1- 1961 BY SEVICE COMM. OF MO	

÷

ፑ፥ሪ⊳ነ፥+ᅲ ጥ∧፣	lephone Company	د ۲ ۸	<b>Revised</b> Exchanges	,	
	ng Corporation or Municipality	ForALL	Community, To	wn or City	
<b></b>					<u>S 41</u>
		ID REGULATION PHONE SYSTEM			AISE
2.	COLORED TELE PHONE	es:			lic Serv
	a. Two-tone cold furnished sub Telephones ha cases with bl and cords	ject to ava ave colored p lack handset	ilability. plastic , dials		Inst Char 6.
	b. Solid color t furnished sub				10.
3.	TRUNKS:				
	a. Each	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		••••	l-l/ Time FB-1 Rate
				· .	- -
	~		Ca	se N.º 13	52
				ELLED	
			FEB 25 BY IST R.S PUBLIC SERVICE OF MO	1959	
DATE OF ISSUE	anuary 23, 1957	DATI	E EFFECTIVE	bruary 1,	195

Fidelity Telephone Company of Sullivan, Missouri

#### P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 4th Revised Sheet No. 15.1 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 15.1

÷

i.

# RULES AND REGULATIONS RECEIVED

-----

#### MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

JAN 1 5 1997

Omitted for Future Use

MISSOUR: Public Service Commission

4.

# FILED

APR 1 5 1997

### MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective: April 15, 1997

Issued: January 17, 1997

Kent Bliss Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Fidelity Telephone Company

3rd Revised Sheet 15.1 2nd Revised Sheet 15.1

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

Replaces

#### MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

RECEIVED

FEB 2 3 1990

4. Pay Stations: (cont.)

> MISSOU'! Public Service Commission

- Subscriber Coin Box Ъ.
  - 1. Coin box service is an arrangement under which a subscriber station is equipped with a coin collecting device which is under the control of the subscriber. He will be in possession of the coin box keys and will collect the station as he sees fit.
  - 2. The Telephone Company does not undertake to provide booths for housing coin box service telephones but the subscriber may at his option provide at his own cost suitable booths, shelves or cubicles for such purpose.
  - 3. Subscribers to coin box service telephone service are entitled to regular listings in the Telepohne Company's official directory and may advertise such numbers for incoming calls and business purposes subject to rules and regulations otherwise specified in this tariff.

CANCELLED

APR 1 5 1997 BY 4 Th R.S. #15.1 Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

FILED

+

MAR 1 1990 89-159 Public Service Commission

Indicates new rate or text

Indicates change



Issued: 2/23/90

Kip Hendrickson Assistant V.P. Finance 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: 3/1/90

, F	FORM NO. 13	P.S.C.MO. No. <u>1</u>	2nd XOXKYX	SHEET No. $15.1$
	Can	celling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	lst (Revised)	X SHEET No. 15.1
	Fidolii	ty Welephone Company	- All Exchanc	165
		ty Telephone Company of Issuing Corporation	For Community,	Town or City
	r	DIITES	AND REGULATIONS	DE GERYA ID
	-		ANEOUS EQUIPMENT	
		MISCELL	ANEOUS EQUIPMENT	NOU CE IO
	4. PAY	STATIONS: (Continued)		/ NOV 25 1957
	b.	Subscriber Coin Box		missiouki Public Service Comir actua
		subscriber station i device which is und	s an arrangement unde s equipped with a coin er the control of the s sion of the coin box key	r which a collecting subscriber.
		individual business locations where, in	stablished upon appli subscribers and is o the opinion of the lation of a public te	offered at Telephone
		booths for housing of subscriber may at hi	ny does not undertake oin box service telephor is option provide at hi lves or cubicles for suc	es but the sown cost
CANG	ELLED 1990. B. Sthis	entitled to regula Company's official of	box service telephone s ar listings in the directory and may adve ng calls and business d regulations otherwise	Telephone rtise such purposes
Public S	AND B SHIS	4. Local messages from charged for at the	coin box service tele rate of .10 per ca 1 for at the Telephone	11. Toll
s.		rate of 1-1/2 times plus the applicable subject to the sam	box service are bill the individual business toll charges. Such e terms and treatment pes of local exchange s	line rate bills are as bills
			•	
	*Indicates +Indicates	new rate or text change	JAN 01	
	L	<u> </u>		JAN 1 1988
	DATE OF ISS	UE <u>NOV 25 1987</u> month day year	DATE EFFECTIVE	month day year
	IGGUDD DY	T. E. Troughton	Vice-President	Sullivan, MO
	ISSUED BY	name of officer		address
	•			

.....

.

Cancelling P.S.C.	MO. No <u>. 1</u>	Original ( g	SHEET No. <u>1</u>
Fidelity Ielephone Comp. Name of Issuing Corpo	anyF ration	or <u>All Exchanges</u> Community, Tov	vn or City
		INS RECEIV	宝 <b>向</b> 一日
	ISCELLANEOUS EQUIP	1ENT	
4. PAY STATIONS: (Contin	ued)	DEC 1 3 198	12
b. Subscriber Coin Bo	x	MISSOURI Public Service Com	Witterion
station is equi the control of	pped with a coin c the subscriber. H	t under which a subscrib ollecting device which i e will be in possession e station as he sees fil	of the
business subscr	ibers and is offer Telephone Company,	application by individua ed at locations where, f the installation of a p	in the 🎽
for housing co	in box service tel rovide at his own	dertake to provide booth ephones but the subscrib cost suitable booths, sh	ber may
to regular list and may adverti	ings in the Teleph se such numbers fo	elephone service are entone Company's official of incoming calls and bus ulations otherwise spect	directory siness
for at the rate		vice telephones are chan Toll messages are charg ished rates.	
times the indiv charges. Such	foud business in bills are subject	billed at the rate of rate plus the applical to the same terms and the types of local exchange	ole toll reat-
5. EXTENSION BELL (1)	2 nd R.S. # 15.1	## ²⁷	
6. EXTENSION GONG (1) 🣍			
(1) Limited availability Paragraph 7, 2nd Rev	- See Rules and R ised Sheet #2.6.		
		JAN	24 1983
*Indicates new rate or t +Indicates change	ext	Public Sen	vice Comm _{ssi}
DATE OF ISSUE	1 3 1982	_DATE EFFECTIVE	)AN 2 4 1983
month	day year	n	nonth day y livan, Misso

---

i !

1

|

|

1.1.1

i

I

-

(	Cancellin	g P. S. C. MO.	No. <u>1</u>			Part	Original	SHEET NO	19
		elephone C	Company		For		Excha mmunity, To		
				LES AND				RECEIV	50
4. PAY :	STAT	IONS: (Co		GAN	GEBE			JUL 3 1	
b. Su	bscrik	oer Coin B	lox	AL	N 2 4 198	55 K		MISSOI. Public Service	121
1.	the c	box servio on is equip ontrol of t box keys a	he subscr	riber. H	Ie will b	e in pos	ssessio	is under n of the	
	busin opini	service is less subsc on of the 7 hone is no	ribers an Felephone	d is offe Compar	ered at lo	ocation	s where	e, in the	
2.	for h at his	Telephone ousing coi s option pr les for su	n box ser covide at l	vice tele his own	ephones	but the	subscr		
3.	to re and r purpe	nay adver	ngs in the tise such	e Teleph numbers	one Corr s for inc	npany!s coming	officia calls a	entitled l directory nd busines pecified in	s
4.	for a	1 message t the rate e Telephor	of .10 pe	r call.	Toll me	ssages		-	
5.	time char	cribers to s the indiv ges. Such : as bills r	ridual bus 1 bills are	iness lir e subject	ne rate p : to the s	olus the same te	applic rms an	able toll	
5. EXTI	ENSIO	N BELL					FIL	Ð	. 25
6. EXT	ENSIO	N GONG				S	EP 1-	1961	. 35
* Indic + Indic		ew rate or hange	' text			PUBLIC	SERVICE (	ionnesion	
								SEP 1-1	

I

I

,

ţ.

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

5. Move and Change Charges	(D) (N)			
Information regarding Move and Change Charges is available at Fidelity's website:				
www.fidelitycommunications.com	(D) (N)			
6. Reconnection Charge				
Information regarding Reconnection Charge is available at Fidelity's website:	(D) (N)			
www.fidelitycommunications.com	(D) (N)			

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: May 8, 2017

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0224

(D)

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

#### 5. Move and Change Charges:

	<u>Business</u>	
a. A move requiring only central office work.	\$36.00	
b. Any additional moves if done as secondary work.	8.00	
Move and Change Charges:		
	Residence	
a. A move requiring only central office work.	\$22.00	
b. Any additional moves if done as secondary work.	2.00	
Reconnection Charge:		
<ul> <li>For restoration of service after suspension for which the subscriber is responsible.</li> </ul>	\$25.00	(D)

(I) Increase in rate (D) Decrease in rate

6.

Issued: October 30, 2014 Issued By:

CANCELLED May 8, 2017 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0224 Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: November 1, 2014

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0199

- ·

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

#### 5. Move and Change Charges:

a.	A move requiring only central office work.	<u>Business</u> \$ 36.00 (I)
b.	Any additional moves if done as secondary work.	8.00 (I)
Move	and Change Charges:	Residence
a.	A move requiring only central office work.	\$22.00 (I)
b.	Any additional moves if done as secondary work	2.00
Recor	nnection Charge:	
a.	For restoration of service after suspension for which the subscriber is responsible.	\$ 32.00 (I)

(I) Increase in rate

6.

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By: CANCELLED November 1, 2014 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2015-0199 Effective: May 21, 2004 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 1

FIDELITY TELPHONE COMPANY

7th Revised Sheet No. 15.2 Replaces 6th Revised Sheet No. 15.2 **RECEIVED** 

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

### MAY 1 2 1998

5.	Move and	d Change Charges:	MO. PUBLIC SERVIO Business	E'COMM
	а,	A move requiring only central office work.	\$ 30.00	D
	b.	Any additional moves if done as secondary work.	5.00	
	Move	and Change Charges:	Residence	
	a.	A move requiring only central office work.	\$ 15.00	D
	b.	Any additional moves if done as secondary work	2.00	
6.	Reconne	ction Charge:		
	. а.	For restoration of service after suspension for Which the subscriber is responsible.	\$ 20.00	۵

CANCELLED MAY 8 1 2004 ission Public Se

FILED

Ð

JUN 16 1998

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: May 12, 1998

Issuing Officer: Kent Bliss Vice President-Revenues 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: June 16, 1998

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1	Ρ.	s.	c.	Mo.	No.	1
------------------	----	----	----	-----	-----	---

Fidel	lity 7		5th Revise	d Sheet No d Sheet No HECI JUN 2	eived
5.	Move	and Change Charges:	Pu		OURI Commission
	a.	A move requiring only central office work	•	\$ 30.00 ^{1.}	+
	b.	Any additional moves if done as secondary	work.	5.00	
	Move	and Change Charges:		Residence	
	a.	A move requiring only central office work	•	\$ 15.00 ^{1.}	+
	Ъ.	Any additional moves if done as secondary	work.	2.00	
6.	Reco	nnection Charge:			
	a.	For restoration of service after suspensi which the subscriber is responsible.	on for	\$ 20.00 ^{1.}	÷

# CANCELLED

JUN 1 8 1998 Bv Public Se ce Commission SOURI

^{1.} See P.S.C. MO No. 1 Original Sheet No. 29.3

FILED

JUL 2 1 1993 92 - 3 0 6 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Effective: July 21, 1993

Issued: June 21, 1993

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

.

.

Issuing Officer: Kenneth Matzdorff Vice President 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

-	P.S.C.MO. No. 1	 ]	(Revis		
- Can	celling P.S.C.MO. No	<u> </u>	<u>4th</u> (Revise	nak) SHEET No ed∫	0
	y Telephone Compa	ny For	All Exch	anges 7. Town or City	
Name o	f Issuing Corporation		Community		
×					<del>71</del> ,
	I	RULES AND REC	GULATIONS	_	
	M	SCELLANEOUS	EQUIPMENT	<u>Nev 25 t</u>	12.7
5. Move	and Change Charges:	<u>Business</u>		MIDAL J	1
a.	A move requiring onl	y Central Offi	ce work	1940 Sanros úr 15.00	<b>.</b> ,
b.	Any additional moves work.	if done as se	condary	5.00	
Move	and Change Charges:	<u>Residence</u> .			
с.	A move requiring only	y Central Offi	ce work	11.00	
d.	Any additional moves work.	if done as se	condary	2.00 🛪	
6. Recor	nection Charge:				
a.	For restoration of s for which the subscr	ervice after s iber is respon	uspension sible.	5.00	
			• ·.		
		CANCELLED			
	· ·	JUL 21 19	15.2.0		
		JUL C. BY 6 R.S.F. Public Service MISSO	Commission		
	• ·	BY Service	URI	·	
		PUDITO MISO			
			4	~ ~	
				$\dots \cap 1$ 1000	
			- J/	N 0 1 1988	
*Indicates +Indicates	new rate or text change			en no Gommiss	ι.
	**************************************	· · · · · · · · ·		JAN 1	100
DATE OF ISSU	JE <u>NOV 25 1987</u> month day year	DAT	E EFFECTIVE	month day	198 y

ł

	Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1 3rd	Revi.ed	o. <u>15</u>
_Fidel	ity Telephone Company For- All Name of Issuing Corporation C	Exchanges EIVED	
		DEC 1 2 1090	
1	Rules and Regulations Miscellaneous Equipment		Τ
		MISSOURI Public Service Commis	lon.
7.	Switches (1)	.25	non 1001
8.	Howler (1)	1.00	
9.	Chimes (1) -	1.00	
10.	Move and Change Charges: <u>Business</u>	-	Ê
	a. A move requiring only Central Office work	15.00	
	b. Any additional moves if done as secondary work.	5.00	
	Move and Change Charges: <u>Residence</u>		
	c. A move requiring only Central Office work	11.00	
	d. Any additional moves if done as secondary work.	2.00	
11.	Reconnection Charge:		
	<ul> <li>a. For restoration of service after suspen the subscriber is responsible</li> </ul>	sion for which 5.00	
(1)	Limited availability - see Rules and Regulatio Paragraph 7, 2 nd Revised Sheet # 2.6.	ns Section,	
	JAN 01 1988 By <u>5th R.S. # 15.2</u> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	<u>er</u> go	
	dicates new rate or text dicates change	JAN 1 1987 TAO 877 Public Service Cominis	SIQTI
DATE	OF ISSUE December 29, 1986 DATE EF	FECTIVEJanuary 1, 1 month da	цу у

FO	RM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1 3rd	- {ORIGINAL SHEET No. 15.2 Revised }
	Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1 2nd	_ ( QX XXXXX ) SHEET No. 15.? ( Revised )
•	Fidelity Telephone Company For All Name of Issuing Corporation	Exchanges Community Town or City
	RULES AND REGULATIONS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT	DEC 1 3 1982
	7. SWITCHES (1)	MISSOURI.25 Per
3	3. HOWLER (1)	Public Service Commission
<u>c</u>	9. CHIMES (1)	1.00 "
10	D. MOVES AND CHANGE CHARGES: <u>BUSINESS</u>	Each Time
	a. Moves not on premises (which does include centr office work)	
	b. Any additional moves if done as secondary work	5.00 ["]
	c. Moves on premises (which does not include centr office work)	ral 10.00 "
	d. Any additional moves if done as secondary work	5.00 "
	MOVES AND CHANGE CHARGES: RESIDENCE	
	e. Moves not on premises (which does include centr office work)	ral 11.00 "
	f. Any additional moves if done as secondary work	2.00 "
	g. Moves on premises (which does not include centr office work)	al ELEO 5.00 "
	h. Any additional moves if done as secondary work	2.00 "
	i. Change in length of cord (1)	1 1987 9.50 "
1	1. RE-CONNECTION CHARGE: BY 471	K.S. 15.2 E COMMISSION
	a. For restoration of service after suspension for the subscriber is responsible	^{Issourg} ∽ Whitch 5.00 ″
	<ol> <li>Limited availability - See Rules and Regulations S Paragraph 7, 2nd Revised Sheet #2.6.</li> </ol>	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	JAN 2 4 1983 Public Service Commission
	ATE OF ISSUE DEC 1 3 1982 DATE EF	FECTIVE JAN 2 4 1983 month day year
IS	SUED BY Evan R. Copsey President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President President Pre	dent Sullivan, Missouri title address

	FORM NO. 13 P. S. C. MO. No. 1 2 nd Original SHEET No. 15. Revised	2
	Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. 1 Ist SHEET No. 15.	2
	FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY For ALL EXCHANGES	
	Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality	
١	RULES AND REGULATIONS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT NOV 1 3 1979	
	7. SWITCHES GANGELLED MISSOURI.25 P.	r nth
	8. HOWLER JAN 2 4 1983	<b>j</b> **
	9. CHIMES 210 5 5.2 1.00	"
	10. MOVES AND CHANGE CHARGES THE STAR BE COMMISSION	ach ime
	a. Moves not on premises (which does include central office work) 15.00	
	b. Any additional moves if done as secondary work 5.00	"
· ·	c. Moves on premises (which does not include central office work) 10.00	"
	d. Any additional moves if done as secondary work . 5.00	н
	MOVES AND CHANGE CHARGES: RESIDENCE	
	e. Moves not on premises (which does include central office work) 11.00	"
	f. Any additional moves if done as secondary work 2.00	11
	g. Moves on premises (which does not include central office work) 5.00	"
	h. Any additional moves if done as secondary work 2.00	."
	i. Change in length of cord 9.50	۰,
	11. RE-CONNECTION CHARGE:	
	a. For restoration of service after suspension for which the subscriber is responsible	
:	DEC 1 1979	
	Case 710, 18318	
	*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change Public Service Commission	<u>a</u>
	DATE OF ISSUE November 1, 1979 month day year DATE EFFECTIVE December 1, 19 month day	979 y•••!
] _	ISSUED BY EVAN COPSEY President Sullivan Mo nome of officer Hile eddress	•

ORM	NO.	13 P.S.C.MO. Cancelling P.S.C.I	. No. <u>1</u> MO. No. <u>1</u>	- 1:	st. {	Orogina≵) Revised ∫ Original) Reviseck∫		
		FIDELITY TELEPHO ne of Issuing Corpor		Foi	n ALL EX	CHANGES	own or City	
				•		· · · ·		
					TONS COLL	「「「「」」		
			MISCELLANE		PMENT	-075		- <b> </b>
7.	SWIT	CHES			•••	-	.25	Per Mont
8.	HOWL	ER	· .		ار شیند بر سالی در		1.00	
9.	CHIM	ES		÷ · · ·			1.00	11
10.	MOVE	S AND CHANGE CHA	RGES: BUSIN	ESS				Each
	a.	Moves not on pre	mises (whic	h does i	nclude cent	ral		Time
		office work)					15.00 L	
	b.	Any additional m	oves if don	e as sec	ondary work		5.00 C	- 11
		Moves on premise office work)	s (which do	es not in	nclude cent	ral	10.00 ت	
	d.	Any additional m	oves if don	e as sec	ondary work		5.00 V	
	MOVE	S AND CHANGE CHA	RGES: <u>RESID</u>	ENCE				
		Moves not on pre office work)	mises (whic	h doesin	clude centr	al	11.00	,
	f.	Any additional m	oves if don	e as sec	ondary work		2.00 ^c	- "
		Moves on premise office work)	s (which do	es not i	nclude cent	ral	5.00 °	- n
	h.	Any additional m	oves if don	e as sec	ondary work		2.00	<b>/</b> "
	i.	Change in length	of cord				9.50 °	- n
11.	RE-	CONNECTION CHARG	E:					
	a.	For res the former the subscripter	<u>ארומלכז</u> לי ג	)after s le	uspension f	or which	5:00 -	- U
		DEC	) ()⊥ 1979 2 < [#] 15 7			1 1975	·	
		BY PUBLIC SERV	NO 15.	ON		8318		
			F MISSOURI		- - • • • . - • • • • •			
		Apri:	1 28, 1975	5	ATE EFFE		May 1, 1	975
11 AC		ISSUE month_d	ay year	I			month day	
cettr	ED BY	Cilles (	Nosly	7	P	resident		livan ress

Cance	lling P. S. C. MO. No		<b>Bergin</b> {Origin	AL SHEET NO	19
	The land of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s		) Review	1	
	Telephone Company uing Corporation	For	All Exch Community	Town or City	D
					,
		AND REGULA ANEOUS EQU		MISSOUR	
				Public Service C	วิตาสา
7. SWITCHE	5				2:
8. HOWLER					1,00
9. CHIME					1,00
10. MOVES A	ND CHANGE CHARGES:				
a. Inside	of Room				1.00
	of Building				1,50
	e of Building				2,00
d. Change	e in Style of Instrument				1.00
11. RE-CONN	ECTION CHARGES:				
	storation of service after		for which th	e	
subscr	iber is responsible, City	7			2,0
	storation of service after iber is responsible, Cou	—	for which th	e	2.5
	ATION CHARGES:				
a. Where	instrumentalities ar	NGELLI	ED		
1. Mai	n line Stations	MAY 1 1975			
Bus	iness and Coin Box BY	at R.S. 1	5.2		4.0
Res	idence PUBLIC	C SERVICE COMMI	SSION		4.0
2. Ext	ension Stations, Bells, C				
	iness and Coin Box		<b></b> [ <b>「</b> ]		2,0
Res	idence		11 U	ll ll ll	2.0
			SEP	1 - 1931	
* Indicates + Indicates	new rate or text change		PUBLIC SEAN	/ICE ODI110510.1	
DATE OF ISSUE	JUL 31 1961 month day year	DAT	E EFFECTIVE	SEP 1 - 19	<u>61</u>
IGOITER DV	Clifford T. Davis		President	Sullivan,	
ISSUED BY	name of officer	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>title</u>	eddres	

-----

#### P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

50.1

Fidelity Telephone Company

Original Sheet No. 15.2a

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

RECEIVED

NOV 27 1990

MISSOURI **Public Service Commission** 

- 7. Held for future use
- 8. Held for future use
- 9. Held for future use
- **90**. Held for future use
- Commission 01/01/2020 IN-2020-01 700, 900 AND 976 BLOCKING SERVICE
  - Α. GENERAL

2. 700, 900 and 976 Blocking Service provides residence and business customers with the ability to block access from a particular network access line to all telephone numbers for which the 700, 900 and 976 NPA must be dialed.

The service is classified as a local exchange telelcommunications service.

CONDITIONS Β.

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service

1. The Company's obligation to furnish network facilities for 700, 900 and 976 Blocking Service is dependent upon the availability of suitable facilities. Because of central office and other facility limitations, it may not be possible for the Company to provide all of the services that may be requested.

2. 700, 900 and 976 Blocking Service is available only for blocking access to all 700, 900 and 976 NPA telephone numbers from a particular network access line, and not for blocking access to a specific 700, 900 and 976 NPA telephone number.

- с. RATES AND CHARGES
  - 1. The charges as stated in this section are applicable to the initial line blocked and each additional line is subject to an additional charge as follows:

FILED

	Nonrecurr	ing
	Charge	DEC 27 1991
Business, 1st access line	\$10.00	
Business, per additional line	4.00	Public Service Commission
Residence	-	1 dono ocratoc Commodior

If 700, 900 and 976 Blocking Service are ordered at the 2. same time only one Nonrecurring Charge applies.

Effective: 12/27/90

#### P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 Original Sheet No. 15.2b

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

# RECEIVED

NOV 1 9 1997

#### 12. Service Restrictions

#### 12.1 Toll Access Restriction

### MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

- A. Toll Access Restriction provides a means of restricting access to the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Network. Three options are available to the customer:
  - 1. Restriction of 1+ calls only.
  - Restriction of 1+ calls and 0+ and 0- (operator handled) calls, except 8XX IN-WATS.
  - 3. Restriction of 1+, 0+, 0- and 8XX IN-WATS where facilities allow.
- B. Restriction of 0+ and 0- operator handled calls prevents the customer from dialing a long distance telephone number or telephone operator for any purpose including for emergency or telephone assistance purposes. The Company shall not be liable to the customer or any third party for any and all claims, losses or damages caused by the restriction to any toll service.
- C. Customers must apply in writing for the establishment of Toll Access Restriction.
- D. The appropriate non-recurring charges will apply to establish service.
- E. Rates

Toll Access Restriction (any option)

No Charge

FILED

JAN -1 1998

MISSOURI EmplifySenarca April 1998

* Indicates new rate or text + Indicates change

Issued: November 24, 1997

Kent Bliss Vice President Finance 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

#### 12. Installation Charges

Information regarding Installation Charges is available at Fidelity's website:	(D) (N)
www.fidelitycommunications.com	(D) (N)

#### 13. Demarcation Point

The point of connection, provided and maintained by the telephone utility to which the inside station wiring becomes dedicated to an individual customer's use. For an individual customer dwelling, this point of connection will generally be immediately adjacent to the protector or the customer's side of the protector. The drop and block, including the protector, will continue to be provided by, and remain the property of, the telephone utility.

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: May 8, 2017

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0224

(D)

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

#### 12. Installation Charges:

а.	Business first access line to demarcation point.	\$50.00 (I)
b.	Each additional demarcation point if done at the same time.	\$15.00 (I)
C.	Residence to demarcation point.	\$35.00 (I)
d.	Number or name change.	\$ 8.00 (I)

#### 13. Demarcation Point:

The point of connection, provided and maintained by the telephone utility to which the inside station wiring becomes dedicated to an individual customer's use. For an individual customer dwelling, this point of connection will generally be immediately adjacent to the protector or the customer's side of the protector. The drop and block, including the protector, will continue to be provided by, and remain the property of, the telephone utility.

(I) Increase in rate

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By: LED Effective: May 21, 2004 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

CANCELLED May 8, 2017 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0224

#### P.S.C. MO. No. 1

FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

7th Revised Sheet No. 15.3

Replaces 6th Revised Sheet No. 15.3 **RECEIVED** 

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

### MAY 1 2 1998

12.	Installation Charges:		MO. P	UBLIC:SERVI	OEICOMM
	a.	Business first access line to demarcation point.	\$	40.00	D
	b.	Each additional demarcation point if done at the same tim	e.	10.00	
	C.	Residence to demarcation point.		25.00	D
	d.	Number of name charge.		5.00	

#### 13. Demarcation Point:

The point of connection, provided and maintained by the telephone utility to which the inside station wiring becomes dedicated to an individual customer's use. For an individual customer dwelling, this point of connection will generally be immediately adjacent to the protector or the customer's side of the protector. The drop and block, including the protector, will continue to be provided by, and remain the property of, the telephone utility.

CANCELLED MAY 8 1 2004 Public

FILED

JUN 1 6 1998

MISSOURI D Public Service Commission

Issued: May 12, 1998

+ Indicates change

Indicates new rate or text

Issuing Officer: Kent Bliss Vice President-Revenues 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: June 16, 1998

Fidelity Telephone Company

6th Revised Sheet No. 15.3 Replaces 5th Revised Sheet No. 15.3

### RECEIVED

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

#### JUN 21 1993

2.	Inst	allation Charges:	MISSOURI Public Service Commission	
	a.	Business first access line to demarcation	point. \$40.00 ^{1.}	÷
	b.	Each additional demarcation point if done the same time.	at 10.00	
	c.	Residence to demarcation point.	25.00 ^{1.}	ł
	d.	Number or name change.	5.00	*

13. Demarcation Point:

The point of connection, provided and maintained by the telephone utility to which the inside station wiring becomes dedicated to an individual customer's use. For an individual customer dwelling, this point of connection will generally be immediately adjacent to the protector or the customer's side of the protector. The drop and block, including the protector, will continue to be provided by, and remain the property of, the telephone utility.

CANCELLED

JUN 1 6 1998 By 14hRS#15.3 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

- * Indicates new rate or text
- + Indicates change

^{1.} See P.S.C. MO No. 1 Original Sheet No. 29.3

### FILEB

**.** 

#### JUL 2 1 1993 92 - 3 0 6 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Effective: July 21, 1993

Issued: June 21, 1993

Issuing Officer: Kenneth Matzdorff Vice President 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RECEIVED

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

FEB 2 3 1990

HISSOULL 12. Installation Charges: Public Service Commission Business 1st access line to demarcation point а. \$15.00 Each additional demarcation point if done at ь. the same time \$10.00 <u>Residence</u> to demarcation point с. \$11.00 \$ 5.00 * d. Number or name change

#### 13. Demarcation Point:

The point of connection, provided and maintained by the telephone utility to which the inside station wiring becomes dedicated to an individual customer's use. For an individual customer dwelling, this point of connection will generally be immediately adjacent to the protector or the customer's side of the protector. The drop and block, including the protector, will continue to be provided by, and remain the property of, the telephone utility.

14. Extra Directory Listings:

\$ 1.00 (I) per month

CANCELLED

JUL 21 1993 Public Set MISSOURI

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

FILED

MAR 1 1990 89-159 Public Service Commission Effective: 3/1/90

Issued: 2/23/90

Kip Hendrickson Assistant V.P. Finance 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080



Fidelity Telephone Company

4th Revised Sheet 15.3 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 15.3 For All Towns

RULES AND REGULATIONS

### RECEIVED

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT

MAY 2 1988

- 12. Installation Charges:
   MISSOURI

   Public Service Commission

   a. Business 1st access line to demarcation point
   \$15.00

   b. Each additional demarcation point if done at the same time
   10.00

   c. Residence to demarcation point
   11.00
- 13. Demarcation Point:

The point of connection, provided and maintained by the telephone utility to which the inside station wiring becomes dedicated to an individual customer's use. For an individual customer dwelling, this point of connection will generally be immediately adjacent to the protector or the customer's side of the protector. The drop and block, including the protector, will continue to be provided by, and remain the property of, the telephone utility.

14. Extra Directory Listings:

1.00

per month

Peripheral equipment, as far as this tariff is concerned, consists of extensions, bells, gongs, chimes, howler and switches.

CANCELLED Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

JUL 1 1988 84-222 et al. Public Service Commission

Issued: 5/2/88

John T. Davis, President 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 **Bffective:** 7/1/88

(I)

ORM NC	) <b>. 13</b>	P.S.C.MO. No. <u>1</u>		<u></u>	3rd	{ <b>Ø¥IğiKa</b> Revised	SHEET N	o. <u>15.3</u>
	Canc	elling P.S.C.MO. No	1		2nd	• •	SHEET N	o <u>, 15.3</u>
Fidelit	y Tele	phone Company		_ For	A11		, Nenwei	6
N	ame of	Issuing Corporation			C	ommunits, U	jewp]offetty	
		Pulse and P		- <u></u>		<u> </u>	12 1986	1
		<u> </u>	us Equip	ment				
12.	Insta	llation Charges:				ar	vice Commi	ssion
	а. <u>В</u>	<u>usiness</u> 1st access	line to	demarc	ation p	oint	\$15.00	
		ach additional dem he same time	narcation	point	if done	at	10.00	ł
	с. <u>Р</u>	<u>Residence</u> to demar	cation p	oint			11.00 -	
13.	Demarc	ation Point:						
	an inc this p the pr and bl	ty to which the ins lividual customer's point of connection otector or the cus ock, including the l remain the proper	use. Fo will gen tomer's : protecto	or an i nerally side of or, wil	ndividu be imm the pr l conti	al custome ediately a otector. nue to be	r dwelling djacent to The drop	
14.	Extra	Directory Listings	<b>;</b> ;				.30	per month
	Periph of ext	neral equipment, as censions, bells, go	s far as ongs, chi	this ta mes, ho	riff is wler, a	concerned nd switche	l, consists s.	
					ELLE 1 198			
				CAN	1 198	8 #15,3	3	
				JUL	JAB P	Similation		
				BY -	Nice C	JAI U	r ED	
			P	יעטיי	WIDD			
*Indi	cates n	ew rate or text				TA Public Sor	-0877 Ice Commiss	
+Indi	cates c	hange			E			
ATE O		E December 19, 19 month day year		DA7	re effi Preside		anuary 1, month day Sulliva	уеаг
SUED 1	Johi	n T. Davis name o	of officer			title	addr	ess

ļ

	Cance	lling P. S. C. MO. No	<b>.</b> 1	1 st	Original     Revised	SHEET No	15
		TELEPHONE COMP		For ALL	EXCHANGES	Town of City	
	MGm8 01 1830	ing corporation or monter	, panny		REC	شروف بمنبعة المستقل والمتقاع فتنتق المتحد المتحد	
·			·		ME	ISUVISIO	-+-
				REGULATIONS DUS EQUIPMENT	NOV	1 3 1979	
12.	. INSTALLA	TION CHARGES:		,	M Public Sen	ISSCURI vice Commissi	ion
	a. <u>Busi</u>	iness 1st line	·			nce confindati	
	b. Each	n additional lir	ne if done at	the same tim	e	10.00	
	c. Exte	ension				10.00	
	d. If a	lone with origin	nal or second	ary work		5.00	
	e. Exte wor	ension if used : K	in place and	if done with	original	N/C	
	f. <u>Res</u>	<u>idence</u>				-11,00	
	g. Ext	ension			· •	. 5.00	
	h. If	ione with origin	nal or second	ary work	· .	2.00	
	i. Ext wor	ension if used k	in place and	if done with	original	n/c	
13	. EXTRA D	IRECTORY LISTIN	GS:			.30	Per Mor
				GARIEL	led		
		<i></i>		JAN 11	987		
-			R	3rd R.S			l
				UBIJC SERVICE CO	MMISSION		
		quipment as for bell, gongs, ch				LED	
		· · ·			DEC		2
1	*Indicates n +Indicates o	ew rate or text change		:	Case no.	18318	H
 	<b>TE OF 1667</b>	F November 1,	1979	DATE OF	FECTIVE	December 1	
UA UA	TE OF ISSU	month	day year	VAIEEI	FECHVE	month day	

-

· · · -

-

•

	Cancelling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 (Original	) ) SHEET No
_	(Reutsed	ſ
	FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY ALL EXCHANC	
	Name of Issuing Corporation Community	GEIW2
	RULES AND REGULATIONS	FR 28 1975
	MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT	MISSOURI
12.		ervice Commissi
a.	Business 1st line	، 15.00
ь.	Each additional line if done at the same time	10.00
с.	Extension	10.00
a.	Peripheral equipment, if done with original or secondary work	5.00
е.	Extension if used in place and if done with original work	N/C V
f.	Residence	11.00
g.	Extension	5.00
h.	If done with original or secondary work	2.00
i.	Extension if used in place and if done with original work	N/C
13.	EXTRA DIRECTORY LISTINGS:	.30 P Mo
	Gangelled	
	DEC 01 1979 By 2nd R.5. # 15.3 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
	<b>PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION</b> of MISSOUR ipheral equipment, as for as this tariff is conc nsists of extensions, bell, gongs, chimes, howle d switches.	
*Inc	diantes new rate or text	MAY 1 1975 se # 18,31
+Inc	dicates change	<u>c Service Comm</u>
DATE	OF ISSUE April 28, 1975 DATE EFFECTIVE	May 1, 19 month day

|

ł

ORM NO. 13 P. S. C. MO. No	Revised (	<u>15.3</u> 19
Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. 1	{Original } SHEET No Reviews	
Fidelity Telephone Company For	All Exchanges	
Name of Issuing Corporation	Community, Town or City	
RULES AND REGULAT	PECENTED	
MISCELLANEOUS EQUI		
12.INSTALLATION CHARGES: (Cont ^t d.)	MISSOLIRI	
b. Where instrumentalities are in place	Public Service Comm.	
1. Main Line Stations		
Business and Coin Box Residence		2,00 2,0
2. Extension Stations, Bells, Gongs, Etc.		
Business and Coin Box		1.0
Residence		1.0
13. EXTRA DIRECTORY LISTINGS:		
a. Business b. Residence		• 2 • 2
D. Mesidence		• 4
		I
		ł
		: 1
GANGELLE		
MAY <b>1</b> 1975		
BY BUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	FILED	
	SEP 1 - 1983	 
	PUBLIC SECTION COMMENCE	}
* Indicates new rate or text + Indicates change		
	ATE EFFECTIVE SEP 1 - 196	
month day year	month day	A.out.

\$

المتعصف والمراجع التجرير المحاد والمحاد 
Fidelity Telephone Company for all Exchanges

(T)

(T)

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

#### LIFELINE SERVICE

#### A. General Regulations

Lifeline Service is a government benefit program established by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) and is available to qualifying low-income subscribers for certain residential telecommunications services. The terms and conditions of Lifeline service, including monthly discount amounts, are set forth in rules established by the FCC and Commission and available at the Company's office.

In addition, the terms and conditions of Lifeline service are available on the Company's website as follows: <u>http://www.fidelitycommunications.com/</u>.

#### **Disabled Service**

Disabled Service is a government benefit program established by the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) as part of the Missouri Universal Service Fund (MoUSF). It is a residential retail service that offers a qualifying disabled customer reduced charges for certain telecommunications services. The terms and conditions of disabled service, including monthly discount amounts, are set forth in rules established by the Commission and available at the Company's office.

In addition, the terms and conditions of Disabled Service are available on the Company's website as follows: <u>http://www.fidelitycommunications.com/</u>.

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: December 2, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0113 Fidelity Telephone Company for All Exchanges

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 6th Revised Sheet No. 16 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet No. 16

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

#### HOLD FOR FUTURE USE

(N) (D)

(D)

Issued: March 15, 2012

CANCELLED December 2, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0113 Dave Beier 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0451

Effective: April 14, 2012

# Fidelity Telephone Company for All Exchanges

#### P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 5th Revised Sheet No. 16 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 16

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

## RECEIVED

#### LINK UP MISSOURI

#### 1. Link Up Missouri

- A. Applicability of Link Up Missouri Service Connection Program
  - 1. The Link up Missouri Service Connection Program is a Federal Lifeline assistance program applicable to eligible residential subscribers, as defined below, and designed to promote subscribership to the telephone network among low income residential households.
    - a. Service Connection Charges, as set forth in this tariff¹, for initial installation of the main residential service access line, will be discounted at a rate of 50 percent, or \$30.00, whichever is less. These reduced charges shall be assessed only for a single residential telephone line per eligible household at the principle place of residence.
    - b. The customer may defer payment on up to \$200 of the above charges without interest for a period not to exceed one year. The deferred charges do not include any permissible security deposits required. Payments shall be equally paid over a twelve month period.
    - c. A qualifying low-income customer may choose with a or b, or both a and b as described above.
    - d. Link Up assistance is available for a second or subsequent time only for a principal place of residence with an address different form the residence address where assistance was previously provided.
    - e. The premises at which the residence service is requested must be the applicant's principal place of residence.
    - f. There is only one telephone line serving the residence premises. The residence premises household (dwelling unit) shall consist of that portion of an individual house or building or one flat or apartment occupied by a single family or individuals functioning as one domestic establishment.
  - 2. Link Up will not be furnished on a Foreign Exchange service.

¹ These do not include other charges that may be required at the initiation of service su	ich as	ED
security deposit, contributions in and of construction, customer advances, etc.		

JAN -1 1998

* Indicates new rate or text + Indicates change

Issued: November 24, 1997

CANCELLED April 14, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0451 Kent Bliss Vice President Finance 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: January 1, 1998

150. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

+

÷

NOV 1 9 1997
Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No_	<u>1 2nd</u>	Revised	SHEET NO. 16
Fidelity Telephone Co.	For	All_Exchanges	
Name of Issuing Corporation		Community,	
			<b>RECEIVED</b>
Rules a	nd Regulations	······································	SEP 1 3 1988
Link L	<u>Up Missouri</u>		
			MISSOURI
1. Link Up Missouri			ic Service Commi
a. Applicability of Link Up 1. The Link Up Missouri			
Lifeline assistance	program applicabl	e to eligible	
residential subscrib promote subscribersh			
income residential h	ouseholds.	-	
a. Service Connection for initial inst	on Charges, as se allation of the m		
access line, wil	1 be discounted a	t a rate of 50 pe	ercent,
	0.00 These reduc r a single reside		
	ld at the princip		
2. Eligibility Requirements			
The following requiremen			
determine the elgibility assistance.	OL & EUDSCIIDEL	TOT LINK UP HISS	
	have lived at an		
	e service for at assistance is re		
	bers must have no n the last two ye		
c. Subscribers must	not be a depende	nt for federal i	
tax purposes, un of age.	less the subscrib	er is more than (	60 years
d. Subscriber is cu	rrently receiving	MEDICAID/medical	L
	nts from the Stat Department of Soci		
Number (DCN) to	_		
Of the elgibility requirements	listed above, ite	ms a., b., and c	., vill
be certified by the subscriber,	and item d. will		
the Department of Social Servic	;es .		
l These do not include other	charges that may	be required at t	be -
initiation of service such	as security debut	Editribution	
of construction, customer a	idvances, etc.		
	ΙΔΝ (	1 1908	
	5 AN	Public	Service Commissi
<ul> <li>Indicates new rate or text</li> </ul>	By	<u>m 14</u>	
+Indicates change		ce Commission	SEP 2 6 1988
TE OF ISSUE9/13/88	_	E EFFECTIVE_	

FORM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1 Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	<u></u>
- Fidelity Telephone Company Fo Name of Issuing Corporation	Revised ( All Exchanges Community, Town or City
RULES AND REC	SULATIONS
	NOV 25 198
	Public Service Com
. HELD FOR FUTURE	USE
-0	
CANCELLED	
CANCELLED SEP 26 1988 BY 4 Commis	
BY 400 Commis	901
SEP 20 Stille BY 4 Commis Public Service Commis MISSOURI	ι Π
	JAN 01 1988
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	Constant and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Albertain and Alb
	JAN 1 1

N.

•	C	ancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	•	wised /
	0	ancening P.5.C.MC. No	{Re	vised)
		lity Telephone Company	or All Exchan	iges
	Name	e of Issuing Corporation	1	unity, Town-or_City 页层
	<u> </u>			<u>UGUBINEU</u>
		Rules and Regula Private Branch		
				<u></u>
1.	Priv A.	vate Branch exchange - Cordless Trunks - see 3 under Miscelland		MISSUURI Ne Sendes Commission
	в.	\$5.00 per month for PBX board		
	С.	Operators hearset or telephone		
	D.	Regular extension rate for eac	n station connec	cted to PBX board
•	<b>.</b> .			
2.	Pri	vate Branch Exchange - Automatic	40 line board	Monthly
	Α.	Per line terminal equipped		.75
	Β.	Finder connector link		3.50
	С.	Power	-	30.00
	D.	Trunks - see 3 under Miscellan Equipment	eous	
	E.	Extensions - Regular extension	rate	
	F.	Operator Turret		9.00
	G.	Terminating equipment for full period talking circuit		1.25
	Н.	Conference circuit		5.00
	I.	To restrict lines from outside useage - per DANOELL	ED	.25
	-	JAN 01 1988		
		BY 311 R.S. #16		
		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS	SION	
-				JAN 1 1987 TAO877
		es new rate or text	Pub	ite Service Commission
+I	ndicat	es change		
ነል ጥፍ	OF	SSUE December 9, 1986	_DATE EFFEC	rive January 1, 1
		month day year	President	month day
		JAR V. REF	rresident	. Sullīvān.

<u> </u>		ity Telephone Company For All Exchanged For Company Corporation or Municipality Com	amunity, Town or City	ECEIVED
		RULES AND REGULATIONS	J/	AN 2 4 193
		PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE		
1.	PRI	VATE BRANCH EXCHANGE-CORDLESS 12 LINE B	OARD I T	Service Com
	A.	Trunkssee 3 under Miscellaneous Equi	pment - Paye 15	
	в.	\$5.00 per month for PBX board up to 12 size.	stations in 🖻	
	C.	Operators headset or telephone instrum with board.	ent supplied -	
	D.	Regular extension rate for each statio PBX board.	n connected to	4
2.	PRI	VATE BRANCH EXCHANGE - AUTOMATIC 40 LIN		
	A.	Per line terminal equipped	Monthly •75	Install.  1.00
	в.	Finder connector link	3.50	5.00
	C.	Power	30.00	30.00
	D.	Trunks - see 3 under miscellaneous equipment.	- ,	
	E.	Extensions - Regular extension rate		
	F.	Operators Turret	9.00	27.00
	∵G.	Terminating equipment for full period talking circuit	1.25	2.00
	H.	Conference circuit	5.00	5.00
	·I.	To restrict lines from outside useageper line	•25	•50
		GARCLIED	FILED	
		JAN 1 1987	FEB 2 5 1959	
		BY 2 Nd R.S. 16 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MISSOURI	PUBLIC SERVICE COMM	ISSIUN
		UE January 23, 1959 DATE EFFE		

-----

I

!

ł

i

i

•

	C	ancelling P. S. C. MO. No. <u>All Previous Schedules</u> Revised A Bevised A
Fid		y Telephone Company of Issuing Corporation or Municipality For <u>All Exchanges</u> Community, Town or City
		RULES AND REGULATIONS
		PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE
I.	PRI	VATE BRANCH EXCHANGE Public Service
	Α.	Trunks - see 3 under Miscellaneous Equipment
	Β.	\$5.00 per month for PBX board up to 12 stations in size.
	c.	Operators headset or telephone instrument supplied with board.
	D.	Regular extension rate for each station connected to PBX board.
		(asu Nº 13,529
		Cusu n 13,027
		CANCELLED
		FEB 25 1959 AV 15F.R.S. 100.16 YUBLIC DERVICE COMM. OF MC
	OF ISS	UE January 23, 1957 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 195
		month day year (1) Aard J. ) anus President Sullivan, Miss

-----

I.

# CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. NO. 1: (N) 3rd Revised Sheet No. 16.1 3rd Revised Sheet No. 16.2 3rd Revised Sheet No. 16.3 2nd Revised Sheet No. 16.4 Original Sheet No. 16.5 (N) Original Sheet No. 16.6 (D)

(D)

Issued: December 1, 2016 Issued By:

Jason Ross Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: December 2, 2016

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0113 Fidelity Telephone Company for All Exchanges

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 3rd Revised Sheet No. 16.1 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 16.1

### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**



(D)

Issued: March 15, 2012

CANCELLED December 2, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0113 Dave Beier 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: April 14, 2012

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0451

#### LINK UP MISSOURI

#### 2. Eligibility Requirements

The following requirements shall be used by the company to determine the eligibility of a subscriber for Link Up Missouri assistance. An applicant must meet the following criteria in order to qualify for Link UP.

- a. The customer must participate in one of the following programs:
  - 1. Medicaid
  - 2. Food Stamps
  - 3. Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
  - 4. Federal public housing assistance
  - 5. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
  - 6. Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF)
  - 7. National free lunch program
- b. The customer must sign, under penalty of perjury a document certifying:
  - 1. He/she is receiving benefits from one of the programs in 2.a above.
  - 2. Name of the program(s) from which they are receiving benefits.
  - 3. That he/she will notify the company if he/she no longer participates in the program(s) named in a. preceding.

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

Issued: May 26, 2005

CANCELLED April 14, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0451 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: June 25, 2005

+

+

+

*

*

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

#### LINK UP MISSOURI

#### 2. Eligibility Requirements

The following requirements shall be used by the company to determine the eligibility of a subscriber for Link Up Missouri assistance. An applicant must meet the following criteria in order to qualify for Link UP.

- a. The customer must participate in one of the following programs:
  - 1. Medicaid
  - 2. Food Stamps
  - 3. Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
  - 4. Federal public housing assistance
  - 5. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
  - 6. Persons with Income at or below 135% of Federal Poverty Level
  - 7. Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF)
  - 8. National free lunch program
- b. The customer must sign, under penalty of perjury a document certifying:
  - 1. He/she is receiving benefits from one of the programs in 2.a above.
  - 2. Name of the program(s) from which they are receiving benefits.
  - 3. That he/she will notify the company if he/she no longer participates in the program(s) named in a. preceding.

* Indicates new rate or text

**Issued: March 22, 2005** 

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: May 1, 2005

⁺ Indicates change

Fidelity Telephone Company for All Exchanges

#### P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 Original Sheet No. 16.1

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

## . . . . . . . . .

RECEIVED

#### LINK UP MISSOURI

# NOV 1 9 1997

#### 2. Eligibility Requirements

# **MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM**

The following requirements shall be used by the company to determine the eligibility of a subscriber for Link Up Missouri assistance. An applicant must meet the following criteria in order to qualify for Link UP.

- a. The customer must participate in one of the following programs:
  - 1. Medicaid
  - 2. Food Stamps
  - 3. Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
  - 4. Federal public housing assistance
  - 5. Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
- b. The customer must sign, under penalty of perjury a document certifying:
  - 1. He/she is receiving benefits from one of the programs in 2.a above.
  - 2. Name of the program(s) from which they are receiving benefits.
  - 3. That he/she will notify the company if he/she no longer participates in the program(s) named in a. preceding.

FILED

JAN -1 1998

* Indicates new rate or text + Indicates change

Issued: November 24, 1997

Kent Bliss Vice President Finance 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080

MISSOURI <u>Public Service Commis</u>sion Effective: January 1, 1998

#### LIFELINE SERVICE

#### A. General Regulations

- 1. Lifeline service is available to qualifying low-income subscribers for single-party residence service.
- 2. The monthly discount will be the maximum amount allowed by the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Federal Communications Commission; however, this discount will not exceed the sum of the federal subscriber line charge and the recurring charges for voice telephony service. The monthly discount will be the same for Lifeline customers solely subscribing to voice telephony service and for Lifeline customers subscribing to a bundle of services.
- 3. Lifeline will not be furnished on a Foreign Exchange service.
- 4. Lifeline service shall not be disconnected for non-payment of toll charges.
- 5. Toll blocking provides a means of restricting access to the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Network. Toll blocking for the purposes of lifeline service will restrict 1+, 0+ and 0- (operator handled) calls.
  - a. If the customer chooses "toll blocking" the company will not charge a service deposit.
  - b. Toll blocking is offered to Lifeline subscribers at no charge.

(T)

(T)

(D) (D)

(T)

(T) (D)

*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change

Issued: March 15, 2012

FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY for All Exchanges

PSC MO. NO. 1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 16.2 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 16.2

#### Missouri Public RULES AND REGULATIONS

LIFELINE SERVICE

Α. General Regulations

Service Commission

REC'D JUN 1 3 2002

- Lifeline service is available to qualifying low-income subscribers for single 1. party residence service.
- 2. Lifeline service is a reduction in the monthly local service charges normally paid by qualifying low-income consumers. Eligible Lifeline subscribers will receive a baseline credit equal to 100% of the Federal End User Subscriber Line Charge as specified in the Company's Interstate Access Tariff and a supplemental reduction in their residential access line rate for one party service of \$1.75. The components of the reduction to basic residential oneparty rates are as follows:

State reduction in local rate: \$1.75 Federal baseline Lifeline reduction:

The Federal baseline lifeline reduction shall be used to waive the consumers federal End-User Common Line charge.

- 3. Lifeline will not be furnished on a Foreign Exchange service.
- 4 Lifeline service shall not be disconnected for non-payment of toll charges.
- 5. Toll blocking provides a means of restricting access to the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Network. Toll blocking for the purposes of lifeline service will restrict 1+, 0+ and 0- (operator handled) calls. There is no charge for this service.

*Baseline amount of Federal Credit is equal to 100% of the Federal End Subscriber Line Charge as specified in the Company's Interstate Access Tariff. Missouri Public (N)

(Ç)

(C)

(N)

FILED JUL 01 2002 XT-2002-1137 Service Commission

Effective: July 12, 200

Issued: June 13, 2002 Issued by:

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

JUL 01 2002

CANCELLED April 14, 2012 **Missouri Public** Service Commission JI-2012-0451

#### LIFELINE SERVICE

# REC'D NOV 3 0 2001

A. General Regulations

# Service Commission

- 1. Lifeline service is available to qualifying low-income subscribers for single party residence service.
- Lifeline service is a reduction in the monthly local service charges normally paid by qualifying low-income consumers. Eligible Lifeline subscribers will receive a total reduction of their basic local rate for residential one party service of \$6.75. The components of the reduction to basic residential (N) one-party rates are follows:

State reduction in local rate: \$1.75

Federal baseline Lifeline reduction: \$5.00 (N)

The Federal baseline lifeline reduction shall be used to waive the consumers federal End-User Common Line charge.

- 3. Lifeline will not be furnished on a Foreign Exchange service.
- 4. Lifeline service shall not be disconnected for non-payment of toll charges.
- 5. Toll blocking provides a means of restricting access to the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Network. Toll blocking for the purposes of lifeline service will restrict 1+, 0+ and 0- (operator handled) calls. There is no charge for this service.

# CANCELLED

### JUL 0 1 2002 1 2nd RS 16.2 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued:November 30, 2001 Issued By:

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: January 1, 2002 Missouri Public

FILED JAN 01 2002

Service Commission

# RECEIVED

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1

**Original Sheet No. 16.2** 

#### LIFELINE SERVICE

#### NOV 1 9 1997

#### A. General Regulations

# **MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM**

- 1. Lifeline service is available to qualifying low-income subscribers for single party residence service.
- 2. Lifeline service is a reduction in the monthly local service charges normally paid by qualifying low-income consumers. Eligible Lifeline subscribers will receive a total reduction of their basic local rate for residential one party service of \$5.25. The components of the reduction to basic residential one-party rates are as follows:

State reduction in local rate:	\$1.75
Federal baseline Lifeline reduction:	\$3.50

The Federal baseline lifeline reduction shall be used to waive the consumers federal End-User Common Line charge.

- 3. Lifeline will not be furnished on a Foreign Exchange service.
- 4. Lifeline service shall not be disconnected for non-payment of toll charges.
- 5. Toll blocking provides a means of restricting access to the Long Distance Message Telecommunications Network. Toll blocking for the purposes of lifeline service will restrict 1+, 0+ and 0- (operator handled) calls. There is no charge for this service.

# CANCELLED

JAN 0 1 2002 /SFR 516.2 Putho Service Communition MISSOURI

FILED

JAN -1 1998

* Indicates new rate or text + Indicates change

Issued: November 24, 1997

Kent Bliss Vice President Finance 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080

#### LIFELINE SERVICE (Continned)

#### B. Eligibility Requirements

- 1. An applicant must meet all of the following criteria in order to qualify for Lifeline Service.
  - a. To qualify for Lifeline the consumer must participate in one of the following programs:
    - 1) Mo HealthNet (f/k/a Medicaid)
    - 2) Food stamps
    - 3) Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
    - 4) Federal Public Housing Assistance or Section 8
    - 5) Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
    - 6) National School Free Lunch Program
    - 7) Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, or
    - 8) The customer's income, as defined in 47 CFR §54.400(f), is at or below 135% of the Federal Poverty Guideline (effective June 1, 2012).

(T)

(T) (T) (N)

- (N)
- 2. The customer must sign, under penalty of perjury a document certifying:
  - a. He/she is receiving benefits from one of the programs in 1.a. above.
  - b. Name of the program(s) from which they are receiving benefits.
  - c. That he/she will notify the company if he/she no longer participates in the program(s) named in a. preceding.
- 3. The premises at which the residence service is requested must be the applicant's principal place of residence.
- 4. There is only one telephone line serving the residence premises. The residence premises household (dwelling unit) shall consist of that portion of an individual house or building or one flat or apartment occupied by a single family or individuals functioning as one domestic establishment.

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0451

+

+

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

#### LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

#### B. Eligibility Requirements

- 1. An applicant must meet all of the following criteria in order to qualify for Lifeline Service.
  - a. To qualify for Lifeline the consumer must participate in one of the following programs:
    - 1) Medicaid
    - 2) Food Stamps
    - 3) Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
    - 4) Federal public housing assistance
    - 5) Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
    - 6) Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) +
    - 7) National free lunch program
- 2. The customer must sign, under penalty of perjury a document certifying:
  - a. He/she is receiving benefits from one of the programs in B.1. above.
  - b. Name of the program(s) from which they are receiving benefits.
  - c. That he/she will notify the company if he/she no longer participates in the program(s) named in a. preceding.
- 3. The premises at which the residence service is requested must be the applicant's principal place of residence.
- 4. There is only one telephone line serving the residence premises. The residence premises household (dwelling unit) shall consist of that portion of an individual house or building or one flat or apartment occupied by a single family or individuals functioning as one domestic establishment.

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

Issued: May 26, 2005

CANCELLED April 14, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0451 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: June 25, 2005

*

*

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

#### LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

#### B. Eligibility Requirements

- 1. An applicant must meet all of the following criteria in order to qualify for Lifeline Service.
  - a. To qualify for Lifeline the consumer must participate in one of the following programs:
    - 1) Medicaid
    - 2) Food Stamps
    - 3) Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
    - 4) Federal public housing assistance
    - 5) Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
    - 6) Persons with Income at or below 135% of Federal Poverty Level
    - 7) Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF)
    - 8) National free lunch program
- 2. The customer must sign, under penalty of perjury a document certifying:
  - a. He/she is receiving benefits from one of the programs in B.1. above.
  - b. Name of the program(s) from which they are receiving benefits.
  - c. That he/she will notify the company if he/she no longer participates in the program(s) named in a. preceding.
- 3. The premises at which the residence service is requested must be the applicant's principal place of residence.
- 4. There is only one telephone line serving the residence premises. The residence premises household (dwelling unit) shall consist of that portion of an individual house or building or one flat or apartment occupied by a single family or individuals functioning as one domestic establishment.

* Indicates new rate or text

**Issued: March 22, 2005** 

Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: May 1, 2005

⁺ Indicates change

Fidelity Telephone Company for All Exchanges

#### **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

# Original Sheet No. 16.3 RECEIVEL

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1

#### LIFELINE SERVICE (Continued)

#### NOV 1 9 1997

- B. Eligibility Requirements
  - 1. An applicant must meet all of the following criteria in order to qualify for Diffine SERVICE COMM
    - a. To qualify for Lifeline the consumer must participate in one of the following programs:
      - 1) Medicaid
      - 2) Food stamps
      - 3) Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
      - 4) Federal public housing assistance
      - 5) Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
  - 2. The customer must sign, under penalty of perjury a document certifying:
    - a. He/she is receiving benefits from one of the programs in B.1. above.
    - b. Name of the program(s) from which they are receiving benefits.
    - c. That he/she will notify the company if he/she no longer participates in the program(s) named in a. preceding.
  - 3. The premises at which the residence service is requested must be the applicant's principal place of residence.
  - 4. There is only one telephone line serving the residence premises. The residence premises household (dwelling unit) shall consist of that portion of an individual house or building or one flat or apartment occupied by a single family or individuals functioning as one domestic establishment.

FILED

JAN -1 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission Effective: January 1, 1998

* Indicates new rate or text + Indicates change

Issued: November 24, 1997

Kent Bliss Vice President Finance 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080

#### MISSOURI UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND

- 1. <u>Missouri Universal Service Fund Low-Income Assistance</u>
  - A. General-A low-income customer is any customer who requests or received residential essential local telecommunications service and who has been certified by the Department of Social Services (DSS) as economically disadvantaged. Qualified individuals will receive discounted services under either the low-income assistance or the disabled assistance program.
  - B. Regulations-Low income assistance is available to all residential customers who demonstrate, by self certifying with the company under penalty of perjury, that they are eligible for support by participation in:
    - 1) Mo HealthNet (f/k/a Medicaid)
    - 2) Food Stamps
    - 3) Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
    - 4) Federal Public Housing Assistance or Section 8
    - 5) Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
    - 6) National School Free Lunch Program
    - 7) Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, or
    - 8) The customer's income, as defined in 47 CFR §54.400(f), is at or below 135% of the Federal Poverty Guideline (effective June 1, 2012).
  - C. Eligible Services Essential local telecommunications service is defined (T) as two (2) way switched voice residential service within a local calling scope as determined by the commission, comprised of the following services and their recurring charges:
    - 1) Single line residential service, including touch-tone dialing and any applicable mileage or zone charges
    - Access to local emergency service, including, but not limited to, 911 service established by local authorities
    - 3) Access to basic local operator services
    - 4) Access to basic local directory assistance
    - 5) Standard intercept service
    - 6) Equal access to Inter-Exchange Carriers consistent with rules and regulations of the FCC
    - 7) One (1) standard white pages directory listing
    - 8) Toll blocking or toll control for qualifying low-income customers

(T)

(T)

(T)

(N)

(N)

#### MISSOURI UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND

#### 1. Missouri Universal Service Fund Low-Income Assistance

- A. General-A low-income customer is any customer who requests or receives residential essential local telecommunications service and who has been certified by the Department of Social Services (DSS) as economically disadvantaged. Qualified individuals will receive discounted services under either the low-income assistance or the disabled assistance program.
- B. Regulations-Low income assistance is available to all residential customers who demonstrate, by self certifying with the company under penalty of perjury, that they are eligible for support by participation in:
  - 1) Medicaid
  - 2) Food Stamps
  - 3) Supplementary Security Income (SSI)
  - 4) Federal Public Housing Assistance or section 8
  - 5) Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)
  - 6) Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF)
  - 7) National free lunch program
- C. Eligible Services-Essential local telecommunications service is defined as two (2) way switched voice residential service within a local calling scope as determined by the commission, comprised of the following services and their recurring charges:
  - 1) Single line residential service, including touch-tone dialing and any applicable mileage or zone charges.
  - 2) Access to local emergency service, including, but not limited to, 911 service established by local authorities
  - 3) Access to basic local operator services
  - 4) Access to basic local directory assistance
  - 5) Standard intercept service
  - 6) Equal access to Inter-Exchange Carriers consistent with rules and regulations of the FCC
  - 7) One (1) standard white pages directory listing
  - 8) Toll blocking or toll control for qualifying low-income customers
- * Indicates new rate or text

#### Issued: May 26, 2005

CANCELLED April 14, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0451 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 *

*

#### MISSOURI UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND

#### 1. Missouri Universal Service Fund Low-Income Assistance

- A. General-A low-income customer is any customer who requests or receives residential essential local telecommunications service and who has been certified by the Department of Social Services (DSS) as economically disadvantaged. Qualified individuals will receive discounted services under either the low-income assistance or the disabled assistance program.
- B. Regulations-Low income assistance is available to all residential customers who demonstrate, by self certifying with the company under penalty of perjury, that they are eligible for support by participation in:
  - 1) Medicaid
  - 2) Food Stamps
  - 3) Supplementary Security Income (SSI)
  - 4) Federal Public Housing Assistance or section 8
  - 5) Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP)
- C. Eligible Services-Essential local telecommunications service is defined as two (2) way switched voice residential service within a local calling scope as determined by the commission, comprised of the following services and their recurring charges:
  - 1) Single line residential service, including touch-tone dialing and any applicable mileage or zone charges.
  - 2) Access to local emergency service, including, but not limited to, 911 service established by local authorities
  - 3) Access to basic local operator services
  - 4) Access to basic local directory assistance
  - 5) Standard intercept service
  - 6) Equal access to Inter-Exchange Carriers consistent with rules and regulations of the FCC
  - 7) One (1) standard white pages directory listing
  - 8) Toll blocking or toll control for qualifying low-income customers

#### MISSOURI UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND (Cont'd)

#### 1. Missouri Universal Service Fund Low-Income Assistance (Cont'd)

- D. Support Amount Customers eligible under the established criteria can receive a discount from their bill for essential local telecommunications service equal to the amounts approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission and the Federal Communication Commission. The amount of combined federal and state lifeline support for any customer will not exceed the sum of the federal Subscriber Line Charge (SLC) and the recurring charges for essential total telecommunications services (including the basic service rate, Touch-Tone calling charge, extended area service additive, and mileage additives, if any).
- 2. Missouri Universal Service Fund Disabled Assistance
  - A. General A disabled customer, or a dependent, is a customer who requests or receives residential essential local telecommunications service, as defined on sheet 16.4 of this tariff, and meets the eligibility requirements set forth in this tariff.
  - B. Regulations Disabled assistance is available to all residential customers who demonstrate, by self certifying with the company under penalty of perjury, that they, or a dependent, are totally and permanently disabled or blind and receiving any of the following:
    - 1) Federal Social Security Disability benefits
    - 2) Federal Supplemental Security income benefits
    - 3) Veterans Administration benefits
    - 4) State blind pension pursuant to Section 209.010 to 209.160, RSMo
    - 5) State aid to blind persons pursuant to Section 209.240 RSMo
    - 6) State Supplemental payments pursuant to Section 208.030, RSMo Section 660.100.2 RSMo 2000.
  - C. Support Amount customers eligible under the established criteria can receive a discount equal to the amount approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission from their bill for essential local telecommunications service. The amount of state lifeline support for any customer will not exceed the recurring charges for essential local telecommunications services (including the basic service rate, Touch-Tone calling charge, extended area service additive, and mileage additives, if any).

#### **Issued: March 22, 2005**

CANCELLED December 2, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0113 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: May 1, 2005

#### MISSORI UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND (Cont'd)

#### 3. "Missouri Universal Service Fund" surcharge

- A. Company will place on each retail end-user customer's bill, a surcharge equal to the Missouri Universal Service Fund percentage assessment ordered by the commission.
- B. The surcharge will appear as a separate line item detailed as "Missouri Universal Service Fund."
- C. The surcharge percentage will be applied to the total of each customer's charges for Intrastate regulated telecommunications services that meet the definition of net jurisdictional revenues at 4 CSR 240-31.010(12).

Issued: March 22, 2005

CANCELLED December 2, 2016 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2017-0113 Dave Beier Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: May 1, 2005

#### Fidelity Telephone Company

#### Replaces

# 2nd Revised Sheet 17 RECSIVED

3rd Revised Sheet 17

#### GENERAL SERVICES

#### EMERGENCY CONFERENCE SERVICE (L)

#### FEB 2 3 1990

#### A. General

#### MISSOURI

Emergency Conference Service is furnished with the visit of the safety by means of equipment located in a central office of the Company through which any exchange customer may make an announcement at several exchange stations simultaneously.

B. Rates

1.	Auto	omatic Type	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Installation Charge
	Per	station	\$1.25	\$25.00
2.	Sir	en Control		
	a.	Clock	\$2.00	\$ 5.00
	Ъ.	Push Button	.25	2.00
	с.	Control Relay	.50	5.00
	d.	Power Supply	1.00	5.00

#### C. Conditions

- This service may be furnished in connection with individual line service, but at the option of the Company. This service may also be furnished to partyline customers when equipment and facilities permit.
- 2. A contract or agreement for Emergency Conference Service will be for a minimum service period of three (3) years.
- 3. Equipment, instruments, and lines on the customer's premises, furnished by the Company, shall be and remain the property of the Company whose agents and employees shall have the right to enter said premises at any reasonable hour for the purpose of installing, inspecting, or repairing equipment, instruments, and lines.
- 4. The above rates include equipment and telephone number associated with the service, and in addition to rates applicable to the exchange station equipment rates.

Limited Availability. (L) MAR 1 1990 See Rules & Regulations. Indicates new rate or text 89-159 Public Service Commission Indicates change +

Issued: 2/23/90

Effective: 3/1/90

Kip Hendrickson Assistant V.P. Finance 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

Cancelling Fidelity Telephon					A11_E	xchanges	
Fidelity Telephon ame of Issuing Corpor	ration			(		ty, ^T own,	or City
	Rt	JLES	AND REC	ULATION:	S		
			MILEAGE				The second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s
Held for future use				•			UG 1 0 19
	•		:				
	•					e Public Ca	HSEOUT Ervice Co.
		÷	• .				
			·				
			•	•	•	•	
	<i>.</i> .						
	•		· ·		. •		
				~			
			, -	Ni <i>F</i>	R 1 1	1990 <u>\$ .#L</u> 7	
			F	ublic Se	rvice C	commissio	n
				, î N	AISSOL	JRI	
				.*			
							FILED
						SE	P 10 198
					3	Public Ser	vice Com
*Indicates new rat +Indicates change	e or text			•			

Can	celling P.S.C.MO. No. <u>1</u>	(XBK)	iginal) SHEET No. <u>1</u> XXXXX
	Telephone Company ] Issuing Corporation	For <u>All Excha</u> Comm	nges unity, Town or City
	RULES AND REGULA		
	MILEAGE		REGENVED
I. MILEAGE	(1)		JAN 22 1981
A. For	Urban Service in Rural Areas		MISSOURI
1.	\$ .50 per month per quarter past initial rate area for o	mile for meta <b>fil</b> ne-party serv <del>ic</del>	hc Servicet Commissio
2.	\$ .25 per month per quarter past initial rate area for t		
3.	\$ .15 per month per quarter past initial rate area for f		
	SEP 1.0 1987 BY 2000 R.S. Public Service Comm MISSOURI	<u>+17</u> hission	
	BY 2 ST Public Service Comm MISSOURI	nission	
	BY 2 K ST	nission	/e been up-
	BY 2006 ST Public Service Comm MISSOURI	hanges which ha	re been up-
	BY 2006 ST Public Service Comm MISSOURI	n <b>ission</b> hanges which ha	
gradeo	BY 245 Public Service Comm MISSOURI to all one-party service.	hanges which ha Fi 8 0	
gradeo *Indicates :	BY 2457 Public Service Comm MISSOURI de charges do not apply in exc d to all one-party service.	hanges which ha Fi 8 0	$E = 1  (SC) \\ - 2  6  9 \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Commission \\ ervice  Comm$

ORM NG		ancollin	P. S. C. MO. No g P. S. C. MO. No		evious &	Schedules	Reviewix Original	•	17_
	0.		B 1 1 D. O. BIOL 1101.				Revised	<i>,</i>	
Fid			ephone Com		For_	All Exc	-		
	Name (	of Issuin;	g Corporation or Munic	tipality		Ca	mmunity, To	wa or City	
,								· 9115	
				RULES A		LATIONS			
				<u>_</u>	MILEAGE			<u>- 194 5 5</u>	1351
<b>I</b> .	MI LI	EAGE					1		1.5
	Α.	For	Urban Serv	vice in !	Rural A	reas		hippic sau	ite Camin
		1.	\$ .50 per circuit pa service.						
		2.	\$ .25 per circuit pe service.						
		3.	\$ .15 per circuit pa service.						
				0	m:				
					<u> Her</u>				•
			~	NGELLE	~~^			Case N	19, <i>13,</i> :
			all	Me	13.				· .
			Mar	cEB *	K King	<u>.</u>			
ĺ				TR.S					
				FEB L	مردعي من المراجع				
				ry alle a	0,				
				(0					
L		τ.		1057			т	ebruary	1, 10
DATE	OF ISS	UE	anuary 23, month day y	1957	-	DATE EFFEC	TIVE	epruary month day	<b>тэ</b> тү уюлг
		60.	Hong I I	Na	6.4.4.1	President	; Su	llivan, l	
ISSUEI	, ві <u> </u>	$-\infty$	1 your -	name of officer		title	u	addr	

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

Original Sheet 17.1

#### **GENERAL SERVICES**

FEB 23 1990

RECEIVED

EMERGENCY CONFERENCE SERVICE (cont.) (L)

с. Conditions (cont.)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 5. Such Emergency Conference equipment is not to be used for performing any function other than the reporting or dissemination of information of an emergency nature.
- The customer must not use or permit any electrical or 6. mechanical apparatus or device to be used in connection with the equipment or facilities furnished by the Company without the written consent of the Company.
- Company liability in connection with Emergency 7. Conference Service is specified in the Rules and Regulations of this tariff.

Limited Availability. See Rules & Regulations. (L)

Indicates new rate or text

Indicates change

FILED

1990 MAR 1 89-159 Public Service Commission

3/1/90 Effective:

Issued: 2/23/90

+

Kip Hendrickson Assistant V.P. Finance 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

Ca-	celling P.S.C.MO. No.1.		<pre> Revised {     (Original) </pre>	SHEET No. 18
Can	centing P.S.C.MO. NO.		-{Refreex}	SHEET NO. 10
	ity Telephone Company	ForA1	1 Exchanges	
Name o	f Issuing Corporation		Community, To	
L.			REGE	
	General Private Line	e Services		
<u></u>	Local and Station Ed	uipment 🏼		3 1986
of fa	Local channels may be furnis cilities for various prupos	shed subject es as follows	to the available Public Service	Commission
1.	Private line and teletype connection with interexch connection to a private b to any location within ba telephone rate	ange faciliti ranch exchang	es including e if appropr	iate
	Installation charge	-	\$6.0	0
	Moves and changes same as	1 party busi	ness access	line.
	Where local channel exten excess mileage charges wi		base rate a	rea
			-	
2.	Channels for program tran both terminals of the cha territory of the telephon Per month or less 1s Each additional ¼ mi Installation charge	nnel are with e exchange. t 坛 mile		ting 0 0
			10	LED
	•		JAN	
	<u>ى</u> .		Digna Par	40877
*Indicates +Indicates	s new rate or text s change		Funic Salvi	ce Commission
ATE OF IS	SUE December 9, 1986	<u>הא</u> תר הי	FFECTIVE	January 1, 198
יכת דרי הביבי	/month_day_year			month day ye
		_	sident	Sullivan, P

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

ې ورو مې. ماه مسلمه

_

. .

DRM NO. 13	P. S. C. MO. No	<b>A</b>		Original ACCARCON ( Original )	ſ		18	
Cano	elling P. S. C. MO. No			Revised	SHEE	T NO		
Fideli	ty Telephone Compan	y For	All Exc	changes				
Name of I	ssuing Corporation or Municipality	FOI	Co	mmunity, Tov	vn or Cit	у		
								-
	General Pr	rivate Line S	ervices		ſ			]
	Local and	Station Equip	ment		_ [	<u> </u>	ECEIV	ED
							-0.0	<b> </b>
	Local channels ma	au ha furnisi	ad subject	to the		U	EC 2	957
availa	bility of facilities for	•	•				MISSÓU	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			L	Public	Service	Comn
	1. Private line te	-	• •					4
	channels for conne			_				
	including telephon private branch exe				a			
	location within bas	• • •	-	-	s			
	telephone rate		- •					
	Installation cha	irge			\$6.0	00		
	Inside moves a	-	ame as 1 p	arty		Ę		m
	business telephone	9				IJ		ש
	Where local ch	annel extend	s bevond th	e base		.10	N 1	1958
	rate area excess		•			57	10 ±	
					PL	iblic se	ERVICE CO	
	2. Channels for p	-						
	equalized, where are within the ope				he			
	exchange.	rating territ	ory or the t	.cropiioi	i¢			
	Per month or l				3. (			
		litional $1/4$ r	nile		1.0			
	Installatio	on charge			7.9	50		
								1
	~ ~		_					
	GA	INGLL	瓦圖					
		يىيە 3 ۋەجىيەن «Million»	النيوة لسدن					
		JAN 1 1987						
	<b>PV</b> /	st R.S.Ic	e					
		SERVICE COMM						
		OF MISSOURI						
								`
}								ļ
L,					·			1
DATE OF ISSUE	November 30, 1957 month day year		DATE EFFEC	TIVE 💶	month	wy t	1958 Vear	<u> </u>
AI	la DIX.	·	President	Sull	ivan,	Miss	-	
SSUED BY 📿	upund A	ma				فينا الما عديد ويدر		

-----

Fidelity Telephone Company

# 2nd Revised Sheet No. 19

Replaces

## lst Revised Sheet No. 19

DIRECT INWARD DIAL (DID) PBX STATION NUMBERS, TRUNKING, AND COMMON EQUIPMENT RECEIVED

GENERAL Α.

FFB 2 3 1990

- Direct Inward Dialing (DID) permits incoming dialed 1. calls from the exchange network to reach masspecific number within a customer system without the assistancer of an attendant.
- 2. This service is subject to the availability of existing equipment and facilities. Construction charges will apply if additional equipment or facilities are required in the Central Office to provide this service. When equipment or service of a special type is requested and provided, rates and charges based on the additional costs involved to meet the requirements of each case shall apply.
- 3. Nondigital Central Offices

The Telephone Company assigns station numbers for DID in blocks of 100 numbers in all nondigital central offices. When additional numbers are required, they will be made available as soon as the Telephone Company has equipment available for this purpose. The Telephone Company cannot guarantee that station numbers will be made available in all cases.

Digital Central Offices 4.

> The Telephone Company assigns station numbers for DID in blocks of 20 numbers in all digital central offices.

- 5. Customers to DID shall be responsible for the mechanical or manual interception of calls placed to station lines or numbers not connected for service.
- 6. The rates and charges specified are in addition to the applicable trunk rate or other rates and charges for other services or facilities with which this service is associated. It is the customer's responsibility to ensure that the CPE selected is compatible to operate with DID service. FILED
- Indicates new rate or text
- Indicates change

MAR 1 1990 Public Service Commission

Issued: 2/23/90 Effective: 3/1/90

Kip Hendrickson Assistant V.P. Finance 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

FORM NO. 13

P. S. C. MO. No. _____

Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No. 1

lst .	(XOFIGIAGI )	SHEET No	19
	ł Revised	1	
	(Original )	SHEET No	19
	Reviewa	{	

Fidelity Telephone Company Name of Issuing Corporation For All Exchanges

Community, Town or City

* Indicates new rate or text + Indicates change DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE	month day	year
+ Indicates change		
PUBLIC SE	RIMACO CONTR	sion
SE	P 1 - 1985	
Public Service Com MISSOURI	ILED	
Servis our		
CANCELLED MAR 1990 BY 2.5.#19 BY 2.100 Commission		
NCELLED		
15.2, and 15.3 9/1/61		
Original Sheet No. 19 was cancelled by Original Sheets 1	.5.1,	
BLANK		
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT		

Fidelity Name of	Telephone Company Issuing Corporation or Municipality	For <u>All Exchanges</u> Community, Town or City	
		REGULATIONS	
	MISCELLANE	OUS_EQUIPMENT	
5	EXTENSION BELL		Mont .25
6.	EXTENSION GONG	RECEIVED	•35
7.	SWITCHES	JAN 2 4 1959	•25
8.	HOWLER	MISSOURI	1.00
9.	CHIME	Public Service Comm.	1.00
10.	MOVES AND CHANGE CHAR	GES	
	<ul> <li>a. Inside of Room</li> <li>b. Inside of Buildin</li> <li>c. Outside of Buildi</li> <li>d. Change in style of</li> </ul>	ng	1.00 1.50 2.00 1.00
11.	SERVICE CONNECTION CH	ARGES	
		of service after sus- the subscriber is	2.00
	b. For restoration o pension for which responsible, Coun	of service after sus- the subscriber is try	2.50
12.	EXTRA DIRECTORY LISTI	NGS	
	a. Business b. Residence		•25 •25
		FILE	
	CAN	VCELLED FEB 25 19	359
	PIOK 16	1 - 1961 51, 15, 2, 15, 3 PUBLIC SERVICE CO RVICE COMM.	MMISSI <b>UN</b>
DATE OF ISSU	E January 23, 1959	DATE EFFECTIVE Februa	<u>ry 25, 1</u> (

ł

ī

ł

#### DIRECT INWARD DIAL (DID) PBX STATION NUMBERS TRUNKING, AND COMMON EQUIPMENT (continued)

#### B. RATES

		Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Installation <u>Charge</u>
1.	Nondigital Central Offices- Block of 100 Seven-Digit numbers for Direct Inward Dial Station Numbers Assigned, each Block	\$235.00	\$15.00
2.	Digital Central Office- Block of 20 Seven-Digit Numbers for Direct Inward Dial Station Numbers Assigned, each Block	\$ 70.00 (I)	\$15.00
3.	First block of 100 Seven- Digit Numbers for Inward Dial Station Numbers Assigned, each Block	\$265.00 (I)	\$15.00
	Additional block of 100 Seven-Digit Numbers for Inward Dial Station Numbers Assigned	\$ 60.00 (I)	\$15.00

(I) Increase in rate

Fidelity Telephone Company			Original Sheet No. 19.1		
n	DIRECT INWARD DIAL (DID) PBX STATION NUMBERS, TRUNKING, AND COMMON EQUIPMENT (continued) RECEIVED				
в.	RATES		Monthly I Rate	FFR 23 1990 Installation Charge MISSOURI	
	1.	Nondigital Central Offices- Block of 100 Seven-Digit numbers for Direct Inward Dial Station Numbers		c Service Commission	
		Assigned, each Block	\$235.00	\$15.00	
	2.	Digital Central Office- Block of 20 Seven-Digit Numbers for Direct Inward Dial Station Numbers Assigned, each Block	\$ 60.00	\$15.00	
	3.	First block of 100 Seven- Digit Numbers for Inward Dial Station Numbers Assigned, each Block	\$235.00	\$15.00	
		Additional block of 100 Seven-Digit Numbers for Inward Dial Station Numbers Assigned	\$ 50.00	\$15.00	

CANCELLED MAY 8 1 2004 lission Public

FILED

* Indicates new rate or text

+ Indicates change

MAR 1 1990 89-159 Public Service Commission

Issued: 2/23/90

|

Effective: 3/1/90

Kip Hendrickson Assistant V.P. Finance 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080 Fidelity Telephone Company

2nd Revised Sheet 20 Canceling 1st Revised Sheet 20 For All Exchanges

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE

Ι. General Regulations RECEIVED

(N)

(T)

(N)

(Ń)

(T)

- (C)Foreign exchange service is exchange service furnished  $\gamma$  2 to a subscriber from a central office of an exchange WAY 2 A. 1988 other than the one that normally serves the area in (C) MISSOURI which the subscriber is located. Public Service Commission
- в. For the purpose of this tariff, the term, "Foreign Exchange", shall mean the exchange from which the foreign exchange service dial tone is furnished. The term, "Normal Exchange", shall mean the exchange normally serving the area in which the subscriber's premise is located.
- c. Foreign exchange service does not come within the Telephone Company's general undertaking, nor does the Telephone Company obligate itself to furnish such service generally; but will do so, at its option, where facilities of such a character are available as will permit satisfactory telephone transmission, and where the service is warranted by the circumstances involved.
- D. Foreign exchange service will be furnished to exchanges within the same LATA as the normal exchange.
- E. Foreign exchange service may be provided only in connection with private branch exchange trunk lines, and individual line business or residence service. The service will be furnished only at one location or premises for each channel or circuit.
- F. Where the normal exchange is operated by this Telephone Company, foreign exchange service is furnished only on the condition that the applicant is a subscriber to individual line business or residence service, or private branch exchange service, in the normal exchange, and at the same location where such service is proposed to be installed. Under this condition, when a foreign exchange service subscriber discontinues normal

Issued: 5/2/88 Issuing Officer: Effective: 7/1/88 Terry Troughton, Vice President 64 North, Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

FILED .-

JUL 1 1988 84,222 stal Public Service Commission
	Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No.	_	{Origin	
	elity Telephone Co.	For	All Exchan Community	ges Town or FLECEIVE
	RULES ANI	REGULATIO	DNS	JAN 201
	FOREIGN EXC	CHANGE SERV	VICE	MISSOU
I. GEI	NERAL REGULATIONS:			Public Service C
	Foreign exchange service from another exchange ot serves the subscriber. T which terminate in a PBX service directly from an physical connections by w exchange service thru a s	her than the e This includes t or PABX. Nother Central which he is abl	exchange which tie lines and pu He may obtai l Office, or he le to obtain fo	h normally rivate lines n this may have reign
В,	Foreign exchange service Company ^t s general under obligate itself to furnish at its option, where facil as will permit satisfact o the service is warranted	does not con taking, nor do such service g it ies of such	he within the bes the Tel eph generally; but, a character at	Tel ephone none Company , will do so, re available
C.	Where the normal exchan Company, foreign exchan dition that the applicant business or residence ser service, in the normal ex- such service is proposed when a foreign exchange service, the nor- such foreign exchange sub office, that the foreign ex- (10) days thereafter.	ge is operated ge service is is a subscribe rvice, or prive xchange, and a to be installed service subscr rmal exchange oscriber and fo	d by this Tele furnished only er to individua at e branch exc at the same of d. Under this riber discontin shall immedi oreign exchang	phone 119 on the con- condition, condition, nues normal ately notify ge business
D.	Where the foreign exchang company, foreign exchang satisfact ory arrangement to furnish a portion of the	ge service will s can be nego	l be provided o tiated with suc	only when
E.	Foreign exchange service in this tariff section, pro- ment are available. When not available, and extra- special operating expense are incurred in making su	vided the nece re the facilitie ordinary facili es, and/or othe	essary facilitie es and/or equi ity costs, equi er special con	es and equip- pment are pment costs siderations
	cates new rate or text cates change			PUBLIC SERVICE

· · · ----

---

.

FORM NO. 13

· ...

. *

²

1

Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No,

∫ Origin	al SHEET No. 20
Levin	d (
∫Orlgin	sheet No
Revise	d /

____

-----

. *

Fidelity Telephone Co. Fo. Fo.	rAll Exch Com	anges munity, Town or City	
-	f	RECEIVE	
RULES AND REGULA	TIONS		
FOREIGN EXCHANGE		APR 2 4	1961
I. GENERAL REGULATIONS:		MISSOUI Public Service C	
A. Foreign exchange service is service another exchange other than the exch subscriber. He may obtain this servi Office, or he may have physical conn obtain foreign exchange service thru exchange.	ange which nor ce directly fr ections by whi	mally serves om another Ce ch he is able	the ntral to
B. Foreign exchange service does not co general undertaking, nor does the Te to furnish such service generally; b where facilities of such a character satisfactory telephone transmission, warranted by the circumstances invol	lephone Compan ut, will do so are available and where the	y obligate it , at its opti as will perm	self .on,
C. Where the normal exchange is operate foreign exchange service is furnishe the applicant is a subscriber to ind residence service, or private branch normal exchange, and at the same loc proposed to be installed. Under this exchange service subscriber disconti the normal exchange shall immediatel subscriber and foreign exchange busi exchange service may be discontinued	d only on the ividual line b exchange serv ation where su condition, wh nues normal ex y notify such ness office, t	condition tha usiness or ice, in the ch service is en a foreign change servic foreign excha hat the foreig	se, inge
D. Where the foreign exchange is operat foreign exchange service will be pro arrangements can be negotiated with of the necessary facilities.	wided only whe	n satisfactor	y
E. Foreign exchange service will be fur in this tariff section, provided the equipment are available. Where the f not available, and extra-ordinary fa special operating expenses, and/or o incurred in making such service avai required to pay an additional charge such unusual expenses, or be require beyond the initial period, or both.	necessary fac acilities and/ cility costs, ther special c lable, the sub to cover all d to contract	ilities and or equipment cost onsiderations or a portion for service	are sts, are NCELLE
* Indicates new rate or text + Indicates change	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BY /CF	CONSTRUCT COM
ATE OF ISSUE April 24, 1961	DATE EFFEC	TIVE May 24	, 1961 day year
SSUED BY Clifford J. Dames	President Htle	Sullivan,	Missouri address

2nd Revised Sheet 21 Canceling 1st Revised Sheet 21 For All Exchanges

#### RECEIVED

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE

MAY 2 1988

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (Cont'd)

MISSOURI

(T)

(N)

(N)

(Ņ)

(N)

(C)

(C)

exchange service, the normal exchange shall immediately notify such foreign exchange subscriber and foreign exchange business office, that the foreign exchange service may be discontinued ten (10) days thereafter.

- G. Where the foreign exchange is operated by another telephone company, foreign exchange service will be provided only when satisfactory arrangements can be negotiated with such company to furnish a portion of the necessary facilities.
- н. Foreign exchange service will be furnished at the rates outlined hereafter, provided the necessary facilities and equipment are available. Where the facilities and/or equipment are not available, and extraordinary facility costs, equipment costs, special operating expenses, and/or other special considerations are incurred in making such service available, the subscriber may be required to pay an additional charge to cover all or a portion of such unusual expenses, or be required to contract for service beyond the initial period, or both.
- I. No off premise extensions will be furnished in connection with foreign exchange service.
- J. The use of the service is limited to the subscriber and his employees for business purposes, and in the case of residence service, to the members of his immediate household. Poreign exchange service calls will be further limited to calls within the local calling area (including any EAS locations) of the foreign exchange. If any subscriber to this service is found to be transferring or transmitting messages for parties other than authorized above, in the normal exchange area, and/or making toll calls through the foreign exchange, such subscriber and foreign exchange business office shall be notified that the practice must be discontinued or the foreign exchange service may be terminated ten (10) days after the date of such notice.

Issued: 5/2/88

Effective: 7/1/88 Issuing Officer: Terry Troughton, Vice President 64 North, Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

JUL 1 1988 84-222 it al. Public Service Commission

FILED

	Cancellin	ag P. S. C. MO. No			{ Revised <i>}</i> {Original } SHI	EET No
		B 1 0, 0, 0, 0, 10,	_		(Revieu)	
]	Fidelity To	elephone Co.	For		hanges	City
		• •			mmunity, Town or	ald and Jan
		BIILES AND	REGULATI	ONS	<u>I</u>	12919
		FOREIGN EXC				120012
I. G	ENERAL	REGULATIONS: (				Solvieu C
	portion	e required to pay an n of such unusual ex e beyond the initial	penses, or b	e require		
E	for bus the me servic notifie	se of service is limi siness purposes, an embers of his immed to using such service to that the practice r nge service may be t	d in the case liate househo e other than a nust be disco	of reside ld. Any s authorized ntinued o:	nce service subscriber l above sha r the foreig er th <b>CANK</b>	e, to to this 11 be m
2. F	ATES:				JUL BY 2	IR:
	Servic	harge for foreign exe e rate, and non-rec	arring service	se connec		DOM: NO
	cable :	arge for foreign ex- e rate, and non-rec to all companies inv es apply: A connection charg each \$ .05 multipl period, message t and the foreign exc	olved. In ad ge of \$10.00 j e of the day s	dition, th per month station to	e following will apply station init	for ial
	cable : charge	to all companies investing es apply: A connection charge each \$ .05 multipl period, message t	olved. In ad ge of \$10.00 j e of the day s oll rate betwe change. eater equipm nission and/o ircuit, such	dition, the per monthestation to een the no ent is required or signali equipmen	e following will apply station init rmal excha uired for ng on the t will be pr	for tial tial
	cable charge	to all companies investigation and non-receives apply: A connection charge each \$ .05 multiples period, message to and the foreign exceives where special reperiods and the foreign exchange of the satisfactory transport of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second	olved. In ad ge of \$10.00 p e of the day s oll rate betwe change. eater equipm nission and/ ircuit, such rate based o bove rates, s	dition, the dition, the per monthe station to een the no ent is required or signali equipment n the cost any other	e following will apply station init rmal excha- uired for ng on the t will be pr s involved rates cove	for tial ange
	cable charge	to all companies investigation apply: A connection charge each \$ .05 multiples period, message to and the foreign exception of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second seco	olved. In ad ge of \$10.00 p e of the day s oll rate betwe change. eater equipm nission and/ ircuit, such rate based o bove rates, s	dition, the dition, the per monthe station to een the no ent is required or signali equipment n the cost any other	e following will apply station init rmal excha uired for ng on the t will be pr s involved, rates cove le.	for tial tial red
	cable charge	to all companies investigation apply: A connection charge each \$ .05 multiples period, message to and the foreign exception of the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second seco	olved. In ad ge of \$10.00 p e of the day s oll rate betwe change. eater equipm nission and/ ircuit, such rate based o bove rates, s	dition, the dition, the per monthe station to een the no ent is required or signali equipment n the cost any other	e following will apply station init rmal excha uired for ng on the t will be pr is involved, rates cove le.	month for ial ange
* 1	cable charge 1.	ew rate or text	olved. In ad ge of \$10.00 p e of the day s oll rate betwe change. eater equipm nission and/ ircuit, such rate based o bove rates, s	dition, the dition, the per monthe station to een the no ent is required or signali equipment n the cost any other	e following will apply station init rmal excha uired for ng on the t will be pr is involved. rates cove le.	month for tial ange o- red
* Jı + Jı	cable charge 1. 2. 3.	ew rate or text	olved. In ad ge of \$10.00 p e of the day s oll rate betwo change. eater equipm nission and/o ircuit, such rate based o bove rates, so e added when	dition, the dition, the per monthe station to een the no ent is required or signali equipment n the cost any other	e following will apply station init rmal excha uired for ng on the t will be pr is involved. rates cove le.	for tial ange

-

Can	celling P. S. C. MO. No		\ Revised Original Revised	SHEET No.
m12-12	Talesberg Ca	<b>n</b> .		ŗ
Name of	Telephone Co.	For	All Exchanges Computity To	cilti/Ei)
		REGULATIONS		PR 2 4 198
	FOREIGN EX	CHANGE SERVICE	34	MISSOURI
for mem usin that	use of service is limite business purposes, and i ers of his immediate hou g such service other tha the practice must be di rice may be terminated 10	n the case of sehold. Any su n authorized a scontinued or	residence servi ubscriber to thi ubove shall be n the foreign exc	ce, to th s service otified hange
2. RATES:				
serv to a	charge for foreign excha vice rate, and non-recurr 11 companies involved. I ges apply:	ing service co	onnection charge	applicab
:	•• A connection charge of each \$ .05 multiple of period, message toll r the foreign exchange.	the day stati	ion to station i	nitial
:	Where special repeater transmission and/or si such equipment will be the costs involved.	gnaling on the provided at a	e foreign exchar	ge circui
			CANCEL	LED
			BY / FEB 2: 19 BY / FEB 2: 19 PUT FEB 2: 19 RVICE C	62 21 Omm
			$m_{\rm e}^2/2$ (	55.
	es new rate or text es change		a a la <mark>basa ana -</mark>	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
DATE OF ISSU	April 24, 1961	ЛА	TE EFFECTIVE	May 24,

-----

÷

#### Missauri Public Gervico Commission

#### RECD SEP 1 1 1998 Ist Revised Sheet 21.1 Cancels Original Sheet 21.1 For All Exchanges

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (Contd.)

- 2. Rates
  - A. Rates for foreign exchange service will include rates for local service at the foreign exchange, rates for private line service from the foreign exchange to the subscriber location in the normal exchange, and supplemental charges as outlined below.
  - B. The charge for local service at the foreign exchange is the established monthly service rate, and non-recurring service connection charge of the foreign exchange for the grade of service (individual line business or residence, or PBX and PABX trunks) with which the foreign exchange service is to be associated.
  - C. The charges for private line service from the foreign exchange to the subscriber location in the normal exchange will be as follows:
    - 1. For private line facilities provided by this Telephone Company, the rates outlined in this Telephone Company's private line tariff will apply.
    - 2. Where all or a portion of the private line facilities are furnished by another telephone company, charges for those facilities shall apply as specified in the regulations of such participating company.

Issued: September 11, 1998

Issuing Officer: John Davis 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 Effective: November 1, 1998

D



CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

Original Sheet 21.1 For All Exchanges

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE

#### FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (Cont'd)

2. Rates

MAY 2 1988

(C)

(C)

(N)

(N)

(D)

RECEIVED

- A. Rates for foreign exchange service will include rates MISSOURI (N) for local service at the foreign exchange, rates for private line service from the foreign exchange to the Service Commiss or subscriber location in the normal exchange, and (N)
- B. The charge for local service at the foreign exchange is the established monthly service rate, and non-recurring service connection charge of the foreign exchange for the grade of service (individual line business or residence, or PBX and PABX trunks) with which the foreign exchange service is to be associated.
- C. The charges for private line service from the foreign exchange to the subscriber location in the normal exchange will be as follows:
  - For private line facilities provided by this Telephone Company, the rates outlined in this Telephone Company's private line tariff will apply.
  - 2. Where all or a portion of the private line facilities are furnished by another telephone company, charges for those facilities shall apply as specified in the regulations of such participating company.
- D. A supplemental charge of \$10.00 per month will apply at the normal exchange for each \$ .05 multiple of the day station-to-station initial period, message toll rate between the normal exchange and the foreign exchange.

CANCELLED

NOV 0 1 1998 By 1Star S# 21.1 **Public Service Commission** (D) MISSOURI

Effective: 7/1/88

Issued: 5/2/88

Issuing Officer: Terry Troughton, Vice President 64 North, Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

#### FILED

JUL 1 1988 84-222 stal. Public Service Commission

Cone	Eing P. S. C. MO, No (Original BHEET N	0
	(Revised )	
<u>    Fidelity</u>	Telephone Company For All Exchanges	
		<u> </u>
	Rules and Regulations MAY 2	1973
	MISSOU	R
1.1	INSTALLATION OF TELEPHONE LINES WITH Public Service (	;omh
, <b>.</b> .	DIVISION (1), TELEPHONE LINES CONSTRUCTED, IN-	
	STALLED AND OWNED BY UTILITIES IN SUBDIVISIONS	
	SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND.	
1.1.1	The following definitions are used in this secti	
* • * • *	of the tariff:	
	APPLICANT: The developer, builder, or other per	-
	son, partnership, association, firm, private or	
	public corporation, trust, estate, political	
	subdivision, governmental agency, or other legal	
	entity recognized by law, applying for the con- struction of a telephone distribution system in	
	a subdivision.	
	BUILDING: A single structure roofed and enclose	d
	within exterior walls, built for permanent use,	
	erected, framed of component structural parts an	d
	unified in its entirety both physically and in operation for single-family residential occupanc	.
	in a subdivision (Definition excludes mobile hom	- 1
-	·	
	SUBDIVISION: A lot, tract, or parcel of land	
	divided into two or more lots, plots, sites or	<u>ا</u> د
·	other divisions for use for new residential buil ings or the land on which is constructed new	u-
	multiple-occupancy buildings per a recorded plot	
	thereof if such recordation is required by law.	
1.1.2	The Telephone Company upon receipt of the appli-	
÷•±•6		
	cant's proper application will install an puncer- ground telephone system with suitable materials	ßļ
	to assure that the applicant will receive reason	-
	ably safe and adequate telephone service. JUNE	197
(1) This a	section is filed pursuant to and as required by th	e
Commissio	n General Order #55, ordered in Case 17519 effecti New rate or text January 23 1973 Public Service	<b>Cen</b>
* Indicates + Indicates	Januari 1910 - Antonio Canadari	
	JUN	5
TE OF ISSUE		يجمعنه

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

4 . .

Саве	ding P. S. C. MO. No	-		ET No
Fidelity	Telephone Company	For	Alli ExcRatages	
	<b></b>		MAY	2 1073
	Rules	and Regulation	5MIS	SOURI
			Public Servi	ce Comm
1.1.2 (Cont.)	provision of the r be provided at no permitted under Pa section of the Ta vided under Parag: Tariff.	charge excep aragraphs 1.1 riff. Tempora	t where a chard .4 and 1.1.6 of ary service is	ge is this pro-
1.1.3	RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND	EASEMENTS		
	and maintain w along public s the Telephone occupy, and or property acros	pany will cons underground to streets, roads Company has to n public lands ss which right ctory to the T ed without cos	struct, own, op elephone lines a, and highways the legal right and private s-of-way and e felephone Compa st or need for	only which to
	division, sati Company, must in reasonable service requin Company shall installation. ments must be and other obst six inches of no charge to t	isfactory to t be furnished time to meet cements before be required t Such rights- cleared of tr cructions and final grade, the Telephone grading must during constr	by the applica construction a the Telephone to commence its of-way and eas ees, tree stum graded to with by applicant, Company. Such be <u>maintained</u> uction by the	nt nd e- ps, in at
<ul> <li># Indicates</li> <li>+ Indicates</li> </ul>	new rate or text Change		Public Service	
TE OF ISSUE.	March 8. 1973	ከልጥና	EFFECTIVE	JUN

۰ ۵

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

:

Caan	Image P. S. C. MO. No.       {Original }         Image P. S. C. MO. No.       {Original }         Image P. S. C. MO. No.       {Revised }
Fidelity	Telephone Company For All Exchanges
Since of Lin	Community, Howa, er. City
	Rules and Regulations MAY 2 1973
······································	
1.1.4	ADVANCE PAYMENTS MISSOURI Public Service Commission
	A. Where, due to the manner in which a subdivision is developed, the Telephone Company is required to construct an underground telephone distri- bution system through a section or sections of the subdivision where service will not be connected for at least two years, then the
	Telephone Company may require an advance pay- ment equal to the estimated cost of construc- tion from the applicant before construction is commenced. If in the judgment of the Tele- phone Company an advance is required under the above described conditions, the Telephone
· ·	Company has the right to refuse installation of the underground system until the required advance is paid to the Telephone Company.
	B. If an advance is required under these rules, then the advance, without interest, shall be returned to the applicant on a pro rata basis as the permanent service connection is made to each building or multiple-occupancy building.
,	C. Any portion of an advance remaining unrefunded
	ten years from the date the Telephone Company is first ready to render service with the
•	extension will be retained by the <u>Telephone</u>
	Company and credited to the appropriate ILED construction account.
1.1.5	TEMPORARY FACILITIES JUN 5 1973
	A. Temporary facilities may be installed to pro- vide service when necessary, for a weak for the period of one year.
# Indicates + Indicates	new rate or text change

د

e + .

.

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

Cape	2. I. C. 110. Ka	
	Telephone Company 7	
	Rules and Reg	MAY 2 1973
. <u></u>	Rules and Reg	MISSOURI
. <i>.</i>		<u>L'Public Service Commi</u>
	facilities in advance ground telephone syst telephone service, the require the applicant non-recoverable cost ities. If the requit described conditions Company has the right of the temporary fact quired costs are pain	y to place temporary to of the permanent under- tem in order to provide the Telephone Company may to to pay the estimated s of the temporary facil- red costs under the above apply, the Telephone to refuse installation ilities until the re- d to the Telephone
	Company.	
1.1.6	SPECIAL CONDITIONS	
· · · ·	these rules appears to applicant or the criminatory to other cult rock conditions or applicant shall r Missouri Public Serv ruling or for the ap	ere the application of impracticable or unjust Telephone Company, or dis- customers, e.g., diffi- , the Telephone Company efer the matter to the ice Commission for special proval of special con- mutually agreed upon construction.
· · ·	B. In the event of a confli and the company's existi provisions of this tarif	ng tariffs, then the
	new rate or text	FOLED JUN 5 1973 <b>Public Service Commis</b>
+ Indicatas	ດາຍຕ່ຽນ	11IN 5

.

.

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

2nd Revised Sheet 26 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 26 For All Exchanges

RULES AND REGULATIONS

**Reserved For Future Use** 

#### RECEIVED

MAY 2 1988

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: 5/2/88

John T. Davis, President 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 Effective: 7/1/88

filed

JUL 1 1988 84-222 et al. Public Service Commission

J .

(D)

Cance	lling P.S.C.MO. No. <u>1</u>		Revised     Original   S	HEET No. 20
Cance	ining P.3.0, MO, NO		( kratera (	
	ELEPHONE COMPANY	For	All Exchanges	
Name of I	ssuing Corporation		Community, Towr	1 or City
		<u> </u>		SULLANS
	RULES AND	REGULATIO	NS	500000
			f	TEC o - 1002
Message Tol	l Service			DEC 27 1983
				MISSOURI
The Co	ompany concurs in th rning intrastate int	e rates, (	charges an <b>Out</b>	Service Comm
as set fort	th in Southwestern B	ell Teleph	one Company's	tariff
	ervice, on file with			
	mmission of the Sta thereto and author:			
	mission or applicab			
Message To	l Service Cancellat	ion Rights		
ጥከል ሮ‹	ompany reserves the	right to a	ancel and make	void
	concurrence statemen			
may be orde	ered by the Missouri	Public Se	rvice Commissio	on, at
	ch time as it appear			is in
the best L	nterest of the Compa	ny and/or	its customers.	
		• •		
			CANCELL	ED
			JUL 115 BY 211 Public Service C MISSO	5 #26
	•		BY 2Nd	mission
			Public Service	
			Public Service MISSO	
•				
				FILED
			l l	ாயடாடிய
				JAN - 1 1984
				84-62
<b>4 1 1</b>	,		Puhli	c Service Com
<ul> <li>Indicates n</li> <li>Indicates c</li> </ul>	ew rate or text			
- marcates c				
DATE OF ISSU	E	3 DATE	EEFFECTIVE	<u>anuary 1</u>
	month day year		11	tonth day ye:
			C.11	
SSUED BY	Evan Copsey Pre		Sullivan,	, Missouri

.....

_

I

i

İ

D BY			
	name of officer	title	

	Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No	
	cuntoning 1.0.0.000 100,	Revised }
	Fidelity Telephone Company Name of Issuing Corporation	For <u>All Exchanges</u> Community, Town or City
	Name of Issuing Output ation	
	RULES AND R	
Α.	GENERAL	<u></u>
н.		Misscuri
	<ol> <li>The Fidelity Telephone Compan when it can secure suitable f with other telephone companie</li> </ol>	y will furnisher on Surgerstanservice acilities and suitable connections s at established rates.
	Distance Toll Tariffs of the together with any amendments makes itself a party to such authority is revoked or cance phone Company hereby express statement of concurrence at a cancellation is in the best i	sents to, and concurs in, the Long Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, or successive issues thereof, and Long Distance Toll Tariffs until this elled by either party. Fidelity Tele- y reserves the right to cancel this any time when it appears that such nterest of the Fidelity Telephone adiction of the Missouri Public ies.
	. BA	JAN - 1 1584 JAN - 1 1584 Det BS - COMMISSION BY JULIC SERVICE COMMISSION BY JULIC SERVICE COMMISSION
		FILED
	indicates new rate or text indicates change	SEP 1 1 1975 Public Service Commission
+1		SEP 1 1 1975

. _ .....

. . . . - -

.

|

-

i

-----

. !

•

Fid ame of	elity Teleph Issuing Corp	<u>one Compa</u> oration	iny		For <u>Com</u>	unity,	Town, o	or City	
		RULES	S AND RE	GULATION	ŝ	DEC		_	
Held fo	or future use				Public	MES	1 0 1987 В <mark>ОИЯ</mark> Э Солят		
		- - -	· · ·						
									-
			•						
								·	
								_	
							FILE SEP 10		
	icates new ra icates change				ç:		SEP 10 Service C		ilor

l

Cancelling P.S.C.MO.	No	/Original ) SHEET No   Revised (	
FIDELITY TELEPHONE CON	MPANY For-	All <u>Exchanges</u>	
Name of Issuing Corporatio	FOI	Community 1 W COLOUNIN	
RULI	ES AND REGULATION	5 DEC 27 1983	1
Access Services		MISSOUDI	1
Access services an in Section 1.1, et seg Southwestern Bell Tele offered by the Company (ICs) in accordance wi of charges specified in Southwestern Bell Tele Missouri Public Service	<pre>1., of the Access ephone Company. to intrastate int th the rules, reg n the Access Serv ephone Company an</pre>	These services are terexchange customers pulations and system ices Tariff filed by	<u>n</u> ]
Provision of Services			
provision has been made services, will provide notice, services of th Telephone Company's Acc charges and pursuant t therein. The Company' Telephone Company's Ac construed or deemed a service components des Company.	to an intrastate ne type offered i cess Services Tar to the terms and o 's concurrence in ccess Services Ta representation th	IC, upon reasonable n Southwestern Bell iff at the rates and conditions specified Southwestern Bell riff shall not be hat all services and	
	CANCELLE SEP 10 1987 BY A SH Public Service Com MISSOUR	26.1	
	Public Service Con MISSOUR		
		84-62 Public Service Com	
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change		1	

. _ _

:

į

# Fidelity Telephone Company of Sullivan, Missouri

#### P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 4th Revised Sheet No. 27 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 27 RECEIVED

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

#### A. <u>General Regulations</u>

#### JAN 1 5 1997

+

SmartFeatures Services are optional telephone services individually described in Souther services allow customers to efficiently manage the call flow generated bic Souther manage in and premises equipment. Access Line(s). SmartFeatures Services are subject to the availability of facilities and compatibility with central office equipment, customer access line and premises equipment. SmartFeatures Services will be furnished only at locations where adequate and suitable facilities are available to residential and business customers, excluding some multi-line hunting arrangements. SmartFeatures Services are not available to customers having Payphone service, Mobile, Remote Switching System WATS, Centrex telephone services and trunk facilities associated with Direct Inward Dialing. When multiple services are activated on the same line, certain services may take precedence over others.

#### B. Service Descriptions

- 1. Call Forwarding Enables customer to redirect all incoming calls to another telephone number within the exchange or on the Long Distance Telecommunications Network. The Call Forwarding customer is responsible for payment of all charges (e.g., toll charges) for each call between his Call Forwarding-equipped telephone and the telephone to which the call is being forwarded. This service uses a courtesy call to notify a party at the "forward to number" that the customer will be forwarding calls to their number.
- 2. Call Forwarding with Remote Activation Provides a customer that also subscribes to Call Forwarding service the ability to activate, deactivate or change the Call Forwarding feature from a remote location by dialing a Telephone company-provided remote access number. This feature can only be activated by using a touch tone telephone. Any charges incurred in accessing remote number will be billed as appropriate.
- 3. Call Forwarding/Busy Line Allows incoming calls that encounter a busy condition to be automatically forwarded to a predesignated telephone number with the exchange, the Long distance Telecommunications Network or to Voice Mail service. The Call Forwarding customer is responsible for the payment of all charges (e.g., toll charges) for each call between the Call Forwarding equipped telephone line and the line to which the call is being forwarded.

## FILED

#### APR 1 5 1997

MO.PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective: April 15, 1997

Issued: January 17, 1997

Kent Bliss Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

	FORM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 27
	Cancelling P.S.C.MO.No. <u>1</u> 1st Revised Sheet No. <u>27</u>
).	Fidelity Telephone Company For Sullivan Name of Issuing Corporation Community, Town, or City
	RECEIVED
	GENERAL SERVICES AUG 10 1987
	CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE MISSOURI
	CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE Public Service Comm
	A. <u>Genera</u> l
	Custom Calling Service consists of one or more of the following features which provide special kinds of customer-controlled communications features on individual service lines. Custom Calling Service is available only through central offices which, at the Company's option, are appropriately equipped. Operating specifics may vary by central office equipment type but can be described generally as:
	<ol> <li>Call WaitingProvides a signal to a customer using the telephone that another call is being attempted to his number. The customer can "hold" the original call to answer the incoming call.</li> </ol>
	<ol> <li>Call Forwarding=-Permits all calls directed to a customer number to be routed on to another dialable number, predetermined and activated by the customer.</li> </ol>
	Calls forwarded beyond the local (toll free) calling area will be charged to the customer, at the dial station-to-station rate on every call answered at the "forwarded to" number.
	<ol> <li>Three-Way CallingAllows for the addition of a third number to a connection made between two numbers without the assistance of an operator.</li> </ol>
	4. Speed CallingPermits customer calling to other telephone numbers through the dialing of an abbreviated code rather than an entire telephone number. Five capacities are available: 8- or 30- number code list CELLET of capacities are available.
	AUG 2 6 1995 AUG 2 6 1995 BY 3 A N. 5 4 3 7 BY Service Commission Public Service Commission MISSOUPI Public Service Commission
	BUDIC Service OUPI SEP 10 1987
	*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change
	DATE OF ISSUE <u>August 10, 1987</u> DATE EFFECTIVE September 10, 1987 month day year month day year
	ISSUED BY T. E. Troughton Vice President Sullivan, Mo
	name of officer title address

DRM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No.1	ISt (XXXXXXX) SHEET No. 2 (Revised)
Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No.1	Original SHEET No. 2
Fidelity Telephone Company Fo	
Fidelity Telephone Company For Name of Issuing Corporation	
Held for Future Use	
	DEC 1 2 1986
	RISSCURI
	Public Service Commissio
	5
· · · · ·	
CANCELLED	
SEP 10 1987	07
2000 [2 S.#	
- LUG SANICE COMILIE	5 <b>51</b> 01
MISSOURI	
·	JAN 1 1987
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TADOT
4	TAO 877 Public Service Commissi
*Indicates new rate or text	I wante der tree der internitie
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	
+Indicates change	
+Indicates change	DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1 month day
+Indicates change	DATE EFFECTIVE <u>January 1, 1</u> month day President Sullivan

/

!

1

i

1

FORM NO. 13	P. S. C. MO. No	{0ri	ginal SHEET No	27
(	Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No	forl	ginal SHEET No	····
	ELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY For	Ś		yed
	MOBILE DIAL TELEPHO	NE SERVICE	<u> </u>	977
1. GEN	VERAL		laisact   Public Service (	<del>f.)</del> ommiselo
Α.	This tariff applies to Mobile Dial T the Fidelity Telephone Company, here Company", from its base station in S units or between wire telephone and applies to Paging Service.	inafter called ullivan area b	l the "Telephone Detween mobile	
В.	Local Service. Flat rate local servi dialing range of the telephone compa individual mobile dial telephones.			
c.	Roamer Service. This is service prov Company to Mobile Unit customers of and by other telephone companies to customers. The Telephone Company's of for this service as they indicate th eleven channels. Receipt of such ser Company's customer shall be subject charges of such other telephone comp	other telephone the Telephone ustomers will he need for not vice by the Te to the regulat	e companies Company's be equipped to exceed lephone	
D.	Long Distance. This service will be as local customers, except roamer ca sent collect or credit card basis on	lls will be ac	oamers as\wèll cepted on a	
Ε.	Paging Service. This service is prov shirt-pocket tone signalling unit wh Telephone Company.	vided through t ich can be act	the use of a a vite the the the the the the the the the t	
NGELFL AN 1 1981 + R.S. 2	Eustomer-Provided Terminal Equipment equipment, may be used and customer-p systems may be connected with the fa Telephone Company for telecommunicat in the General Exchange Tariff.	cilities fu <b>r</b> ni	shed by the	
The second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second s	Service, Equipment and Maintenance. rates including maintenance, will be Company at rates and charges shown i hereinafter. The customer is require paging unit available to the Telepho place in the Sullivan area in order	provided by t n "2. RATES AN d to make his ne Company at	the Telephone ID CHARGES'' vehicle or a designated	
_	cates new rate or text cates change		FULEU BCC 1 1977	
DATE OF IS	SSUE October 26, 1977 month day year	DATE EFFECTI	E December ON	m11977
ISSUED BY	Evan R. Copsey	President	Sullivan,	Missou
100020 01.	name of afficer	title	addre	83

i

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

#### B. <u>Service Descriptions</u> (Cont'd)

- 4. Call Forwarding/Don't Answer Allows incoming calls which are not answered after a predetermined number of rings to be automatically forwarded to a predesignated telephone number within the exchange, the Long Distance Telecommunications Network or to Voice Mail service. The Call Forwarding customer is responsible for the payment of charges (e.g., toll charges) for each call between the Call Forwarding equipped telephone line and the line to which the call is being forwarded.
- 5. Call Forwarding/Busy Line/Don't Answer Allows incoming calls that encounter a busy condition or are not answered after a predetermined number of rings to be automatically forwarded to a predesignated telephone number within the exchange, the Long Distance Telecommunications Network or Voice Mail service. The Call Forwarding customer is responsible for all charges (e.g., toll charges) for each call between the Call Forwarding equipped telephone line and the line to which the call is being forwarded.
- 6. Remote Call Forwarding Automatically redirects, all incoming calls placed to a designated telephone number, to a predesignated number within the exchange or on the Long Distance Telecommunications Networks. The Remote Call Forwarding customer is responsible for the payment of all charges (e.g., toll charges) for each call between his Remote Call Forwarding number and the telephone to which the call is being forwarded.
- 6.a. Call Transfer allows an end-user to transfer an incoming call to any telephone number that can be directly dialed, including long distance, and hang up without disconnecting the call. The end-user that transfers the call is responsible for applicable toll charges incurred from the time the original call is transferred to the third party.
- 7. Selective Call Forwarding Enables the customer to forward incoming calls from preselected telephone numbers to another telephone number. The customer can construct or modify a telephone number screening list by dialing an activation code. The Telephone Company equipment will screen incoming calls against the customer's list and forward only those telephone numbers on the list. Selective Call Forwarding customers are responsible for the payment of charges (e.g., toll charges) for each call between their line and the telephone numbers to which the call is being forwarded.
- 8. Call Waiting Alerts a customer using his telephone that another caller is trying to reach him. Call Waiting customers may deactivate Call Waiting for the duration of one call by dialing a code. Call Waiting is automatically reactivated for the next originating or terminating call.

Issued: October 29, 2003 Issued By: Effective: November 28, 2003 Dave Beier, Vice President - Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 (N) | (N)

4th Revised Sheet No. 28 Replaces 3rd Revised Sheet No. 28

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

JUL 2 6 1996

B. <u>Service Descriptions</u> (Cont'd)

MiSSOURI Public Service Commission

- 4. Call Forwarding/Don't Answer Allows incoming calls which are not answered after a predetermined number of rings to be automatically forwarded to a predesignated telephone number within the exchange, the Long Distance Telecommunications Network or to Voice Mail service. The Call Forwarding customer is responsible for the payment of all charges (e.g., toll charges) for each call between the Call Forwarding equipped telephone line and the line to which the call is being forwarded.
- 5. Call Forwarding/Busy Line/Don't Answer Allows incoming calls that encounter a busy condition or are not answered after a predetermined number of rings to be automatically forwarded to a predesignated telephone number within the exchange, the Long Distance Telecommunications Network or Voice Mail service. The Call Forwarding customer is responsible for all charges (e.g., toll charges) for each call between the Call Forwarding equipped telephone line and the line to which the call is being forwarded.
- 6. Remote Call Forwarding Automatically redirects, all incoming calls placed to a designated telephone number, to a predesignated number within the exchange or on the Long Distance Telecommunications Network. The Remote Call Forwarding customer is responsible for the payment of all charges (e.g., toll charges) for each call between his Remote Call Forwarding number and the telephone to which the call is being forwarded.

Selective Call Forwarding - Enables the customer to forward incoming calls from preselected telephone numbers to another telephone number. The customer can construct or modify a telephone number screening list by dialing an activation code. The Telephone company equipment will screen incoming calls against the customer's list and forward only those telephone numbers on the list. Selective Call Forwarding customers are responsible for the payment of charges (e.g., toll charges) for each call between their line and the telephone numbers to which the call is being forwarded.

Call Waiting - Alerts a customer using his telephone that another caller is trying to reach him. Call Waiting customers may deactivate Call Waiting for the duration of one call by dialing a code. Call Waiting is automatically reactivated for the next originating or terminating call.

MJB 23 1996

Effective August 26

Issued: July 26, 1996

8.

Kent Bliss Vice President - Revenues 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

#### 3rd Revised Sheet No. 28 2nd Revised Sheet No. 28

GENERAL SERVICES

Replaces

#### CUSTOM CALLING <u>SERVICE</u> (continued)

# FEB 2 3 1990

RECEIVED

Β. Rates

MISSOUN

Additional service charges do not Service charges may apply. apply when establishing basic local exchange service or when adding Custom Calling Services within ninety days of the date when these services first become available in an exchange.

			y Rate <u>Res.</u>	Installation <u>Charge</u> *
1.	Call Waiting per line	\$3.85	\$2.85	\$5.00
2.	Call Forwarding per line	2.70	2.00	5.00
З.	Three-Way Calling per line	2.70	2.00	5.00
4.	Speed Call			
	a. 8-number, per line	2.70	2.00	5.00
	b. 30-number, per line	4.60	3.90	5.00
5.	Features 1, 2, 3, and			
	a. Speed Call 8	8.00	6.00	5.00
	b. Speed Call 30	9.50	7.00	5.00
6.	Touch Tone			5.00

Application of Installation Charges

- 1. When Custom Calling features are provided in conjunction with the establishment of exchange telephone service or a change which involves a line connection service charge, the \$5.00 installation charges quoted above do not apply.
- 2. The \$5.00 charge will be applied only once, for each line arranged, even if two or more features are added.
- 3. When an existing Custom Calling feature or feature package is changed to a different feature or feature package, or when a fixed Call Forwarding destination is changed, the \$5.00 installation charge is applicable for each the arranged.
- Indicates new rate or text Indicates change

FILED 1990 MAR 1 Commission Public Service Commission

3/1/90 Effective:

Kip Hendrickson Assistant V.P. Finance 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

Public Service

Issued: 2/23/90



	ide	lity Telephone Company ssuing Corporation	For	Sulliva	n Town, or	<u></u>
anie (	)) I.		00	ianon'i Lys		
•		GENERAL SEI				
				·	<u>AU</u> 6	10 987
CUS	ГОМ	CALLING SERVICE (Continued)		ç		SSOURI /ice Comm
Β.	Rat	es				
	whe loc wit	vice Charges may apply. Addition n Custom Calling Service is provi al exchange service or when addin hin ninety days of the date when ilable in an exchange.	ded when e g Custom C	stablish alling S	ing basic ervices	ıply
			Monthly	Rate		
			<u>Bus.</u>	Res.		
<b>.</b> .	2. 3.	Call Waiting, per line Call Forwarding, per line Three-Way Calling, per line Speed Call	\$ 5.35 3.75 3.75	2.80		-
		<ul> <li>a. 8-number capacity, per line</li> <li>b. 30-number capacity, per line</li> <li>Features 1, 2, 3, and</li> </ul>	3.75 6.40	2.80 5.45		
		a. Speed Call 8 b. Speed Call 30	\$15.00 18.55			
с.	Con	ditions				
	1.	Custom Calling Service may be pr Private Branch Exchange trunks a and may not be provided in conju services.	nd key sys	tem busi	ness lines	5
	2.	The grade of transmission on cal calling may vary with the distan complete such calls; therefore, end transmission cannot be guara	ce and rou the normal nteed on s	ting rec grade c uch call	uired to of end-to-	
			CANCEL	LED		1
*I	ndic		MAR 18	199() ) <u>S #2</u> Commis		<b>ILED</b> 10 1987
		eates change Pur	MISS	OUHI PI	ublic Servi	<del>ce</del> Commi
DAT	e oi	F ISSUE <u>August 10, 1987</u> month day year	DATE E	FFECTI	VE <u>Sept</u> e	<u>mber 10,</u> 1

FORM NO. 13 P.S.C.MO. No. 1	1st { @XX@00001 } SHEET No. { Revised } { Original } SHEET No.
Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	(Retised)
Fidelity Telephone Company Fo Name of Issuing Corporation	r Sull-ivan
Name of Issuing Corporation	CommunityEToWEdricity
Held for Future Use	
	MISSOURI
l	Public Service Commis
	-
CANCELLED	
CAILO 1007	
SEP 10 1987	28
BY 200 R S.#	
BY BY Commission Public Service Commission	100.0
Public Service CORI MISSOURI	
	FILED
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	JAN 1 1987
• •	
•	
<ul> <li>*Indicates new rate or text</li> <li>+Indicates change</li> </ul>	TAO 877 Public Service Commission
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	
+Indicates change DATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1986	TAO 877 Public Service Commission DATE EFFECTIVE January 1,
+Indicates change	DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, month day
+Indicates change DATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1986	TAO 877 Public Service Commission DATE EFFECTIVE January 1,

FORM	4 NO. 13	P. S. C. MO. No1	·	Original SHEET No. 28
	c	Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No		Revised SHEEL No
• -		LITY TELEPHONE COMPANY of Issuing Corporation	For	SULLEVANOEWED
		MOBILE DIA	L TELEPHONE SE	RVICE 0CT 25 1977
				Raisseur
	1. GEN	ERAL (continued)		Public Service Commission
	н.	Liability of the Telephone the customer has exclusive the facilities furnished b other uses for which facil Company and because of una services and to the use of Company, the services and are subject to the terms, specified.	e control of th by the Telephon ities may be f avoidableness o such faciliti facilities fur	e communications over e Company and of the urnished by the Telephone of errors incident to the es of the Telephone mished by the company
		In the event of an interru due to the negligence or w be allowed a pro rata adju for the service and facili by reason of the interrupt continues in excess of for reported to the telephone For the purpose of administ is considered to have thin	villful act of ustment of the ties rendered tion, during th ty-eight hours company or det stering this re	the customer, there will monthly charge involved useless and inoperative time said interruption from the time it is sected by the company.
JAN BY LAT PUBLIC SEF	v 1 198	The liability of the Telep of mistakes, omissions, in defects in transmission of service or facilities and customer, or of the Teleph proper standards of mainter reasonable supervision sha equivalent to the proport period of service during w the telephone Company is not or injury occasioned by the mentary apparatus provided accident or injury is not Company.	nterruptions, d courring in the not caused by none Company in enance and oper all in no event ionate charge t which such mist efect in transm not liable for ne mobile or pa d in connection	lelays, or errors or e course of furnishing the negligence of the failing to maintain ration and to exercise e exceed an amount to the customer for the take, omission, inter- nission occurs. damages for any accident oging unit or by supple- o therewith when such
		When the lines of other to lishing connections to po Company's lines, the Telep act or omission of the oth ates new rate or text ates change	ints not reache phone Company i	s not hable for any
DA	TE OF IS		DA'	TE EFFECTIVE December 1, 1977
		month day year	<b>T</b> -	Public Service Commission
IS	UED BY_	Evan R. Copsey	P1	cesident Sullivan, Missouri

T

I

-

3rd Revised Sheet No. 28.1 Replaces 2nd Revised Sheet No. 28.1

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

JUL 2 6 1996

#### B. <u>Service Descriptions</u> (Cont'd)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 9. Multi-Distinctive Ring Allows a customer to establish up to four telephone numbers on the same local exchange access line and distinguish calls to each number by a distinctive ring. The billing telephone number is called the Primary Number and additional associated telephone numbers are called Distinctive Ring Numbers (DRN). A customer may subscribe to a maximum of three Distinctive Ring Numbers. The standard ringing pattern is provided for the Primary Number. Distinctive ringing is provided for each Distinctive Ring Number.
  - a. The Primary number is the telephone number associated with the access line and therefore is allowed direct-dialed Directory Assistance calls in accordance with the Directory Services Section of this Tariff. No additional call allowances are provided with Personalized Ring.
  - b. One directory listing is provided for each telephone number associated with Distinctive Ring Service. Additional listing rates shown in the Directory Listings section of this Tariff apply to primary and Distinctive Ring numbers. NonListed Service and NonPublished Service is available for all telephone numbers associated with Distinctive Ring.
  - c. Some customer provided terminal equipment may not recognize the distinctive ringing patterns associated with this service.
  - d. Multi-Distinctive Ring customers who subscribe to Call Forwarding can choose one of two forwarding arrangements. The first arrangement forwards the Distinctive Ring number(s) along with the Primary number when it is forwarded. The second arrangement provides no forwarding of the Distinctive Ring numbers(s). A forwarding arrangement must be selected at the time Multi-Distinctive Ring is ordered. If a customer later requests a change in forwarding, the Multi-Distinctive Ring Service installation charge will apply.
  - e. If a number change is requested by the customer, for a Distinctive Ring number, the Distinctive Ring Service installation charge will apply

AUG 23 1996

Effective: August 26, 1996 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Kent Bliss Vice President - Revenues 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Issued: July 26, 1996

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

RECEIVED

Fidelity Telephone Company

2nd Revised Sheet No. 28.1 Replacing 1st Revised Sheet NaN 28 31994

#### GENERAL SERVICES (Continued)

#### MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

#### c. CONDITIONS

- 1. Custom Calling Services may be provided on individual lines, Private Branch Exchange trunks and key system business lines and may not be provided in conjunction with coin telephone service.
- 2. The grade of transmission on calls forwarded and three-way calling may vary with the distance and routing required to complete such calls; therefore, the normal grade of end-to-end transmission cannot be guaranteed on such calls.

#### D. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS

- 1. At various times throughout the year, the Company may propose various exchanges equipped to provide Custom Calling services to offer a special promotion in order to increase the number of features in service. Such promotion shall be subject to the approval of the Missouri Public Service Commission.
- 2. If a customer, not currently subscribing to any Custom Calling features, elects to subscribe to any of the various Custom Calling services available during the trial period, no monthly recurring or installation charges associated with Custom Calling shall apply for the promotional period.
- з. For the period beginning February 15, 1994 and ending March 15, 1994, the Company will waive service order charges for customers not currently subscribing to touchtone services in the following exchanges:

Lyon New Haven Berger

CANCELLED

*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates changes



Issued: January 26, 1994

Issuing Officer: Effective: February 25, 1994 Kenneth Matzdorff Vice President 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080



#### P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

1st Revised Sheet No. 28.1 Replacing Original Sheet No. 28.1

GENERAL SERVICES (Continued)

SEP 1- 1993

#### C. CONDITIONS

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 1. Custom Calling Services may be provided on individual lines, Private Branch Exchange trunks and key system business lines and may not be provided in conjunction with coin telephone service.
- 2. The grade of transmission on calls forwarded and three-way calling may vary with the distance and routing required to complete such calls; therefore, the normal grade of end-to-end transmission cannot be guaranteed on such calls.

#### D. SPECIAL PROMOTIONS

- 1. At various times throughout the year, the Company may propose various exchanges equipped to provide Custom Calling services to offer a special promotion in order to increase the number of features in service. Such promotion shall be subject to the approval of the Missouri Public Service Commission.
- 2. If a customer, not currently subscribing to any Custom Calling features, elects to subscribe to any of the various Custom Calling services available during the trial period, no monthly recurring or installation charges associated with Custom Calling shall apply for the promotional period.
- 3. For the period beginning October 1, 1993 and ending December 31, 1993, the Company will waive monthly recurring and installation charges for the following Customer Calling services:

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Call Forwarding Three-Way Calling Speed Calling 8 Speed Calling 30 Features 1, 2, 3, and Speed Call 8 or Speed Call 30 CANCELLED * Indicates new rate or text FEB 151994 + Indicates change 1 oct 1 1993 Public Service **MISSOURI** MISSOURI Public Service Commission Issued: September 1, 1993 Issuing Officer: Effective: October 1, 1993 Kenneth Matzdorff Vice President

> 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO

## Original Sheet No. 28.1

GENERAL SERVICES (continued)

с. Conditions FEB 2 3 1990

- MISSOURI Custom Calling Service may be provided on individualmmission lines, Private Branch Exchange trunks and key system 1. business lines and may not be provided in conjunction with coin telephone services.
- 2. The grade of transmission on calls forwarded and threeway calling may vary with the distance and routing required to complete such calls; therefore, the normal grade of end-to-end transmission cannot be guaranteed on such calls.
- D. Special Promotions
  - 1. At various times throughout the year, the Company may propose various exchanges equipped to provide Custom Calling services to offer a special promotion in order to increase the number of features in service. Such promotion shall be subject to the approval of the Missouri Public Service Commission.
  - 2. If a customer, not currently subscribing to any Custom Calling features, elects to subscribe to any of the various Custom Calling services available during the trial period, no monthly recurring or installation charges associated with Custom Calling shall apply for the promotional period.

#### CANCELLED

OCT 0 1 1993 BY 1et R.S. 28.1 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Effective:

FILED

MAR 1 1990 159 Public Service Commission

3/1/90

- Indicates new rate or text
- Indicates change

Issued: 2/23/90

Kip Hendrickson Assistant V.P. Finance 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

(N)

 $(\mathbf{N})$ 

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

#### B. <u>Service Descriptions</u> (Cont'd)

- 10. Three-Way Calling Enables a customer to add a third party to an existing call without operator assistance, thereby establishing a three-way conversation.
- 10.a. Six-Way Calling enables a customer to establish a multi-party conference (up to 6 participants) without the aid of an operator. Conferences are initiated via dialed access code. Additional parties (up to 5) are then added by dialing their telephone numbers. The initiating caller is responsible for all appropriate toll charges.
- 11. Speed Calling Enables a customer to place calls to other telephone numbers by dialing a one or two digit code rather than the complete telephone number. The 8-code capacity and/or the 30-code capacity may be provided on the same line; however, duplicate code capacities may not be provided. The combination of code capacities is not available on multi-line hunting lines.
- 12. Automatic Callback Enables the customer to automatically redial the telephone number of the last incoming call whether the call was answered or not. If that telephone number is busy, the Telephone Company's equipment begins a queuing process, where it will keep trying to call the number being redialed for up to thirty minutes. When the line becomes available the Automatic Callback subscriber is notified by a distinctive ring. When the subscriber picks up the telephone, the call is automatically placed.
- 13. Automatic Redial Enables the customer to automatically redial the telephone number of the last outgoing telephone number. If the redialed number is busy, the Telephone Company's equipment begins a queuing process, where it will keep trying to call the number being redialed for up to thirty minutes. When the line becomes available the Automatic Redial subscriber is notified by a distinctive ring. When the subscriber picks up the telephone, the call is automatically placed.
- 14. Basic Home Intercom Service Allows customers with an individual residence or business line to provide an intercom system between their telephones. This is accomplished by the customer dialing his/her own number and hanging up the receiver. All telephone numbers at that number will then ring and when one of the other telephone numbers goes off-hook, the initiator of the call can go off-hook and engage in conversation.

Enhanced Home Intercom Service – Enables single line customers to set up internal (intercom) communications between multiple telephone extensions. The customer establishes intercom calls by dialing a code and hanging up the telephone handset. The code activates distinctive ringing to alert intercom users of an intercom call.

Issued: February 4, 2003 Issued By: Effective: March 6, 2003

Dave Beier, Vice President - Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

# CANCELLED RECEIVED

JUL 2 6 1996

SMARTFEATURES SERVICES 0 6 200

#### B. <u>Service Descriptions</u> (Cont'd)

bic Service Commission MiSSOURI MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 10. Three-Way Calling Enables a customer to add a third party to an existing call without operator assistance, thereby establishing a three-way conversation.
- 11. Speed Calling Enables a customer to place calls to other telephone numbers by dialing a one or two digit code rather than the complete telephone number. The 8-code capacity and/or the 30-code capacity may be provided on the same line; however, duplicate code capacities may not be provided. The combination of code capacities is not available on multi-line hunting lines.
- 12. Automatic Callback Enables the customer to automatically redial the telephone number of the last incoming call whether the call was answered or not. If that telephone number is busy, the Telephone Company's equipment begins a queuing process, where it will keep trying to call the number being redialed for up to thirty minutes. When the line becomes available the Automatic Callback subscriber is notified by a distinctive ring. When the subscriber picks up the telephone, the call is automatically placed.
- 13. Automatic Redial Enables the customer to automatically redial the telephone number of the last outgoing telephone number. If the redialed number is busy, the Telephone Company's equipment begins a queuing process, where it will keep trying to call the number being redialed for up to thirty minutes. When the line becomes available the Automatic Redial subscriber is notified by a distinctive ring. When the subscriber picks up the telephone, the call is automatically placed.
- 14. Basic Home Intercom Service Allows customers with an individual residence or business line to provide an intercom system between their telephones. This is accomplished by the customer dialing his/her own number and hanging up the receiver. All telephone numbers at that number will then ring and when one of the other telephone numbers goes off-hook, the initiator of the call can go off-hook and engage in conversation.

Enhanced Home Intercom Service - Enables single line customers to set up internal (intercom) communications between multiple telephone extensions. The customer establishes intercom calls by dialing a code and hanging up the telephone handset. The code activates distinctive ringing to alert intercom users of any intercom call.

AUG 23 1996

Effective: August, 26, 1996 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Issued: July 26, 1996

Kent Bliss Vice President - Revenues 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

#### P.S.C. MO. – NO. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

Missouri Publicised Sheet No. 28.3 Cancels Original Sheet 28.3

## SMARTFEATURE SEER VILLES 3 0 2002

В. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

#### Service Commission

- 14. Basic Home Intercom Service (Cont'd)
  - If Home Intercom Service and Call Waiting are on the same line, the Call Waiting feature is deactivated for the duration of the intercom connection. During this time, any incoming call will receive a busy signal.
  - Some customer-provided terminal equipment may not recognize the distinctive ringing patterns b. associated with this service.
- 15. Hot Line-Automatically routes the customer's telephone to a predetermined trunk or telephone number when the handset is removed. The Hot Line is routed immediately after picking up the handset.
- 16. Caller ID Service Caller ID Service is the general category of the following services which assist customers in the management of incoming calls:
  - a. Calling Number Delivery-allows the subscriber, with the use of a display phone or adjunct display device, to view the directory number of an incoming call before answering. During the time the incoming call is placed, the calling number is forwarded from the Telephone Company, to a compatible Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) Display Unit associated with the customer's local exchange service. The calling telephone number is then delivered to the display device during the first silent interval of ringing.
  - b. Calling Number Delivery-allows the subscriber, with the use of a display phone or adjunct display device, to view the name and number of the calling party. During the time the incoming call is placed, the calling name and number are forwarded from the Telephone Company, to a compatible Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) Display Unit associated with the customer's local exchange service. The caller name and number are then delivered to the display device during the first silent interval of ringing.

The name displayed shall be the name associated with the calling telephone number as shown on the Company's records. The Company, at its discretion, may abbreviate or limit that name for display purposes. The Company does not assure name accuracy, and it shall not be liable to any party for errors, omissions, or mistakes. The Company's sole and only obligation shall be to correct errors in names when notified in writing of such errors.

The calling telephone name and number is not available from calls made from most cellular phones or units and currently from some interexchange carriers and other local exchange carrier calls. The calling name and number are also not available when incoming calls have been handled by an operator or charged to credit cards. Name and number delivery for calls originated from a PBX will display the main PBX name and number only.



Issued: July 30, 2002

Effective: August 29, 2002 Issued By: Dave Beier, Vice President - Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080

Missouri Public

FILED AUG 2 9 2002

#### Service Commission

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

Original Sheet No. 28.3

ISSION

## CANCELLED

By 15+12528.3

received

JUL 2 6 1996

MISSUUR:

Public Service Commission

# SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

- B. <u>Service Descriptions</u> (Cont'd)
  - 14. Basic Home Intercom Service (Cont'd) Public
    - a. If Home Intercom Service and Call Waiting are on the same line, the Call
       Waiting feature is deactivated for the duration of the intercom connection.
       During this time, any incoming call will receive a busy signal.
    - b. Some customer-provided terminal equipment may not recognize the distinctive ringing patterns associated with this service.
  - 15. Hot Line Automatically routes the customer's telephone to a predetermined trunk or telephone number when the handset is removed. The Hot Line is routed immediately after picking up the handset.
  - 16. Caller ID Service Caller ID Service is the general category of the following services which assist customers in the management of incoming calls:
    - a. Calling Number Delivery- allows the subscriber, with the use of a display phone or adjunct display device, to view the directory number of an incoming call before answering. During the time the incoming call is placed, the calling number is forwarded from the Telephone Company, to a compatible Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) Display Unit associated with the customer's local exchange service. The calling telephone number is then delivered to the display device during the first silent interval of ringing.
    - b. Calling Name Delivery- allows the subscriber, with the use of a display phone or adjunct display device, to view the name and number of the calling party. During the time the incoming call is placed, the calling name and number are forwarded from the Telephone Company, to a compatible Customer Premises Equipment (CPE) Display Unit associated with the customer's local exchange service. The caller name and number are then delivered to the display device during the first silent interval of ringing.

Filed

AUG 23 1956

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective: August 26, 1996

Kent Bliss Vice President - Revenues 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Issued: July 26, 1996

1st Revised Sheet 28.4 Cancels Original Sheet 28.4

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICE

#### B. <u>Service Descriptions (Cont'd)</u>

#### 16. Caller ID Service (Cont'd)

c. Caller ID Blocking – Any subscriber may prevent the delivery of their telephone number and/or calling name to the called party by dialing an access code (*67 on their Touch-Tone pad or 1167 from a rotary telephone) immediately prior to placing a call. The access code will activate per call blocking, which is available at no charge.

If the calling party activates blocking, the name and/or number will not be transmitted across the line to the called party. Instead, Caller ID customers will receive an anonymous indicator. This anonymous indicator notifies the Caller ID customer that the calling party has elected to block the delivery of their name and/or telephone number.

Per line blocking for the delivery of the calling name and/or number is available upon request, at no charge, to the following entities and their employees/volunteers, for lines over which the official business of the agency is conducted including those at the residences of employees/volunteers, where an executive officer of the agency registers with the Telephone Company a need for blocking: (a) private, nonprofit, tax-exempt, domestic violence intervention agencies and (b) federal, state and local law enforcement agencies.

Per line blocking for the delivery of the calling name and/or number is available upon request to all others at the rate specified on sheet 28.7 of this tariff.

Line blocking customers can unblock their calling name and/or number information on a call basis, at no charge, by dialing an access code (*82 on their Touch-Tone pad or 1182 from a rotary phone).

 Caller ID Service is not available with distinctive ringing services having a silent interval length insufficient for calling name and/or number transmission.
 Caller ID Service is not capable of identifying specific stations or extensions served by CPE. The main directory number will be displayed.

(N) New Text

Issued: January 27, 2012 Issued By:

Dave Beier Vice President – Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: February 26, 2012

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission Case Number (N)

(N)

Original Sheet No. 28.4 RECEIVEL

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICE

#### B. <u>Service Descriptions</u> (Cont'd)

16. Caller ID Service (Cont'd)

#### MISSUUR: Public Service Commission

JUL 2 6 1996

c. Caller ID Blocking - Any Fidelity Telephone subscriber may prevent the delivery of their telephone number and/or calling name to the called party by dialing an access code (*67 on their Touch -Tone pad or 1167 from a rotary telephone) immediately prior to placing a call. The access code will activate per call blocking, which is available at no charge.

If the calling party activates blocking, the name and/or number will not be transmitted across the line to the called party. Instead, Caller ID customers will receive an anonymous indicator. This anonymous indicator notifies the Caller ID customer that the calling party has elected to block the delivery of their name and/or telephone number.

Per line blocking for the delivery of the calling name and/or number is available upon request, at no charge, to the following entities and their employees/volunteers, for lines over which the official business of the agency is conducted including those at the residences of employees/volunteers, where an executive officer of the agency registers with Fidelity Telephone a need for blocking: (a) private, nonprofit, taxexempt, domestic violence intervention agencies and (b) federal, state and local law enforcement agencies.

Line blocking customers can unblock their calling name and/or number information on a call basis, at no charge, by dialing an access code (*82 on their Touch-Tone pad or 1182 from a rotary phone).

d. Caller ID Service is not available with distinctive ringing services having a silent interval length insufficient for calling name and/or number transmission. Caller ID Service is not capable of identifying specific stations or extensions served by CPE. The main directory number will be displayed.

FILED

AUG 23 1996

Issued: July 26, 1996

CANCELED February 26, 2012 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2012-0359 Kent Bliss Vice President - Revenues 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: August 26, 1996 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM
#### Original Sheet No. 28.5

RECEIVED

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

- Β. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)
  - 16. Caller ID Service (Cont'd)

MISSOUR

Effective: August 28,41996 HVICE COMM

- **Public Service Commission**
- Caller ID Service information may not be sold or given to another party e. without the caller's consent. Calling name and number information may only be used for: (a) routing or completion of calls, (b) billing of calls, (c) account management purposes, (d) services directly related to the call or transaction, (e) verification of calling party identity and (f) marketing products or services that are directly related to those previously acquired by the customer from the name and number delivery services subscriber. This applies if the name and number delivery service subscriber has an existing relationship with the customer. Caller ID customers failing to comply with any of these conditions will have their service terminated.
- f. In addition to the other provisions specified in this section, Fidelity Telephone Company shall not be liable for any claims for damages caused or claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the transmission to a Caller ID customer of a name or telephone number which the calling party or the Caller ID customer finds erroneous, offensive, embarrassing, or misleading for any reason, including but not limited to the way in which the calling party's name has been abbreviated.
- 17. Selective Call Acceptance - Enables the customer to selectively accept incoming calls, through a predesignated list of telephone numbers. All incoming calls not on the customer's Selective Call Acceptance list will be forwarded to a Telephone Company announcement, informing the caller that the customer is not receiving calls at this time. If the customer has a call forwarding feature, these screened calls may be forwarded to another telephone number or to a voice mail system.
- 18. Selective Call Rejection - Enables the customer to reject calls from preselected telephone numbers and/or the last incoming call (without knowing the number). To reject specified telephone numbers, the customer builds a screening list. To block an unknown number after receiving a call, the customer enters a code to add the number to their screening list. If facilities are unavailable to provide incoming call screening via the customer's list, standard call completion will occur. Callers FILED whose telephone numbers are blocked are directed to a Telephone Company recorded announcement that informs them that the customer is not receiving calls at this time. AUG 23 1996

Issued: July 26, 1996

Kent Bliss Vice President - Revenues 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

JUL 2 6 1996

#### B. <u>Service Descriptions (Cont'd)</u>

- 19. Selective Distinctive Alert-Provides the customer with a distinctive ring and Call Waiting tone (if the customer has subscribed to Call Waiting), when the customer is called from preselected telephone numbers. The customer can construct or modify the telephone number screening list by dialing a unique code. The Telephone Company's equipment will screen incoming calls against the screening list and provide a distinctive ring for telephone numbers on the list.
- 20. Customer Originated Trace-Enables the customer to initiate an automatic trace of the last incoming call received, regardless of the time lapse since that call, providing there have been no intervening outgoing calls. This service is activated by the customer dialing an access code. If a trace is successful, the Telephone Company's equipment will record the incoming call detail (not the conversation). The results of the trace will not be provided to the customer directly. For further action to be taken, the customer should follow the instructions received after successful trace activation.
- 21. Unidentified Call Rejection-Enables the Customer the ability to automatically reject calls if the calling number has been marked private. The customer will only receive calls for which the identity of the calling party is available. If facilities are unavailable to provide incoming call screening, standard call completion will occur. Callers whose numbers have been marked private will be directed to Telephone Company equipment which announces that the called party is not accepting calls from parties with private numbers. The called party is not alerted when calls are directed to the Telephone Company announcement.
- 22. Call Forwarding variable Feature Button Allows calls attempting to terminate to a Directory Number (DN) to be redirected to another DN without regard to the busy/idle status of the called DN. The subscriber is only required to activate and deactivate the forwarding function, the forward-to DN is preset in the switch when the feature is assigned. The preset DN is changeable via dialed access code. The Call Forwarding Variable Feature Button is activated and deactivated by use of a dialed access code.
- 23. Shared Call Appearance Lets you have a phone that shows other people's numbers and lets you answer their line.

#### C. <u>Rates</u>

Service charges may apply. Additional service charges do not apply when establishing basic local exchange service or when adding SmartFeatures Services within ninety days of the date when these services first become available in an exchange. The charges below are per line.

		S&E Code	Monthly Rate Bus. Or Res.	Installation Charge
1.	Call Forwarding	01045	\$3.00 (I)	\$6.25
2.	Call Forwarding with			
	Remote Activation	01046	3.00	6.25
3.	Call Forwarding/Busy Line	01047	1.25 (I)	6.25
4.	Call Forwarding/Don't Answer	01048	.75	6.25
5.	Call Forwarding/Busy Line			
	Don't Answer	01049	1.00	6.25

Issued: January 7, 2011 Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: February 6, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2011-0346 (N)

(N)

#### B. <u>Service Descriptions</u> (Cont'd)

- 19. Selective Distinctive Alert-Provides the customer with a distinctive ring and Call Waiting tone (if the customer has subscribed to Call Waiting), when the customer is called from preselected telephone numbers. The customer can construct or modify the telephone number screening list by dialing a unique code. The Telephone Company's equipment will screen incoming calls against the screening list and provide a distinctive ring for telephone numbers on the list.
- 20. Customers Originated Trace-Enables the customer to initiate an automatic trace of the last incoming call received, regardless of the time lapse since that call, providing there have been no intervening outgoing calls. This service is activated by the customer dialing an access code. If a trace is successful, the Telephone Company's equipment will record the incoming call detail (not the conversation). The results of the trace will not be provided to the customer directly. For further action to be taken, the customer should follow the instructions received after a successful trace activation.
- 21. Unidentified Call Rejection- Enables the Customer the ability to automatically reject calls if the calling number has been marked private. The customer will only receive calls for which the identity of the calling party is available. If facilities are unavailable to provide incoming call screening, standard call completion will occur. Callers whose numbers have been marked private will be directed to Telephone Company equipment which announces that the called party is not accepting calls from parties with private numbers. The called party is not alerted when calls are directed to the Telephone Company announcement.
- 22. Call Forwarding Variable Feature Button Allows calls attempting to terminate to a Directory Number (DN) to be redirected to another DN without regard to the busy/idle status of the called DN. The subscriber is only required to activate and deactivate the forwarding function, the forward-to DN is preset in the switch when the feature is assigned. The preset DN is changeable via dialed access code. The Call Forwarding Variable Feature Button is activated and deactivated by use of a dialed access code.

#### C. <u>Rates</u>

Service charges may apply. Additional service charges do not apply when establishing basic local exchange service or when adding SmartFeatures Services within ninety days of the date when these services first become available in an exchange. The charges below are per line.

		S&E <u>Code</u>	Monthly Rate Bus. Or Res.	Installation Charge	<i>(</i> )
1.	Call Forwarding	01045	\$3.00 (I)	\$6.25	(1)
2.	Call Forwarding with				
	Remote Activation	01046	3.00	6.25	1
3.	Call Forwarding/Busy Line	01047	1.25 (I)	6.25	
4.	Call Forwarding/Don't Answer	01048	.75	6.25	
5.	Call Forwarding/Busy Line				
	Don't Answer	01049	1.00	6.25	(1)

#### (I) Increase in rate

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By:

CANCELLED February 6, 2011 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2011-0346 Effective: May 21, 2004 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

#### P,S.C. MO. - NO. 1

#### 1st Revised Sheet No. 28.6 Carcels Original Sheet 28.6

Service Commission

(N)

(N)

## SMARTFEATURES SERVICES RECTO JUL 3 0 2002

#### B. <u>Service Descriptions</u> (Cont'd)

- 19. Selective Distinctive Alert-Provides the customer with a distinctive ring and Call Waiting tone (if the customer has subscribed to Call Waiting), when the customer is called from preselected telephone numbers. The customer can construct or modify the telephone number screening list by dialing a unique code. The Telephone Company's equipment will screen incoming calls against the screening list and provide a distinctive ring for telephone numbers on the list.
- 20. Customer Originated Trace-Enables the customer to initiate an automatic trace of the last incoming call received, regardless of the time lapse since that call, providing there have been no intervening outgoing calls. This service is activated by the customer dialing an access code. If a trace is successful, the Telephone Company's equipment will record the incoming call detail (not the conversation). The results of the trace will not be provided to the customer directly. For further action to be taken, the customer should follow the instructions received after a successful trace activation.
- 21. Unidentified Call Rejection-Enables the Customer the ability to automatically reject calls if the calling number has been marked private. The customer will only receive calls for which the identity of the calling party is available. If facilities are unavailable to provide incoming call screening, standard call completion will occur. For calls that are marked unavailable, or are not marked private, standard call completion will occur. Caller whose numbers have been marked private will be directed to Telephone Company equipment which announces that the called party is not accepting calls from parties with private numbers. The called party is not alerted when calls are directed to the Telephone Company announcement.
- 22. Call Forwarding Variable Feature Button-Allows calls attempting to terminate to a Directory Number (DN) to be redirected to another DN without regard to the busy/idle status of the called DN. The subscriber is only required to activate and deactivate the forwarding function, the forward-to DN is preset in the switch when the feature is assigned. The preset DN is changeable via dialed access code. The Call Forwarding Variable Feature Button is activated and deactivated by use of a dialed access code.
- C. Rates

Service charges may apply. Additional service charges do not apply when establishing basic local exchange service or when adding SmartFeatures Services within ninety days of the date when these services first become available in a exchange. The charges below are per line.

		S&E Code	Monthly Rate Bus. Or Res.	Installation
1.	Call Forwarding	01045	\$2.00	\$5.00
2.	Call Forwarding with			
	Remote Activation	01046	3.00	5.00
З.	Call Forwarding/Busy Line	01047	.75	5.00
4.	Call Forwarding/Don't Answer	01048	.75	5.00
5.	Call Forwarding/Busy Line			
	Don't Answer	01049	1.00	5.00

ominission

Issued By:

Sullivan, Missouri 63080

Dave Beier, Vice President – Regulatory 64 N. Clark

CANCELIFD

MAY 2 1 2004

MISSOURI

Issued: July 30, 2002

Effective: August 29, 2002

#### Missouri Public

FILED AUG 2 9 20

#### Service Commissi

Original Sheet No. 28.6 RECEIVED

# CANCELLED

AUG 2 9 2002

JUL 2 6 1996

#### SMARTFEATURE SERVICES

B. <u>Service Descriptions</u> (Cont'd)

By SHKS 28,4 MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 19. Selective Distinctive Alert Provides the customer with a distinctive ring and Call Waiting tone (if the customer has subscribed to Call Waiting), when the customer is called from preselected telephone numbers. The customer can construct or modify the telephone number screening list by dialing a unique code. The Telephone Company's equipment will screen incoming calls against the screening list and provide a distinctive ring for telephone numbers on the list.
- 20. Customer Originated Trace Enables the customer to initiate an automatic trace of the last incoming call received, regardless of the time lapse since that call, providing there have been no intervening outgoing calls. This service is activated by the customer dialing an access code. If a trace is successful, the Telephone Company's equipment will record the incoming call detail (not the conversation). The results of the trace will not be provided to the customer directly. For further action to be taken, the customer should follow the instructions received after a successful trace activation.

#### C. <u>Rates</u>

Service charges may apply. Additional service charges do not apply when establishing basic local exchange service or when adding SmartFeatures Services within ninety days of the date when these services first become available in a exchange. The charges below are per line.

		S&E Code	Monthly Rate Bus. Or Res.	Installation Charge
1.	Call Forwarding	01045	\$2.00	\$5.00
2.	Call Forwarding with			
	Remote Activation	01046	3.00	5.00
3.	Call Forwarding/Busy Line	01047	.75	509LED
4.	Call Forwarding/Don't			
	Answer	01048	.75	AUS 26 1996
5.	Call Forwarding/Busy Line			ADP 20 1990
	Don't Answer	01049	1.00	5.00 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Issued: July 26, 1996

Effective: August 26, 1996

Kent Bliss Vice President - Revenues 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 C. Rates (Cont'd)

(Cont d)	S&E <u>Code</u>	Monthly Rate Bus. Or Res.	Installation Charge
Remote Call Forwarding	01051	10.00	6.25
Call Transfer		5.00	6.25
Selecting Call Forwarding	01052	2.50	6.25
Call Waiting	01035	3.25	6.25
Multi-Distinctive Ring			
One DRN	01081	3.00	6.25
Two DRN	01082	5.00	6.25
Three DRN	01083	7.00	6.25
Three-Way Call	01055	2.00	6.25
			6.25
		7.00	6.25
			6.25
			6.25
			6.25
	01062	2.50	6.25
			6.25
			6.25
	01084	2.50	6.25
	01103	6.00	6.25
	01104	7.50	6.25
	01106		6.25
			6.25 (N)
			6.25
			6.25
			6.25
	01042		
		2.00	6.25
		0.05	0.05
Feature Button		8.25	6.25
	Remote Call Forwarding Call Transfer Selecting Call Forwarding Call Waiting Multi-Distinctive Ring One DRN Two DRN Three DRN	S&E CodeRemote Call Forwarding01051Call Transfer01052Selecting Call Forwarding01052Call Waiting01035Multi-Distinctive Ring000000000000000000000000000000000	S&E Code Code Call TransferMonthly Rate Bus. Or Res.Remote Call Forwarding0105110.00Call Transfer5.00Selecting Call Forwarding010522.50Call Waiting010353.25Multi-Distinctive Ring000 DRN010813.00Two DRN010825.00Three DRN010837.00Three DRN010552.00Six-Way Call5.00Residential5.00Business7.00Speed Calling7.00 $\delta$ Number010652.0030 Number010622.50Home Intercom8Basic010631.00Enhanced010642.00Hot Line010842.50Caller ID11036.00Name Delivery- Residential5.00 (N)Selective Call Acceptance010372.50Selective Call Acceptance010372.50Selective Call Rejection010383.25Selective Call Rejection010383.25Selective Call Rejection010383.25Selective Call Rejection010428.00*Unidentified Call Rejection2.002.50Customer Originating Trace010428.00*Unidentified Call Rejection2.002.00

(N) New Text and Rate

*Per Successful Activation

Issued: January 27, 2012	Effectiv	e: February 26, 2012
Issued By:	Dave Beier, Vice President-Regula	tory
	Fidelity Telephone Company	FILED
	64 N. Clark	Missouri Public
	Sullivan, MO 63080	Service Commission
		JI-2012-0359

C. Rates (Cont'd)

		S&E <u>Code</u>	Monthly Rate <u>Bus. O</u> r Res.	Installation Charge	
6.	Remote Call Forwarding	01051	10.00	6.25	(1)
6.a.	Call Transfer		5.00	6.25	
7.	Selecting Call Forwarding	01052	2.50	6.25	
8.	Call Waiting	01035	3.25 (I)	6.25	
9.	Multi-Distinctive Ring		()		
	One DRN	01081	3.00	6.25	
	Two DRN	01082	5.00	6.25	
	Three DRN	01083	7.00	6.25	
10.	Three-Way Call	01055	2.00	6.25	
10.a.	Six-Way Call				
	Residential		5.00	6.25	
	Business		7.00	6.25	
11.	Speed Calling				
	8 Number	01065	2.00	6.25	
	30 Number	01070	2.50	6.25	
12.	Automatic Call Back	01061	3.25 (I)	6.25	
13.	Automatic Redial	01062	2.50	6.25	
14.	Home Intercom				
	Basic	01063	1.00	6.25	
	Enhanced	01064	2.00	6.25	
15.	Hot Line	01084	2.50	6.25	
16.	Caller ID				
	Number Delivery	01103	6.00 (I)	6.25	
	Name Delivery-				
	Residential	01104	7.50 (I)	6.25	
	Name Delivery-				
	Business	01106	12.00 (I)	6.25	
17.	Selective Call Acceptance	01037	2.50	6.25	
18.	Selective Call Rejection	01038	3.25 (I)	6.25	
19.	Selective Distinctive Alert	01039	2.50	6.25	
20.	Customer Originating Trace	01042	8.00*		
21.	Unidentified Call Rejection		2.00	6.25	
22.	Call Forwarding Variable			-	
	Feature Button		8.25	6.25	(I)

(I) Increase in rate

*Per Successful Activation

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By: Dave Beier, Vice Pre CANCELED Fidelity Telephone C February 26, 2012 64 N. Clark Missouri Public Sullivan, MO 63 Service Commission JI-2012-0359	company
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------

Rates (Cont'd)

C.

# Missouri Public

PSC MO No. 1

(N)

4th Revised Sheet No. 28.7

RECTO OCT 2 9 2005 ancels 3rd Revised Sheet 28.7

## Service Commission

	(Cont a)	S&E <u>Code</u>	Monthly Rate Bus. Or Res.	Installation Charge
6.	Remote Call Forwarding	01051	10.00	5.00
6.a.	Call Transfer		5.00	5.00
7.	Selecting Call Forwarding	01052	2.50	5.00
8.	Call Waiting	01035	2.75	5.00
9.	Multi-Distinctive Ring			
		01081	3.00	5.00
	Two DRN	01082	5.00	5.00
	Three DRN	01083	7.00	5.00
10.	Three-Way Call	01055	2.00	5.00
10.a.	Six-Way Ćall			
	Residential		5.00	5.00
	Business		7.00	5.00
11.	Speed Calling			
	8 Number	01065	2.00	5.00
	30 Number	01070	2.50	5.00
12.	Automatic Call Back	01061	2.50	5.00
13.	Automatic Redial	01062	2.50	5.00
14.	Home Intercom			
	Basic	01063	1.00	5.00
	Enhanced	01064	2.00	5.00
15.	Hot Line	01084	2.50	5.00
16.	Caller ID			
	Number Delivery	01103	3.75	5.00
	Name Delivery-	-		
	Residential	01104	6.00	5.00
	Name Delivery-			
	Business	01106	10.00	5.00
17.	Selective Call Acceptance	01037	2.50	5.00
18.	Selective Call Rejection	01038	2.50	5.00
19.	Selective Distinctive Alert	01039	2.50	5.00
20.	Customer Originating Trace	01042	8.00*	
21.	Unidentified Call Rejection	-	2.00	5.00
22.	Call Forwarding Variable	·		
	Feature Button	CANCELLED	8.25	5.00



*Per Successful Activation



Issued: October 28, 2003 Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: November 28, 2003

Missourl Public Service Commission

# FILED NOV 28 2003

Rates (Cont'd)

C.

#### PSC MO No. 1 3rd Revised Sheet No. 28.7 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 2871c Service Commission

# RECDFEB 04 2003

(N) (N) (N)

Nales	(como)	S&E Code	Monthly Rate Bus. Or Res.	Installation Charge
6.	Remote Call Forwarding	01051	10.00	5.00
7.	Selecting Call Forwarding	01052	2.50	5.00
8.	Call Waiting	01035	2.75	5.00
9.	Multi-Distinctive Ring			
	One DRN	01081	<b>3.0</b> 0	5.00
	Two DRN	01082	5.00	5.00
	Three DRN	01083	7.00	5.00
10.	Three-Way Call	01055	2.00	5.00
10.a.	Six-Way Call			
	Residential		5.00	5.00
	Business		7.00	5.00
11.	Speed Calling			
	8 Number	01065	2.00	5.00
	30 Number	01070	2.50	5.00
12.	Automatic Call Back	01061	2.50	5.00
13.	Automatic Redial	01062	2.50	5.00
14.	Home Intercom			
	Basic	01063	1.00	5.00
	Enhanced	01064	2.00	5.00
15.	Hot Line	01084	2.50	5.00
16.	Caller ID			
	Number Delivery	01103	3. <b>75</b>	5.00
	Name Delivery-			
	Residential	01 <b>10</b> 4	6.00	5.00
	Name Delivery-			
	Business	0110 <b>6</b>	10.00	5.00
17.	Selective Call Acceptance	01037	2.50	5.00
18.	Selective Call Rejection	01038	2.50	5.00
19.	Selective Distinctive Alert	01039	2.50	5.00
20.	Customer Originating Trace	01042	8.00*	
21.	Unidentified Call Rejection		2.00	5.00
22.	Call Forwarding Variable			
	Feature Button		8.25	5.00
			<b>`</b>	

# CANCELIED

NOV 2 8 2003

MIDOS

្ទំរុក្ខគ

*Per Successful Activation

Issued: February 4, 2003 Issued By:

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Public ad

Effective: March 6, 2003



FILED MAR 0 6 2003

P.S.C. MO. - NO. 1

# Missouri Public

2nd Revised Sheet No. 28.7 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 28.0 2002

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

#### Service Commission

C. <u>Rates</u> (Cont'd)

		S&E	Monthly Rate	Installation	
		Code	Bus, Or Res.	Charge	
<u>.</u>	Remote Call Forward	01051	10.00	5.00	
7.	Selecting Call Forwarding	01052	2.50	5.00	
•	Call Waiting	01035	2.75	5.00	
•	Multi-Distinctive Ring	_		_	
	One DRN	01081	3.00	5.00	
		01082	5.00	5.00	
	Three DRN	01083	7.00	5.00	
0.	Three-Way Call	01055	2.00	5.00	
1.	Speed Calling				
	8 Number	01065	2.00	5.00	
	30 Number	01070	2.50	5.00	
2.	Automatic Call Back	01061	2.50	5.00	
З.	Automatic Redial	01062	2.50	5.00	
4.	Home Intercom				
	Basic	01063	1,00	5.00	
	Enhanced	01064	2.00	5.00	
5.	Hot Line	01084	2.50	5.00	
6.	Caller ID				
	Number Delivery Name Delivery-	01103	3.75	5.00	
	Residential Name Delivery-	01104	6.00	5.00	
	Business	01106	10.00	5.00	
7.	Selective Call Acceptance	01037	2.50	5.00	
18.	Selective Call Rejection	01038	2.50	5.00	
9.	Selective Distinctive Alert	01039	2.50	5.00	
0.	Customer Originating Trace	01042	8.00*		
	Unidentified Call Rejection Call Forwarding Variable		2.00	5.00	(N)
	Feature Button		8.25	5.00	(N)

*Per Successful Activation

# CANCELLED

#### MAR 0 6 2003 Brains 28.7 Public Soncies Commission MISSOURI

Issued: July 30, 2002

Issued By: Dave Beier, Vice President – Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080

Effective: August 29, 2002

FILED AUG 2 9.2002

Service Commission

# RECT) SEP 11 1998

#### PSC MO. NO. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

1st Revised Sheet 28.7 Cancels Original Sheet 28.7

#### SMART FEATURES SERVICES

C. <u>Rates</u> (Contd.)

U.	<u>Raies</u> (Cond.)			
			Monthly Rate	Installation
		Code	Bus. Or Resi.	<u>Charge</u>
6.	Remote Call Forwarding	01051	10.00	5.00
7.	Selecting Call Forwarding	01052	2.50 (R	.) 5.00
8.	Call Waiting	01035	2.75 (R	
9.	Multi-Distinctive Ring			
	One DRN	01081	3.00	5.00
	Two DRN	01082	5.00	5.00
	Three DRN	01083	7.00	5.00
10.	Three-Way Call	01055	2.00	5.00
11.	Speed Calling			
	8 Number	01065	2.00	5.00
	30 Number	01070	2.50 (R	.) 5.00
12.	Automatic Call Back	01061	2.50 (R	5.00
13.	Automatic Redial	01062	2.50 (R	t) 5.00
14.	Home Intercom			
	Basic	01063	1.00	5.00
	Enhanced	01064	2.00	5.00
15.	Hot Line	01084	2.50 (R	k) 5.00
16.	Caller ID			
	Number Delivery	01103	3.75 (R	k) 5.00
	Name Delivery-			
	Residential	01104	6.00	5.00
	Name Delivery-			
	Business	01106	10.00	5.00
17.	Selective Call Acceptance	01037	2.50 (F	t) 5.00
18.	Selective Call Rejection	01038	2.50 (F	R) 5.00
1 <b>9</b> .	Selective Distinctive Alert	01039	2.50 (F	R) 5.00
20.	Customer Originating Trace	01042	8.00*	



*Per Successful Activation

Issued: September 11, 1998

Issuing Officer: John Davis 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080



## Original Sheet No. 28.7 RECEIVED

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

#### JUL 2 6 1996

#### C. <u>Rates</u> (Cont'd)

#### MISSOUR: Public Service Commission

		S&E <u>Code</u>	Monthly Rate Bus. Or Res.	Installation <u>Charge</u>
6.	Remote Call Forwarding	01051	\$10.00	\$5.00
7.	Selective Call Forwarding	01052	3.00	5.00
8.	Call Waiting	01035	2.85	5.00
9.	Multi-Distinctive Ring			
	One DRN	01081	3.00	5.00
	Two DRN	01082	5.00	5.00
	Three DRN	01083	7.00	5.00
10.	Three-Way Call	01055	2.00	5.00
11.	Speed Calling			
	8 Number	01065	2.00	5.00
	30 Number	01070	3.90	5.00
12.	Automatic Call Back	01061	3.00	5.00
13.	Automatic Redial	01062	3,00	5.00
14.	Home Intercom			
	Basic	01063	1.00	5.00
	Enhanced	01064	2.00	5.00
15.	Hot Line	01084	3.00	5.00
16.	Caller ID			
	Number Delivery Name Delivery -	01103	5.00	5.00
	Residential Name Delivery -	01104	6.00	5.00
	Business	01106	10.00	5.00
17.	Selective Call Acceptance	01037	3.00	5.00
18.	Selective Call Rejection	01038	3.00	5.00
19.	Selective Distinctive Alert	01039	3.00	5.00
20.	Customer Originating Trace	01042	8.00*	

* Per Successful Activation

# CANCELLED

NOV 0 1 1998

MISSOURI

ີສາວກ

officie

Filed

AUG 23 1996

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective: August 26, 1996

Kent Bliss Vice President - Revenues 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Public

Issued: July 26, 1996

C. <u>Rates</u> (cont'd)

23.	Economy Package (Call Waiting,	S&E Code	Monthly Rate Bus. or Res. \$7.95	Installation <u>Charge</u> \$6.25
	Call Forwarding, Three-Way Calling And Speed Call-8)			
24.	Reserved for future use.			
24.a.	Fab Four		\$10.95	\$6.25
	(Call Waiting,			
	Call Forwarding,			
	Caller ID with Name/Number			
	and Unidentified Call Rejection)			
25.	The Ultimate		\$11.95	\$21.00
	(Call Waiting,			
	Call Forwarding with Remote			
	Activation, Three-Way Calling			
	and Speed Call-8,			
	Automatic Redial, Selective Call Reje	ection and		
_	Caller ID-Number Delivery)			
26.	Shared Call Appearance 1		\$ 5.00	\$25.00 (N)
	Shared Call Appearance 5+		\$10.00	\$20.00 (N)
Applic	cation of Installation Charges			

- 1. When SmartFeatures Services are provided in conjunction with the establishment of exchange telephone service or a change which involves a line connection service charge, the \$6.25 installation charges quoted above do not apply.
- 2. The \$6.25 charge will be applied only once, for each line arranged, even if two or more features are added.
- 3. When an existing SmartFeatures Services package is changed to a different SmartFeatures Services package, or when a fixed Call Forwarding destination is changed, the \$6.25 installation charge is applicable for each line arranged.

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory

Fidelity Telephone Company

64 N. Clark

Sullivan, MO 63080

(N) New Service

Effective: February 6, 2011

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2011-0346

C. <u>Rates</u> (cont'd)

		S&E Code	Monthly Rate Bus. or Res.	Installation Charge
23.	Economy Package (Call Waiting, Call Forwarding, Three-Way Calling And Speed Call-8)		\$7.95	\$6.25
24.	Reserved for future use.			(D)
24.a.	Fab Four		\$10.95	\$6.25 (N)
	(Call Waiting,			
	Call Forwarding,			
	Caller ID with Name/Number			
	and Unidentified Call Rejection)			(N)
25.	The Ultimate		\$11.95	\$21.00
	(Call Waiting,			
	Call Forwarding with Remote			
	Activation, Three-Way Calling			
	and Speed Call-8,			
	Automatic Redial, Selective Call Reje	ection and		
	Caller ID-Number Delivery)			

**Application of Installation Charges** 

- 1. When SmartFeatures Services are provided in conjunction with the establishment of exchange telephone service or a change which involves a line connection service charge, the \$6.25 installation charges quoted above do not apply.
- 2. The \$6.25 charge will be applied only once, for each line arranged, even if two or more features are added.
- 3. When an existing SmartFeatures Services package is changed to a different SmartFeatures Services package, or when a fixed Call Forwarding destination is changed, the \$6.25 installation charge is applicable for each line arranged.

(N) New Service(D) Discontinued Service

Effective: September 11, 2005 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

**(I)** 

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

#### C. <u>Rates</u>(cont'd)

		S&E Code	Monthly Rate Bus. Or Res.	Installation Charge
23.	Economy Package (Call Waiting, Call Forwarding, Three-Way Calling And Speed Call-8)		\$7.95 (I)	\$6.25 (I)
24.	Family Package (Call Waiting, Call Forwarding, Three-Way Calling And Speed Call-8 Automatic Callback And Automatic Redial)		10.95 (I)	15.00
25.	The Ultimate (Call Waiting, Call Forwarding with Remote Activation, Three-Way Calling And Speed Call-8, Automatic Redial, Selective Call Rejection and Caller ID-Number Delivery)		11.95 (I)	21.00
Appli	cation of Installation Charges			
	<ol> <li>When SmartFeatures Service establishment of exchange te line connection service charg do not apply.</li> <li>The #6.25 charge will be app</li> </ol>	elephone serv le, the \$6.25 i	ice or a change whic nstallation charges q	h involves a uoted above

- 2. The \$6.25 charge will be applied only once, for each line arranged, even if (I) two or more features are added.
- When an existing SmartFeatures Services package is changed to a different SmartFeatures Services package, or when a fixed Call Forwarding destination is charged, the \$6.25 installation charge is applicable for each line (I) arranged.
- (I) Increase in rate

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By: Effective: May 21, 2004 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Rates (Cont'd)

C.

#### 1st Revised Sheet No. 28.8 Cancels Original Sheet 28.8 **Miseouri Public**

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

P.S.C. MO. - NO. 1

## RECTD JUL 3 0 2002

		S&E	Monthly Rate	ervice Comr	nission
		Code	Bus. Or Res.	Charge	
23.	Economy Package (Call Waiting, Call Forwarding, Three-Way Calling And Speed Call-8)	<u></u>	\$6.00	\$5.00	(T)
24.	Family Package (Call Waiting, Call Forwarding, Three-Way Calling and Speed Call-8, Automatic Callback and Automatic Redial)		9.00	15.00	(T)
25.	The Ultimate (Call Waiting, Call Forwarding with Remote Activation, Three-Way Calling and Speed Call-8, Automatic Redial, Selective Call Rejection and Caller ID-Number Delivery)		10.00	21.00	(T)

Application of Installation Charges

- 1. When SmartFeatures Services are provided in conjunction with the establishment of exchange telephone service or a change which involves a line connection service charge, the \$5.00 installation charges quoted above do not apply.
- The \$5.00 charge will be applied only once, for each line arranged, even if two or more features are added.
- 3. When an existing SmartFeatures Services package is changed to a different SmartFeatures Services package, or when a fixed Call Forwarding destination is charged, the \$5.00 installation charge is applicable for each line arranged.

# CANCELLED

#### MAY 2 1 2004 ,2 A ( A S ) 8 ,2 A ( A S ) 8 ,3 Sinnession MISSOURI

Issued: July 30, 2002

Effective: August 29, 2002

Issued By: Dave Beier, Vice President – Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080

FILED AUG 2 9 2002

Missouri Public

Service Commission



#### Original Sheet No. 28.8

# RECEIVED

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICE

JUL 2 6 1996

<b>C</b> .	<u>Rates</u> (Cont'd)		S&E Code	Monthly Rate Publ Bus. Or Res.	MISSOURI ic Sistellationommission Charge
	21.	Economy Package (Call Waiting, Call Forwarding, Three-Way Calling and Speed Call-8)		\$6.00	\$5.00
	22.	Family Package (Call Waiting, Call Forwarding, Three-Way Calling and Speed Call-8, Automatic Callback and Automatic Redial)		9.00	15.00
	23.	The Ultimate (Call Waiting, Call Forwarding with Remo Activation, Three-Way Calli and Speed Call-8,		10.00	21.00
		Automatic Redial, Selective Call Rejection and Caller ID-Number Delivery)		AUG 2 SHR3 Public S	2002 28-8 Commission Uni

Application of Installation Charges

- 1. When SmartFeatures Services are provided in conjunction with the establishment of exchange telephone service or a change which involves a line connection service charge, the \$5.00 installation charges quoted above do not apply.
- 2. The \$5.00 charge will be applied only once, for each line arranged, even if two or more features are added.
- 3. When an existing SmartFeatures Services package is changed to a different SmartFeatures Services package, or when a fixed Call Forwarding destination is charged, the \$5.00 installation charge is applicable for each line arranged.

AUG 26 1996

Effective: August 26, 1996 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Issued: July 26, 1996

Kent Bliss Vice President - Revenues 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

# Original Sheet No. 28.9

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

#### D. <u>Conditions</u>

# MISSOUR: Public Service Commission

JUL 2 6 1996

- 1. The Call Forwarding, Selective Call Forwarding, Call Forwarding-Busy Line, Call Forwarding -Don't Answer and Call Forwarding - Busy Line/Don't Answer features are offered for use with two-way PBX trunks, subject to the following limitations:
  - a. May be provided when compatible with the equipment configuration at the customer's premises.
  - b. Available only with two types of hunting arrangements, multi-line and series completion, subject to limitations of these hunting arrangements.
- 2. When the Three-Way Calling, Call Forwarding, Call Forwarding-Busy Line, Call Forwarding Don't Answer and Call Forwarding -Busy Line/Don't Answer or Selective Call Forwarding are activated, the transmission may vary depending on the distance and routing necessary; therefore, transmissions may not meet normal standards.
- 3. The following features only apply to calls within the same central office and across central offices that have Signaling System 7 (SS7) connectivity: Selective Call Forwarding, Automatic Callback, Automatic Redial, Caller ID, Customer Originated Trace, Selective Call Acceptance, Selective Call Rejection, Selective Distinctive Alerting.
- 4. In addition to the provisions of the General Exchange Tariff, Section, the Telephone Company shall not be liable for any loss or damages arising out of error, interruptions, defects, failure or malfunctions of SmartFeatures Services or equipment. Damages arising out of such interruptions, defects, failures, or malfunctions of the services after the Telephone Company has been notified, and has had reasonable time for repair, shall in no event exceed an amount equivalent to the charges made for the service affected for the period following notice from the customer until service is restored.
- 5. When multiple services are activated on the same line, certain services map fake precedence over others.

AUG 23 1996

EffectiveMO.999BLCSEAMCE COMM

Issued: July 26, 1996

Kent Bliss Vice President - Revenues 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

# RECEIVED

#### APR 2 8 2000

#### **P.S.C. MO. - NO. 1**

#### MISSOURI Public Service Commission

С

Ċ

#### Fidelity Telephone Company

1st Revised Sheet No. 28.10 Canceling Original Sheet No. 28.10

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

#### E. Special Promotions

At various times throughout the year, the Company may, upon Commission approval, propose various exchanges equipped to provide SmartFeatures Services to offer a special promotion in order to increase the number of features in service. Company will provide written notice to the Commission at least 10 days prior to the commencement of a promotional program specifying the terms of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location, and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period.

# FILED

JUN 01 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: June 1, 2000

Issued: April 28, 2000

John Colbert Senior Vice President Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

#### Fidelity Telephone Company

Original Sheet No. 28.10

# RECEIVED

JUL 2 6 1996

MISSOURI

#### E. <u>Special Promotions</u>

At various times throughout the year, the Company may propose various exchange Commission equipped to provide SmartFeatures Services to offer a special promotion in order to increase the number of features in service. Such promotion shall be subject to the approval of the Missouri Public Service Commission.

# CANCELLED

JUN 0 1 2000 IST RS 28.10 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

# FILED

AUG 28 1996

# MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective: August 26, 1996

Kent Bliss Vice President - Revenues 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080



Issued: July 26, 1996

- F. Specific Special Promotion
  - 1. The Company will offer the following promotion to new subscribers of the SmartFeatures Ultimate package as noted below for the period starting June 14, 2006 and ending September 11, 2006.
    - a. Waiver of the \$21.00 nonrecurring installation charge.

Dave Beier Vice President – Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO. 63080 Effective: June 14, 2006

**Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

12th Revised Sheet No. 28.11 Cancels 11th Revised Sheet 28.11

(N)

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

- F. Specific Special Promotion
  - 1. The Company will offer the following promotion to new subscribers of the SmartFeatures Ultimate package as noted below for the period starting March 16, 2006 and ending June 13, 2006.
    - a. Waiver of the \$21.00 nonrecurring installation charge.

(N) New promotion

Issued: March 6, 2006

Dave Beier Vice President – Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO. 63080 Effective: March 16, 2006

**Filed** Missouri Public Service Commission

Cancelled June 14, 2006

Missouri Public Service Commission

11th Revised Sheet No. 28.11 Cancels 10th Revised Sheet 28.11

(N)

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

- F. Specific Special Promotion
  - 1. The Company will offer the following promotion to new subscribers of the SmartFeatures Ultimate package as noted below for the period starting October 20, 2005 and ending January 17, 2006.
    - a. Waiver of the \$21.00 nonrecurring installation charge.
  - 2. The Company will offer the following promotion to new subscribers of the (N) SmartFeatures Fab Four package as noted below for the period starting November 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005.
    - a. One month of free service.
    - b. Waiver of the \$6.25 nonrecurring installation charge.

(N) New promotion

Issued: October 21, 2005

Effective: October 31, 2005

(T)

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

#### F. Specific Special Promotion

- 1. The Company will offer the following promotion to new subscribers of the SmartFeatures Ultimate package as noted below for the period starting October 20, 2005 and ending January 17, 2006.
  - a. Waiver of the \$21.00 nonrecurring installation charge.

Issued: October 10, 2005

Effective: October 20, 2005

(T)

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

- F. Specific Special Promotion
  - 1. The Company will offer the following promotion to new subscribers of the SmartFeatures Ultimate package as noted below for the period starting July 22, 2005 and ending October 19, 2005.
    - a. Waiver of the \$21.00 nonrecurring installation charge.

Issued: July 12, 2005

Effective: July 22, 2005

- F. Specific Special Promotion
  - The Company will offer the following promotion to new subscribers of the SmartFeatures Ultimate package as noted below for the period starting April 22, 2005 and ending July 21, 2005. (T)
    - a. Waiver of the \$21.00 nonrecurring installation charge.

Issued: April 5, 2005

Effective: April 22, 2005

F. Specific Special Promotion

The Company will offer the following promotion to new subscribers of the SmartFeatures Ultimate package as noted below for the period starting January 22, 2005 and ending April 21, 2005.

Waiver of the \$21.00 nonrecurring installation charge.

2. The Company will offer the following promotion to new subscribers of Unidentified Call Rejection as noted below for the period starting February 1, 2005 and ending March 31, 2005.

Waiver of the \$6.25 nonrecurring installation charge.

Issued: January 12, 2005

Effective: January 22, 2005

P.S.C. MO. - NO. 1

Fidelity Telephone company

6th Revised Sheet No. 28.11 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 28.11

(N)

(N)

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

- F. Specific Special Promotion
  - 1. The Company will offer the following promotion to new subscribers of the SmartFeatures Ultimate package as noted below for the period Starting November 14, 2004 and ending January 11, 2005.
    - a. Waiver of the \$21.00 nonrecurring installation charge.

# CANCELLED

JAN 2 2 2005 mR.528.1 ommission £γ Public Service MISSOURI

Issued: November 2, 2004

Effective: November 12, 2004



P.S.C. MO. - NO. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

5th Revised Sheet No. 28.11 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 28.11

(N)

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

- F. Specific Special Promotions
  - 1. The Company will offer the following promotion to new subscribers (N) of the SmartFeatures Ultimate package as noted below for the period Starting August 16, 2004 and ending November 13, 2004.
    - a. Waiver of the \$21.00 nonrecurring installation charge.

CANCELLED NOV 1 2 2004 Lix Get RS 28.11 Public Service Commissi MISSOURI mmission

Effective: August 12, 2004

Issued: August 2, 2004



P.S.C. MO. - NO. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

4th Revised Sheet No. 28.11 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 28.11 Missourí Public SMARTFEATURES SERVICES Service Commission

F. Specific Special Promotions

#### REC'D MAY 24 2004

(N)

1.	The Company will offer the following promotion to new subscribers	(N)
	of the SmartFeatures Ultimate package as noted below for the period	
	starting June 3, 2004 and ending July 31, 2004.	

a. Waiver of the \$21.00 nonrecurring installation charge.

CANCELLED AUG 1 2 2004 SHATS 28.11 Public Service Commission Missouri

Issued: May 24, 2004

Dave Beier Vice President-Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO. 63080 Effective: June 3, 2004

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUN 03 2004

P.S.C. MO. – NO. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

3rd Revised Sheet No. 28.11 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 28.11

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

F. Specific Special Promotions

# REC'D JUN 11 2003

- The Company will offer the following promotions to new subscribers of certain (N) specific SmartFeatures as noted below for the 90-day period starting June 23, 2003 and ending September 20, 2003.
  - Waiver of the \$5.00 nonrecurring installation charges for Caller ID-Name Delivery-Residential, Caller ID-Name Delivery-Business, Caller ID-Number Delivery and Call Waiting.

(N)

# CANCELLED



Issued: June 11, 2003

Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: June 21, 2003

Missouri Public Serviso Commission

FILED JUN 21 2003

1

2nd Revised Sheet No. 28.11 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 28.11 Missouri Public Service Commission

#### SMARTFEATURES SERVICES

P.S.C. MO. - NO. 1

#### F. Specific Special Promotions

# RF(1) SEP 13 2002

- The Company will offer the following promotions to new subscribers of certain (N) specific SmartFeatures as noted below for the period starting October 1, 2002 and ending October 31, 2002.
  - a. A discounted monthly rate of \$0.00 for Caller ID-Name Delivery-Residential (S&E Code 01104) and Caller ID-Name Delivery-Business (S&E Code 01106).
  - b. Waivers of the \$5.00 nonrecurring installation charges for the above. Also, waiver of the \$5.00 nonrecurring installation charges for Call Waiting (S&E Code 01035).

(N)

# CANCELLED



Missouri Public

FILED SEP 3 0 2002

Service Commission

Effective: September 30, 2002

Issued: September 13, 2002



P.S.C. MO. - NO. 1 1st Revised Sheet 28.11 Cancels Original Sheet No. 28.11 **Miasouri Public** 

#### SMARTFEATURE SERVICES

# RECT DEC 1 3 2001

F. Specific Special Promotions

Service Commission

- 1. The Company will offer the following promotions to new subscribers of certain specific SmartFeatures as noted below for the 90-day period starting June 1, 2000 and ending August 29, 2000.
  - a. One free month of service for Call Forwarding (S&E Code 01045), Call Waiting (S&E Code 01035), Three Way Call (S&E Code 01055) and Caller ID-Name Delivery (S&E Code 01103).
  - b. Waiver of the \$5.00 nonrecurring installation charges for the above services.
- The Company will offer the following promotions to new and existing (N) subscribers of certain specific SmartFeatures as noted below for the period starting January 8, 2002 and ending March 7, 2002.
  - A discounted monthly rate of \$3.75 for Caller ID-Name Delivery-Residential (S&E Code 01104) and Caller ID-Name Delivery-Business (S&E Code 01106).
  - b. Waiver of the \$5.00 nonrecurring installation charges for the above.

# CANCELLED

EP 3 8 2002 18.11 mission.

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 2 6 2001

Service Commission

Effective: December 26, 2001

Issued: December 13, 2001 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080



[

(N)

#### P.S.C. MO. - NO 1

#### Fidelity Telephone Company

#### Original Sheet No. 28.11 **RECEIVED**

#### SMARTFEATURE SERVICES

APR 28 2000

**MISSOURI** 

Public Service Commission

F. Specific Special Promotions

The Company will offer the following promotions to new subscribers of certain specific SmartFeatures as noted below for the 90-day period starting June 1, 2000 and ending August 29, 2000.

- 1. One free month of service for Call Forwarding (S&E Code 01045), Call Waiting (S&E Code 01035), Three Way Call (S&E Code 01055) and Caller ID-Number Delivery (S&E Code 01103).
- 2. Waiver of the \$5.00 nonrecurring installation charges for the above services.

CANCELLED DEC 26 2001

# FILED

JUN 01 2000

## MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: April 28, 2000

John Colbert Senior Vice President Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: June 1, 2000

PSC Mo. No. 1 6th Revised Sheet No. 29 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet No. 29

#### **OPERATOR SERVICES***

#### **BUSY VERIFICATION SERVICE**

- A. GENERAL
  - 1. Busy Verification Service is furnished to customers upon request to rovide Line Status or Busy Interrupt for a requested line or trunk.
  - 2. This service is provided where facilities exist for Line Status of Busy nterrupt through a Telephone Company operator.
  - The provision of Line Status involves an operator determining the condition of a line or trunk that a customer requests to be checked. The status of this line or trunk is verified to the customer for a charge as listed below.
  - 4. The provisions of Busy Interrupt involve an operator interrupting a line or trunk that a customer requests to be checked. Information concerning the Busy Interrupt to this line or trunk is passed to the customer for a charge as listed below.
  - 5. No request will be processed on a collect or reversal of charge basis.

#### B. CHARGES

The charges listed below are in addition to the rates and charges associated with local or Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service.

1.	Per Request		Charge	
	(a)	Line Status	\$1.50 [°]	
	(b)	Busy Interrupt	1.75	

No charge will apply if the line situation indicates a trouble condition. No charge applies when the request is identified as an emergency request by the customer and originates from or to emergency agencies, such as 911 service, police, fire, rescue or ambulance.

(D)

(N)

*Operator Services are competitive services pursuant to §392.361.8 RSMo. 2008.

(D) Deleted text

(N) New text

Issued: January 16, 2009 Issued by:

Dave Beier Vice President-Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: February 15, 2009

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0518

#### **OPERATOR SERVICES**

#### **BUSY VERIFICATION SERVICE**

#### A. GENERAL

- 1. Busy Verification Service is furnished to customers upon request to provide Line Status or Busy Interrupt for a requested line or trunk.
- 2. This service is provided where facilities exist for Line Status of Busy Interrupt through a Telephone Company operator.
- The provision of Line Status involves an operator determining the condition of a line or trunk that a customer requests to be checked. The status of this line or trunk is verified to the customer for a charge as listed below.
- 4. The provisions of Busy Interrupt involve an operator interrupting a line or trunk that a customer requests to be checked. Information concerning the Busy Interrupt to this line or trunk is passed to the customer for a charge as listed below.
- 5. No request will be processed on a collect or reversal of charge basis.

#### **B. CHARGES**

The charges listed below are in addition to the rates and charges associated with local or Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service.

1.	Per Request		Charge
	(a)	Line Status	\$1.50 (I)
	(b)	Busy Interrupt	1.75 (l)

No charge will apply if the line situation indicates a trouble condition. No charge applies when the request is identified as an emergency request by the customer and originates from or to emergency agencies, such as 911 service, police, fire, rescue or ambulance.

#### (I) Increase in rate

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By:

Cancelled February 15, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0518 Effective: May 21, 2004 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080


## FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

4th Revised Sheet No. 29 Replaces 3rd Revised Sheet No. 29

## **OPERATOR SERVICES**

# RECEIVED

## **BUSY VERIFICATION SERVICE**

# MAY 1 2 1998

## A. GENERAL

# MO. IPUBLIC SERVICE COMM

- 1. Busy Verification Service is furnished to customers upon request to provide Line Status or Busy Interrupt for a requested line or trunk.
- 2. This service is provided where facilities exist for Line Status of Busy Interrupt through a Telephone Company operator.
- 3. The provision of Line Status involves an operator determining the condition of a line or trunk that a customer requests to be checked. The status of this line or trunk is verified to the customer for a charge as listed below.
- 4. The provision of Busy Interrupt involves an operator interrupting a line or trunk that a customer requests to be checked. Information concerning the Busy Interrupt to this line or trunk is passed to the customer for a charge as listed below.
- 5. No request will be processed on a collect or reversal of charge basis.

# B. CHARGES

The charges listed below are in addition to the rates and charges associated with local or Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service.

1		Per	Request	

# Charge

(a)	Line Status	\$1.00
(b)	Busy Interrupt	1.25

MAY 2 1 2004 Sth RS 29 Service Commission

Effective: June 16, 1998

D D

D

ED

No charge will apply if the line situation indicates a trouble condition. No charge applies when the request is identified as an emergency request by the customer and originates from or to emergency agencies, such as 911 service, police, fire, rescue or ambulance.

Issued: May 12, 1998

Issuing Officer: Kent Bliss Vice President-Revenues 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

JUN 16 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission



1

Fidelity Telephone Company

3rd Revised Sheet No. 29 Replaces 2nd Revised Sheet No. 29

OPERATOR SERVICES

# RECEIVED

JUN 21 1993

#### BUSY VERIFICATION SERVICE

#### A. GENERAL

# MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 1. Busy Verification Service is furnished to customers upon request to provide Line Status or Busy Interrupt for a requested line or trunk.
- 2. This service is provided where facilities exist for Line Status of Busy Interrupt through a Telephone Company operator.
- 3. The provision of Line Status involves an operator determining the condition of a line or trunk that a customer requests to be checked. The status of this line or trunk is verified to the customer for a charge as listed below.
- 4. The provision of Busy Interrupt involves an operator interrupting a line or trunk that a customer requests to be checked. Information concerning the Busy Interrupt to this line or trunk is passed to the customer for a charge as listed below.

CANCELLEN

JUN 1 8 1998

+

4

- 5. No request will be processed on a collect or reversal of charge basis.
- B. CHARGES

The charges listed below are in addition to the rates and commission associated with local or Long Distance Message Telecommunica MISCOURI Service.

1. Per Request Charge

(a) Line Status  $$1.00^{-1}$ . (b) Busy Interrupt  $1.25^{-1}$ .

No charge will apply if the line situation indicates a trouble condition. No charge applies when the request is identified as an emergency request by the customer and originates from or to emergency agencies, such as 911 service, police, fire, rescue or ambulance.

^{1.} See P.S.C. MO No. 1 Original Sheet No. 29.3

Issued: June 21, 1993

Issuing Officer: Kenneth Matzdorff Vice President 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: July 21, 1993 FILED

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.



Fidelity Telephone Company

2nd Revised Sheet 29 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 29 For All Exchanges

OPERATOR SERVICES

# RECEIVED

MAY 2 1988

#### BUSY VERIFICATION SERVICE

GENERAL Α.

MISSOURI (N) Public Service Commission

- 1. Busy Verification Service is furnished to customers upon request to provide Line Status or Busy Interrupt for a requested line or trunk.
- 2. This service is provided where facilities exist for Line Status of Busy Interrupt through a Telephone Company operator.
- 3. The provision of Line Status involves an operator determining the condition of a line or trunk that a customer requests to be checked. The status of this line or trunk is verified to the customer for a charge as listed below.



The provision of Busy Interrupt involves an operator interrupting a line or trunk that a customer requests to be checked. Information concerning the Busy Interrupt to this line or trunk is passed to the customer for a charge as listed below.

No request will be processed on a collect or reversal of charge basis.

CHARGES

The charges listed below are in addition to the rates and charges associated with local or Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service.

1.	Per Request	Charge
	(a) Line Status	\$.75
	(b) Busy Interrupt	\$ 1.00

No charge will apply if the line situation indicates a trouble condition. No charge applies when the request is identified as an emergency request by the customer and originates from or to emergency agencies, such as 911 service, police, fire, rescue or ambulance.

Issued: 5/2/88

John T. Davis, President 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080
 Effective: 771/BED

JUL 1 1988 84-222 et al. Public Service Commission

(N)

Cancelling P.S.C.MO. No.1	Revised ) (Original) SHEET N
· · · · · ·	(Rexiser )
Fidelity Telephone Company Fo	r <u>Sullivan</u> Communitér Town or Off
	CommunityETownor/Cite
Held for Future Use	
	MISSUJRI Dublia Camiaa Cam
	Public Service Com
	•
	CANCELLED
	1 1988
	CANCELLED JUL 1 1988 BY 201 R.S. # 20 Public Service Commission MISSOURI
	Public Service Commune MISSOURI
	MISSOC.
	<b>、</b>
-	
	FUED
•	JAN 1 1987
	TAO 877 Public Service Comm
*Indicates new rate or text +Indicates change	Public Service Comn
$\pi \Lambda T F \Lambda F ISSIFF = UCCCINUCT TA 1700$	DATE EFFECTIVE <u>January</u> month d
DATE OF ISSUE December 9, 1986 month day year	President Sulli

•

l

ļ

|

1

i

1

(	Cancelling P. S. C. MO. No		( <del>Revised (</del> ∫Original ) s	HEET No.
· · · ·			Revised (	
FIDEL Name	ITY TELEPHONE COMPANY of Issuing Corporation	For	SULLIVAN!	E BEIN
	MOBILE D	IAL TELEPHONE SE	1	
				- Misseu
	IERAL (Continued)			Service Co
1.	Liability of the Custome to Telephone Company own vandalism, etc., and wil	ed equipment in	case of fire, t	heft,
J.	Power. Customers must fu of services and faciliti		oower for proper	operatio
к.	Rules and Regulations. F herein, see "Rules and F contracts."		-	
L.	Restoration Charges. See	e "Restoration Cl	harges"	
2. RA	FES AND CHARGES		nst or move to nother vehicle	Monthly Rate
Α.	Local Service (Mobile un	nit, one 🚽 🗕	lotilei ventere	
	crystal, antenna, call s and busy signal)	s i gna l	\$45.00	\$45.00
В.	When the radio equipment is furnished by the subs	scriber.	እ <b>ለ 8</b> 0 ለፍር ግር ግር	32.50
c.	Roamer Service (To and	from roamers) 🛛	BARGELL	EU
	(1) Local Message Char 30¢ for first th 10¢ for each add	ree minutes	JAN 1 1987	
	(2) Long Distance Long Distance Ra	אי דפא Apply tes Apply	BLIC SERVICE COMMIS	<u>-9</u> ssion
D.	Optional Equipment			
	(1) Additional channel	capabilities	\$ 7.50	\$ 1.0
	(2) Horn Relay Kit		7.50	.7
	(3) Horn Control Switc	h	5.00	.2
Ε.	Special Equipment and A	rrangements	Rate Based	on Cost
	cludes a \$7.50 charge per	month per unit	for maintenance	, excludi
pa pa	rts.			۲
				に回
	ates new rate or text ates change		DEC 1	1977
DATE OF 1S	October 26, 1977	D 87	Fublic Servic	e Commiss

-

# **OPERATOR SERVICES**

#### Directory Assistance Service*

#### A. GENERAL

1. Directory Assistance Service is defined as furnishing aid in obtaining telephone numbers. The Directory Assistance charges specified in this tariff apply when a customer requests the telephone number of another customer(s) within the Home Numbering Plan Area (HNPA) or within their local calling area. Directory assistance call completion charges apply when the directory assistance operator automatically completes the call to the requested number at the customer's option.

(N) | (N)

- 2. Rates and charges do not apply to the following:
  - Calls placed from mobile/marine, public and semi-public telephones.
  - Calls placed from hotels and motels which provide telephone service in rooms occupied by the transient public.
  - Calls placed to directory assistance by the operator in connection with operator handled long distance calls.
  - Calls placed from customers whose physical, visual, mental or reading handicaps prevent them from using the telephone directory.
- 3. A maximum of two (2) telephone numbers may be requested per call to a directory assistance attendant.

#### B. RATES

		Per Call	
1.	555-1212	\$ .75	(I)
2.	411 calls	\$ .75	(I)
3.	Directory Assistance		(N)
	Call Completion, each	\$.75	(N)

*Directory Services are competitive services pursuant to §392.361.8 RSMo. 2008

(I) Increased rate			
(N) New text			_
Issued: February 23, 20	09	Effective: March 25, 2009	)
Issued By:	Dave Beier, Vice President - Regulat	tory	
·	Fidelity Telephone Company	-	
	64 N. Clark		
	Sullivon MO 62080		FILE

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

Fidelity Telephone Company

PSC Mo. No. 1 5th Revised Sheet No. 29.1 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 29.1

#### **OPERATOR SERVICES**

Directory Assistance Service*

#### A. GENERAL

- 1. Directory Assistance Service is defined as furnishing aid in obtaining telephone numbers. The Directory Assistance charges specified in this tariff apply when a customer requests the telephone number of another customer(s) within the Home Numbering Plan Area (HNPA) or within their local calling area.
- 2. Rates and charges do not apply to the following:
  - Calls placed from mobile/marine, public and semi-public telephones.
  - Calls placed from hotels and motels which provide telephone service in rooms occupied by the transient public.
  - Calls placed to directory assistance by the operator in connection with operator handled long distance calls.
  - Calls placed from customers whose physical, visual, mental or reading handicaps prevent them from using the telephone directory.
- 3. A maximum of two (2) telephone numbers may be requested per call to a directory assistance attendant.

#### B. RATES

		Per Call
1.	555-1212	\$.60
2.	411 Calls	\$.60

(D)

(N)

Effective: February 15, 2009

*Directory Services are competitive services pursuant to §392.361.8 RSMo. 2008.

(D) Deleted text

(N) New text

Issued: January 16, 2009 Issued by:

Dave Beier Vice President-Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

CANCELLED March 25, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0614 Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0518

# **OPERATOR SERVICES**

## Directory Assistance Service

## A. GENERAL

1. Directory Assistance Service is defined as furnishing aid in obtaining telephone numbers. The Directory Assistance charges specified in this tariff apply when a customer requests the telephone number of another customer(s) within the Home Numbering Plan Area (HNPA) or within their local calling area. Directory assistance call completion charges apply when the directory assistance operator automatically completes the call to the requested number, at the customer's option.

(N) | (N)

- 2. Rates and charges do not apply to the following:
  - Calls placed from mobile/marine, public and semi-public telephones.
  - Calls placed from hotels and motels which provide telephone service in rooms occupied by the transient public.
  - Calls placed to directory assistance by the operator in connection with operator handled long distance calls.
  - Calls placed from customers whose physical, visual, mental or reading handicaps prevent them from using the telephone directory.
- 3. A maximum of two (2) telephone numbers may be requested per call to a directory assistance attendant.

# B. RATES

		Per Call
1.	555-1212	\$ .60
2.	411 calls	\$ .60
3.	Directory Assistance	
	Call Completion, each	\$ .75 (N)

(N) new rate and text

Issued: May 21, 2008Effective: June 20, 2008Issued By:Dave Beier, Vice President – RegulatoryFidelity Telephone Company

Cancelled February 15, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0518 Dave Beier, Vice President – Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

# OPERATOR SERVICES

Directory Assistance Service

## A. GENERAL

- Directory Assistance Service is defined as furnishing aid in obtaining telephone numbers. The Directory Assistance charges specified in this tariff apply when a customer requests the telephone number of another customer(s) within the Home Numbering Plan Area (HNPA) or within their local calling area.
- 2. Rates and charges do not apply to the following:
  - Calls placed from mobile/marine, public and semi-public telephones.
  - Calls placed from hotels and motels which provide telephone service in rooms occupied by the transient public.
  - Calls placed to directory assistance by the operator in connection with operator handled long distance calls.
  - Calls placed from customers whose physical, visual, mental or reading handicaps prevent them from using the telephone directory.
- 3. A maximum of two (2) telephone numbers may be requested per call to a directory assistance attendant.

_ _ _

# B. RATES

		Per Call
1.	555-1212	\$ .60 (I)
2.	411 Calls	\$ .60 (I)

(I) Increase in rate

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By:

CANCELLED June 20, 2008 Missouri Public Service Commission Effective: May 21, 2004 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080



P.S.C. MO. No. 1

FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

2nd Revised Sheet No. 29.1 Replaces 1st Revised Sheet No. 29.1

#### **OPERATOR SERVICES**

# RECEIVED

**Directory Assistance Service** 

GENERAL Α.

# MO. PUBLIC:SERVICE COMM

MAY 1 2 1998

- 1. Directory Assistance Service is defined as furnishing aid in obtaining telephone numbers. The Directory Assistance charges specified in this tariff apply when a customer requests the telephone number of another customer(s) within the Home Numbering Plan Area (HNPA) or within their local calling area.
- 2. Rates and charges do not apply to the following:
  - Calls replaced from mobile/marine, public and semi-public telephones.
  - Calls placed from hotels and motels which provide telephone service in rooms occupied by the transient public.
  - Calls placed to directory assistance by the operator in connection with operator handled long distance calls.
  - Calls placed from customers whose physical, visual, mental or reading handicaps prevent them from using the telephone directory.

Per Call

mission

- 3. A maximum of two (2) telephone numbers may be requested per call to a directory assistance attendant.
- Β. RATES
  - 555-1212 \$.45 1. 2 411 Calls 45 GANGELLEÐ MAY 8 1 2004

FILED

JUN 1 6 1998

Public Service Commission

Effective: June 16, 1998

Issued: May 12, 1998

Issuing Officer: Kent Bliss Vice President-Revenues 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

MISSOURI

D

Ð

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

1st Revised Sheet No. 29.1 ReplacesOriginalSheetNo. 29.1

OPERATOR SERVICES

# RECEIVED

JUL 23 1993

Directory Assistance Service

#### A. GENERAL

#### MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

- 1. Directory Assistance Service is defined as furnishing aid in obtaining telephone numbers. The Directory Assistance charges specified in this tariff apply when a customer requests the telephone number of another customer(s) within the Home Numbering Plan Area (HNPA) or within their local calling area.
- 2. Rates and charges do not apply to the following:

See P.S.C. MO No. 1 Original Sheet No. 29.3

- Calls placed from mobile/marine, public and semi-public telephones.

- Calls from hospitals that have, as their principal undertaking, the medical and surgical care of the sick and disabled and which provide telephone in the majority of the patients rooms.

- Calls placed from hotels and motels which provide telephone service in rooms occupied by the transient public.

- Calls placed to directory assistance by the operator in connection with operator handled long distance calls.

- Calls placed from customers whose physical, visual, mental or reading handicaps prevent them from using the telephone directory.

3. A maximum of two (2) telephone numbers may be requested per call to a directory assistance attendant. CANCELLED

B. RATES

1.

1. 555-1212 2. 411 Calls

- Per Call \$ .45 ^{1.} .45 ^{1.}
- JUN 1 8 1998 By <u>2ndRS#29.1</u> Public Service Commission MISSOURI

+

FILED

AUG 22 1993

# MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Effective: August 22, 1993

Issued: July 23, 1993

Issuing Officer: Kenneth Matzdorff Vice President 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080 Fidelity Telephone Company

PSC Mo. No. 1 3rd Revised Sheet No. 29.2 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 29.2

# **OPERATOR SERVICES**

Directory Assistance Service (Cont'd)

C. CONDITIONS

Reserved for future use.

(D) Deleted text(N) New text

Issued: February 23, 2009 Issued By: Effective: March 25, 2009

Dave Beier Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

> FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0614

(D)

**Fidelity Telephone Company** 

PSC Mo. No. 1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 29.2 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 29.2

#### **OPERATOR SERVICES**

Directory Assistance Service (Cont'd)*

- C. CONDITIONS
  - 1. An allowance of one (1) dialed call per month is provided without charge for each of the following:
    - Access line, call distributor and business answering line.
    - Wide Area Telecommunications Service Line.
    - Private Branch Exchange central office trunk.
  - 2. No credit will be given for any unused portion of the allowance.
  - 3. Call allowances are not transferrable between accounts of the same customer.

(D)

*Directory Services are competitive services pursuant to §392.361.8 RSMo. 2008.

(N)

Effective: February 15, 2009

(D) Deleted text

(N) New text

Issued: January 16, 2009

Issued by:

CANCELLED March 25, 2009 **Missouri Public** Service Commission JI-2009-0614

Dave Beier Vice President-Regulatory 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

Filed **Missouri Public** Service Commission JI-2009-0518

# **OPERATOR SERVICES**

Directory Assistance Service (Cont'd)

#### C. CONDITIONS

- 1. An allowance of one (1) dialed call per month is provided without charge for each of the following:
  - Access line, call distributor and business answering line.
  - Wide Area Telecommunications Service Line.
  - Private Branch Exchange central office trunk.
- 2. No credit will be given for any unused portion of the allowance.
- 3. Call allowances are not transferable between accounts of the same customer.

(I) Increase in rate

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By:

Cancelled February 15, 2009 Missouri Public Service Commission JI-2009-0518 Effective: May 21, 2004 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080



(I)

P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

#### OPERATOR SERVICES

Directory Assistance Service (con't.)

C. CONDITIONS

1.

Original Sheet 29.2 RECEIVED

JUN 21 1993

(N)

(N)

# An allowance of three (3) dialed calls per month is provided without

- Access line, call distributor and business answering line.
- Wide Area Telecommunications Service Line.

charge for each of the following:

- Private Branch Exchange central office trunk.
- 2. No credit will be given for any unused portion of the allowance.
- 3. Call allowances are not transferable between accounts of the same customer.

CANCELLED

MAY 2 I 2004 ssion

FILED

JUL 21 1993 MO. PUBLIC SE ice comm

Issued: June 21, 1993

Issuing Officer: Kenneth Matzdorff Vice President 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: July 21, 1993



MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Effective: June 16, 1998

Issued: May 12, 1998

Issuing Officer: Kent Bliss Vice President-Revenues 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

#### P.S.C. Mo. No. 1

#### Fidelity Telephone Company

#### INTERIM RATES

The rates included in the following rate categories are interim and a portion of said rates may be subject to refund to the extent necessary to comply with the Commission's orders in Case No. TR-92-306. RECEIVED

Late Payment of Service

Bill Reprint Service

Line Trap Service

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Directory Listings Additional line of information Additional directory listings Nonpublished service Nonlisted service

Move and Change Charges A move requiring only central office work (Business and Residence)

Reconnection Charge

Installation Charges Business first access line to demarcation point Residence to demarcation point

Local Operator Services Line status Busy interupt

Directory Assistance 555-1212 911 Calls

Long Distance Operator Services Operator station-to-station Person-to-person Line status verification Busy interupt

JUN 1 6 1998 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

JUL 21 1993 92 - 306 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Effective: July 21, 1993

Issued: June 21, 1993

Issuing Officer: Kenneth Matzdorff Vice President 64 N. Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080



CANCELLED

JUN 21 1993

Original Sheet No. 29.3

Second Revised Page 30

FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY Replaces First Revised Page 30

#### ENHANCED BUSINESS SERVICES

FEB 1 0 1989

RECEIVED

#### A. GENERAL

## MISSOURI

 Enhanced Business Services (EBS) is a spanic Service Commission offering enhanced features on Business One Party Touch Tone Local Exchange Service. The service is limited to customers with a minimum of two access lines.

#### **B. CONDITIONS**

1. Enhanced Business Services is offered in two different versions:

a. EBS I - offered to customers with 2 - 6 lines.
b. EBS II - offered to customers with 2 - 500 lines.

- 2. Customer premise equipment must be compatible with the services and equipment provided by the Company.
- 3. The minimum charge for Enhanced Business Services shall be one month.
- 4. Touch tone service is necessary in order to have the Enhanced Business Services features. Touch tone service is provided at the rates specified elsewhere in this tariff.
- 5. Any combination of Enhanced Business Services features listed in paragraph C. may be added to access lines with an EBS group with the following exceptions:
  - a. Call Waiting and Busy Call Forward are mutually exclusive. Both services can not be available on the same line.
  - b. Enhanced Business Services features can only be added in accordance with the availability identified for each feature for the particular EBS service subscribed to (i.e. EBS-I or EBS-II).
  - c. Abbreviated Dialing Features have the following limitations:

Issued: February 10, 1988 Issued by Robert C. Schoonmaker, VP-Finance 64 North Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080 Put FILED

APR 1 1989

Public Service Commission

Can	celling P.S.C.MO. No. 1	Original SHEET No. 3
Name o	Fidelity Telephone Company F of Issuing Corporation	or <u>Sullivan</u> CommunityEnder (1990)
	Held for Future Use	DEC 1 2 1980
		Public Service Commiss
		-1
		-
	• •	
	CANCELLED	
	NDB 1 1903	•
	By2 A. Smmiss	nok
	Public Service CORI MISSOURI	
		FELED
	-	JAN 1 1987 TAO 877 Pudric Service Commission
*Indicator	s new rate or text s change	Public Service Commission
+Indicates		
	SUE December 9, 1986	_DATE EFFECTIVE <u>January 1, 1</u> month day

ļ

1

			) XXMXX	SHEET No	
incelling P. S. C. MO.	. No		Original Revised	SHEET NO	· • · · ·
Y TELEPHONE CO	OMPANY	Ree		XAN <u>@</u> EIN	
of Issuing Corporation		For	Community, To		也也
			('		
<u> </u>	MOBILE DIAL	TELEPHONE SERV	/ICE	<u></u>	511'
			Dub		£.
NG RATES		lins and	st or move to		
Paging Service	e (Tope Signal				+
(including bat	tteries & rech	narger)		\$12.0	φ
	Gang				
	+n St	¹ € ∗007			
		And a second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second			
			<b>I</b> SN		
			[][]	LED	7
ites new rate d	or text		[] [] DEC		A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF
ites new rate d ites change	or text		DEC	1 1977	
October	or text 26, 1977		DEC <u>Public Son</u>	1 1977 vice Commissi	^µ
ites change	26, 1977 y year	DAT	DEC Public Sort E EFFECTIVED	1 1977 vice Commissi	<u>1977</u> year
	NG RATES Paging Servica (including bat	NG RATES Paging Service (Tone Signa (including batteries & rech GANS JAN BY LAT PUBLIC SERVIC	NG RATES I'ns	another vehicle Paging Service (Tone Signal) (including batteries & recharger) BANGELLED JAN 1 1987 BY LAT R.S. 30 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	MISSOU NG RATES Inst or move Public Service (Tone Signal) (including batteries & recharger) \$12.0 CANSILED JAP 1 1987 BY 1ST R.S. 30 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

.

1

ī

. 1

-

I

· !

-

1 | .

#### FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

# origina RECEIVED

ENHANCED BUSINESS SERVICES

FEB 1 0 1989

B.CONDITIONS (Continued)

MISSOURI

- Public Service Commission 1. Long Speed Calling and Short Speed Calling are mutually exclusive for a given EBS line. Only one of the two services can be subscribed to.
- 2. Long Speed Calling and Group Speed Calling or Convenience Calling are mutually exclusive for a given EBS line. Only one of these services can be subscribed to. However, Group Speed Calling or Convenience Calling and Short Speed Calling can be subscribed to simultaneously.

#### C. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE FEATURES

- 1. Basic Features
  - a. Direct Inward Dialing(EBS-I/EBS-II) Calls to individual EBS lines may be dialed directly to the line from an outside line.
  - b. Direct Outward Dialing:
    - 1. EBS-I Calls to outside lines may be dialed using the standard calling sequence.
    - EBS-II Calls to outside lines may be dialed by dialing 9 and the standard calling sequence.
  - c. Station to Station Dialing(EBS-II) This feature allows an EBS subscriber to complete a call to other lines within the same EBS group by dialing the last one to four digits of the line number. The EBS customer selects the number of digits to be dialed.

2. Add-on Features

- a. Busy Transfer(EBS-I/EBS-II) Allows calls routed to a busy station to be rerouted automatically to another station within the group.
- b. Call Forwarding(EBS-I/EBS-II) When activated all, incoming calls to the line are forwarded to another preselected line.

EILED

Issued: February 10, 1988	Effective:
Issued by Robert C. Schoonmaker	
64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 6	St. Public Service Commissio

#### FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

#### Original Page 32

#### ENHANCED BUSINESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

FEB 1 0 1989

#### C. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE FEATURES (Continued)

- c. Call Hold(EBS-I/EBS-II) This feature allows an interpretension EBS subscriber to place an established calling hold freeing the subscriber's line to originate another call, use call pickup, retrieve a waiting call, or return to a previously held call.
- d. Call Pickup(EBS-I) Allows the EBS-I subscriber to answer any ringing phone within the group by dialing a code.
- e. Call Pickup Group(EBS-II) This feature allows the EBS-II subscriber to answer a call to an unattended station in the same call pickup group. With EBS-II a customer can establish up to 50 call pickup groups within the subscriber's total call group. Each EBS line can belong to only one call pickup group and can only answer calls to other lines within that pickup group.
- f. Call Transfer(EBS-I/EBS-II) Allows a subscriber to transfer a call to another line either within or outside the EBS customer group.
- g. Call Waiting(EBS-I/EBS-II) Alerts a subscriber who is using his EBS line that another call is waiting. Audible ringback is returned to the calling party instead of a busy tone. This feature also allows the subscriber to dial a code before placing a call to cancel Call Waiting for the duration of that call. Once the call has been terminated the Call Waiting feature is automatically reactivated.
- h. Directory Number Hunt(EBS-I/EBS-II) Permits incoming calls to be switched to an idle line based upon a predesignated hunting sequence.

FILED

APR 1 1989

Public Service Commission

Issued: February 10, 1988 Issued by Robert C. Schoonmaker, VP-Finance 64 North Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

#### FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

Original Patreceived

#### ENHANCED BUSINESS SERVICES

FEB 1 0 1989

C. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE FEATURES (Continued)

MISSOURI

- Public Service Commission Public Service Commission subscriber with different ringing patterns for calls originating inside or outside the EBS customer group. In addition a different signal is provided on Call Waiting, if the customer subscribes, for calls originating inside or outside the EBS customer group.
- j. Don't Answer Transfer(EBS-I/EBS-II) -Automatically transfers terminating calls encountering no answer to a predesignated line within the group if the call is not answered within a preselected number (two to ten) of ring cycles.
- k. Intercom(EBS-I) Allows the subscriber to EBS-I to dial other lines in the EBS group, by dialing the pound sign (#) and a single digit.
- Restricted Station Options(EBS-I/EBS-II) Allows the EBS subscriber to predesignate limitations on incoming and outgoing calls to/from an EBS line. Incoming calls may be restricted to calls from the EBS group. Each EBS line may have two different levels of outgoing restrictions. Outgoing restrictions might include EBS group only, local calling only, intraLATA calling only, or interLATA calling only, for example. Limitations may apply and specific restrictions desired must be discussed with the Telephone Company. Each requested restriction is counted as a separate basic feature.
- m. Three Way Conference Calling(EBS-I/EBS-II) This feature allows an EBS subscriber to form a threeway conference call with two other parties, located either within or outside the EBS group.

FILED

APR 1 1989

Public Service Commission

Effective:

Issued by Robert C. Schoonmaker, VP-Finance 64 North Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

Issued: February 10, 1988

FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

Original Page 34

#### ENHANCED BUSINESS SERVICES

RECEIVED

FEB 1 0 1989

- C. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE FEATURES (Continued)
  - 3. Abbreviated Dialing Features

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- a. Convenience Dialing(EBS-I) This feature allows an EBS-I group to use a Convenience Dialing List which associates each of 30 frequently called numbers (up to 15 digits each) with a two digit code. These numbers can be dialed by dialing an asterisk (*) and the two digit code.
- b. Group Speed Calling(EBS-II) This feature allows the EBS-II customer to assign the access lines in his total group to up to 20 speed calling groups. Each user within a group can then use the Group Speed Calling List for that group which associates each of 30 frequently called numbers (up to 15 digits each) with a two digit code. The frequently called numbers can be dialed by dialing an asterisk (*) and the two digit code.
- c. Short Speed Calling(EBS-I/EBS-II) This feature allows any individual line of an EBS customer to establish a speed calling list of eight frequently used numbers (up to 15 digits each) with a single digit index code. The subscriber can then dial these frequently called numbers by dialing an access code (usually *74) and the index code.
- d. Long Speed Calling(EBS-I/EBS-II) This feature allows any individual line of an EBS customer to establish a speed calling list of thirty frequently used numbers (up to 15 digits each) with a two digit index code. The subscriber can then dial these frequently called numbers by dialing an access code (usually *74) and the index code.
- e. See paragraph B(5)c above for restrictions related to Abbreviated Dialing Features.

FILED

APR 1 1989

Public Service Commission

Effective:

Issued by Robert C. Schoonmaker, VP-Finance 64 North Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

Issued: February 10, 1988

# ENHANCED BUSINESS SERVICES

# D. RATES

- 1. In addition to the EBS line rates as specified in this section, rates for Business one-Party Touch Tone Local Exchange Service apply.
- 2. Installation and move and change charges are applicable as set forth in this tariff.
- 3. All rates listed below are per individual EBS line.

		Monthly Rate <u>EBS-1</u>	Monthly Rate <u>EBS-II</u>
a.	Basic features and a Package of 6 of the Add-on Features as listed in Paragraph C above	18.00 (I)	20.00 (I)
b.	Basic features and a package of 12 of the Add-on Features as listed in paragraph C above	18.00	20.00
C.	Convenience Dialing	6.00	N/A
d.	Group Speed Calling	N/A	6.00
e.	Short Speed Calling	3.75	3.75
f.	Long Speed Calling	6.40	6.40

#### (I) Increase in rate

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By: Effective: May 21, 2004 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

#### FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

# Original Part CEIVED

#### ENHANCED BUSINESS SERVICES

#### D. RATES

#### MISSOURI

FEB 1 0 1989

- Public Service Commission 1. In addition to the EBS line rates as specified in this section, rates for Business One-Party Touch Tone Local Exchange Service apply.
- 2. Installation and move and change charges are applicable as set forth in this tariff.
- 3. All rates listed below are per individual EBS line.

	Monthly Rate <u>EBS-1</u>	Monthly Rate <u>EBS-II</u>
a. Basic features and a Package of 6 of the Add-on Features as listed in paragraph C above	13.00	15.00
b. Basic features and a package of 12 of the Add-on Features as listed in paragraph C above	18.00	20.00
c. Convenience Dialing	6.00	N/A
d. Group Speed Calling .	N/A	6.00
e. Short Speed Calling	3.75	3.75
f. Long Speed Calling	6.40	6.40

CANCELLED

Y 2 1 2004 mussion

FILED

APR 1 1989

Public Service Commission

Issued: February 10, 1988 Effective: Issued by Robert C. Schoonmaker, VP-Finance 64 North Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

# **PAYPHONE SERVICE**

#### A. General Regulations

# JAN 1 5 1997

- 1. Payphone Service includes lines to which coin, coinless, card reader **MISSOUF** tion of coin/card reader telephones may be attached. **Public Service Commissio**r
- 2. Payphone Service is a two-way or, optionally, one-way originating only business exchange access line composed of the serving central office line equipment, all outside plant facilities needed to connect the serving central office with the customer's premises, and the Network Interface Device at the demarcation point. These facilities are Company-provided and maintained and provide access to and from the telecommunications network for long distance service and local calling.
- 3. In the case of one-way service, intercept treatment will be provided.
- 4. A maximum of one customer-provided instrument may be connected to any one Instrument or CO implemented coin line.
- 5. General Rules and Regulations found in other sections of this tariff are applicable to the provision of Payphone Service.
- 6. Directory listings may be provided under the regulations governing the furnishing of listings for business subscribers.
- 7. A Network Interface Device will be installed at a location mutually agreed upon by the Payphone Service Provider and the Company. The Network Interface Device is a company-provided jack or its equivalent. It is the point of connection between the telephone company owned wiring and wiring owned by the Customer.
- 8. One directory will be distributed to the Payphone Service Provider without charge for each payphone business exchange line.
- 9. Installation Charges and the appropriate Network Interface Device (NID) material charge are applicable for the installation, move or rearrangement of the NID on the customer's premises to establish or reestablish network access.

# filed

# APR 15 1997

MO.PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective: April 15, 1997

Issued: January 17, 1997

Kent Bliss Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

#### FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

#### Original PRECEIVED

CUSTOMER OWNED PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE FEB 1 0 1989

#### A. GENERAL

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

FILED

- Customer Owned Public Telephone Service is offered for use with a customer-provided telephone instrument available for use by the public. All attachments of the customer provided telephones to the Telephone Company's network for public use must be made pursuant to the rules and regulations set forth in this section of the Tariff.
- 2. For purposes of this section of the Tariff the term "customer" is defined as the party who is responsible for payment of the Customer Owned Public Telephone Service charges.
- 3. Customer Owned Public Telephone Service is a two-way, or optionally, a one-way originating only, business exchange access line composed of the serving central office line equipment, all outside plant facilities needed to connect the serving central office with the customer's premises and the network interface. These facilities are provided and maintained by the Telephone Company and provide access to and from the Telephone Company's telecommunications network (ALL).
- 5. In the case of one-way service, intercept treatment will be provided.
- 6. A maximum of one customer provided telephone may be connected to any one Customer Owned Public Telephone Service access line.

Issued: February 10, 1988 Issued by Robert C. Schoonmaker, VP-Finance 64 North Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective:MAR 13 1989 MAR 13 1989 Public Service Commission FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY of Sullivan, Missouri

## P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 Consolidated 2nd Revised Sheet No. 37 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 37 RECEIVED

#### **PAYPHONE SERVICE**

# FEB 16 1999

D

A. General Regulations (Cont'd)

10. Installation Charges and the appropriate NID material charge apply when a premises visit is made for the sole purpose of installing a customer requested NID.

- 11. The Company shall not be liable for shortages of coins collected and deposited at the subscriber's equipment. The limit of the Company's liability for end user fraud of whatever nature occurring at or in association with the subscriber's equipment shall be governed by provisions of this Tariff and rule or regulations of the Missouri Public Service Commission. In case of conflict between the tariff provisions and Commission rules and regulations, the rule or regulations shall prevail.
- 12. Off-Premise Extension are not permitted.
- 13. The Multiline Business Subscriber Line Charge, found in the interstate access tariff, is applicable to all payphone Instrument and CO Implemented coin lines.
- B. Responsibility of the Customer
  - 1. The Customer for the purposes of this tariff is defined as the Payphone Service Provider.
  - 2. The customer shall be responsible for the installation, operation and maintenance of the customer-provided instrument, plus all ancillary equipment, such as booths, shelves, lighting, directories, etc., used in connection with this service. The customer is responsible for complying with the requirements set forth in the American With Disabilities Act of 1990.

The customer-provided instrument must be registered in compliance with Part 68 of the FCC's Registration Program. In addition, the customer must comply with the Missouri Public Service Commission's Rules and Regulations regarding the use of customer-provided pay telephones.

Issued: February 16, 1999

John T. Davis Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 Effective: March 18, 1999

Missouri Public Sorvico Commission

FILED MAR 1 8 1999

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

Fidelity Telephone Company of Sullivan, Missouri

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 Consolidated 1st Revised Sheet No. 37 Cancels Original Sheet No. 37 **RECEIVED** 

#### **PAYPHONE SERVICE**

#### A. General Regulations (Cont'd)

JAN 1 5 1997

- 10. Installation Charges and the appropriate NID material charge apply whe **MUSSION** visit is made for the sole purpose of installing a customer requested **Public Service Commission**
- 11. The Company shall not be liable for shortages of coins collected and deposited at the subscriber's equipment. The limit of the Company's liability for end user fraud of whatever nature occurring at or in association with the subscriber's equipment shall be governed by provisions of this Tariff and rule or regulations of the Missouri Public Service Commission. In case of conflict between the tariff provisions and Commission rules and regulations, the rule or regulations shall prevail.
- 12. Off-Premise Extensions are not permitted.
- 13. Local messages from Payphones are charged at no higher than twenty-five (25) cents for each call. Upon implementation of the FCC rules preempting state regulations of payphone rates, this subsection will not apply.
- 14. The Multiline Business Subscriber Line Charge, found in the interstate access tariff, is applicable to all payphone Instrument and CO Implemented coin lines.
- B. Responsibility of the Customer
  - 1. The Customer for the purposes of this tariff is defined as the Payphone Service Provider.
  - 2. The customer shall be responsible for the installation, operation and maintenance of the customer-provided instrument, plus all ancillary equipment, such as booths, shelves, lighting, directories, etc., used in connection with this service. The customer is responsible for complying with the requirements set forth in the American With Disabilities Act of 1990.

The customer-provided instrument must be registered in compliance with Part 68 of the FCC's Registration Program. In addition, the customer must comply with the Missouri Public Service Commission's Rules and Regulations regarding the use of customer-provided pay telephones.



FEB 1 8 1998 By Code 3 1 By Code 3 1 By Code 3 1 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code 3 By Code

FILED

APR 1 5 1997

MO.PUBLICSERVICECOMM

Effective: April 15, 1997

Issued: January 17, 1997

Kent Bliss Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

#### FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

Original Page 37 RECEIVED

CUSTOMER OWNED PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE

FEB 1 0 1989

A. GENERAL (continued)

# MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 7. The General Regulations outlined elsewhere in this Tariff are applicable to the provision of Customer Owned Public Telephone Service.
- 8. Directory listings may be provided under the regulations governing the furnishing of listings for business subscribers.
- 9. For Customer Owned Public Telephone Service a network interface will be installed at a location determined by the Telephone Company. This location will be accessible to the customer. The network interface is the point of connection with the Telephone Company's telecommunications network and is the termination of the Customer Owned Public Telephone Service. It is a Telephone Company provided jack or its equivalent.
- 10. The maximum allowable charge for local calls on CANCELLED customer provided telephone using Customer Owned Public Telephone Service is 25 cents.
- **B. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER**

APR 1 5 1937 1. The customer shall be responsible for the installation, operation, and maintenance of the Service Commission customer provided telephone used in connection with MISSOURI this service.

- 2. The customer shall be responsible for the payment of a Service Charge of \$25.00 for visits by a Telephone Company employee to the customer's premises when a service difficulty or trouble report results from the use of customer provided telephones, even if the service difficulty is reported by a person other than the customer.
- 3. The customer shall be responsible for the payment of charges for all local and toll messages originating from or accepted at Customer Owned Public Telephone Service access lines, including any Directory Assistance calls.

FILED

Effective: MAR 13 1989MAR 13 1989 Issued: February 10, 1988 Issued by Public Service Commission Robert C. Schoonmaker, VP-Finance 64 North Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

# **PAYPHONE SERVICE**

#### B. Responsibility of the Customer (Cont'd)

JAN 1 5 1997

RECEIVED

- 3. The customer shall be responsible for the payment of charges for all local and toll messages originating from or accepted at this type of service, including the commission Assistance Calls.
- 4. The customer shall be responsible for obtaining a Certificate of Service Authority (CSA) to provide Payphone Service and for providing proof of said authority prior to installation of service.
- 5. Customers who elect not to subscribe to Selective Class of Call Screening will be fully responsible for all calls billed to customer's exchange access line. The Telephone Company shall have no responsibility to adjust any such charges and/or release customer from paying any such charges. Customer will hold the Telephone Company harmless from and against any liability or loss resulting from all calls billed to customer's exchange access line.
- 6. Any federal, state, or local taxes on the Customer Owned Pay Telephone or calls made from that phone are the responsibility of the customer.
- 7 The customer shall not program or cause to be programmed any such telephone used in connection with this service to limit the duration of a local message.
- C. Violation of Regulations
  - 1. Upon notification from the Company that the customer-provided equipment or inside wire is causing or is likely to cause harm, the customer shall make such change as is necessary to remove such harm. Failure to make such change will result in the disconnection of service until such change is completed to the satisfaction of the Company.

# FILED

+

APR 1 5 1997

# MO.PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective: April 15, 1997

Issued: January 17, 1997

Kent Bliss Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

#### FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

. . . . .

# Original PRECEIVED

CUSTOMER OWNED PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE FEB 1 0 1989

MISSOURI B. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER (Continued)

- Public Service Commission 4. The customer provided telephone must be registered in compliance with Part 68 of the FCC's Registration Program or connected behind an FCC-registered coupler and have the following operational characteristics:
  - Must be able to access the Telephone Company а. provided operator at no charge and without using a coin.
  - b. Must be able to access Directory Assistance.
  - Must be able to complete local and toll calls. с.
  - d. Must comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations concerning the use of this type of telephone by disabled and/or hearing impaired persons.
  - Must be able to access 911 emergency service, е. where available, at no charge and without using a coin.
- 5. The customer must comply with the following requirements for supplying information regarding the customer provided telephone for public use:
  - Must provide instructions for use including а. specific instructions for the above requirements, for refunds and complaints, for one-way calling if so equipped, for long distance access, and must prominently display notice in close proximity to the set that the customer provided telephone is not provided by the Telephone Company.

CANCELLED

APR 1 5 1957 B: let R.S. # 38 Public Sarvice Commission MISSOURI

FILED

Effective: MAR 13 1989 MAR 13 1989 Issued: February 10, 1988 Issued by Robert C. Schoonmaker, VP-Finance 64 North Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

Public Service Commissia.

P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 Consolidated 1st Revised Sheet No. 39 Cancels Original Sheet No. 39

# **PAYPHONE SERVICE**

# RECEIVED

C. Violation of Regulations (Cont'd)

JAN 1 5 1997

- 2. The customer may be required, as a condition of service, to pay in full all swapping the Company including, but not limited, customer activity charges, the provide the Commission minimum charges, and reimbursement for loss or damage to Company facilities as may apply
- D. Instrument Implemented Payphone Service

Instrument Implemented Payphone Service is offered for use with a customer provided pay telephone. All attachments of a customer provided instrument to the network must be made pursuant to the rules and regulations set forth in this Tariff and as required by State and Federal commissions.

- E. Central Office (CO) Implemented Coin Line
  - 1. Central Office Implemented Coin Line provides coin signaling. It is a line side connection from the local exchange switch to the point of demarcation at the customer premise.
  - 2. Features are additives to the operation of a flat rate access line that provide for CO Implemented coin line service. The Company offers those features that are provided by the functionality of the Company's switches. These include coin supervision, coin control (collect and return of coins, if applicable), and answer supervision. CO implemented coin line features that are implemented by the functionality of an operator service provider, such as coin rating, coin refund, repair referral, and operator call screening, are the responsibility of the Payphone service provider (Customer).
  - 3. CO Implemented Coin Line features, including coin line signaling, coin collect and return (where applicable) and answer supervision, are provided by the Telephone Company per the technology available from the Company's facilities. It shall be the responsibility of the CO Implemented Coin Line payphone owner to assure technical and operational compatibility with the coin line features offered by the Telephone Company.

# FILED

+

# APR 1 5 1997

# MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective: April 15, 1997

Issued: January 17, 1997

Kent Bliss Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

#### FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

. . . . .

#### Original Page 39

CUSTOMER OWNED PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE

RECEIVED

FEB 1 0 1989

#### B. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER (Continued)

MISSOURI

- Must provide and prominently display Public Service Commission ь. proximity to the set a notice that detailed toll billing records showing the date and time of all calls, together with the called numbers will be provided by the Telephone Company to the Customer Owned Public Telephone Service customer, who shall be identified by name in said notice. The Customer Owned Public Telephone Service customer shall indemnify and hold the Telephone Company harmless from any and all loss, damage, and expense occasioned by or arising out of claims contributed to by the provision of detailed toll billing records to the Customer Owned Public Telephone Service customer by the Telephone Company, including, but not limited to, any disclosure of said detailed toll billing records. by the Customer Owned Public Telephone Service customer.
- 6. The customer must comply with the Public Service Commission's Rules and Regulations regarding the USACELLED of customer provided telephones for public use.
- Owned Public Telephone Service or calls made from APR 15 1997 39 that line are the recently it. 7. 1 R.S. Public Service Commission that line are the responsibility of the customer.

#### C. VIOLATION OF REGULATIONS

- Where any customer provided telephone is in violation 1. of this Tariff, the Telephone Company will notify the customer in writing of the violation.
- The customer shall discontinue use of the customer 2. provided telephone for public use or correct the violation and notify the Telephone Company in writing within five (5) days after receipt of such notice that the violation has been corrected.
- Failure of the customer to discontinue such use or to 3. correct the violation will result in the suspension of the customer's service until such time as the customer complies with the provisions of this Tariff.

Effective: MAR 13 1989 MAR 13 1989 Issued: February 10, 1988 Issued by Public Service Commission Robert C. Schoonmaker, VP-Finance 64 North Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

# Fidelity Telephone Company of Sullivan, Missouri

# P.S.C. MO. NO. 1 Consolidated 1st Revised Sheet No. 40 Cancels Original Sheet No. 40

# **PAYPHONE SERVICE**

#### F. Features and Functions

JAN 1 5 1997

- 1. Answer Supervision provides signaling on the line notifying the interface Service Commission has answered. This feature is an additive to the CO Implemented Coin Line.
- 2. Coin Collection and Return provides an electrical signal on a CO Implemented Line indicating to the payphone equipment to collect coin(s) from or return coin(s) to the calling party. This feature is an additive to the CO Implemented Coin Line.
- 3. Special Number Assignment is a specific number requested by the customer. This service is available where facilities are accessible and it is technical feasible to provide. This feature is an additive to the CO Implemented Coin Line or to the Instrument Implemented Payphone Service.
- 4. Selective Class of Call Screening will be provided where such facilities are available at the customer's option. Selective Class of Call Screening treatment enables the customer to restrict outgoing operator-handled calls, placed over the Telephone Company's network, from the service point to only those calls which are charged to a called telephone, a third number or a calling card.
- 5. Validation may be performed through Originating-Line Screening (OLS). OLS enables operator service providers to determine whether there are billing restrictions on the exchange access line from which a call originates. OLS service delivers codes on operator assisted calls to identify calls originating from privately owned payphones, inmate locations, and hotels/motels, etc. Rates for this service are found in the appropriate interstate access tariff, when facilities and service are available. The customer has the option to request either Selective Class of Call Screening or OLS.

# FILED

APR 15 1997

# MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective: April 15, 1997

Kent Bliss Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080
Tariff Mo. PSC No. 1

FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

Original Page 40 RECEIVED

CUSTOMER OWNED PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE

FEB 1 0 1989

### D. RATES AND CHARGES

D.

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

1. Customer Owned Public Telephone Service Access Line

		Description	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	Non-recurring <u>Charge</u>				
		a. Customer Owned Public Tel 2-Way Service	ephone Se \$30.00	rvice \$40.00				
		b. Customer Owned Public Tel 1-Way Service	ephone Se \$30.00	rvice \$40.00				
	2. Customer Owned Public Telephone Service Usage Charges							
D.	RATI	a. Flat Rate Surrogate Usage Charge (where usage measurement is not available) ES AND CHARGES (Continued)	\$40.00	CANCELLED				
		b. Measured Usage Charge (per outgoing local message where measuremen is available)	ıt	APR 1 5 1997 EX 1 R.S. 40 Public Service Commission MISSOURI				
		First 300 messages Next 300 messages Over 600 messages		\$.13 each .15 each .17 each				
	3.	Selective Class of Call Scre per access line (must be subscribed to where available)	eening 4.00	\$15.00				
	4.	4. Service charges as specified elsewhere in this Tariff, apply in addition to other charges specified for Customer Owned Public Telephone Service.						
	5.	5. Where Touch-Tone Service is desired, charges as specified in the appropriate portions of this Tariff are applicable for Customer Owned Public Telephone Service.						
				FILED				
Īs	sued	: February 10, 1988	Effect	ive: MAR 13 1989 AND 1 2 1000				

MAR 13 1989 Issued by Robert C. Schoonmaker, VP-Finance Public Service Commission 64 North Clark St. Sullivan, MO 63080

(D)

### PAYPHONE SERVICE

- G. Rates and Charges 1. Exchange Access Line **Touch Tone** One-Party Description Instrument Implemented Payphone Service, 2-Way Service \$19.95 (I) Instrument Implemented Payphone Service, 1-Way Service \$19.95 (I) CO Implemented Coin Line \$19.95 (I) 2. Features and Functions NRC Monthly Rate Answer Supervision \$0.83 Coin Collection and Return \$1.38 Special Number Assignment \$5.00 Selective Class of Call Screening \$2.00
  - 3. Reserved for future use.
  - 4. A "local message" from Customer Provided Payphone Service served by a given exchange, is a completed local call originating at such service and terminating at any service which may be called without a toll charge.
  - 5. Installation Charges, as specified elsewhere in this Tariff, apply in addition to other charges specified for CO Implemented Coin Line or Instrument Implemented Payphone Service.
  - 6. Where Customer Calling Service is desired, the charges as specified in the appropriate Sections of this Tariff are applicable for Instrument Implemented Payphone Service.
  - 7. Rates and Charges contemplate a normal business exchange access line service installation.

(I) Increase in rate

(D) Delete language

Issued: April 21, 2004 Issued By: Effective: May 21, 2004 Dave Beier, Vice President-Regulatory Fidelity Telephone Company 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080 **Fidelity Telephone Company** of Sullivan, Missouri

G.

	PAYPHONE SERVICE	C	Ereme +
Rates and Charges		<b>1</b>	ECEIVED
1.	Exchange Access Line	•	JAN 1 5 1997
	Description	Touch Publics	MISSOUR, Gring Commissio
	Instrument Implemented Payphone Service, 2-Way Service	\$14.75	\$14.25
	Instrument Implemented Payphone		
	Service, 1-Way Service	\$14.75	\$14.25
	CO Implemented Coin Line	\$14.75	\$14.25
2.	Features and Functions	Monthly Rate	NRC
	Answer Supervision	\$ 0.83	
	Coin Collection and Return	\$ 1.38	
	Special Number Assignment		\$ 5.00
	Selective Class of Call Screening	\$ 2.00	
3.	Local messages per call \$0.25		
4.	A "local message" from Customer Provided Payphone exchange, is a completed local call originating at such s		

- 5. Installation Charges, as specified elsewhere in this Tariff, apply in addition to other charges specified for CO Implemented Coin Line or Instrument Implemented Payphone Service.
- Where Custom Calling Service is desired, the charges as specified in the appropriate 6. Sections of this Tariff are applicable for Instrument Implemented Payphone Service.
- 7. Rates and Charges contemplate a normal business exchange access line service installation.

service which may be called without a toll charge.

## CANCELLED

MAY 2 1 2004 vice Commission Public S MISSOURI

# FILED

APR 1 5 1997



Effective: April 15, 1997

Issued: January 17, 1997

**Kent Bliss Fidelity Telephone Company** 64 N. Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

#### FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

## Tariff Mo. PSC No. 1

# Original Page 41 RECEIVED

SPECIAL SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

DEC 20 1989

#### 1. GENERAL

MISSOURI

Special Service Arrangements consist of modifications of standard equipment or services offered under this Tariff. They will be furnished, when practicable, by the Telephone Company at charges equivalent to the cost of providing such arrangements if in connection with and not detrimental to any of the services furnished under the Company's tariffs.

#### 2. RATES

A. Rates for Special Service Arrangements are equivalent to the costs of furnishing the special arrangement or service.

The costs consist of an estimate of the total cost to в. the Telephone Company in providing the special modification including:

- Cost of maintenance 1.
- Cost of operation 2.
- Depreciation on the estimated cost installed of any 3. facilities used to provide the special modification based on the anticipated useful service life of the facilities with an appropriate allowance for the estimated net salvage.
- Administrative expenses, including taxes on the 4. basis of average charges for these items.
- Any other item of expense associated with the 5. particular arrangement or service.
- 6. An amount, computed on the estimated cost installed of the facilities used to provide the special modification, for return on investment.

Estimated cost installed mentioned above includes cost с. of equipment and materials provided or used plus the estimated cost of installing, including engineering, labor, supervision, transportation, rights-of-way and other items which are chargeable to the capital accounts.

In computing the rates for special service D. arrangements, the Telephone Company will, at its option, use one of the following three rate treatments: (1) a recurring monthly rate and termination contract with or without an installation charge; (2) a recurring monthly rate with an installation charge; (3) an installation charge only.

Effective: 1/20/90 Issued by FILED Issued: 12/20/89 Kip D. Hendrickson, Asst. VP-Finance 64 North Clark St. JAN 20 1990 Sullivan, MO 63080



### FIDELITY TELEPHONE COMPANY

Tariff Mo. PSC No. 1

Original Page 42

### RECEIVED

DEC 20 1989

### 3. TERMINATION CONTRACT

## MISSOURI

A Termination Contract may apply in those cases where non recoverable costs are substantial. Non-recoverable cost is equivalent to the estimated installed cost, plus removal cost less immediate salvage value.

SPECIAL SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

Issued: 12/20/89Issued byEffective: 1/20/90Kip D. Bendrickson, Asst. VP-FinanceFIL64 North Clark St.Sullivan, MO 63080

FILED

JAN 20 1990

### Original Page 43 RECEIVED

### EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911)

## FEB 1 9 1991

### ENHANCED EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911)

### A. GENERAL

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 1. Enhanced Emergency Number Service, also referred to as E911 Service, is a telephone exchange communications service whereby a Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) designated by the customer may receive and answer telephone calls placed by dialing the number 911. It includes the services provided by the lines and equipment associated with the service arrangement, for the answering, transferring, and dispatching of public emergency telephone calls dialed to 911.
- 2. Equipment used in conjunction with Enhanced 911 Services located at the PSAP is the responsibility of the customer.
- 3. E911 Service is offered subject to the availability of facilities.
- 4. The E911 Service customer may be a municipality or other state or local governmental unit, or an authorized agent of one or more municipalities or other state or local governmental units to whom authority has been lawfully delegated. The customer must be legally authorized to subscribe to the service and have public safety responsibility by law to respond to telephone calls from the public for emergency police and fire and other services within the telephone central office areas arranged for E911 Service calling.
- 5. Enhanced 911 Service is available in four elements as follows:
  - a. Dedicated 911 Central Office Circuits Arranged for incoming use only in conjunction with an E911 Service.
  - b. ANI Spill Provides for the telephone number of the calling party to be forwarded to the PSAP.
    - (1) ANI Spill does not guarantee the capability of forwarding the number of an off premise; or stations behind business systems will possess the identity of the main billing number.
    - (2) ANI Spill can only be provided with the use of dedicated facilities from the central office serving the end user to the PSAP.

Issued: 2/19/91

Kip Hendrickson Assist. V.P. Finance Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: 3/21/91 FILED

MAR 21 1991

## Original RECEIVED

EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911) FFB 1 9 1991

ENHANCED EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (cont'd) MISSOURI

A. GENERAL (cont'd)

Public Service Commission

- 5. Enhanced 911 Service is available in four elements as follows: (cont'd)
  - b. (cont'd)
    - (3) The PSAP's premises equipment used in conjunction with E911 ANI Spill Service must be reviewed by the Telephone Company to determine the compatability of the unit with the E911 Service requested.
  - c. PSAP Data Base Update Service Provides the PSAP with an initial list, as well as periodic updates, of customer names, telephone numbers, and addresses. Procedures and timing will be mutually agreed upon by the Customer and the Company.
  - d. Selective Routing Service Available when an E911 System is served by more than one PSAP or when a central office is split by a political boundary and one of the political areas does not subscribe to 911 Services. This service routes the call to the correct PSAP or to a recording/operator, as appropriate, based on the caller's telephone number. Selective routing is available only in central offices equipped for digital operation.

### B. RULES AND REGULATIONS

- 1. This Service is limited to the use of central office telephone number 911 as the universal emergency telephone number. Only one E911 Service will be provided within any government agency's locality.
- 2. The 911 emergency telephone number is not intended as a total replacement for the telephone service of the various public safety agencies which participate in the use of this number. The public safety agencies will subscribe to other exchange telephone service as provided in this tariff.
- 3. The Service is furnished to the customer only for the purpose of receiving reports of emergencies by the public.

Issued: 2/19/91

Kip Hendrickson Assist. V.P. Finance Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: 3/21/91 FILED

MAR 21 1991

## Original Page 45 RECEIVED

EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911)

FEB 1 9 1991

ENHANCED EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (cont'd)

B. RULES AND REGULATIONS

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 4. E911 Service is a telephone exchange communications service and is arranged for one-way incoming service to an appropriate PSAP.
- 5. E911 Service is provided soley for the benefit of the customer operating the PSAP; the provision of such service shall not be interpreted, construed, or regarded either expressly or implied, as being for the benefit of, or creating any Company obligation toward, or any right of action on behalf of, any third person or legal entity other than the customer.
- 6. The Company does not undertake to answer and forward E911 Service calls, but furnishes the use of its facilities to enable the cusotmer's personnel to accept such calls on the customer's designated premises.
- 7. E911 Service information consisting of the name, address, and telephone numbers of telephone customers whose listings are not published in directories or listed in directory assistance offices is confidential, however, such information may be provided for the purpose of responding to emergency E911 Service calls or as otherwise required.
- 8. Any party residing within the E911 Service district forfeits the privacy afforded by nonpublished service to the extent that the telephone number and the address associated with the originating station location are furnished to the PSAP.
- 9. The customer releases, indemnifies, and holds harmless the Company from any and all lose, claims, demands, suits or other action or any liability whatsoever, whether suffered, made, instituted or asserted by the customer or by any other party or person caused, or claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly by its publication of such number or the disclosing of said number to any person.
- 10. The Company's entire liability to any person for interruption or failure of E911 Service shall be limited by the terms set forth in this section and other sections of this tariff.

Issued: 2/19/91

Kip Hendrickson Assist. V.P. Finance Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: 3/21/91

FILED

MAR 21 1991

EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911)

ENHANCED EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (cont'd)

B. RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont'd)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

FEB 1 9 1991

Original Page 46 HECEIVED

- 11. The customer will have the responsibility to determine whether the system is functioning properly for its use and shall promptly notify the Company in the event the system is not functioning properly.
- 12. E911 Service will be furnished by the Company to provide at least the same level of service reliabilility and quality as local exchange telephone service in the exchanges where E911 Service is offered.
- 13. Each customer also agrees to release, indemnify and hold harmless the Company from any and all loss, claims, demands, suits or other action, or any liability whatsoever, whether suffered, made, instituted or asserted by the customer or by any other party or person, for any personal injury to or death of any person or persons, or for any loss, damage or destruction of any property, whether owned by the customer or others.
- 14. Application for E911 Service must be executed in writing by each customer and must be accompanied by satisfactory proof of authorization to provide E911 Service in the exchanges where service is requested. If application for service is made by an agent, the Company must be provided in writing with satisfactory proof of appointment of the agent by the customer. At least one local law enforcement agency must be included among the participating agencies in any E911 Service request.
- 15. In addition to all other terms and conditions, the following requirements will apply:
  - a. The customer will answer all E911 Service calls on a 24-hour day, seven-day week basis.
  - b. The customer has the responsibility for dispatching the appropriate emergency service within the E911 Service area, or will undertake to transfer all E911 Service calls received to the governmental agency with responsibility for dispatching such services, to the extent that such services are reasonably available.

Issued: 2/19/91

Effective: 3/21/91

Kip Hendrickson Assist. V.P. Finance Sullivan, MO 63080

FILED

MAR 21 1991

Public Service Commission

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911)

Fidelity Telephone Company

Original Page 47 RECEIVED

ENHANCED EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (cont'd) FEB 19 1991

B. RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont'd)

MISSOURI

- Public Service Commission c. The customer will develop an appropriate method for responding to calls for nonparticipating agencies which may be directed to an E911 Service PSAP by calling parties.
- d. The customer will subscribe to a minimum of two dedicated E911 circuits per exchange for adequate handling of incoming E911 Service calls.
- e. The customer will subscribe to additional local exchange service at the PSAP location for administrative purposes, for placing of out-going calls and for receiving other emergency calls including any which may be relayed by the Telephone Company operators.
- 16. The Telephone Company will load and establish the initial Data Base into the PSAP customer's equipment from the Company's master list. It will be the responsibility of the PSAP customer to verify and update location and special record information on end-user. Data Base Update Service will be provided to the PSAP customer on a cycle basis. A hard copy of the complete Data Base will be furnished by the Telephone Company to the customer on request for verification of telephone number, name, and address.
- 17. The customer will agree to release, indemnify, and hold harmless the Company for any infringement or invasion of the right of privacy of any person or persons, caused or claimed to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the installation, operation, failure to operate, maintenance, removal, presence, condition, occasion or use therewith, or by any services furnished by the Company in connection therewith, including, but not limited to, the identification of the telephone number, address, or name associated with the telephone used by the party or parties accessing E911 Service hereunder.

Issued: 2/19/91

Kip Hendrickson Assist. V.P. Finance Sullivan, MO 63080

Effective: 3/21/91

FILED

MAR 2 1 1991

lst Revised Page 48 Replaces Original Page 48

SEP 17 1991

### EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911)

ENHANCED EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (cont'd) RECEIVED

B. RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont'd)

18. The Company's liability, if any, for its gross negligence or willful misconduct is not limited by MISSOURI tariff. With respect to any other claim or Bable Service Commission customer or any others, for damages arising out of mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays or errors, or defects in transmission occurring in the course of furnishing service hereunder, the Company's liability, if any, shall not exceed an amount equivalent to the proportionate charge to the customer for the period of service during which such mistake, omission, interruption, delay, error, or defect in transmission of service occurs and continues. This liability shall be in addition to any amounts that may otherwise be due to the customer under this tariff as an allowance for interruptions. However, any such mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays, errors, or defects in transmission of service which are caused or contributed to by the negligence or willful act of the customer or authorized user, or which arise from the use of customer provided facilities or equipment shall not result in the imposition of any liability whatsoever upon the Company.

- 19. This service does not apply to extensions or other service offerings which reach beyond the jurisdíctional boundaries for E911 Service.
- C. RATES AND CHARGES
  - The rates and charges for 911 Service will be determined on an individual case basis and will be in the form of Direct Sale Cost, special assembly or lease for PSAP Equipment, non-recurring charges, and recurring monthly charges. Individual features requested by the customer include, but are not limited to, direct sale or lease of PSAP equipment, central office modifications, data base preparation, data base management, trunking and maintenance.
  - Direct Sale or Lease of PSAP equipment shall be on terms mutually agreeable to the Company and the customer.
  - 3. Non-recurring charges for 911 Service will be made to one entity (normally a city or county) based on FILED contracts mutually agreeable to the Company and the customer and tariffed rates.
    OCT 17 1991

Issued: 9/17/91

Effectiv Public Sarvice Commission

Ken Matzdorff Assist. V.P. Revenues Sullivan, MO 63080

Original Page 48 RECEIVED

### EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911)

## RECEIVED

ENHANCED EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (cont'd) FEB 19 1991

B. RULES AND REGULATIONS (cont'd)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

OCT 17 1991

18. The Company's liability, if any, for its gross negligence or willful misconduct is not limited by this tariff. With respect to any other claim or suit, by a customer or any others, for damages arising out of mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays or errors, or defects in transmission occurring in the course of furnishing service hereunder, the Company's liability, if any, shall not exceed an amount equivalent to the proportionate charge to the customer for the period of service during which such mistake, omission, interruption, delay, error, or defect in transmission of service occurs and continues. This liability shall be in addition to any amounts that may otherwise be due to the customer under this tariff as an allowance for interruptions. However, any such mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays, errors, or defects in transmission of service which are caused or contributed to by the negligence or willful act of the customer or authorized user, or which arise from the use of customer provided facilities or equipment shall not resulCANCELLED imposition of any liability whatsoever upon the Company.

### C. RATES AND CHARGES

- 1. The rates and charges for 911 Service will be determined commission on an individual case basis and will be in the form SSOURI Equipment, non-recurring charges, and recurring monthly charges. Individual features requested by the customer include, but are not limited to, direct sale or lease of PSAP equipment, central office modifications, data base preparation, data base management, trunking and maintenance.
- 2. Direct Sale or Lease of PSAP equipment shall be on terms mutually agreeable to the Company and the customer.
- 3. Non-recurring charges for 911 Service will be made to one entity (normally a city or county) based on costs or applicable tariffed service connection charges found in other portions of this tariff. Contracts mutually agreeable to the Company and the customer will be based on actual cost.
- 4. The monthly rate in addition to the charges in Section C.2 and C.3 above shall be set to at least recover the incremental cost of furnishing such arrangements.

Issued: 2/19/91

Kip Hendrickson Assist. V.P. Finance Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: 3/21/91

MAR 21 1991

### Missauri Public Servico Commission

## RECD SEP 1 1 1998

PSC MO. NO. 1

2nd Revised Page 49 Replaces 1st Revised Page 49

С

### EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911)

#### ENHANCED EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (Contd.)

### C. RATES AND CHARGES (contd.)

Fidelity Telephone Company

6.

- 4. The monthly rate in addition to the charges in Section C.2 and C.3 above shall be set forth in a mutually agreeable contract.
- 5. The above rates apply in addition to applicable rates and charges for Private Line and Leased Line services excluding mileage charges.
  - Service charges apply as specified in other sections of the tariff when applicable.
- 7. Tie Lines, Private Lines, and Extension Lines

Tie lines, private lines, extension lines and other such lines connecting a PSAP to various agencies such as police, fire, or ambulance service, are provided at established tariff rates for such services and facilities as specified in this and other appropriate tariffs.

8. Special Service Arrangement Charges

If E911 Service requirements cannot be met with regularly offered service arrangements, special arrangements will be furnished, when practical, by the Company at charges designed at least to recover the incremental costs of furnishing such arrangements. These special charges will be applicable to such items as engineering and special program development associated with billing and data base management.

9. Program Development Charges

These charges are applicable to the work necessary to design, develop, test, and maintain any special programming required to support E911 Service, its billing and its data base management. The rate will be designed to at least recover the incremental costs of providing such service.

10. Records Conversion Charges

These charges are applicable to the work necessary to design, review, modify, and maintain any Company customer records keeping systems in order to support E911 Service, its billing and data base management. The rate will be designed to at least recover the incremental costs of providing such service.



Issuing Officer: John Davis 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080 Effective: November 1, 1998 Missouri Public Sorvied Commission 9,8 - 3, 4, 4 FILFD NOV 0 1 1998

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

2

1st Revised Page 49

Fidelity Telephone Company

Replaces Original Page 49

EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911)

ENHANCED EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (cont'd) RÉCEIVED

C. RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

SEP 1 / 1991

- 4. The monthly rate in addition to the charges in Section C.2 and C.3 above shall be set forth in a mutuallySOURI agreeable contract. Public Service Commission
- 5. The above rates apply in addition to applicable rates and charges for Private Line and Leased Line Services.
- 6. Service charges may apply as specified in other sections of the tariff when applicable.
- 7. Tie Lines, Private Lines, and Extension Lines

Tie lines, private lines, extension lines and other such lines connecting a PSAP to various agencies such as police, fire, or ambulance service, are provided at established tariff rates for such services and facilities as specified in this and other appropriate tariffs.

8. Special Service Arrangement Charges

If E911 Service requirements cannot be met with regularly offered service arrangements, special arrangements will be furnished, when practical, by the Company at charges designed at least to recover the incremental costs of furnishing such arrangements. These special charges will be applicable to such items LED as engineering and special program development CANCELLED associated with billing and data base management.

9. Program Development Charges

These charges are applicable to the work necessary to the Commission design, develop, test, and maintain any special blic Service Commission programming required to support E911 Service, Its MISSOURI designed to at least recover the incremental costs of providing such service.

10. Records Conversion Charges

These charges are applicable to the work necessary to design, review, mourry, and mathematic in order to support ED customer records keeping systems in order to support ED design, review, modify, and maintain any Company rate will be designed to at least recover the OCT 17 1991 incremental costs of providing such service.

Issued: 9/17/91 Effectuble Sprvice Commission

NOV 01 1998

Ken Matzdorff Assist. V.P. Revenues Sullivan, MO 63080

### Original Page 49 RECEIVED

EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911)

FEB 1 9 1991

ENHANCED EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (cont'd)

C. RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

MISSOURI Public Service Commissio...

- 5. The above tariffed rates apply in addition to applicable rates and charges for Private Line and Leased Line Services.
- Service charges may apply as specified in other sections of the tariff when applicable.
- 7. Tie Lines, Private Lines, and Extension Lines

Tie lines, private lines, extension lines and other such lines connecting a PSAP to various agencies such as police, fire, or ambulance service, are provided at established tariff rates for such services and facilities as specified in this and other appropriate tariffs.

8. Special Service Arrangement Charges

If E911 Service requirements cannot be met with regularly offered service arrangements, special arrangements will be furnished, when practical, by the Company at charges designed at least to recover the incremental costs of furnishing such arrangements. CANCELLED These special charges will be applicable to such items as engineering and special program development associated with billing and data base management. OCT 17 1991 BY 1 MR.S. 49

9. Program Development Charges

Public Service Commission

These charges are applicable to the work necessary to SOURI design, develop, test, and maintain any special programming required to support E911 Service, its billing and its data base management. The rate will be designed to at least recover the incremental costs of providing such service.

10. Records Conversion Charges

These charges are applicable to the work necessary to design, review, modify, and maintain any Company customer records keeping systems in order to support E911 Service, its billing and data base management. The rate will be designed to at least recover the incremental costs of providing such service.

Issued: 2/19/91

Kip Hendrickson Assist. V.P. Finance Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: 3/21/91 FILED

MAR 21 1991

### Missauri Public Servico Commicsion

# REC'D SEP 11 1998

PSC MO. NO. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

1st Revised Page 50 Canceling Original Page 50

#### EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911)

### ENHANCED EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (contd.)

### C. RATES AND CHARGES (contd.)

### 11. Changes to Orders

When a customer requests changes for a pending order for the provision of emergency service in writing, the changes will be undertaken if they can be accommodated by the Company personnel and will be billed to the customer at the appropriate hourly charges.

#### 12. Cancellation of Order

Cancellation of the service, in whole or in part, by the customer prior to establishment thereof, will require payment of an amount equal to the costs incurred up to the time of cancellation resulting from the customer's order for service in writing, but not to exceed the total nonrecurring charges. Any cancellation of the service after establishment will require reimbursement to the Company equal to an amount of the unrecovered installation and equipment cost provided to the customer for E-911 services.

#### 13. Trunking Service Rate

The trunking service rate covers the cost of the dedicated facility between central offices. The trunking service charges apply to each trunk ordered. A minimum of two trunks is required on each interoffice route.

Trunking service, per trunk, per month \$21.00



Issuing Officer: John Davis 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080



Original Page 50

### EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (911)

## RECEIVED

ENHANCED EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE (E911) (cont'd) FFB 1 9 1991

C. RATES AND CHARGES (cont'd)

11. Changes to Orders

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

When a customer requests changes for a pending order for the provision of emergency service in writing, the changes will be undertaken if they can be accommodated by the Company personnel and will be billed to the customer at the appropriate hourly charges.

12. Cancellation of Order

Cancellation of the service, in whole or in part, by the customer prior to establishment thereof, will require payment of an amount equal to the costs incurred up to the time of cancellation resulting from the customer's order for service in writing, but not to exceed the total nonrecurring charges. Any cancellation of the service after establishment will require reimbursement to the Company equal to an amount of the unrecovered installation and equipment cost provided to the customer for E-911 services.

## CANCELLED

NOV 01 1998 By SFRS#50 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: 2/19/91

Kip Hendrickson Assist. V.P. Finance Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: 3/21/91

## FILED

MAR 21 1991

Misseuri Public Neo Commission

## RECT) SEP 1 1 1998

PSC MO. NO. 1

Fidelity Telephone Company

### Original Sheet No. 51

### MISSOURI SCHOOL DISCOUNT PROGRAM

- 1. A discount from all Missouri intrastate tariffed items may be allowed in connection with service through the Missouri School Discount Program, pursuant to the Video Instructional Development and Educational Opportunity Program, as enacted by the Missouri State Legislature.
- 2. Upon the customer's request, a discount of Fifty percent (50%) from all Missouri intrastate tariffed items may be allowed to educational institutions within the Company's certificated area, as determined in Paragraph 3., following.
- 3. An educational institution shall be defined as an accredited public or private school in the State of Missouri. Private schools must be accredited by either the Missouri Chapter of the National Federal or non-Public Schools Accrediting Association, Independent Schools Association of the Central States, North Central Association of Colleges and Schools, and/or the University of Missouri-Columbia. Public schools must be accredited by the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education for the State of Missouri and/or the North Central Association of Colleges and Schools.
- 4. The qualifying discount will be permitted only where the predominant use is providing educational and instructional programs for the educational institutions' administrative use. The discount is not allowed to residential complexes associated with the institution.
  - The qualifying discount will not apply to any federal, state, county, local taxes, Subscriber Line Charges, E911, taxes, and Relay Missouri Surcharge.
  - In addition to meeting the qualification specified in the preceding Paragraph 3, an eligible customer must sign an affidavit certifying that the qualification is met. The affidavit will be retained on file with the Company.
  - The customer should request to receive the discount on all subsequent additions of eligible services, which are ordered. There will be no additional affidavits required.

5.

6.

7.



Issuing Officer: John Davis 64 North Clark Sullivan, Missouri 63080



## GENERAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFF

RECTO JUN 01 2000

DISCOUNTS FOR SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES PARTICIPATING IN THE FEDERAL UNIVERSAL SERVICE PROGRAM

- 1. Discounts on the intrastate services offered through this tariff will be available to eligible schools and libraries. A school or library will be eligible to participate in the discount program if it receives funds from the Federal Universal Service Fund.
- 2. The level of discount available will mirror the discount percentage level available to the school or library through the Federal Universal Service Fund program. The discount will be applied against the intrastate service rate otherwise applicable under this tariff. The discount only applies to the extent funds are available to the eligible school or library, through the Federal Universal Service Fund.

FILED JUL 01 2000

Effective: July 1, 2000

Issued: June 1, 2000

John Davis President 64 North Clark Sullivan, MO 63080

## **Three-Digit Dialing Service (811)**

- A. General Regulations
  - 1. The 811 Service is a locally assigned three digit abbreviated dialing code provided to a state One Call System ("SOCS") for use in providing advance notice of excavation activities to underground facility operators by way of voice grade facilities. Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") Docket 92-105 mandates that incumbent local exchange carriers in each local calling area make the 811 abbreviated dialing code available to a SOCS as a tariffed, local calling area based service (the "811 Service").
  - 2. The 811 Service allows a Company subscriber to access a SOCS call center by dialing only the 811 abbreviated dialing code. Subject to other terms and conditions of this tariff, Company subscribers shall be able to make, and the SOCS shall be able to receive, calls using the 811 Service as part of their local exchange service.
  - 3. All 811 Service calls shall be local in nature and shall not result in any expanded area calling, intraLATA toll or interLATA long distance or pay-per-call charges to Company subscribers.
  - 4. The 811 Service is not available for the following classes of service: inmate service, 1+ and 0+ calling, 0- operator assisted calling and 101XXXX calling. The 811 Service is otherwise available wherever local service is available.
  - 5. 811 Service is available from the Company within the Company's service area only. To provide access to 811 to end users in another company's service area or to a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier ("CLEC") end user within the local calling area, the SOCS must make appropriate arrangements with the other company or CLEC serving that territory. The SOCS should work separately with competing local providers to ascertain that its end user customers will be able to reach one-call services provided by dialing 811.

## B. Obligations of the SOCS

- 1. The SOCS may, but is not required to, submit a written application for 811 service to the Company which will include:
  - a. The local, foreign exchange or toll free telephone number into which the Company is to translate the dialed 811 abbreviated code.

b. For network sizing and protection, an estimate of annual call volumes, the expected busy hour and holding time for each call to the 811 Service.

c. Complete contact information.



## Three-Digit Dialing Service (811), Cont'd

- 2. If requested by the Company, the 811 provider shall assist the Company in responding to complaints made to the Company concerning 811 Service.
- 3. Local Calling for Company Subscribers
  - a. The SOCS, in cooperation with the Company, will assure that all 811 Service calls are local and do not generate Extended Area Service ("EAS"),
     Metropolitan Calling Area ("MCA") service, intraLATA toll, interLATA long distance or pay-per-call charges for Company subscribers.
  - b. The SOCS must supply the Company with a toll free number. The Company will translate the 811 digits into the telephone number provided by SOCS.
  - c. The SOCS is responsible for obtaining all necessary permissions, licenses, written consents, waivers and releases and all other rights from all persons whose work, statements or performances are used in connection with the 811 Service, and from all holders of copyrights, trademarks and patents used in connection with the said service.
- C. Obligations of the Company
  - 1. The Company shall provision the 811 Service in accordance with FCC directives and the terms of this tariff.
  - 2. When an 811 Service call is placed by the calling party via interconnection with an interexchange carrier, the Company cannot guarantee the completion of said 811 Service call, the quality of the call or any features that may otherwise be provided with 811 Service.
  - 3. The Company does not undertake to answer and forward 811 Service calls but furnishes the use of its facilities to enable SOCS to respond to such calls at SOCS established call centers.
  - 4. The rates charged for 811 Service do not contemplate the inspection or constant monitoring of facilities to discover errors, defects, and malfunctions in service, nor does the Company undertake such responsibility. The SOCS is responsible for making such operational tests as, in the judgment of the SOCS, are required to determine whether the Company's facilities are functioning properly for its use. The SOCS is responsible for promptly notifying the Company in the event the Company's facilities are not functioning properly.

Dave Beier Vice President – Regulatory 64 North Clark Street Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: April 8, 2007



## Three-Digit Dialing Service (811), Cont'd

- D. Liability
  - 1. The Company's entire liability to any person for interruption or failure of the 811 Service shall be limited to the terms set forth in this section and other sections of this Tariff.
  - 2. The liability of the Company for losses or damages of any kind arising out of mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays, errors or defects in transmission, or failure or defects in any facility furnished by the Company occurring in the course of furnishing 811 Service, or of the Company in failing to maintain proper standards of maintenance and operation or to exercise reasonable supervision, shall in no event exceed an amount equivalent to the proportionate charge to the SOCS for the 811 Service and local exchange service for the period of service during which such mistake, omission, interruption, delay, error or defect in transmission or defect or failure in facilities occurs.
  - 3. The Company is not liable for any losses or damages caused by the negligence of the SOCS.
  - 4. The Company shall not be liable to the SOCS for any damages the SOCS may incur that result from any changes, modifications or rulings made by the FCC.
  - 5. The Company will make every effort to route 811 calls to the SOCS call center, however, the Company will not be held responsible for routing mistakes or errors.
  - 6. The 811 Service is provided solely for the benefit of the SOCS. The provision of the 811 Service by the Company shall not be interpreted, constructed or regarded, either expressly or implied, as being for the benefit of or creating any Company obligation toward any third person or legal entity.

Dave Beier Vice President – Regulatory 64 North Clark Street Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: April 8, 2007



### 211 Service for Information and Referral Service

- A. General Regulations
  - 1. The 211 Service for Information and Referral Service (211 Service) is a locally assigned three digit abbreviated dialing code provided to an Approved Information and Referral Service Provider for use in making available community information and referral services to the public by way of voice grade facilities. The 211 abbreviated dialing code is available to the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider as a tariffed, local calling area based service (the "211 Service").
  - 2. The 211 Service allows a Company subscriber to access an Approved Information and Referral Service Provider call center by dialing only the 211 abbreviated dialing code. Subject to other terms and conditions of this Tariff, Company subscribers shall be able to make and the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider shall be able to receive calls using the 211 Service as part of their local exchange services. The 211 Service is supplemental to and is not a replacement for either party's local exchange service.
  - 3. All 211 abbreviated dialing code calls must be local in nature and must not result in any intraLATA toll, interLATA long distance or pay-per-call charges to Company subscribers.
  - 4. The 211 Service is not available for the following classes of service: inmate service, 1+ and 0+ calling, 0- operator assisted calling and 101XXXX calling. The 211 Service is otherwise available wherever local service is available.

### B. OBLIGATIONS OF THE APPROVED INFORMATION AND REFERRAL SERVICE PROVIDER

- 1. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider must submit a written application for 211 Service to the Company at the local exchange level. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider may establish 211 Service in all or part of the Company's local exchanges. There may be only one 211 Service Provider per exchange.
- 2. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider's written application to establish 211 Service in Company local exchange must include the following:

Dave Beier Vice President – Regulatory 64 North Clark St Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: March 26, 2008

### 211 Service for Information and Referral Service, (Cont'd)

- B. Obligations of the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider (Cont'd)
  - a. The local, foreign exchange or toll free telephone number into which the Company is to translate the dialed 211 abbreviated code. If the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider desires to change the telephone number into which the 211 abbreviated dialing code is translated, the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider must pay the Number Change Charge specified in Section F.6.
  - b. A location description of the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider call center where 211 calls made from the Company local exchange will be routed.
  - c. For network sizing and protection, an estimate of annual call volumes, the expected busy hour and holding time for each call to the 211 Service.
  - d. An acknowledgment of the possibility that the Commission's assignment of the 211 abbreviated dialing code may be recalled at any time.
  - e. Complete billing and contact information.
  - 3. Local Calling for Company Subscribers
    - a. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider, in cooperation with the Company, must assure that all 211 Service calls are local in nature and do not generate intraLATA toll, interLATA long distance or pay-per-call charges for Company subscribers.
    - b. When the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider applies for 211 Service in a Company local exchange, the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider must supply the Company with a seven digit telephone number that terminates within the Company local exchange's local calling area or to a toll free number. The Company will translate the 211 digits into the telephone number provided by the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider.
    - c. When the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider applies for 211 Service in a Company local exchange and an Approved Information and Referral Service Provider call center is not located within the local exchange's local calling area, then the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider must establish foreign exchange service or supply the Company with a toll free telephone number so that Company subscribers' 211 Service calls do not incur toll charges.

Dave Beier Vice President – Regulatory 64 North Clark St Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: March 26, 2008

### 211 Service for Information and Referral Service, (Cont'd)

- B. Obligations of the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider (Cont'd)
  - 4. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider is liable for and will indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless the Company against all suits, actions, claims, demands and judgments, plus any expenses and counsel fees incurred by the Company on account thereof, whether suffered, made, instituted or asserted by the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider or any other party or person, for any personal injury to or death of any person or persons, or for any loss, damage or destruction of any property, whether owned by the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider or others, arising out of or resulting directly or indirectly from the 211 Service.
  - 5. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider must develop an appropriate method for responding to 211 calls directed to it out of confusion or in error by Company subscribers.
  - 6. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider must subscribe to termination facilities and lines in sufficient quantities to provide adequate service to the public, and enable the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider to receive calls to the 211 Service during normal business hours.
  - 7. The 211 Service is provided on the condition that the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider subscribes to termination facilities and lines in sufficient quantities to adequately handle calls to the 211 Service without interfering with or impairing any services offered by the Company. There will be one path available for each line to which the 211 Service Provider subscribes.
  - 8. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider must comply with all present and future state and federal rules pertaining to abbreviated dialing codes.
  - 9. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider is responsible for obtaining all necessary permissions, licenses, written consents, waivers and releases and all other rights from all persons whose work, statements or performances are used in connection with the 211 Service, and from all holders of copyrights, trademarks and patents used in connection with the said service.
  - 10. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider shall respond promptly to any and all complaints lodged with any regulatory authority against the 211 Service. If requested by the Company, the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider will assist the Company in responding to complaints made to the Company concerning the 211 Service.

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheet 59

### 211 Service for Information and Referral Service, (Cont'd)

- B. Obligations of the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider (Cont'd)
  - 11. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider shall not promote the 211 Service with the use of an autodialer or broadcasting of tones that dial the 211 abbreviated dialing code.
  - 12. The 211 Service is only available to end users located in Company local exchanges. To establish 211 calling to end users in non-Company local exchanges, the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider must make appropriate arrangements with the companies serving those local exchanges, even where Company subscribers may make local calls to the non-Company local exchanges.
  - 13. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider must work separately with competitive local exchange carriers operating and serving customers in the Company's local exchanges to ascertain whether 211 abbreviated dialing will be available to their end users.
- C. Obligations of the Company
  - 1. The Company will establish the 211 Service within ninety days after receipt of the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider's completed application(s) for service or the effective date of this tariff, whichever is later.
  - 2. When a 211 Service call is placed by the calling party via interconnection with an interexchange carrier, the Company cannot guarantee the completion of said 211 Service call, the quality of the call or any features that may otherwise be provided with 211 Service.
  - 3. The Company does not undertake to answer and forward 211 Service calls but furnishes the use of its facilities to enable the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider to respond to such calls at the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider established call centers.
  - 4. The rates charged for 211 Service do not contemplate the inspection or constant monitoring of facilities to discover errors, defects, and malfunctions in service, nor does the Company undertake such responsibility. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider shall make such operational tests as, in the judgment of the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider, are required to determine whether the Company's facilities are functioning properly for its use. The Approved Information and Referral Service Provider shall promptly notify the Company in the event the Company's facilities are not functioning properly.

Dave Beier Vice President – Regulatory 64 North Clark St Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: March 26, 2008

### 211 Service for Information and Referral Service, (Cont'd)

#### D. Liability

- 1. The liability of the Company for losses or damages of any kind arising out of mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays, errors or defects in transmission, or failure or defects in any facility furnished by the Company, occurring in the course of furnishing 211 Service, or of the Company in failing to maintain proper standards of maintenance and operation, or to exercise reasonable supervision, shall in no event exceed an amount equivalent to the proportionate charge to the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider for the 211 Service and local exchange services for the period of service during which such mistake, omission, interruption, delay, error or defect in transmission or defect or failure in facilities occurs.
- 2. The Company is not liable for losses or damages caused by the negligence of the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider.
- 3. The Company's entire liability to any person for interruption or failure of the 211 Service is limited to the terms set forth in this section and other sections of this Tariff.
- E. Other Terms and Conditions
  - 1. The 211 Service will not provide calling number information in real time to the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider. If this type of information is required, the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider must subscribe to compatible Caller ID service as described in the SmartFeatures section of this tariff. The Caller ID service will only provide calling number information as described in the SmartFeatures section of this tariff.
  - 2. The 211 Service is provided for the benefit of the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider. The provision of the 211 Service by the Company shall not be interpreted, constructed or regarded, either expressly or implied, as being for the benefit of or creating any Company obligation toward any third person or legal entity other than the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider.

Issued: February 25, 2008 Issued by:

Dave Beier Vice President – Regulatory 64 North Clark St Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: March 26, 2008

### 211 Service for Information and Referral Service, (Cont'd)

- E. Other Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)
  - 3. A written notice will be sent to the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider following oral notification when its 211 Service unreasonably interferes with or impairs other services rendered to the public by the Company or by other subscribers of abbreviated dialing codes. If after notification the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider makes no modification in method of operation or in the service arrangements that are deemed service-protective by the Company, or if the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider is unwilling to accept the modifications, or if the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider service Provider continues to cause service impairment, the Company reserves the right, at any time, without further notice, to institute protective measures, up to and including termination of service.
  - 4. In an emergency situation as determined by the Company, the Company reserves the right, at any time, without notice, to institute protective measures, up to and including termination of service.
- F. Rates and Charges
  - 1. Subject to other terms and conditions of this Tariff, Company subscribers shall be able to make and the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider shall be able to receive calls using the 211 Service as part of both parties' local exchange service. The 211 Service is supplemental to and is not a replacement for either party's local exchange service.
  - 2. A nonrecurring Central Office Charge applies for each Company host central office out of which 211 Service is established, as follows:
    - a. When a Company local exchange is served by more than one host central office a Central Office Charge is applicable for each host central office in the Company local exchange.
    - b. If the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider establishes 211 Service in multiple Company local exchanges served by the same host central office, only one Central Office Charge shall apply. However, the full Central Office Charge applies whether or not the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider requests 211 Service in all the Company local exchanges served by that host central office.

Effective: March 26, 2008

CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2020 - IN-2020-0115

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheet 62

### 211 Service for Information and Referral Service, (Cont'd)

- F. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
  - 3. An Exclusion Charge applies in lieu of a Central Office Charge for the establishment of 211 Service as follows:
    - a. When the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider does not simultaneously establish 211 Service in every Company local exchange served by a host central office, the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider shall pay an Exclusion Charge for each Company local exchange served by the host central office where 211 Service is not established.
    - b. When a Company local exchange is once excluded, but the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider later applies to establish 211 Service in the Company local exchange, an Exclusion Charge again applies for each local exchange that continues to be excluded.
    - c. When the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider requests a different telephone number be translated to the 211 abbreviated dialing code in a participating central office than the telephone number translated to the 211 abbreviated dialing code in the host central office.
  - 4. A nonrecurring Number Change Charge applies when the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider changes the telephone number into which the 211 abbreviated dialing code is translated. The Number Change Charge is applied on a per telephone number, per host central office basis.
  - 5. For each telephone number used in the translation of the 211 abbreviated dialing code to the seven or ten digit number provided by the Approved Information and Referral Service Provider the applicable Monthly recurring charges put forth in the Rates section of this tariff will apply (for example, the Business One-Party, Federal Subscriber Line Charge and all applicable taxes and surcharges).
  - 6. Rates

		Nonrecurring Charge	
a. Central Office Charge (per host Central Office)	\$	275.00	
b. Exclusion Charge (per Exchange)	\$	300.00	
c. Number Change Charge (per telephone number)	\$	40.00	

Issued: February 25, 2008 Issued by:

Dave Beier Vice President – Regulatory 64 North Clark St Sullivan, MO 63080 Effective: March 26, 2008